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Phone: MARKS &- CO-, Cables :

Temple Bar SECOND-HAND BOOKSELLERS, Marksco,
1340 84 Charing Cross Road, London, W.C.2 London
A = — — ]

‘fspecial ﬁilgi;ice:_ |

If you wish to receive Part . of this Catalogue—a few copies are still
available—post free on application.

Those receiving our Catalogue for the first time, or who only occasionally ‘*I
receive them are asked to make application for future issues. H
1 3 - i

Publishing Catalogues involves a considerable expense, and all orders,
however small, are welcomed. 1

Standard Authors. We hold a large and select stock of well-bound sets of
famous English Authors in fine Library Editions. It is only possible to
catalogue a few, as our stock is so continually changing. Works of
practically every important writer are in stock at present.

The Book you want, though not listed, may be in stock ; or can probably
he obtained within a reasonable time. Please advise us as to your

special interests and requirements.

Libraries Purchased. We are open to purchase Complete Libraries or
<mall collections of Books, giving the best value, an immediate cash

settlement, and removal without trouble or expense to the sellers.

Old Time Literature : Books printed before 1800, only a few Parts still
available, post free on application.
Part 1: Caravocuk 27 . . . . Bibbot—JButler, includes Alchemy,
Aldine Press, Americana, Astrology, Astronomy, Bibliography.
Parr 11: Catavocue 28 . ... JBYfCld—3IVIEL, includes Freemasonry,
Heraldry and Genealogy, Hermetic Philosophy, Horses and Horse-
manship.

Part I11: CaTaLocue 29 . . . . Jgnatit — Psalmorum, includes
Johnson (Samuel), London, Mathematics, Medical and Music.

Parr IV : CataLocue 30 . . . . [Psalms—Zoroaster, includes
Rosicrucians, various editions of Shakespeare, Thomas Taylor (the
Platonist), Voyages, Wit and Humour, Witchcraft and Demonology. |

et L

~EL R

Unless otherwise stated all beoks are published in London, and are accurately described
as to condition, etc.

Prices are Net and do not include postage. Parcels up to 22 lbs. in weight can now be
mailed to America for 9/9.  Smaller parcels can be sent by Book Post at 4d. per Ib.

Books over 20 years old enter the United States free of Duty, unless newly bound, when
Duty is only assessed on the cost of binding.

Clients ordering through an Agent should advise us direct, thus assuring immediate
attention to their order, and future catalogues.

A Remittance or satisfactory reference should accompany first order.

For the guidance of our Clients Abroad, the simplest method of }:a:,rment is by Inter=
nationa! Money Order (obtainable at any Post Office), or Banker’s draft on London, i

VALUATIONS FOR ALL PURPOSES.
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IRELAND.
1144 BAGWELL (Ricuarp) Ireraxp under the Tupoms, with a Sucecinet Account of the
Earlier History, 3 vols, 8vo., cloth, vERY scarcE, 1985-90 £6/6/-

1145 [BENN (Grorer}] The History of the Tows of BeLrast, with an Accurate Account of
the Former and Present State ; to which is added a Statistical Survey of the Parish of
Belfast and a Description of some Remarkable Antiquities in itse Neighbourhood, 2 folding

_ plans and numerous dlustrations, 8vo., half calf, Belfast, 1823 10/-

1146 CROMWELL (Tuomas) Excursions through IrRgrnasp: the Province of Leinster [all
published], with nearly 100 engrawngs, 2 vols, feap. 8vo., half red moroceo (rubbed), 11320

1147 CUBACK (Fraxces Mary) An InLosTraTeEp History of IRELAND, with Historieal Illus-

trations by HExry DovLg, thick 8vo., calf gilt, 1868 15/-

1148 JOYCE (P. W.) The Oriciy and Hisrory of Inisn Names of PLaces, Sixtu Eprriox, 2
vols, er. 8vo., cloth, 1891-93 £111/-

A BociaL History of ANCIENT IRELAND: treating of the (Government, Military
System, and Law ; Religion, Learning, and Art; Trades, Industries, and Commerce ;
Mannere, Coustoms, and Domestic Life of the Ancient Irish People, with 358 illustrations, 2
vols, thick 8vo., cloth, 1903 £1/8/-

1150 LEDWICH (Epwarp) The AxTiqUuiTies of IkkrLaxp, SeEcoxp EpitiorN, with Additions
and Corrections ; to which is added a Collection of Miscellaneous Antiguities, frontispiece
and 40 engraved plates, 4to, orig. boards, uncut ; or half brown moroeeco, Dublin, 1804 15/-

Both copies are somewhat browned or foxed as usual.

1151 MASON (Wiztiam Mowck) The History and ANTiQUITIES of the CoLLEGIATE and
CarHEDRAT, CHURCH of 8T, PATRICK, near DuBLIN, from its Foundation in 1190 to the year
1819 : comprising a Topographical Account of the Lands and Parishes appropriated to the
Community of the Cathedral and its Members ; and Biographical Memoirs of its Deans,
collected chiefly from Sources of Original Record, Larer Parer Cory, with 2 sets of the T
plates (proofs and on India paper), roy. 4to., half green morocco, wncut, t.e.g., Dublin,
printed for the Author, 1820 £2/2/-

1152 O'CURRY (Evcere) On the MANNERS and CusToms of the Axcient IrisH, edited, with
an Introduction, Appendixes, &e., by W. K. SvLrivas, 3 vols, 8vo., cloth, ac,mcxh’é?gf
1153 O'DONOVAN (Joux) The MarryrRorocyY of DoNeEcaL; a CALENDAR of the Baixts of
IrBLAND, translated from the Original Irish, edited, with the Irish Text, by James
HextHORNY ToDD and WiLniam Reeves, thick 8vo., cloth, Dublin, printed for the Irish
Archaological and Celtic Society, 1864 £1/15/-

11564 VALLANCEY (Cuarces) CoLLecTa¥eA de REpvs Hieerwics, published from Original
Manuseripts, and illnstrated by Notes and Remarks, with portrait, 4 maps, 2 folding iables,
and 73 plates (of which 11 are numbered woodceuts én the text), 6 vols, 8vo., half russia,
Dublin, 1774 1304 £7/10/-
“* This useful compilation was commenced in 1774. Its original design was to bring into public

notice scarce and inedited tracts relating to Ireland.

After a few numbers on this plan had been published, it lay dormant till the year 1781, when it
was revived, chiefly at the instigation of the Rt. Hon. W. Burton Conyngham, who then
instituted a society for the investigation of Irish antiquities.

Some differences arizing concerning colonization and etymology, the society dissolved : and the
Author of the Collectanes, with some trifling assistance from Mr. O'Connor, of Balinagare,
earried on the work nearly to the close of his life, but with a material deviation from the Ori-
ginal design : for the latter numbers consist wholly of original disquisitions.”—Sir Robert Peels
Hibliotheca Hilernica.

Lieyond the pieces mentioned in Lowndes' collation, this set has the following :—

Vol. L, leaf of advertisement atend of No. 2: Vol. IIL., No. 12, two tables and a plate at page 577 .
Vol. V., a series of 13 plates, with bis plate 10 (making 14 in all) at the end of the volume, an
the rare leaf of starred pages 147 and 148 denoted as signature *L2; Vol VI., leaf of omis-
#ions at the end of the second part of that volume. General titles are present, except to Vels.
1 and 6 (part 2).

The parts of Vol. 6 are very scarce, most of the copies having been accidently sold for waste
paper.

Lowndes, evidently following the contents leaf in Vol. 3, gives as item 5 of No. XII. * Con.
clusion. The Ancient History of Ireland Vindieated, &e., by Col. Charles Vallancey, page
553, but the running headline reads ‘‘ Conclusions— Miscellaneons.”

The piece, E{Ttitleﬂ, * Ancient History of Ireland Vindicated ” was actually published in Vol. 4
az No. XTIV

Ag all sets of thiz work vary with regard to their contents the above is sold with all fanlts.
BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Ireland—continued.

1155 WELD (Isaac) ILLusTRATIONS of the SBceNEry of KiLLansey and the Surroundiag
Country, plan and 20 engravings, roy. 8vo., half green calf, m.e., 1812 10/-
Imprint of a few plates cut away.

1156 WOOD (Hereerr) A Guipe to the Recorps deposited in the Poeric Recorp Orrice of
IRELAND, roy. 8vo., cloth (repaired), Dublin, 1919 1.|],n'.1

1157 JACKSON (Lavy Carnering Caasrrorre) Historicar Works, Nimnio's BeavriFonny
PrixTep Liekary Epitiow, with numerous portrails on Japon paper, 14 vols, 8vo., orig.
cloth gilt, t.e.g., uncut, 1899 £6/6/-
Contents :(—0l1d Paris, 2 vols—The Old Régime, 2 vols—Conrt of France, 2 vols—The Last of

the Valois, 2 vols—The First of the Bourbons, 2 vols—The French_Court and Society, 2 vols
—The Court of the Tnileries, 2 vols.

1158 JACKSON (Hovrerook) The EimicRTeEex-WNINETIES: & Review of Art and Ideas at the
Close of the Nineteenth Century, First Epitior, with 13 sllusts., including reproductions of
designs by Aubrey Beardsley and Wm. Rothenstein, 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, t.e.g, (cover a
little spotted and top outer corner of front fly-leaf cut away), 1913 £1/-/-

1159 Maxiyms of Books and Reapiye, First Epition, 34-pp. pamphlet, post 8vo.. orig.
wrappers, uncut, First Edition Club, 1934 X

Only 400 copies printed.

1160 [JACOB (GiLes)] The PoericaL REc1STER : or the Lives and Characters of the English
Dramatick Poets, with an Account of their Winitings [Vol. L], First EpiTions, with frontss-
piece condaning T medallion portraits and 5 full page engraved portraits by Vaxper Guesr,
8vo., contemp. panelled calf, Printed for E. Curll, 1719 £1/15/-
Although this volume has every indication of being a complete work, & second volume was

published in 1720.
1161 JAMES (Hexry) PartiaL PorTRalTS, Fikst EoiTior, or. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, 1888 /-

1162 [JEFFERIES (RicHarp)] The GameEREEPER at HoME : Sketches of Natural History and

' Rural Life, Fmmsr [LLusTRATED Ebprrion, frontispicce and 41 woodewts by CHARLES

WayMPER, post 8vo., orig. cloth, 1880 10/-
Inscription on half-title.

Rep Deer, First Eorrios, post 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut (foxed and a few pages
badly opened), 18584 10/-
1164 [JEFFREY (Fraxcis) and GORDON (Joux, M.[1.)] The CrRANIAD: or SPURZHEIM
ILLUSTRATED : a Poem, in Two Parts, Firer Eprtion, with phrenclogical plate, faap. 8vo.,
rebound boards, uncut, Edinburgh, printed for William Blackwood, 1817 10/-
With publisher's autograph inscription on fly-leaf.

1165 JERDAN (WiLLiam, Journalist) AuToBioGrapHY ; with his LITERARY, POLITICAL, and
Social Reminiscences and CorresponDESCE during the last Fifty Years [1803-53), with 4
portraits and engraved wignette titles, 4 vols, post 8vo., cloth, 1852 53 £1/1/-

1166 [JOHNSON (Samuern)] A JovrwvEey to the WESTERN IsLANDS of Scorrawp, Fiest Epitiox,
Srconp Issur, Svo., contemp., calf, neat gilt reback, Printed for W. Strakan; and T.
Cadell, 1775 £2/2/-

Tha six-line errata leaf iz boond at end.

Musoirs of CnarLes Freperick, Kixc of Prossia, with Notes, and a Continua-

tion by James Hargrisor, Editor of the British Classics, Dr. Johngon's Folio Dictionary, &e.

To which are added Translations of Select Poems written by the King of Prussia, portraif

(partly water-stained), Bvo., old half calf, Printed for Harvison & Jo., 1786 15/-

The original of this work by Samuel Johnson appeared in the Literary Magazine, Nambers

VIL.-IX.; reprinted in the Liondon Chronicle, 1756.
The above is the first separately published and complete edition.

Lire; together with the JourxaL of a Tour to the HEpripes, by James BoswrLL,
with Joursowiaxa, edited, with Notes and Appendices, by ALEXANDER NAPIER, profusely
ilustrated, 5 vols, 8vo., cloth (binding a little soiled), 1884 £1/5/-
: Dr. Joussor’s Tapre-TALE : containing ApRor1sM8 on LiTeErarorE, Lire and
Maxxers, with Apecdotes of Distinguished Persons, selected and arranged from M=.
BoswrrL's Lire of Jouwsow, First Eprtiox, 8vo., neatly rebound in old style sheep, wicE
cory, Printed for C. Dilly, 1793 A
1170 Arxoruer Cory, contemp. tree calf (joints weak and a little worn), 1768 18/-

* This selection was undertaken in the life-time of Mr. Boswell, and with his cordial appro-
bation.''—Prefuace.

1163

1167

1168

1169

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.



! 1176 JUDAICA.—Kasreis (Josgrn) The Messian of Ismir: Saparar Zevr, with 10 sllusive-
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1171 [JOHNSON (S8amver)]: Hiuu. (Georer Birgpeck) Dr. Jouwsow : his Friends and his
Critics, er. 8vo., orig. aloth (name on title, binding soiled), 1878 10/-

1172 JONSON (Bex) Works, with Notes, Critical and Explanatory, and a Biographical
Memoir by WiLLiam (Girrorp, Best EpiTion, printed in large type, portrait, 9 vols, 8vo.,
straight-grained green morocco gilt, g.e., 1816 £6/6/-

1173 The Arcremist, newly edited by H. C. Hart [the King's Library Series edited by
Sin IsraEL GoLnaxcz), printed in large type on handmade paper, sq. 8vo., original half
canvas, t.e.g., uncut, De La More Press, 1903 : 12/-

: One of 480 copies,

1174 JUDAICA.—FriepLA¥pER (GERALD) Laws and Cusroms of Isragr, compiled from the

Codes CHAYYE ApaM (“‘Life of Man”), Kizzor Suorcuaxy ArvcH (*‘ Condensed Code of
Laws”), in Four Parts, translated from the Hebrew, 8vo., cloth, 1921 8/

' 1175 JUDAICA.—Higscu (3. A.) A Book of Essavs, with 8 illustraiions, 8vo., eloth, Published

for the Jewish Historical Society of England, 1905 10/-

[}

tions, 8vo., eloth, 1931 36
An interesting picture of one of the greatest and most pathetic frauds in all history.

1177 JUDAICA. —Kourer (Max J.) Jewisi RieuTs at the Conaresses of Viessa (1814-15),
and Arx.La-Crarerre (1818), reprinted from the American Jewish Historical Society, No.
26, 8vo., cloth, New York, 1918 e

1178 JUNIUS : including Lerrens, by the same Writer under other Signatures (now first
collected) ;: to which are added his Confidential Correspondence with Mr. WiLkEs, and his
Private Letters addressed to Mz, H. 8. WoonrarL, with a Preliminary Eesay, Notes,
FacsimiLes, &c., 3 vole, 8vo., half calf gilt, 1812 £11/-

1179 Secoxp and Best EpiTioxN, 3 vols, 8vo., scored calf gilt, 1814 £1/10/-

| 1180 JUVENILE.—FiscH (C.) The Gamur and Time-TapLe, in Verse, for the Instruction of

Children, embellished with 12 beautiful illustrative coloured engravings, feap. 8vo., half
moroceo, the orig, covers preserved at end, Dean and Munday [ca. 1825] £110-
An admirable and amusing book intended to teach children the theory of music.

: GEpavER (De. Avcust) Vesta oder HAivsLICHER Bi¥N und HAUSLICHES Lepex,
zur Bildung des jugendlichen Geistes und Herzens [iic das Hohere, with vignette title, frontis-
piece and 10 plates engraved by L. Worr, coloured by hand, sq. 12mo., orig. prionted boards,

1181

Berlin [1827] £1/5/-

Presentation inscription in German to Catherine Lucy Wilhelmine Stanhope, dated 1829, on
fly-leaf.

1182 . Lisgr (J. A. L.) Das FasereocH fur Kinpagir and Jucesp, NEUE vermehrte

AUFLAGE, with 16 fine colowred engravings (mcluding wvignelle on title), engraved by
RosMASTER, feap. 8vo., half calf, Leipzig [1819] £3/9)-
The book consists of three parts, containing in all 268 fables.
Inscribed on fly-leaf, ** C. L. W. Stanhope, given to me by my dearest papa, 1828, New Year.”

1183 - PeEr at the Esguimavx (A); or Sceves on the Ice; to which is anpexed a Polar
Pastoral. By a Lapy, First Epirios, with 40 coLovrEp pLATES (20 full-page and 20
viguettes) from original designs, post Bvo., orig. cloth boarde, with printed labels, H. R.
Thomas, Juvensle Repository, 1825 £1/10/-

Lower blank corner of pages 5/6 torn away.
Written in verse, describing the character, mode of life, diet and cookery, the Kayak, death of

the walrus . . . polar bear, &c.
1184 : Trer (Axprew W.) Stories from Onp-Faspiosep CHiLDREN'S Books, adorned
with 250 amusing cuts, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, t.e.g., 1899/1900 £1/5/-

The scarce companion volnme to “ Pages and Pictures from Forgotten Children's Books * by the
same Aunthor.

1185 . WiLmsex (F. P.) Juconpe : Vierzig neue Erzihlungen fiir Kinder von 6 bis 10
Jahren, Figst EpiTioN, with vignette on title and 11 coloured plates, engraved by L. Worr
after L. MEYER, 8q. 12mo., orig. printed boards, Berlin, 1827 £1/5/-

1186 KALIDASA. Sigoostard; or the Lost Ring: an Indian Drama, translated into
English Prose and Verse from the Sanskrit by Mowigr WinLiams, printed throuyhout
within coloured and slluminated borders, with numerous woodcuts, sq. 8vo., original green
cloth, full gilt back and sides, g.e. (few pages foxed as usual), but a very good copy,
Hertford, 185656 £2/10/-

One of the best of the books printed by Stephen Austin at Hertford.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.




1187 KEATS (Joun) Poericai Works, and other WRITINGS, now first
brought together, including Poems and Numerous Letters not before
published, edited, with Notes and Appendices, by Harry Buxrton
Formax, OriciNaL anp Best Lierary Ebpitioxn, with portraits ana
Sfacsimiles, 4 vols, 8vo., orig. buckram, wncut?, 1883 £7/10/4

Pogricar. Works, with a Memoir by RicHarDp Morckrox Misxes [Loro
IEEI:IUHHTDH], porirait (slightly foxed), feap. 8vo., cloth (binding faded and worn), Mo .

58 3

1189 Porrry and Prose. A Book of Fresh Verses and New Readings—FEssays anc
Letters lately found—and Passages formerly suppressed, edited by H. Boxron ForMAx, ax il
forming a SUPPLEMENT to the Lisrary Eprrion of Keats's Works, portrait, 8vo., orig)
plain wrappers (back strip worn), scarcg, 1890 £1/15/-

: Owen (F. M.) Joux Kgars : a Study, Firsr Epitiox, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1880
]2’1
-

1191 [EELTY (Mary ANN)] TRIALS ; & Tale, by the Author of **The Favourite of Nature,”
First Epitioxn, 3 vols, post 8vo., contemp. half ealf, 1824 12/-
Liacks the half-titles.

1192 KEMBLE (Joux M., Editor) S8tate Parers and CorRrspoNDENCE illustrative of the
SociaL and Porrricar Srare of Evkore, from the Revolution to the Accession of the
House of Hanover, edited, with Historical Introduction, Biographical Memoirs and Notes,

1188

1180

8vo., calf gilt, 1857 10/-
1193 EENNEDY (Marcager) A Love WeEkk-Exp, First Sgparatery Puerisaep Eprriow,
feap. 8vo., urig. green wrappers (back strip faded), 1927 51-
First published in the Home Magazine, September, 1925,
KENT.

4

1194 BIBLIOTHECA CANTIANA : a Bibliographical Account of what has been published
on the History, Topography, Antiguities, Customs and Family History of the Cousty of
Kexr, by Jon~ Russeun Smrrh, with 2 plates, confaining facsimiles of autographs (partl
water-stained), 8vo., cloth, 1837 0{1

1195 BURR (Tnosmas BExce) The Hisrory of Tuxeriper WeLLS [with an Appendix : Of the|
Interest of the Inhabitants of Tunbridge Wells ; Of the Improvements that may be made

at Tunbridge Wells ; Observations on . . . the Mineral Spriugs . . . ], 8vo., contemp.
calf, Sold by D). Hingeston . . . 1766° 10/-
1196 CAVE-BROWNE (J.) The History of the Parisn CHURCH of ALL SA1NTS', MAIDSTONE,
frontispiece und 9 full- page ilustrations, 8vo., cloth, Mardsione [1892] 6/-

1197 COOPER (WiLrLiam 1)) The History of WincugLsEAs, One of the Ancient Towns added
to the Cixque Ports, with 2 maps and 8 plafes, Svo., half moroceo gilt, t.e.g., 1850 15/-

1198 DEWS (Natuax) The History of Deprrorp in the Cousties of Keyr and Surrey,
compiled from Authentic Records and Manuscripts, Secoxp EbpITION, REVISED AND EN-
LARGED, with folding map, 2 pedigrees and other illustrations, post Svo., cloth, 1884 6/-

1199 DUNCAN (Levasp L) History of Lewismam, with an Itinerary ; Chapters on the
Geovoey of the District, by W. H. Grirrix, and on the Locarn AvrtaomiTies, by A. W.
Hiscox, with 72 élfustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1908 6/-

1200 DUNKIN (Av¥rep Jous, Editor) BRiTISH ARCHEOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION : REPORT of
the PROCEEDINGS at the First GENERAL MEeETiNe, held at CaxTERBURY, September, 1544,
with map, 2 plans, 13 plates (3 coLourep) and 7 woodeuts (few plates water-stained), Svo,,
cloth, 1845 8/-

Only 150 copies printed,

1201 HARRIS (Joux) The History of Kxt, in Five Parts, containing an Exact Topography
or Deseription of the County, its Civil, Eeclesiastical and Natural History, and the His-
tory of the Royal Navy of Hogland, Vol. I (all published), with portrait by G. VERTUE,
maps, and nwmerons fine double-page bivd's-eye views of the county seats; exhibiting the
beawti ful gardens and adjoining country, drawn by THoMAS BADESLADE and engraved by J.
Kir and the Aurnox, folio, contemp. rebacked calf (joints partly cracked), Prinfed : and
sold by D. Midwinter, 1719 £3/3/-

The author did not live to see the fruite of his work, the first and only volume being published
shortly after his death, after which his papers were dispersed and lost to record,

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Kent—continued.

1202 HASTED (Epwarp) History of KexT: HuxprED of Bracknuaru, corrected, enlarged
and eontinued to the Present Time, from the MSS. Collections of the Rev, T. STREATFIELD
and the REv. L. B. Larkixa, the Public Records and other Sources ; edited by H. H.
DRAKE, map ond numerous portrasts and pedigrees (some not contained tn the previous
editions), roy. folio, eloth (soiled), 1886 15/-

Only this portion of the intended New Edition of Hasted’s Kent was done.

1203 IRELAND (W. H.) Escrasp’s Torosrarues, or a NEw and Comprere History of the
Couxty of Kext, from the Earliest Records to the Present Time, folding mayp and 110
fiue engravings from original drawings by GE0. SHEPHERD, H. Gasmixkav, and others, 4
vols. 8vo., blue grained calf, gilt backs, sprinkled edges, 1828-30 £1/10/-

Title of Vol. I, and most plates foxed as uzual

1204 LAMBARDE (WirLiaM, of Lincolnes Inne) A PeErambriaTion of KENT: conteining
the Description, Hystorie, and Customes of that Shyre, collected and written (for the most
part) in the yeare 1370 by, and nowe increased by the addition of some things which the
Authour himselfe hath observed since that time. First Eprmox, black lettce, with
modern folding map inserted in place of the original, which is missing, sm. 4to, XIXth cent.
calf, m.e., Imprinted at London for Ralphe Newlerie, dicelling tn Fleetstreete a little aboue
the Conduit, 1576 £3/3/-
Wants the map “Anglim Heptarchia,” but inserted in its place is Cary's map of Kent, published

Jan. éadt_ 1793. Few headlines shaved: some MS. annofations in ink in an early hand; last leaf
Monn .
This edition contains “*The names of suche of the Nobilitie and Gentrie as the Heralds recorded in
their visitation, 1574." which was omitted in the subsequent editions.
The first history of any county; considered a model of topographical writing

1205 LEEDS (C. 8.) Cuams about GiLLiscaam @ an Outline of its Past and Present History,

wumerows tlluatrations, roy. 8vo., cloth, Gillingham [1906] é;

1206 LEWIS (Jorxs) The Hisrory and ANTIQUITIES, as well EcoLesiastican as Civin, of the
Isie of Texer, in Kent, Secoxp [and Best] Epitiox, with Additions, fine mezzotint por-
trait of the Author (offen wanting) and 25 plates, including map, pedigrees, coals of arma,
dec.. 4to., full hard-grained plain blue moroceo, g.e., fine copy, Printed for the Author, and
for Joseph Ames, and Peler Thempeon ; and sold by J. Oshorn, 1736 £3/10/-
This edition contasins an Appendix with separate title and pagination, enfitled: * A ecollection of

Papers, Records, ete. referred to in the foregoing History and Antiquites of Tenet.'

1207 LYON (Hev. Joux) The History of the Towx and Porr of Dover and of Dover
CASTLE ; with a SuoRT Account of the Cixgue Ponrts, with 18 plafes, including folding
plans (some torn at the folds), 2 vols in one, dto., contemp. half calf, Dover, 1813-14 £1/1/-

1208 MAREHAM (Gervask) The INRICHMENT of the WearLp of KexT, or a 1MRECTION to
the Huspaxpmax for the True Ordering, Manuribg and Inriching of all the Grounds within
the WEaLps of Kent and Svssex, and may generally Serve for all the Grounds in England
of that Nature, painfully gathered for the Good of this Iland by a Man of Great Eminence
and Worth, but revised, inlarged, and corrected with the Conzent, and by Conference with
the first Author, iv + 24 pages, sm. d4to., sewn, Printed by Aune Griffin for John Hearison,
1636 £2/2/-

1209

AxoTHER ISSUE, iv + 24 pages, sm. 4to., neatly rebound in **old style " marbled
boards, sheep back, Printed by Eliz. Purstow, for John Huagrizon, 1641 £1/10/-
1210 MAY (Lrosarp Mokeas) Cuarvrox : near Woolwich, Kent, Full and Complete Copies
of all the Inseriptions in the Old Parish Church and Churchyard ; together with Notes on
the History of the Manor and of the Families connected with the Place, roy. 8vo., e]tité:,.
i Only 150 copies privately printed. /
1211 PHIPPEN (Jamis) CoLprax's New Guine for Tuseripce WELLS : being a Full and
Accurate Description of the Wells and its Neighbourhood within a Circuit of nearly
Twenty Miles, and Notices of the London and Dover Railway, Secoxp EpiTiox, engraved
frontispiece and woodeuts, post 8vo., cloth, Tunbridge Wells: printed and published by J.
Colbran, 1844 . 6/-
1212 PLANCHE (J. R.) A Corxer of Kext; or some Account of the Parish of ASH-XEXT-
SaspwicH : its Historical Sites and Existing Antiquities [including Genealogical and
Heraldie Notes), with 13 plates and numerous woodcuts, 8vo., eloth, 1844 12/.
1213 PUCKLE (Rev. Jous) The Cuurcu and ForTrEss of Dover CASTLE, with COLOURED
frontispiece and 10 plates, 8vo., cloth, 1564 4/6
1214 ROBERTSON (W. A. Scorr) The Crypr of CaxTERBURY CATHEDRAL ; its Architecture,

its History, and its Frescoes, 21 plates and 4 woodeuts, 8vo., cloth, 1880 6/-
1215 SMITH (Cuances Joux) Errru ; its Natural, Civil, and Eeclesiastical History, portrait,
Svo., cloth, 1873 b/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Kent—confinmued,

1216 SMITH (Coariks HRoacu) The Axvigurties of RicHeoroveH, REcrvLver, and Lymxg,
in Kexr, with 10 plafes (some having a small water-stain) and sumerons woodents by F. W,
FargroLT, 8q. 8vo., cloth, 1850 12/-

1217 SANDYS (Cuaries) Conserrvpises Kaxcia : a History of (GavELKixD, and other Re-
markable Coztoms in the Covxty of Kent, with genealogical chari of the Soxs of Wobex
(on linen) and 3 plates of fucstmiles, e, Svo., eloth, 1851 15/-

1218 SOMNER (WiLriam) The AxtiguiTies of CANTERBURY, or a Survey of that Ancient
Citie, with the Suburbs, and CATHEDRALL, containing prmmpnl]}r Matters of Antiguity in
them all. Collected chiefly from Old Manuseripts, Lieger-Bookes, and other like Records,
tor the most part, never yet printed ; with an Appendix, First hm'mnﬂ, with large woord-
et of the arma of the Arvehbishop of ﬂtrufﬂ'ﬁm'y on verso of title, folding map and 2 plates,
am. 4to., contemp. ealf, tall copy, Privted by I. L. for Richard Thrale, 1640 £2/2/-

12149 Seconp Eprriox, revised and enlarged by Nicornas Barrery, with 20 maps, plans,
views and plates of tombs, dec., by HoLrar, Kie, and others, folio, contemp. ealf gilt (joints
worn), but a fine copy, Printed for R, Knaplock, 1703 £2/2/-

1220 A TreEaTISE of the Romax Ports and Fortrs in Kext, publish'd by James Browe,
M.A., Rector of Cheriton, and Chaplain to the Cinque-Ports ; to which is prefixt the Life
of Mr. Somner [by WHiTE KENXETT], F1RST EmMiTiON, engraved portrail, post 8vo., contemp.
calf (joints partly cracked), Oxford, printed at the ’Ihmzer 1693 £2/2/-
Presentation Copy to Zacheuws Isham, Canon of Canterbury, wltla imseription on flyleaf  Z. Isham,

1693, Ex dono Editoris.”

1221 Axoraer Copy, old rebacked calt, ébid. 1693 £1/1/-
A valuable work rectifying a grent many mistakes in Camden, Lombard (or Lambarde), Philpot,

ete, " —Nicalzon.

1222 [TATAM (Grorce)] MosocmesTAL INgcrIPTIONS in the CHrken and CHURCH-YARD of
St. Martiv, HErxE. co. KexT, with Index of Names, imitation type-written on 36 pages,

to., half parchment [1892] 15/-
1223 WILLIS (Hev. Roiert) The Arcurrrerogal. Hisrory of CANTERBURY CATHEDRAL, weth
52 illustrations (some pages foxed), Svo., cloth, 1845 b/-

1224 The ArcHrrrcrrrAL History of the Coxvesroan Buinprses of the MoXASTERY
of OnrisT CHoreH in CaxTERBURY, considered in relation to the Monastic Life and Rules

. with 6 plans (some folding), T plates and 16 woodcuts, Svo., eloth, 1869 7/-

1225 KING (Ricuarp Jonx, Editor) SELEcTions from the EARLY BALLAD PoETkrY of ExGLAXD
and Scorraxp, First Eprtiox, feap. 8vo., cloth, Pickering, 1842 Bi-

1226 KINGSLEY (Rev. Cuarres) The Warer-Banms : a Fairy Tale for a Land-Baby, Firsr
Enrriox, with 2 illustrations by J. NokL Patox, sq. 8vo., orig. green cloth gilt, 1863  £1/-/-
Cloth o little worn, loose in sewing, and some pages thumbed. As usual signature BI is missing.

1227 - Westwarp Ho ! or the Voyages and Adventures of Sir Amyas
Leigh, Knight, FirsT Ebprrion, 3 vols, cr. 8vo., orig. blue cloth, #umcuf,
Cambridee, 1855 £10/-/-

Binding worn, Vols. 1 and 2 repaired and recased. Has the 16-page Macmillan Catalogue,
Febroary, 1835, at end of Vol. 1

1228 KIPLING (Jonx Lockwoon) Beast and Max in Iapia: a Popular Sketch of Indian
Animals in their Relations with the People, First Eprmon, with numerons iffustrations by
the AvTnor, Muxsal SHER, MuHAMMAD, and others, Svo.. orig. cloth, uncut, 1891  £2/2/-

lposely inseried is g gix page A. L. 8, from the suthor to Miss Ethel Haleey mentioning ** Huddg
in Amerien. " Breattleboro, Vermont,' is his address,™

RUDYARD KIPLING.

1229 ACTIONS AND RE-ACTIONS, First Epitiox, cr. $vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g. (name on
fiy-leaf), 1909 8/-
1230 BARRACK-ROOM BALLADS, and other Virses, Firsr Epitiox, post 8vo., orig.
buckram, t.e.g., other edges uncut, 1892 1?}.

Spine slightly faded and fext a litfle thumbed., Hae the publisher’s 16 page catalogue at end
1231 “CAPTAINS COURAGEOUS ” : a Story of the Grand Banks, Firsr Eprriox, with
22 yilustrations by I. W. Taser, post 8vo., original blue cloth gilt, g.e., 1897 £3/-/-

1232 THE DAY'S WORK, First Excrisn Eprriox, er. 8vo., orig. blue cloth, t.e.g. (inscrip-
tion in ink and & small blind stamp on fly-leaf), 1898 12/-
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Rudyard Kipling— confinued.

1233 DEPARTMENTAL DITTIES, and other VeErsks, Tug Scarce Tuiep Epitiow, er.
Svo,, orig. blue cloth (rubbed), Caleutia : Thacker, Spink & Co., London : W. Thacker &
Co., 1388 £2/2/-

With the publishers adveris. and 24 page catalogue at end dated February, 1888,

Thiz edition contains ten new poems which were not included in the first or gecond editions. One
of them * Diana of Ephesus © appears for the first and only time. Alse sixteen new lines wora
added to * Certain Maxims of Hatiz ™ and one ling to the end of ** Giffens Debt.”

1234 ——-— Fovrra Eprriox, cr. 8vo., orig. maroon cloth gilt (little soiled), Calenita : Thacker,
Spink o Co., London : W. Thacker & Co., de., 1890 10/-

With the publishers 21 page catalogue at end dated February, 1880,

Thiz iz the first edition printed in England, and contains ten new poems besides an additional
five mew lines to “ Certain Maxims of Hafiz.”

1235 Firru Epitiox [a re-issue of the Fourth Edition, with a new title-pagel, cr. 8vo.,
orig. blue cloth gilt, shdd, 1840 6/-

With the publishers 24 page catalogue ot end, dated Seplember, 1880

1236 THE FIVE NATIONS, First Epitiox, post 8vo., orig. buckram, t.e.g., wnent (spine

little faded and name on fiy-leaf), 1903 10/-
Figzr Issug, page 56, line 9, commences  David went to look for donkevs,”’
1237 ——— SEcoxp Issuk, post 8vo., orig. buckram, 1803 B/-

In this issue, page 56, line 8, commences * Saul he went to look for donkeys.”

1238 THE JUNGLE BOOEK, with sllustrations by J. L. Kipling, W. H. Dvrake and P.
Frenzeny, 1804 —THE SECOND JUNGLE BOOK, with illustration« by J. Lockwood
Kipling, 1805 —Firsr Eprmioxs, 2 vols, post 8vo., orig. blue cloth gilt, g.e., moderate
copies only, 1894-95 £7/10/-

239 THE SECOND JUNGLE BOOK, Fiksr Eprriox, with illustrations by J. Lockwood
Kipling, post 8vo., orig. biue cloth gilt, g.e. (few pages soiled), 1895 £1/10/-
1240 JUST-S0 STORIES for Little Children, First Epiriox, #llustrated by the duthor, sm.
4to., orig. decorative cloth, 1902 £3/-f-
First Issue, enamel on spine only very slightly worn. Publisher's blind presentation stamp on title.
1241 KIM, Figrst Eprrion, with 10 dlustrations, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g. (name on fly-leaf)

1901 15/-
| 242 AxorHer Cory (inscription om half-title and binding little dull), 1901 10/-
1242 LIFPE'S HANDICAP : being Stories of Mine Own People, Frrst Excrisu Eprriox, post
8vo., oriz. blue cloth, t.e.y., 15891 £1/-/-

1244 THE LIGHT THAT FAILED : being Lippincott’s Monthly Magazine for Jammll‘iy,
1891, portrait, 8vo., orig. wrappers (little worn), 1891 15/-

Thiz iz the first version of * The Light Failed,’” it is in twelve chapters, and flls pages
3.97 of the magazine. The first English Edition contains fifteen chaptérs, with a new Chapter VIIL

1245 THE LIGHT THAT FAILED, Fixsr Enitiox, cr. 8vo., orig. blue cloth, 1891 £3/-/-
First issue, with Macmillan’s 56-page catalogue, dated Febroary, 1891.

124 REWARDS AND FAIRIES, First Eprriox, with illustrations by Frasg Crale, er.

Svo., orig. cloth, g.t., 1910 /-

1247 SEA AND SUSSEX [excerpts from Songs from Books, Sea Warfare, Barrack Room

Ballads, The Five Nations, Rewards and Fairies, Seven Seas, and a School History of Eng-

land], First Epitios, with an Introduectory Poem by the AvrHowr, and 24 coloured plates

hy DoxaLp MAXWELL, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g., 1926 8/-
1248 THE SEVEN SEAS. Firsr Eprrion, post 8vo., orig. buckram, uncuf, t.e.g. (a small
inseription on fly-leaf), 1896 T/-
1249 SOLDIERS THREE, The Story of the Gapseys, In Brack and Waire, First Cor-
LECTED EDITioN, er. Svo., orig. cloth gilt, wrcuf, 1895 10/-

Pasted to inside front cover is a coloured earieature by G. E. Shepheard of Rudyard Kipling, en-
titled  Inmk * Pots ' " Written beneath is = A Ficture Posteard of 1906,

251 STALEKY & CO., First EpiTioN, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g., 1804 15/-

252 “ PHEY.” First Epiriox, with 15 colowred illustrations by F. H. Towxsexp, 8vo., orig.
white buckram (binding washed), 1805 L
First Issue with printer’s impriot on page 80 of * Bemrose Dalziel Ltd."”

1253 TRAFFICS AND DISCOVERIES, Figst Epitiox, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g., 1]?3?

|
1

First Issue, with 3 lesves of unnumbered adverts at end, followed by 8 leaves of adverts numbered 1-15,
last page unmumbered, but dated ** 35, B, (4.

1254 THE YEARS BETWEEN, Firsr Evrriox, post 8vo., orig. buckram, nncut, t.e,g.,
with dust-wrapper [1919]

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Rudyard Kipling—contined.
1255 WEE WILLIE WINKIE, Uxver the Deopars, The Puastom RicksHaw, and other

Srories, First CoLLectep Epimox, or. 8vo., orig. eloth (name on fly-leaf), 1895 10/-
1256 : Duraxp (Ralph) A Haxpeook to the Poerry of Rupyarp Kipnixe, roy. 8vo.,
orig. half holland, t.e.g. (blind *‘ presentation ” stamp on title), 1914 GTE
1257 : KirLing (Rupvagp) ; a Crimiciss, by RicHarp Le GanLigsse, First Epitios,

with a Bibliography, by Jouy Laxk, and a portrait, post 8vo., orig. cloth, wient, 1900 8/-
Front blank fly leaf tornm out.

1258 KITCHENER (Hexry Tuomas) LETTERS on MaREIAGE, On the Canses of Matrimonial
Intidelity, and on the Reciprocal Relations of the Sexes, 2 vols, post 8vo., orig. boards,
uncut, 1812 15/-

* Nothing has besn written from a principle of licentiousness' ' —Prerace.

1259 KLOPSTOCK (Frieprice Gorruies) The Messian, a New Translation from the
German, the Five Last Books prepared for the Press by the Rev. THowmas RAFFLEs,
portrast, 3 vols, post 8vo., contemp. straight-grained blue moroceo extra, gilt backs and
borders. .e., nice copy, 1814 £1/5/-

1260 KNIGHTS HOSPITALLERS.—Beprorp (W. K. R.) and HoLsecug (RicHazp) The
Orpkr of the Hoseiran of St Jonx of JERvSALEM : being a History of the English
Hospitallers of St. John, their Rise and Progress, with 30 illustraiions, 8vo., cloth, 1902 10/-

1261 ENIGHTS OF MALTA. —Porter (Wuirtworti) Marta and its Kxicats, with folding
map, cr. 8vo., eloth (back strip little frayed), 1871 10/-
1262 ENIGHTS OF MALTA. —SuTHERLAXD (ALEXANDER) The ACHIEVEMENTS of the
Kxiears of Mavra, weth folding view, 2 vols, 12mo., hali cloth, Kdinburgh, 1831 6/-
Has Constable’s Miscellany wols, LXII-LXIV serial titles, with wvignettes
1263 EORAN (The), commonly called The Ancorax of Mouammep, translated from the
Original Arabic; with Explanatory Notes, taken from the most approved Commentators,
To whieh is prefixed a Preliminary Discourse, by GEORGE SALE, 3 genealogical talles and
plan, Best Epitiox, printed sn large type, 2 vols, 8vo., hall calf, 1825 £1/13/-

1264 LACE. —Harnstoxe (8. H. Litra) Desiexs for Lace Magrse, illustrated i a Series of
40 Plates of Specimens, dating from the 16th to the 19th Century, with descriptions, folio,
cloth, Printed for private distribution, 1870 15/-

1265 LA FONTAINE (Jeax pE) Tarks, imitated in English Verse, ILLUSTRATED by the 1x- |
SERTION of a portrail and 82 finely engraved plates from a French edition of the X VIIIth
century, 2 vols, post 8vo., full red moroceo, gt. backs, t.e.g., 1814 £4/10/- §

1266 Tares and Novers in VERSE, with 85 engravings by Eisex, and 38 after LANCRET,
Bovcner, PATER, &c., 2 vols, roy. 8vo., silk cloth, Privaiely printed for the Sociely of
English Bibliophilists, 1896 £1/10/-

1267 LAING (Dr. Davip, Editor) SeLect Remaixs of the Axciest PortLar PoeTey of
SCOTLAND, with coloured vignette on title, sm. 4to., half moroceo, wncwt, Edinkurgh, 1884

One of a limited edifion of 104 numbered copies

1268 LAKE DISTRICT. —Housyax (Jonux) A DescrieTive Touvr and Guing to the Lakes,
Caves MousTaixs, and other Naruratl CURI0SITIES, in CUMEBERLAND, WESTMORLAND,
Laxcasuire, and a Part of the Wesr Ripise of Yorksuire, Eienth Epitios, with 6
maps and plans, and 6 views, post 8vo., contemp. half calf gilt (rubbed), Carlisle, 1817 T/-

1269 : [West (THoMAS)] A GUiDE to the LAKES in CUMBERLAND, WESTMORLAND and
Laxcasuirg, Secoxn Epitiox, revised throughout and greatly enlarged, fronfispece, Svo.,
contemp. calf gilt, Printed for Richardson and Urguhbare, . . . 1780 B/-

1270 LAME (Cuarres) Works [ineluding Life and Letters, 1775-1834, edited by Sir TaoMas
Noow Tavrovrn], New Eprriox, 4 vols, feap. 8vo., contemporary calf, m.e., MGME 1855
2/10/-

Lerrers, in which many mutilated words and passages have been restored to their
original form ; with LerTeErs NEVER BEFORE PUBLISHED and Facsimines of Oricivarn MS.
LerrErs and Posms. With a Preface and an Introduction by Heskgy H. HarrEr, title-
pages engroved by B, D. Freson, portrait of Lamb in two states (one with aulograph signa-
ture of Jas. Facax, the Eicher), eiched frontispieces and other illustrations, bestdes 21 fae-
atmiles (mainly full-page and folio), Vol. 1, folio, parchment boards ; Vols. 2-5, large 8vo.,
hoards (covers chafed), Billiophile Society, Boston, 1905-[06] £4/10/-

Limijted to 470 copies, printed for members of the Society only.

Covers and some lower corners of vol. I slightly waterstained, other volumes with some pencil
gcorings in the margins,

1271
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1272 LAMB (Cuarres) Lire and Worgs, including the Lerrers, the BeavTirurniy PrixTED
Evrrioxy D Luxg, edited, with Introduction and Notes, by AL¥rED Aixcer, 12 vols, 8vo.,
orig. blue satin cloth gilt, uncut, 1899-1900 £4/10/-

Few pages spotted as usual

1273 SprciMeExs of Excrism Dramaric Porrs who Lived about the Time of Shake-
speare, including the Extracts from the Garrick Plays, now first edited anew by IsrarL
GOLLARCE, portrait and frontispiece, 2 vols, 8vo., orig. half parchment, uncut, 1893 15/-
The Temple Library : One of 150 numbered large paper copies printed on hand-made paper.

: [ProcTor (BRvax WaLLER)] Cuaries Lame: a Memoir, by Barry CORNWALL

I_]réﬂ;éui. 1, First Epirioxs, with 5 portraits, Svo., cloth (title and a few pages slightly fﬂxu%},

I{_

Bound in at end is a 7 page transeript from * Epitaphs and Elegine Poems,” by William Wordsworth.

- : Tarrourp (THomas Noox) The Lerters of CHarLEs Lamu, with a SKETcH of
his Lirg, First Emitiox, 2 portraits (foxed), 2 vols, post 8vo., eloth, unent (binding faded
and torn), 1837 10/-

1276 LANCASHIRE. —Baixes (THoMAs) Lascasuike and Coesuirg, Past and Present . . .
from the Earliest Ages to the Present Time ; with an Account of the Rise and Progress of
Manufactures and Commerce, and Civil and Mechanical Engineering in these Districts,
with numerons illusivations from original drawings by H. WARRESN, and a series of porirasts,
2 vols, 4to., red moroceo gilt, g.e. [1868] £1/1/-

Name in ink on titiea

: Couvrr Ronrs (The) of the Hoxovr of Cryruerok, in the Cousty of LANCASTER,

translated and transcribed from the Original Rolls preserved in the Purric Recorp OFFICE,

Loxpox, and at CLirHEROE CasTLE, by WiLLiam Fargrer, Vols. 2 and 3, with Copious
Indexes, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, Edinburgh, 1912-13 8/-

: Frisnwick (Hexey, Editor) The Becisters of the Parisn Cuvren of ROCHDALE,
in the Couxty of LaxcasTeEr, from Qetober, 1582, to March, 1616, 8vo., cloth, Rocldale,
1888 5/-

1279 : Irving (WinLtaym Fercussox) A Ssort History of the TowxsHir of RIviNcTox,
in the CouxTy of LaxcasTERr, with some Account of the Church and Grammar School, map,
21 plates and 5 other illustrations, 4to., buckram, wncut, t.e.g., Edinburgh, 1904 15/-

Printed on Arnold's unbleached hand-made paper at the Ballantyne Press.

1280 : Moogre (Sir Epwarp) LiverrooL in Kisc CHaries the Sgcoxp’s Time, written
in the year 1667-68, edited by WiLLiam Fercussox Irving, with a Preface, Historieal In-
troduction, and Notes, ilfustrated with o map, plan and 6 other plates, 4to., buckram, uncud
{little loose at inside joints), Lirerpool, 1899 18/-
Limited to 100 numbered copies on Large Paper, containing 3 plates not done in the ordinary issue.

1281

127

1275

1277

1278

: Roey (Joux) Trapirroxs of Laxcasairg, Forrtd [and most Complete] Eprriox,
Larce Parer Cory, with portrait, wwmerous full-page ateel engravings and woodcuts in the
text, 2 vols, 4to., cloth (little loose in cases), 1867 15/-

1282 ——— : Barre (Tromas C.) REcokDs of the Parisy CHoreH of PRESTON, in AMOUNDER-

NESS, with map, 2 portraits, 3 focsimiles, and 6 other plates, 4to., half roan, Printed and
pillished for the Anthor, 1892 '

Limited to 200 copies
— : Sraxvixe (J. H.) The RecisTERS of the ParisH of LeicH, Laxcasuirg, from
February, 1538, to Maveh, 1625, froufispiece and 4 plates of armorials, roy. Svo., half roan
(rubbed), Leigh, 1882 10/-
: [Warmmakrr (T. I.)] An Hisrory of the OriciNvan Parisa of WraLLEy, and
Hoxor of CLITHEROE, in the Covnries of Laxcaster and Yorg, in Three Pavts, with lorge
Folding map, 17 plates and numerous pedigrees, 4to., contemp. half russia, wnent, Blackburn,
printed by Hemingway and Crook, 1800 £1/1/-
1285 LANDOR (Warter Savacr) ComprLeEre Works, edited, with BieLiocrarnicar and Exa
PLANATORY Notes, by Cuarces G. Crome, frontispieces, 10 vols, er. 8vo., cloth gilt, 1891-
03 £3/10/-
1286 LANDOWNERS. —Baresmax (Joux) The Grear Laxpowsers of Grear Brrrais and

IRELASND . . . culled from the Modern Domesday Book ; also their Colleges, Clubs and
Services . . . Fourra Eprriox, revised and corrected, cr. Svo., cloth, 1883 10/-

1287 LANG (AspreEw) Lost LEapers [selected and arranged by Wirntiam Perr Rinee], First
Epitiox, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncuf, 1889 o/-

1235 LANG (Mes. Auprew) The Book of Prixces and Prixcesses, Firsr Epitiox, edited by
AxprEw Laxe, with 8 colonred plates and numerous other illustrations by H. J. Forp, er.
Svo., orig. blue cloth gilt, g.e., 1908 7/6

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1280 LAWRENCE (. H.).—Cagrter (FrREpERICR) D). H. Lawrgsce and the Bopy MysTicai,
Firer Epiriox, portrait, printed throwghout on vellum laid poper, thin roy. Sve., orig.
parchment, 1932 10/-

Limited to 250 numbered ecopies.

1200 LAWRENCE (T. E.) Sevex Piiuars of Wispoy : a Triumph, First Poerisnen Eni-
TI0N, illustrated with portraits and maps, 4to., orig. buckram [1935] £1/15/-

1201 LEGAL.—Towxsexp (Winniam C) The Lives of Twerve Emivest Jupces of the
Last and Present CENTURY, 2 volg, Svo., contemp. calf gilt (trifle rubbed), m.e., 1846 15/

“ This is a very entertaining and also a useful work.,”—Law Review, vol. IV. p. 369

1202 LE GALLIENNE (Ricuarp) The Quest of the GoLpex Girn: a Romance, Srcoxn

‘Eprriox, post 8vo., half calf gilt, g.e. (spine a little faded), 1896 15/-

Presentation copy, with ingeription on half tifle: “To J. 8. Fletcher with gincere admiration &
regard from Hichard Le Gallienne.®

1298 —— The Reniciox of a Literary Max, First Eprriox, post 8vo., orig. cloth, wicuf,

1893 6/-
1204 Larce Parkr Cory, printed on handmade paper, Svo., orig. cloth uneut (half-title
browned), 1803 10/-

One of 250 copies.

129 Roprrt Lovis Stevessox : an Ereey, and other Poems, mainly PERsoxan, IFirsT |
Eprriox, ctehed title containing portrait by D. Y. CAmEROX, post Svo., orig. eloth, uncuf,
1895 8/- |

—— THERE was a Suir : a Romance, First Amgricas Epimiox, with a fronfispiece by |
ErtE, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, New York, 1930 ; £1/5/-

Fresentation Copy, with inscription on half-title: ** To J. 8. Fletcher, with admiration and remem-
brance of old London days, from Richard Le Gallienne, Paris, October, 1931

1297 LEGENDE CATHOLICZE : a Lyrie Boke of Sevstiie (iestes [edited from the |
Auchinleck M8, of the latter end of the 13th or commencement of the 14th Century, by
WitLiam B. . D. Torseoenn], sq. 12mo., moroceo gilt (broken), o.e., Edinburgh, 1840 12/-

Only 40 copies printed

12908 LE GRAND (J. B.) Fapriavx or Tapks, abridged from French Manuscripts of the
XIIth and XIIIth Centuries, selected and translated into English Verse by G. L. Wary,
with a Preface, Notes, and Appendix, by (. ELnis, New Epimiox, CORRECTED, with nwme-
rous wooden! head-and-tail pieces by Tromas BEwick, 3 vols, post 8vo., rebacked calf (edges
of covers rubbed), 1815 18/-

1299 LENORMANT (Fraxcois) and CHEVALLIER (E.) The SrupeExT's MANUAL of ANCIENT
History : a ManvaL of the Axcresxt Hizgrory of the East to the commencement of the
Median Wars, 2 vols, cr. 8vo., cloth (binding damp-stained), 1869 10/-

1300 LE BAGE (Araix Rexg) The Avvestores of Gin Bras, translated by MarTix Saart,
portrast and 100 finely engraved illustrations, Larce Parer Copy, 4 vols, post Svo.,
contemp. calf gilt, 1807 £4/10/-

1301 AxoTHER Eprmox, translated from the French by Topras SBmoLierr, preceded by
a Brocrarnicarn and Crrrican Notice of Lk SAce by GEORGE SAINTSBURY, with 12 original
elchings on Whatman poper by R. de Los Rios, 3 vols, er. Svo., parchment, Nimmo and
Bain, 1881 £1/1/-

1302 Larce Parer Cory, with 12 cotva plates tnserted, 3 vols, Svo., newly and hand-
somely bound in half yellow calf, full gilt backs, double lettering-picces, wncuf, t.e.g., ihid.
1881 £3/10/-

Ompe of 100 pamibered copies on laid paper.

1303 Asymopkevs, or the Devin upon Two Srticks, preceded by Dialogues ; Serious and
Comic, between Two Chimneys of Madrid, translated from the French, with 4 ortginal
efehiivgs by K. de Los Rios, proors ou Japanese paper, Svo., cloth, unent, with paper label,
Nimmo and Boin, 1881 125

: One of 100 pumbered copies on laid paper,

1304 [ ] AxornEr Kpimiox, with numerous woodent iilustrations, Svo., half blue morocen,
t.e.g. (text soiled, but binding as good as new), 1840 12/-

The History of VasiLio Goxzaves, surnamed the Merry Barcuernor, translated

from the French, with 4 eviginel etchings by R. de Los Rios, proofs on Japanecs: e,

Swn., cloth, wicn!, Nimmo and Bain, 1881 12/-

One of 100 numbered copies on laid paper

1306 LEVER (CharvLes) The Davroxs, or Three Roads in Life, First Epiriox, with ilustie-

il

1296

.

1305

tions by ** Puiz,” 2 vols, 8vo., half calf gilt, m.e, 1852 15/-
1307 Our Mess, First Epimiow, with portrail and numerows éllustroations on wood and
ateel by ** Poiz,” bound in 3 vols, 8vo., half moroceo, m.e., 1843-44 £1/5/-

Contents :—Jack Hinton, The Guardsman, 1 vol. Tom Burke of * Ours,” 2 vols

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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1208 LEVER (CuarLEs) Rorasp Casuer, First Evirios, with dfustrations by ** Puiz” 8vo.,
half calf gilt, m.e., 1850 12/-

1300 LEWIS (Marruew Grecory) The Moxk : a Romanee, 3 vols in one, post Svo., half calf
gilt, Printed for the Booksellera [ea. 1540] 18/-

1910 LIBRARIES. —Cuavesiys (AMiax L., drehitect) Prpnic Lirakries ; a Treatise on the
Design, Constraction, and Fittings, with a Chapter on the Principles of Planning, and a
Summary of the Law, 102 illustrations from photographs and draivings, roy. 8vo., cloth,
SCARCE, 1907 £3/10/-

1311 LINCOLNSHIRE. —[Cuurcnes in Lisconssuing] : a Series of 10 Fise Views of the
PrIncipAl. CHURCHES in or near Housracu, Seanpixe, Bostos, &c., engraved by H.
BukrcEess, after the drawings by W, and H. Buraess, engraved surface measuring 13 by 81
in.., with good margins, oblong folio, boards (front cover detached), Lincolu, 1800-04 £1/5/-

| 312 . [Howrerr (BarrooroMmew)] A Serngcrion of ViEws in the Cousty of LINCOLN ;
comprizing the Principal Towns and Churches, the Remains of Castlesand Religions Houses,
and Seats of the Nobility and Gentry ; with Topographical and Historical Accounts of each
View, coloured magp, emblematic vignette titles to the divisions of Lindsey, Kesteven and
Helland, 51 fine engravings after Girtin, Corbonld, Natles, Kspin, aud others, and 21
vigneties on the letterpress, 1805: bound with Tursor (Epmuxp) COLLECTIONS for the
History of the Tows and Sokk of GrANTHAM . . . with map, 2 plates, and 2 viguetles,

1806 ; roy. 4to., contemp. straight-grained blue moroceo gilt, g.e., 18305-06 £1/10/-

313 - . OLprieLd (Epsesp) A Torocrarnicar and Historicar Accoust of WAINFLEET
and the WareEsTake of CANDLESHOE, in the Couxty of LaxcoLx, with 7 plates (front.
water-stained), and 14 woodcutz, roy. 8vo., hali calf, m.e., 1820 12/-

314 - LarcE Paver Copy, with proof impressions of the T enyrovings on India
paeper and 14 woodents, 4to,, calf gilr, 1829 £1/5/-
1315 . STREATFIELD (G, 8.) LixcoLxssire and the Daxes [with a Glossary (64 pages)],

er. 8vo., cloth, 1884

f31a - Truxor (Epmryp) Conpkcrions for the Hisrory of the Tows and SokE of

(iRANTHAM, contaimng Authentic Memoirs of 81k Isaac NEwToN, now first published irom

the Original MS8S. in the possession of the Earl of Portsmouth, with meap, 2 plates and 2

vigmettes, imp. 4to., boards, uncut, 1506 15/-
This copy does not have the series of 6 plates for further illustrating the work.

. Wricnr (H. P.) The Srory of “Domus Der” of Stamrorp (Hosertarn of
WiLLIAM Browse), with 11 illustrations, Svo., cloth, 1590 10/-

1318 LLOYD (Davip) StaTeE-WORTHIES : or the Statesmes and Favourires of ENGLAND,
from the Reformation to the Revolution . . . with the Chavacters of the Kings and
Queens of England during the above period; with a Translation of the Latin Passages,
and other Additions, by CHarLks Wmirworth, 2 vols, post Bvo., contemp. calf gilt,
Printed for J. Robson, . . . 1766 15/-

1319 LOCKER [LAMPSON | (Freverick) Loxvox Lyrics, FirsT ILLUSTRATED AND LARGE
Parer Epitiox, with frontispiece by Rasporrs CALDECOTT and another sllnstration by
KATE GREESAWAY, both on Indin paper, 8vo., orig. parchment (dust-soiled and chafed),
wiecuet, 1881 £2/21-
One of 100 copies, privately printed at the Chiswick Press on hand-made paper.  This copy 18

insoribed on half-title ** Humphrey and Lady Feodorovna Sturt, with Frederick Locker's best wishes,

1317

May, 1883’
1320 Parcawork, Frrst Epimion, vignette on title, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1579 a/-
1321 AxoraEr Cory, First Eprmios, presentation snseription from the ** Editor © on the
hal f-title, orig. eloth, 1879 10/6

' patehwork ™ is justly deseribed by Mr. Augustine Birrell as ** a little book of extracts of unrivalled
merit.”"—D, N. B.

1322 . A CHARACTER SKETCH, with a Small Selection from Letters addressed to him
and Bibliographical Notes on a Few of the Books formerly in the Rowlant Library. com-
posed and edited by the Ricar Hox. Aveustine Birrerr, Fiest Eprriox, portrazt by
Grorce DU MAURIER, and other illustrations, sq. 8vo., orig. hali holland, paper label,
nnewt, 1920 10/-

1323 LODGE (Evreasor C., Editor) The Accovxt Book of a Kexrtisn Esrarte, 1616-1704,

with Appendix and Glossary, genealogical table and 2 maps, roy. 8vo., cloth, Oxford Univ.

Press, 1927 £1/1/-

This work is No. 6 of * Records of the Social and Economic History of England and Wales,” with
an Introductory note by Prof. T. F. Toub.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1324 ADELPHI : Brererox (Auvstiy) The Literary Hisrory of the Apereui and its Neigh-
bourhowld, numerous illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1907 5/-

1325 ALDWYCH : Gorpox (Cnarres) Onp Tive AvpwycH, Kizvcsway, and NEIGHBOUE-
HOOD, with maps, plans, and numerous illustrations, many from old prints, 8vo., cloth, 1903

1326 ALLEN (Tuomas) The History and AsTiourries of Loxpox, Westminster, Sonthwark,
and parts adjacent, with 13 maps and plans, 24 plates and 120 woodcwts, 4 volz, 8vo.,
contemp. calf, gilt backs (neatly repaired at joints), 1827-29 £1/5/-

1327 BARTHOLOMEW FAIR : Moriev (Hrsry) Memoigs of Bartuoromew Fair, Brst
Epitiox, with numerous illustrations, 8vo., hi. moroceo, m._e., 1859 10/-

1328 BATTERSEA : Stusoxs (Hexry 8.) All about BaTrersea, ilustrated with woodcuts,
8vo., cloth, 1882 6/-

1329 BESANT (Warter) East Loxpox, New Eprriox, with an efching by Fraxcis S, WALKER
and 54 illustrations by Parn May, Josgen PexseLn, and L. Raves Hiun, 8vo., cloth, 1902

-

1330 —— Loxpox [the Ciry], New Eptriox, with 125 illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1894 6/-
1331 Sovrn Loxpox, NEw Epition, with an etching by Fraxcis 8. WALKER and 119
sllustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1901 6/-
1332 Westmixster, New Ebpitios, with an etching by Fraxcis 8. WALEER and 130 |
slinstrations by WiLLiAM PATTEN and others, Svo., cloth, 18497 6/-
1333 SET OF THE ABOVE, 4 vols, uniformly bound in half dark green calf gilt, t.e.z., |
nice sel, 1901-04 £2/5/-
1334 BISHOPSGATE: Cox (REv. Joux Epmusp) The Axxars of 31, HerLkxs, BISHOPSGATE,
with 15 plates, thick roy. 8vo., cloth, 1876 10/-

1335 BLOOMSBURY : Crivcu (Groree) Broomsnvry and St. Giues's, Past and PRESENT,
with Historical and Antiguarian Notices of the Vicinity, numerous reproductions of rare
engromngs and maps, roy. Svo., cloth, 1890 6/-

1336 BRAYLEY (Epwakp WepLake) Loxpixiaxi: or Remisiscexces of the Brimisn
MerroroLis : including Characteristic Sketches, Antiquarian, Topographical, Descriptive,
and Literary, with 113 engravings, tncluding maps, plans, facsimiles, portraits and views,
4 vols, feap. Svo., half morocco, m.e., 1829 £1/5/-

1337 BROODBANK (Sir Joseru G.) History of the Port of Loxpox [from the Earliest
Times to the end of the year 1920], with colonred Frontispicces, 70 plates (many reproduced
from old prints) and lustrated end-papers, 2 vols, roy. 8vo., cloth, t.e.g., 1921

{pub. £3/3/- net) £1/1/-
The author was Chairman of the Dock and Warehouse Committee of the Port of London Authority
from 1908 to 1920,

1338 BURN (Jacos Hexry) A Descriprivi Catanosuk of the Lospox Trapers, TAVERN,

and CorrFEg-House Tokexs enrrent in the Seventeenth Century ; presented to the Corpora-

tion Library by Hexry B. H. Beavroy, portvait and a plate, 8vo., cloth, 1853 7/-
1339 CHANCELLOR (E. Bekrsrorn) The Private Paraces of Loxpox, Past and Present,
with 44 full-page plates, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1908 10/-

1340 CHARTERHOUSE : Davies (GEraLp S.) CHARTERROUSE in Loxpox : Monastery, Man-
sion, Hospital, School, with 43 éllustrations, thick 8vo., cloth, 1922 {pub. £1/5/- net) 15/-
1341 CHARTERHOUSE: Eirprey-Witvor (E. P.) and Steeatrierp (E. C) CHARTEE-
Hovse, Old and New, with 4 original etchings by D, Y. Cangrox, 8vo., cloth, 1895 15/-

1342 CHARTERHOUSE : Tavior (WitLian F.) The Cuarrernovse of Loxpoy : Monastery,
Palace, and Thomas Sutton’s Foundation, ilfustrated with photographic studies by the Author,
8vo., eloth, 1912 GTE

A number of pages lightly peneil seored

1343 CHELSEA : Bruxt (Recisyanp) By Cuersea Reacn : some Riverside Records, illustrated

from old photographs, engravings, and drawings, 8vo., cloth [1921] 6/-

1344 CHELSEA : Favikser (Taomas) An Historicar and Toroerarnical, DESCRIFTION of
CueLsEa, and its Exviroxs ; interspersed with Biographical Anecdotes of Illustrieuns and
Eminent Persons who have resided in Chelsea during the Three preceding Centuries, BrsT
Emriox, folding map, mounted on linen, 4 portraits, and 31 plates of monunients, views, dc.
(2 #n colowr), 2 vols, 8vo., half brown ealf gilt, m.e. (backs sun-faded), but a nive copy,

18249 £2/10/
1345 CHELSEA : L'Estraxce (REv. A, (i) The ViLnack of PALACES : or CHRONICLES of
Cuerska, 2 vols, er. 8vo., cloth, 1880 8/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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346 CHELSEA : Svrvey of Loxpox, by the Committee for the Survey of the Memorials of
Greater London, Vor. 2: Parisa of Caersga—Part 1, by WarnTer H. GoprFrey, with 94
plates, including maps and plans, 11 tlustrations in the tet, and 21 heraldic marginal livs-
trations, 4to., orig. wrappers [19049] (pub. £2/2/- net) £1/5/-

347 CHRIST'S HOSPITAL : Trorrore (Rev. Wirrtiam) A History of the Royarn Fouxpa-
Tion of CurisT's HospiTal, with an Account of the Plan of HEducation, the Internal
Economy of the Institution, and Memoirs of Eminent Blues : preceded by a NARRATIVE
of the Risk, ProGress, and Svepkresston of the CoxvesT of the Grevy FrIars in Loxpox,
with 10 plates, 4to., contemp. calf gilt, m.e., 1834 £1/1/-

348 QITY : Bircu (Wanter DE Gray) The Historican CaarTERS and CoxstiTuTiosal Docu-
mexTs of the Crry of Loxpox, Revisep Eprrox, with an Introduction, Appendix and
Copions Index, roy. Svo., cloth, 1887 10/-

249 CITY : Liser ALers: the WaiTE Book of the Crry of Loxpox, compiled s.p. 1419, by
Joux CarrexteEr, Common Clerk, and Ricaarp WaitTiNeToN, Mayor, translated from the
Original Latin and Anglo-Norman, by Hexkvy THoMmas RiLEy, thick sq. 8vo., cloth, 15861

10/-

350 CITY : Tuomas (A, H., Fditer) CALERDAR of Earry Mavor's Covrr Ronus, preserved
among the Archives of the Corporation of the City of Loxpox at the GUILDHALL, A.D.
1298-1307 and 1328-64, printed by order of the Corporation under the dirvection of the
Library Committee, 2 vols, roy. 8vo., cloth, Cambridge Univ. Press, 1924-26

(pub. £1/10/- net) £1/-/-

351 CLEREENWELL : Wiusox (Jonx) A Coxcise Accouxt of 87, Jouyn's Gate, CLERKEN-
WELL, and of the Kstanrs of St Joux of Jervsarem, Seco¥p Eprtion, EXLARGED, map
and illustrations, thin 8vo., cloth, 1869 5/-

352 [COMBE (Wnniam) and PYNE (Hexry)] The Microcosm of Loxpox, or Loxpox in
MixiaTore [founded on the Oricisan Epitiox, published by Ruponen AcKErMANN], with
reproduetions of the 104 coLOURED PLATES by Aversrvs Praiy and THoymas Rowrnaxnsox,
3 vols, imp. Svo., half blue calf gilt, t.e.g., fine copy, 1904 £3/15/-

353 COVENT GARDEN : Cuaxcerior (E. BeresrorD) The Axxars of COVENT GARDEN
and its NElcuBoURH00D, with 16 ilfustrations, Svo., cloth [1930] (pub. 18/- net) 7/6

(1354 DAVEY (Riciiarp) The Paceaxt of Loxpox [B.c. 40 to a.D. 1900], with 40 illusirations
s eolonr by Joux FuLLEYLOVE, 2 vols, Svo., cloth, scarce, 1906 £1/5/-

355 DEFOB (Daxirn) A Toor thro' Loxpox about the year 1725 : being Letter V. and Parts
T of Letter VI of ** A Tour thro' the Whole Island of Great Britain,” containing a Descrip-
tion of the City of London, as taking in the City of Westminster, Borongh of Southwark,

and Parts of Middlesex, reprinted from the Text of the Original Edition [1724-26], edited
and annotated by Sir Muyson M. Beeton, K.B.E., and E. Beresiord Chancellor, M.A.,
illustrated with maps specrally drawn to delineate the London of Defoe’s time and his circust
thereof, and reproductions of drawings, maps and prints, mostly contemporory with the
period of his life [1650-1731], folio, cloth (imitation of an old calf binding), Bataford, 1929
(pub. £8/8/- net) £4/10/-

1356 DITCHFIEBLD (P’. H.) Loxpox Survivars : a Record of the Old Buildings and Associa-
tions of the City, with 114 illustrations by E. L. WrATTEW, roy. 8vo., cloth (blue stamp on

title) [1914] 10/-
1357 EDMONTON : Roeixsox (WinLiam) The Hisrory and AxmiguiTies of the Parisa of
Epmoxtox, in the Covxty of MIDDLESEX ; . . . to which is added an Appendix, contain-

ing a Schedule of every Parcel of Ancient Inclosure within the Pavish, the Name of the
Owner, &e., selected from Eminent Authors, and Authentic Documents, with 12 engrav-
inga 1 comprising o folding map, plar, 3 povtraits, 5 plates and 2 woodents, 8vo., contemp.
half calf gilt, nice copy, Printed for the Anthor, 1819 £1/5/-

1358 ENFIELD : WHitakek (CurheerT WiLkrip) An ILLUSTRATED HISTORICAL, STATISTICAL
and TorocEAPHICAL AccoosT of the Ureax Districr of Exrienp, with maps of the
district, and over 100 illustrations from engravings, original sketches, and photographs, voy.
8vo., cloth, 1911 12/-

One of 750 nmumbered copies.

1350 FAULENER (Tuomas) The History and AxTiouiTiEs of BreExtrorD, Earing and

Ouiswick, interspersed with Biographical Notices of Illustrious and Eminent Persons,
. 14 plates and woodeuts, 8vo., orig. cloth (binding neatly repaired), 1845 £1/8/-

1360 PULHAM : Favrkser (Tuomas) An Histonrical and ToroGrarnICAL Accovst of
Friuasm ; including the Havier of HammersmiTh, folding mep, pedigree, 10 plates (some
foxed), and 11 woodents, Svo., contemp. half calf gilt, 1813 £1/2/6

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1361 FEARNSIDE (WiLLiam (i) and HARRAL (Tiomas) The History of Loxpos : illus
trated by Views in London and Westminster, 30 engraved views by Joux Woobns f
original drawings by SHEPHERD, GARLAND, SaLmos, Roesrts, and others, 1838 ; TroTT
(Epwarp) SeLecr ILLvstrarin Torocrarny of Tairry MiLes round Loxpox, 34 enpra
views by Frovp, Bestiey, and others, after original drawings of CHARLES MARSHALL, J
W. AwLex, G, B. Canriox, and other Avtisia (map of the District missing) [1839]—2 vo

in one, roy. Svo., cloth, ge., 1838-[39] £1/5{
13852 AxorHEr Cory (map to the second item missing, as usual, another one moun
and inserted), 2 vols in one, contemp. half calf gilt (rubbed), 1838.50 £111/

1363 GODWIN (Geokck) and BRITTON (Jous) The Cuurcies of LONDON : & History
Description of the Keeclesiastical Edifices of the Metropolis. with Biographical Anecdo
of Eminent Persons, &e., 59 plates engraved by J. Lk REUX and others, from ol raieiiigs

Freperick Mackeszie, 2 vols, Svo., cloth (little worn), 183534 -
13464 Larce Parer Cory, 2 vols, roy. 8vo., cloth (hinding faded and plates Fligltfélr
foxed), 1838-39 18/-
1365 GOMME (S1k Lo gexce) Loxpox, nwmerous tllustrations, S8vo., cloth, 1914 6/-

Inseription o eid- aer.

1366 GUILDHALL LIBRARY. Cuatatocve of  ENGEAVED Portratts, TorocRAFHICAL
Prawines and Prixrs, Corxs, GEMS, AUTOGRAPHS, ANTIOUITIES, and WoRks of ART. ex-
hibited at the opening of the New Liskary axp Musevm of the CoRPORATION of Loxpox,
November, 1872, edited by W, H. Overawi, Librarian ; with Historical Account of thai
Ancient and Modern Library at Guildhall, by W. 8, SauspERs . | | 1872 ; AppiTioxs to!
the Cararocor . . . collected and arranged by GrorcrE Porre : comprising Press-Cuttings,
Admission Cards, 4 Few Engravings, Four Letters from W. H. OvERALL te the Compiler,
and a Pamphlet (inlaid to size) : Guildhall Library ; its Ovigin and Progress, . . . by W.I
S. BAUNDERS, Privately printed, 60 pp., 1869 ; and other relative mat ter; bound together
in 2 vols, roy. 8vo., uniform half moroeco, 1872, dee. £1/10/-

1367 HAMMERSMITH : Favrixik (Tnomas) Hisrory and AsTioUiTies of the ParisH of|

HammERSMITH, interspersed with Biographical Notices of Illustrious and Eminent 1~'-.=mpna
who have been born or who have resided in the Pavish during the Three preceding Centuries, |

portrait of Siv Nicolas Crispe, maps, plans and plates, 8vo., calf gilt, 1839 £1/1})-
13674 Axvoraer Copy, orig. hoards (back strip missing), wncud, 1830 16/- |
Plate No. 8 in the List of Embellishments given as at page 66 was never done. i

1365 HAMPSTEAD : Baises (F. E.) Recorps of the Maxor, Parisa, and Boroven of |
HampsTEAD, in the Couxty of Loxpox. to December, 31st, 1889, with 2 maps, 12 plates |

aid 50 tect-illustrations, roy. Svo., cloth { binding soiled), 1800 10/-
1369 HAMPSTEAD : The Cask of Hampesteap Heazi, by A MemBeER of the METROPOLITAN
Boarp of Wonks, 40 pages, 8vo., stitched, 1857 8/-

An ach authorising the Metropolitan Board of Works o purchase the heath from Rir John Marvon
Wilson, Bart., was passed 208} June, 1871,

1370 HAMPSTEAD - Parg (Jonx James) The Torocrarny and NATURAL HISTORY of
Hawpsteap, in the Cotsty of Mippresex : with an Appendix of Original Records, with 2
pedigrees, folding plan and 10 plates, roy. Sve., orig. boards, wwcn? (binding broken), 1814

1371 : Larck Paver Cory, with a duplicate plate, ** The Poor House,” proof on
Tweldee peper, duserted, 4to., contemp. calf gilt, neatly rebacked, g.e. (folding plan mxm;éllﬁd},
1514 -

Only 100 copies issued.
1372 HAMPSTEAD HEATH : its Grorocy and Narvrar History, prepared under the

auspices of the HAMPSTEAD SCIENTIFIC SOCIETY, with 3 wmaps and 11 plates, 8vo,, cloth
(small blind stamp on title) [1913] 5/-

1373 HAMPTON COURT PALACE, Histony of, in Tubok, STUART, ORANGE and (GUELPR
Times, by Erxesr Law, with 130 fine iHustrations from old prints, d@c., 3 vols, sq. 8vo.,
cloth (backs faded), but & good copy. 1588-91 £1/5/-

Vol. 1 Second Edition, 1880; Vols. 2 and 3 First Editions 1838-91.
“ Having been, until George the Sceond's time, a fovourite residence of the Kingz of England,

Hampton Coprt has naturally been the scene of several tuteresting events in the history of our
roval fami'y.*

1574 HARDY (W. J.) and PAGE (W.) A CALEXDAR to the Feer of Frxes for Loxpos and

Mibppresex ; Vol. L., Ricuarp L to Ricuarp II1., 8vo., cloth, 1592 o/~
1375 HARROW SCHOOL REGISTER (T'ux). 1801 03, edited by R. Covrrexay WeLcH,
Svi,, cloth, 1564 6/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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-6 HARROW SCHOOL REGISTER (THE), Szcoxp Series, 15451925, edited by J. H.
Srogpox, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1925 (pub. £1/10/- net) 12/6
77 HIGHGATE : Giiuuax (Auexasper W.) The Giiraass of Hicunears, with Letters
from SAMUEL TAYLOR COLERIDGE, &e., illustrated with views and portraits : being a Chapter
from the History of the Gillman Family [with a Preface by Hexry B. WHEATLEY |, voy.
Bva., eloth, 1895 10/-
78 HOWITT (Witrian) The Norruery Hucnrs of Loxpox, or Historical Associations of

HawesTeADp, Hiemeare, Muswirr, Hinr, Hoxssey, and Istiserox, with 4) sffustvations,

8vo., hali calf gilt, m.e., 1869 15/-
870 HUNTER (Rev. Hexry) The History of Loxpox and its Exviroxs : containing an
Acconnt of the Origin of the City : its State under the Romans, Saxons, Danes and Nor-

mans ; its Rise and Progress toits Present State and Commercial Greatness. . . . Likewize
an Aceount of all the Towns, Villages and Conntry within TwesTy-FIVE MILES of LoNDox,
8 maps, 2 plans, 24 engravings, 2 vols, 4to,, contemp. calf, 1811 £1/4/-

Name out from top blank margin of title-pages.
180 ——— AxorEER Copy (wanting list of plates to Vol. 1), 2 vols, half calf gilt, 1811 £1/1/-

31 INNS OF COURT : Hereert (W.) AxTiouirTies of the Ixxs of Court and CHANCERY ;
containing Historical and Deseriptive Sketches relative to their Original Foundation, Cns-
toms, Ceremonies, Buildings, Government, &c., with a Concise View of the English Law,
24 plates, roy. 8vo., boards, uncut (back defective), 1804 £110/-

ISLINGTON : Newsox (Joux) The Hisrory, Torockardy, and ANTIQUITIES of the
Pirisn of St. Magry, Isuixeros, in the Cousty of MippLesex : including Biographical
Sketehes of the most Eminent and Remarkable Persons who have been born or have resided
there, foldiny map, and 17 engravings on 12 plates, 4to., half moroceo, 1811 16/-
- AxorHER CoPY, EXTRA ILLUSTRATED by the tnsertion of a mop, i wiews
aed 15 portraits (some neatly inlaid or mownted to size), 4to., modern panelled sprinkled calf
gilt, uncut, t.e.g., fine copy, 1811 £1/13/-
184 JENKINSON (WiLeerrorce) Loxpox Cunurches before the Grear Frke [1666], with 20
plates, mainly from old prints by HoLLak and athers, roy. 8vo., buckram, t.e.g., 1917 12/

R85 KENSINGTON : Lornme (W. J.) Kexsixetox : Pieturesque and Historical, with 5 maps
and upwards of 300 illustrations (including 6 colowred plates) by WiLLIAM Luker, Jox.,
from drawings taken on the spot, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1888 10/-

56 LAMBETH : [Braviey (E. W.) aud Hereerr (W.)] A CoxCISE _ACCOUNT, HiSTORICAL
and Descrirrive, of LAMBETH PPavack, illustrated by a Series of Views representing its
most Interesting Antiguities in Buildings, Portraits, Stained Gilass, &c., engraved vigneite
title and 19 plates, 4to., contemp. half moroceo (rubbed), uncnt, 1806 12/-

7 MANSION HOUSE: Preks (Sypsuy) The History of the Maxsiox Houvse, portradl,
BT plans and 34 illeatrations, roy. 8vo., cloth, Camb, Univ. Press, 1922
(pub. £1/15/- net) 15/-
188 MAYHEW (Hexkry) Loxpox Lapors and Loxvox Pook ; o Cyclopedia of the Condition
and Earnings of those that will Work, those that cannot Work, and those that will not
Work—The Lospox Srrerr-Fouk: comprising Street Sellers, Street Buyers, Street
Finders, Street Performers, Street Artizans and Street Labourers ; complete with the
ExTRA VOLUME—THOSE THAT WILL ¥0oT WoRK ; comprising Prostitutes, Thieves, Swindlers,
Beggars . . . with Introductory Essay . . . by the Rev. Winnian Tuoorxiss, with numie-
rona tlinatrations, 4 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1861.62 £1/-/-
9 NORMAN (Priri¢) Loxpos Stexs and Inscriprions, with an Introduction by Hexey
B. WHEATLEY, ilfustrated by the Author and others (Camden Lilrary), or. 8vo., cloth 1893 8/-
Three Al.%. from the author to Robert Pierpoint, J.P. looaely ingected,

— Loxpox Vaxisuep & Vaxisaixe, 75 plates in colowr by the Aunthor, sq. Svo., cloth

In

[1905] 12/-
291 ORRIDGE (5. B.) Some Accovst of the Crrizexs of Loxpox and their RuLERS, from
1060 to 1867, with a facsimile, Svo., cloth, 1867 6/-

392 PHILLIMORE (W. P. W., Editor) The Loxpox and MippLesex NoTe-BooK. A Garner
of Local History and Antiquity, with 7 plates and about 20 teat-illustrations, roy. Svo., halt
calf, r.e.g., 1892 - 8/-

308 PICCADILLY: Daskxt (Artuvr Irwix) Prceapiiny in THREE CENTURIES, with some

| Account of BERKELEY Souark and the Hayymarker, 12 illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1910 6/-

|394 PUBLIC EDIFICES OF THE BRITISH METROPOLIS: 21 Fine Circular Fn-

| gravings (each 5 inches in dinmeter) ; with HisroricaL and Descriprive AccouxTs of the

DirrerEST Brmpizes, folio, orig. half roan. Published by C'. Taylor, dc., 1825 £1/10/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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GraxcErIZzED Corpy,

1395 PENNANT (Tuomas) Some Accoust of Loxpox, Westaissrer, and SovTh WARK, wit
an Appendix and Index, Lagce Parek Cory, extended to 2 vols by the tnzertion of 251 plates
comprising 80 portrails of lings, queens, princes, wobility, statesmen, remoarkabie literary an
other characters ; a series of 10 fine sepia tinted aquatin! views by J. FAriserox, engra
by J. C. BTADLER, and 161 other views, plates of monuwments, medals, doc., 2 vols, roy. foli
contemp. russia gilt, neatly rebacked, Printed for the Hustrator [1830] £6/6/
The titles which are specially printed for the grangerizer are inlaid to size, the date of 1B2 bein

watermarked in the mounts, the approximate date of completing the illugtrating. The prin
which are culled from various selections used for illustrating other books are dated from abor
1781 to 1806 with reprints of some of earlier date

1346 [PHILLIPS (Sik Ricuann)] Mopery Loxpox i being the Hisrory and Pupspxt StaT
of the BriTisn MerTRoroLIz, with map \mownted on linen) and 23 copper-plate views, exhibit
tne the architecture, public and private buildings, ., and the CHARMING SERIES O
31 COLOURED PLATES OF LONDON CRIES |fine smpressdons), with Descriptio
and Notices of the Remarkuble Places given in the backgronnds, 4to., contemp. call gilt
neat old style reback, m.e.. 1804 £7/15/

Sir Richard Phillips, author, bookseller and o};'ul:liisflcn wag one time Sherifl of London, noted for

radical views. His devotion to the tenets strict vegetarianism was depicted by George Borrow io
his ‘ Lavengro.'

His book on London iz by no means uninteresting. He savs in his advertisement to the book : * Ik
also recommends itseif to Englishmen, who cannot find in Stow, Maitland, or Pennant, those|
lacts relative to the actual present staté of their Metropolis with which they may desire to become
acquainted.”

1397 REGENT'S PARK : WensTER (A, D) The RecEst's ]-‘.mulmni Primrose HiL : His-
tory and Antiquities, with 2 maps of the Park and 24 tiustrations, many being from rave

prints, 8vo,, eloth, 1911 5/-

1308 ST. BARTHOLOMEW : Depavorre (W. A.}) An Hisroricar. Skercn of the Priory
and RovaL HosPrraL of 8v. BarTHOLoMEW. ilfustrated [y the Compuler] with engraved vig-
nette title, 5 plates and 24 woodcuts, thin 4to.. cloth, 1844 8-

With bookplate of Sir Moses Montefiore, F.R.5,

1399 ST. CLEMENT DANES: Dirrose {John) Some Accouxt of the Panisn of Saine
CremexT Daxes (WesTMINSTER). compiled from various Sources, with map and 8 plates,
sq. 8vo., cloth zilt, g.e., 1868 Tl-

A Becond Series was published in 1876

1400 ST. JAMES'S : Dasext (ARTHUR [Rwin) The History of Sv. James's SOUAKE and the
Foundation of the West Exp of Loxpox, with a Glimpse of WaiTEHALL in the Rerex of ¢
CuarLEes the Sgcoxp, portrait, 10 plates and 13 text-illustrations, Svo., cloth, 1805 8/-

1401 ST. MARTIN-IN-THE-FIELDS : McMaster (Jons) A Snorr History of the
Roval Parisn of St MarTiN-1x-THE-FiELps, Loxpox, W.C., profusely ifustrated, an},
cloth, 1916 T/-

1402 SELECT VIEWS OF LONDON AND ITS ENVIRONS : containing a Collection
of 70 Highly finished Engravings lecomprising Vignette Titles, 56 Full-page Plates, and 12
other Engravings in the Text) fror: Original Paintings and Drawings, accompanied by
Copious Letterpress Descriptions of such Objects in the Metropolis and the surrounding
Country as are most Remarkable for Antiguity, Architectural Grrandeur, or Picturesque
Beauty, 2 vols in one, 4to., half calf, somnd copy, 1504-05 £1/15/-

14083 ——— Axoruer Copy, bound from the parts regardless of the Sequence of the Signatures,
the vignette to the second volume discarded and that to the first volume having  Vol, 1%
erased : 2 old engraved portraits of Ambrose Godfrey inserted ; also MS. Index of Subjects

and Index of Tlustrations, 4to., half calf (binding worn), 1804-[05] £1/5/-
1404 SOUTHWARK : Rexvre (WinLiay) Oup SoUTHWARK and its PEoPLE. with mag, plan,
portrar of Queen Elizabeth, and ofher tustrations, roy, 8vo., vellum, t.e.g., 1878 12/-

1405 SOUTHWARK : Rusore (Winriam) and Normax (Puinir) The Ixxs of OLp Sovrs-
WARK and their Associations, 15 full-page plates and maps, and numerous ilustralions in the
text, roy. 8vo., orig. half leather (bi nding slightly damaged), 1888 18/

1406 STOKE NEWINGTON : Ronixsox (Wni.) Hisrory and Astiqurries of the Parisa of
StokE NEwiseros, Co. Middlesex, containing an Account of the Prebendal Manor, the
Church, Charities, Schools, Meeting Houses, &e., with Appendices, 2 mips, 3 poriraits, and
5 other illustrations, 8vo., contemp. balf calf gilt, 1820 £1/5/-

1407 STOW (Joux) A Svrvey of Loxpos, written in the year 15398, New Eprrios, edited by

WiLLiam J. Tuoms, with portrast and 3 engravings from ofd prints, roy. Svo., half roan,
t.e.g., 1876 ' i

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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TOTTENHAM : Rosixsox (Wa.) History and AxTIQUITIES of the ParisH of Torrex-
Ham Hica Cross, in the County of Middlesex, with an Appendix, containing Hexry,
. Lorp Coneraixg’s Hisrony of Torresuam, and the Rev. W. BepwrLy's Brier Hisrory
| of Torrexuam, first printed in 1631, with the Antient Poem of the Tournament of Totten-
ham, and a Glossary, large folding coloured map and 18 plates, 8vo., contemp. half ealf

gilt, Middlesex, printed for the Author, 1818 £1/5/-

09 - Sucoxp and Best Epirios, with title : Hisrory and AxrtiuiTies of the

Parisg of Torresuam, in the County of Middlesex, with 2 large folding maps from

ancient and modern surveys, 5 other maps and plans, and 36 plates, 2 vols, Svo,, halt yellow

calf, gilt backs, t.e.g., 1840 £2/10/-
Name on title of wol. 1, but a nice copy.

10 TOWER : Baviey (Joux) The History and Asriguiries of the Towkrk of Loxpox, with

Memoirs of Royal and Distinguished Persons, deduced from Records, State Papers, and
Manusgeripts, and from other Orviginal Sources, with 28 engravings after drawmgs by F.
Nasn, E. BLorg, and others, 2 vols, 4to., half calf, zilt backs, by Hayday, 1821 £1/5/-

: Axorner Cory, 2 vols, orig. boards, enfirely uncut (small tear in back

strip), 1821 18/-

12 UXBRIDGE : Hrprorp (Gronce) and Ricues (Tuomas H.) The Hisrory of the

Axcient Towx and Boroveu of Uxsripee, containing Copies of Interesting Public Docu-

ments . . . with an Appendix, 7 aquatint and 3 woodcut plates (lacks one plate and a

facsimile), 8vo,, boards, uncut (broken), Uebridge, 1818 10/-

13 VIEWS OF LONDON. &c. : a Series of Kighteen Fine Engravings by T. A. Prior,

F. J. Havers, and others, from Drawings by . Autom, A, L. Tromas, E. Duscax,
WiLLiam and F. J. Haveun, &c., engraved surface measuring 16 by 8 in., all with good
margins, oblong folio, cloth, Robins & Sonx [ea. 1855] £4/10/-
CONTENTS : LONDOX FREOM S0MeRser House, looking East.—WEeSTMINSTER, from BisHor's WalK, Lian-

JETH.—DPORT OF LONDOX, the Custom House and Buildings looking West.—Baxk or ENGLAxD and

ROYAL EXCHANGE.—THE NEW TREASURY OFPICES, WHITEHALL— BriTisn MusguM : Grand Central and

Ervptian Baloons—Towee of Loxnoy—Covext  (aRDENY  MAREET.—THa Grrar Exumsrrion, 1851, Tran-

sept looking North.—WINDsOR CASTLE.—WINDSOR CasTLE: Easr TeRRacE the Queen’s Private Apart.

ments,—HaMpToN COURT PALAWE.—OSE0RNE, the private property of Her Majestv and Frinee Albert.—

GREREWIOH HOSPITAL —LOXD0Y from GREEXWICH PARE.—BRIGHTON [View from the Pier].—DOVER.—

GRAVESEND,

14 WESTMINSTER : [Ackernaxs (Ruponen)] The History of the Appey CHURCH of ST.

Perer's, WESTMINSTER : its Antiguities and Monuments, with vortvait of Williom Vincen,

Dean of Westminster, plan and 81 BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED AQUATINT PLATES from drawings

by Prars, Mackeszig, Uwixs, and others, of monuments, views. avchilectural details, d&c.,

fine impressions, 2 vols, roy. 4to., contemp. half moroceo gilt, K. dekermann, 1812 £4/4/-

Sowme pages showing offset from the plates, bt a good copy.

15 WEBSTMINSTER : An Act for the CoxTiyvasce and MaixTesasce of the Schooln and
ALMS-HOUSES of WESTMINSTER, 26 Septembris, 1649, black letter. cocerpt from the
volume of acts for that year, with sepavate title, 18 leaves, sm. folio, unbound, Prinfed by
John Field for Edward Husboand, 1649 10/-

16 WESTMINSTER : Bravievy (Eowarp W.) and Brirrex (Jons) Hisrory of the
Axcrest Parace and late Hovses of Parpiamext at Westvixstek, Larcest Papeg
Cory, with engraved fitle and 40 plates, all OPES LETTER PROOFS (some spotted), and T
woodents, 4to., red moroceo gilt extra, arms on sides, g.e., 1836 £11/-

17 WESTMINSTER : [Crurl (Jopocus)] The Astiourries of St. PeTer’s, or the ABBEY
Cuvron of Westaixster . . . First Eorrox, with folding frontispiece engraved by W.
HOLLAR, and 18 plates of monuments, Svo., contemp. cali, Printed by J. N. and old by
John Morphei, 1711 8/-

15 WESTMINSTER : Darr (John) Westmonasterivm @ the History and Antiquities of
the Apsey Cuvrcn of St. PETER'S, WESTMINSTER ; together with the Lives of the Abbots
and Deans: a Survey of the Church and Cloysters, taken in 1723 ; and Westminster
Abbey : a Poem, by the Author, with the scarce fine mezzotint portrait of Dawt by
FABER (often missing) ; 7 plates con*aining the arms of 294 subscribers, and 129 (should be
141) engravings, besides 8 head-and-tail picces fu the fect, 2 vols, folio, contemp. panelled
calf gilt (partiy eracked at joints), Prinfed and sold by Jomes Cole, Engraver, . . . Joseph
Smith . . . [1742] £1/10/-
Vol, 2 lacks * List of Monuments ' 1 leaf; also the additional plates of Monuments, [numbers 65-76],

which according to Upcott, should be placed at the end of the volume.

419 : Larck Parkr Copy, with the portrait of DART by Faser, 7 plates of

arms and 140 plates (wanting monument of Sir Robert Aiton), 2 vols, roy. folio, contemp.

calf, gilt backs (joints partly cracked), shid, [1742] £2/10/-

The 12 additional Monument plates by H. Gravelot, J Harris and N. Parr which are numbered
according to Upeott's collation as 65-76, arc dispersed throughout the Second Volume in this copy.
They are easily recognised as they do not bear any numbers of reference to the pages which tha

other plates have,
BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1420 WESTMINSTER : IirustraTions of the New Parace of Wrostamrsster (Cha
Barky, Architect), 17 plates (mainly fine lithographs) from drawings by J. Jonssox,
SOMERS CLARKE and Joux THoMas [to which is added] A History of the PALACE

Westyissren, by Hexry T. Rypr, with plate containing 2 views, and woodeuts ; Fi
SeRIES (all published], roy. 4to., cloth, 1849 1

1421 WESTMINSTER : L 'Horirar (WINEFRIDE DE) WestvisstEr CaTeepran and i
ArcuiTECT, with an Introduction by Pror. W, Letiiaey, 160 t/lustrations, 2 vols, sm. 4to
cloth [1919] {pub. £3/3/- net) 1

Frontispiese to Voi. I slightly fraved in margin

1422 WESTMINSTER : Rovas Commissiox on Historicar, Mosvmests (Excraxp): an I
ventory of the Historieal Monuments in London : Vol. ., WrSTMINSTER ARBEY, profusel
iltustrated, dto., orig, cloth, 1924

1423 WESTMINSTER : Survey of Loxpox (issued by the L.C.C. in conjunction with th
‘ommittee for the Survey of the Memorials of Greater London)—Vor. 14, The Parise o
ST. MARGARET, WESTMINSTER ; Part 3 (Neighbourhood of Whitehall, Vol. 2), by MoxTaG

H. Cox and G. Tornam Forresr, with 158 plates, including maps and plans, 38 illustration
1 the text, and 38 heraldic marginal illusirations, 4to., buckram, 1931

(pub. £2/12/6 net) £1/12/
1424 WHEATLEY (Hexky B Lospox, P

1 AST and PreskxT : its History, Associations, ane
raditions, based wpon ** The Handbook of London™ by Perer Coxxisemam, 3 vols, roy!

8vo., half roan, 1891 £3/2)°
1425 WHITEHALL : Suerrarp (Epcar) The Omp Rovar Pansce of WHITEHALL, with §
photogravure plates and 33 other silustrations, thiok 8vo., cloth, t.e.g., 1902 10/

1426 WILEINSON (R.) Loxpixa [LLeSTRATA : Graphic and Historie Memorials of Monasteries,
Churches, Palaces, Halls, &e., in the Cities and Suburbs of Loxpox and WESTMISSTER, ith|
over 200 fine plates, sreluding interior and ecterior views af the theatres, 2 vols, imp. 45“"1
half moroceo, 1819.25 £4/10/-

Hath series complete of this interesting work, which cost jts pulilisher more than 20 vears of um-
deviating labonr and many thonsand pounde.

LIVERY COMPANIES.

1427 ARUNDELL (Tromas) HIStoRicAl REMIxIScExCES of the City of Loxpoxs and itg
Livery Compaxies, Svo., eloth, 18G9 B/-

1428 BLACKHAM (Coroxen Ropert -} The Soun of the Ciry : Lonpon’s Livery Cod-|
PANTES : their Storied Past, their Li ving Present, with a Foreword by Colonel and Alderman

the Right Honourable the Lorn WaKEFIELD, of HYTHE. numerons illustrations, 8vo., cloth
[1932)]

76

" Christmas and New Year Greetings from Lord and Lady Wakefield, 195132 gzilt stamped on
buckram and pasted fo end-paper,

1429 DITCHFIELD (P. H.) The Stony of the Crry Compaxies, with 16 ilustrations, Svo., half
buckram [1927] 6/-
1430 HAZLITT (W. Carew) The Livery Compaxtes of the City of Loxpox : their Origin,

Character, Development, and Social and Political Importance, with 2 COLOURED PLATES and
203 ilfustrations, thick roy. Svo., cloth, 1892 £1/5/-

1431 HERBERT (Wirriam) The Histony of the TwrLve Grear Livery CoMpaNIES of
Loxpox : prineipally compiled from their Grants and Records, with an Historical Essay,
and AccouxTs of each CoMpaxy | . numerous woodeut vignettes, 2 vols, Svo., hoards, cloth

backs, paper labels (worn), Published by the Author, 1837 16/-
1432 BASKET MAKERS. —Boranr (Henry H.) Recorps of the Baskerwmaker's Compaxy,
with 6 dllustretions, Svo., cloth, 1911 8/-

1433 CARPENTERS.—Recorns of the WorsHIPFUL CompaNy of CARIENTERS, transcribed
and edited by Bowekr Magrs - comprising ArPREXTICES’ Extiy Books, 1654-04 : Warpex's
Accoust Books, 14381516, and 1546-71, 2 vols ; Courr Book, 1533-72, 4 vols, imp. 8va.,
half vellum, wncut, toe.g., Ouford Uneversity Press, 1913-16 £3/3/-

; . One of 250 numbered sets.
1434 CLOCKMAKERS. —Atkixs (SaMukL ErLrort) and Overars (WiLLias Hexky) Some

AccovxT of the Worsaiprus CoMpPANy of CLOCKMAKERS of the City of Loxpox, compiled

chiefly from their own Records, with 8 plates and, 3 woodcuts, roy, Svo., orig. half moroeco,
t.e.g., Privately printed, 1881 > £1/12/-

CORRESEPONDENCE INVITED.
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DRAPERS. —Jonxsox (Rev. A, H.) The History of the Worsuirrvn Compasy of the
DEAPERS of Loxpox [to the Dearn of Querx Ernizasern, 1603]: preceded by an Intro-
. duction on London and her Gilds up to the close of the XVth Century. Vols. 1 and 2,
\with facsimile of the oviginal grant of 1439, in colowrs, 5 plodes and 13 woodeuts, 2 vols, roy.
Svo., buckram, uncut, t.e.g., OQurord, 1914-15 £1/10/-
These two volumes are not sold separately by the publishers, but vols. 3-5 containing the continuation,
“¥From the accession of James lst, 1603, to the year 1920 " ; “Appendices ¥; “Addenda and
Corrigenda " can be supplied for £3/3(- net.
i DRAPERS.  Rerorts of Derrrations who in pursuance of Resolutions of the Courr
of ASSISTANTS of the Drapers’ Compaxy, visited the EsraTes of the Comrasy in the
CotvxTy of LONDOSDERRY, in IRELAXD, 1817-20-27-32, and 1539, and which [Reports] were
Ordered by the Conrt to be printed for the Use of its Members, 10 plates and a vignetie,
mosily on India paper, roy. 8vo., half calf. 18341 15/~
= FRUITERERS. Gouvrp (ArTiur Wirnian) History of the Worsnirrun Compaxy of
FRUITERERS of the City of Loxpos, with 14 plates, 4to., orig. half ealf, nncut, Privately
printed, 1912 £3/3/-
% GLAZIERS. — Asupows (Cuariks Hesky) History of the WorshipruL COMPAXY of
Graziers of the Crry of Loxpos, otherwise the Company of Glaziers and Painters of (lass,
with Contributory Notes by Percy W. Berrmvax Tiererrs, portrait and T illustrations,
4to., cloth [1919] 15/-
5 GROCERS.—Hearn (Jonus BExsamix) Accoust of the Worsniprul Comrany of
GROCERS, printed at the Chiswick Press, Tuirn EpiTiox, with fine views, facsimiles, d&e.,
thick roy. 8vo., moroceo extra, with Company arms on sides, t.e.g., Privately printed, 18GY

GROCERS. List of the Warpexs of the Grocurs' Compaxy, from 1343 to 1907 . . .
[oviginally compiled by Jouxs Asersuruy Kixepex, continued and edited by W. W,
TRANTHAM ], roy. Svo., cloth, 1907 8/-
| IRONMONGERS. —Nicuori. (Jons) Some Accovst of the WorsBIrFUL CoMPARY of
IroxMONGERS, compiled from their own Records and other Authentic Sources of Informa-
tion, with numerous text-itlustralions, roy. Svo., eloth (binding a little wuorn), 1831 £1/1-
12 NEEDLEMAKERS. —The Worsuirrrsn Company of NEEDLEMAKERS of the Ciry of
Loxpox, with & List of the Court of Assistants and Livery, sq. 8vo., eloth, 1874 15/-
43 PAINTERS. —Prruax (W. Havwarp) The Worsuiprvn Comeasy of Paistens, others
wise PAINTER-STAINERS : ite Hall, Pictures, and Plate, portrail and 6 illwsivations, Svo.,
cloth, 1906 6/-
i4 PARISH CLEREKS —Curismik (Janes, Compiler) Some AccousT of Pagisa CLERKS,
more especially of the AxCIEXT FRATERNITY {Bretherne and Sisterne) of 8. NICHOLAS, now
known as the WoksaIrFrl Conpasy of Paris CLErks, 4to., orig. balf morocco, t.e.x.,
Privately printed, 1893 £2/2/-

5 PLUMEBERS. —SHaw (GEorcE) REvIVED GuiLp Actiox ; with a History of the Move-

ment for the Registration of Plumbers, Skcoxp Epitiox, 8vo., cloth, 1889 -
Presentation Copy with inseription from the author on fiy-leaf.

i SADDLERS. —surrweLL (Jous W.) A Discrierive and Historican Accoust of the
GUILD of SADDLEES of the City of Loxnox, with 12 plafes, Svo., half moroceo, g.e., Printed
for private civeulation, 138D £1/5/-

17 SKINNERS. —Wapmoke (James Foster) Some Accoust of the WorsiprvL CoMPANY
of SKINSERS of LoxDox : being the Guinp or Frarersity of Corrus Curisti, map and 15
plates (one in colour). roy. 8vo., eloth, 1902 18/-

S TALLOW CHANDLERS. —Mosmer-WitLians (M, F ) Recokps of the WORSHIPFUL
Compaxy of Tarrow CuaxprLers, Loxpox, edited under the direction of M. F. MonIER-
WinLiams [eollected and arranged by AxTHONY STORY MASKELYNE and Hexry F. WiLsox],
portrait and 14 illusts,, 8vo., buckram, 1897 16/-

Lettered on hali-title and on binding * Part 1, but no other volume was issued.
19 TURNERS. SraxiEy-S10%E (A, C.) The WorsuirruL Comraxy of Turxers of LoxDoxs :

I its Origin and History [with Appendices containing Fxtracts from Letter-books, Ordinances,

| & 8 dllustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1925 14/.
30 : Axorurg Cory, publisher's moroceo, te.g., 1923 18/-

51 LONGEVITY. Frouvkess ((Mamie Jeax] Pierge) On Homax LoseeviTy and the
Amount of Life upon the Globe, translated from the French Second Edition by CHARLES
MARTEL [psend. of Taonmas Devr], post 8vo., half moroceo, t.e.g., 1855 6/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1452 LONGFELLOW (Hisky WADSWORTH) AFTERMATH [containing Tales of & Wagyside T
Part Three, and Birds of Passage], First ExcrLisa Eprmios. feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1

Has the publisher's 8 page catilogne at eml.  Inscription on half-title.

Barraps, and other Porms, Finst Kxeiish Epitiox, post 8vo., glazed
leather label (back strip torn). unent, 1843

With Moxon’s 8 page list of recent publications, dated July 1st 1843

The Divise Comepy of Dant Avicuieri, translated by, First Excrisy Ep
TION, 3 vols, post 8vo., orig, cloth, 1867

Frowgr-De-Luce, First Exarisn Eprriox, 12mo., orig, printed wrappers, 1

1453

1454

1455

Printed in the same vear as the first Boston  edition.

This little volume econtains 15 poems. Collected here for the firet time is * Noel ** the first privat
printed edition of which is practically unprociirable,

1456 The GoLpex Lecesp, Firsr ExcrLisn Epitiox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1851 lﬂ%
HI.:I tlu:l advertisement leaf preceding the hali-title alto Borue's 24 pame catalogne, dated Nov,,
AL E.
1457 ——— Tn the Hansok, First ExcLis Eprriox, feap. Svo., orig. cloth, 1882 7

* This volume containg all of Longfellow's unprinted poems which will be given to the publie, wit)
the exception of two Sonnats ' . . Prefatory Note,

1458 — Keéramos, and other Porus, Finer FxoLisi Eprrios, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, 187
8
Hn?liﬂle publisher’s 4§ page list of books at end. Published in the same venr as the first Ameriean|

a 148
1459 — The Masqur of Paxpona, and other Poems, Firsr ExcLisn EpiTiox, feap. Svo.

cloth, 1875 8/
Has the publisher's 8 page catalogue at end.
1460 — The NEw Exeraxp Tracrnres, First ExcoLisn Epitrox, feap. 8vo., orig. ¢Iuthf

1868 10/
Has the publisher's 8 page catalogue at end,

The Spaxisu Stupesy: a Play, in Three Acts, First Evorisn Eprriox, post Svo..

glazed boards, leather label, uncut, 1843 £1ﬂ.‘|i
Published in the same vear as the first American edition.

With Moxon's B page list of recent publications, dated July iet, 1843

1462 —— Urrina Tovne, Firsr Excriss Epitios, post 8vo., orig. printed wrappers, 1835

1461

Printed in the same vear as the first Boston edition,
This was the last of the Authors writings to be published in hiz lifetime,

1463 [LONGUEVILLE (Perer)] The Excrisi HermIT, Oor the ADVExTURES of Mk PHILIP
QuarL)y, who was discovered by [Me. Doxrixcrox], a Bristol Merchant, upon an Unin-
habited Island, where he had Lived above Fifty Years, without any Human Assistance,
with woorlents and map of the island, 12mo,, original boards, 1816 10/-

An imitation of * Rebinson Crusce,” with the substitution of an affectionate ape for ** Man Friday."

1464 LOTTERIES. —Gatakek (THomas, Pastor of Rotherhith) Of the NATURE and Use of
5; & Treatise, Historicall and Theological. Finsy Eprriox, sm. 4to., orig. vellum

(some slight stains), Printed by Ediard (Fraffin and arve to be sold by William Bladen . . .
1619 £2/15/-
S8.T.C. 11670. Includes : Chapter 1. What a Lot is and of Loterie in general ; Chapter 2. Of
Chance or Casualtie, and of Casual Events; Chapter 3. Of the several Sorts or Kindes of Lots, et

" Gataker first appeared as an anthor (1619) in a pamplilet on the lawiulness of lota when not used

for divination, which expoied him to attack as an advocate for cames of hazard.”"—D. N.E.

As a result of the attacks upon him for writing the work the author published a reply in
" A Just Defence ° ete, {against J. BalmTord and E Elton), 1623,

1465 LOVER (SamugL) METRICAL Taves, and other Porus, Firsr Eprriox, silustrated by W.

Harvey, Havror K. Browsg, Kexxy Meapows, F. SkiLy, and P. SKELTON, roy. 8vo., half
blue moroceo gilt, g.e. (slightly foxed), 1860 12/-

TrEssURE Trove, Fikst Eprrios, with 26 diuatrations by *° Paiz,” 8vo., contem
blue ealf, full gilt back, m.e., 1844 [5:

1467 LUCANUS. Puarsania, printed in roman letter, 35 long lines to a page, with gnide
letters, capital initial spaces left blank, folio d 1 supplied in manuseript, profuse early M8,
notes (most leaves partly water-stained), sm. folio. old calf [ Venetsrs, Jurenis Guerinus] die
XIIIL mensiz Maii, 1477 £3/15/-

PHARSALIA, cum Supplemento Troma Man, with frontispiece after GravELOT by
De Loxcvern, 12mo., contemp. French red moroceo, gilt back, g.e., nice copy, Parisus,
Pypis Barbon, 1767 £1/1/-
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o LUCAN. PiagsALiA. TRANSLATED and EDITED, with a Preface, by Sik Epwakp RIpLEY,

BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED on Arnold's unbleached handmade puaper, 2 vols, roy. Svo., half

holland (zides slightly chafed), 4. L. Humphreys, 1919 15/

p LUCIAN'S True History, translated by Fraxcis Hickes, illustrated by WILLIAM

‘Qrraxg. J. B. CLARg, ond AUBREY BEARDSLEY, with an Introduction by CHARLES

WHIBLEY, 5q. 8vo., orig. boards, cloth back (paper label slightly soiled), 1902 15/-
Limited to 500 mumbered copies.

I LUCRETII (Trr1 Cari) De RERUM NATURA, librei V., with frontispiece, 6 pretty plates
and 6 vignettes after Vax Migris by Durros, feap. 8vo., contemp. French red moroceo, gilt
back, g.e., nice copy, Lutetic Pavisiorum, sumplbus Ant. Coustelier, 1744 £1/5/-

2 [LYTTELTON (Sie Geokrce)] Lurregs from a Prrsiax in Bxeraxp, to his Friexp at

Ispamax, Trigp Epiriox. 2 vols, feap. 8vo., contemp. panelled calf. neatly rebacked,
Printed for J. Millun, 1735 12/-

3 LYTTON (Evwirp Ropewr, First Eerl, " OWESN Mergprrd,” Poet and Statesman)
CrioxicLEs and CHARACTERS, FirsT EpiTion, portraif, 2 vols, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1868 8/-

“ &/ series of poetical impersonations of remarkable men at remarkable conjunctures, irom the age

of Greek mythology to the days of Richelien.™

4 FasLes in Soxe, Firsr Eprriows, 2 vols, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1874 10/-
3 In:nﬁ%d and luminous, graceful and familiar, s delightiul blending of the gay and the serious.”—

[5 OrvaAL, or the Foon of Time; and other InrraTions and Pararnrases, FirsT
Epitiox, feap. Svo., orig. cloth, 1869 7/
* 4 work of much importance, as the sole representative in English Literature of the great Polish
School of Mystical poetry which arose after, . .. the extinction of Polish independence.”
| L ] Senrnskr PEsME ; or National Songs of Serbia, by Owes MerepiTH, Frest Kpi-
riox, foap. Svo., orig. cloth, 1861 12/-
This book was attasked with vehemence by Lord Strangford in the Saturday Review.”
*T_M&GAUL&? (THomas Bapixerox, Lorp) CompLETE WoRrKS, ALsARY EpiTiox, printed
in clear type, with portraits, 12 vols, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1808 (pub. £4/10/- net) £2/10/-
Cnn'ggnh:—llismry of England. b vols.; Essays and Biegraphies, 4 vols.: Speeches, Poems, and
Miscellaneous Writings, 2 vols,
W8 - The History of ExcrLaxp from the Accession of James the Second. ILLUSTRATED
Epiios. edited by CHarLes Harpise FirtH, with 900 ilinstrations, including 44 in colour,
6 vols, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1913-15 £3/3/-
—  Lavs of ASCIEST RoME, with illustrations tn wood by GEORGE SCHARF, JUNRE., 8.
8vo., bevelled morocen mit, ge. (some pages foxed), but nice copy, 1847 15/-
First issue of this edition.
MACDON AGH (Tuomas) Lyricar. Popms, First Epiriox, Jinely printed on handmade
paper, thin roy. 8vo., orig. elath, uncut, t.e.g. (binding very slightly soiled), Dublin, 1913

£1/-

Limited fo 500 copies
Tuosmas Campios and the Art of Excrisa PorTRY, First Epimios, er. Svo., orig.
cloth, wncut, t.e.g,, Dublin, 1913 15/-
“ Jogeph O'Carroll, M.D. from Joséph Plunkett, 1913." Inscription on fly-leaf.

22 MACHEN (Arravr): CARTER (Freperick) The Dracos of the ALCHEMISTS, FirsT
Eprriox, with an Introduetion by ARTHUR MACHEN, and 38 woodent designs by the Author
[engraved by W, R. M. Quick], roy. Svo., orig. half eloth, 1926 12/-

2 MACHIAVELLI (Niccoro Di Bersxakpo DEI, 1460-1527) [Works], with Introduection,

s Hexry Cust, M.P. : comprising The ARt of War, translated by PrrER WHITEHORNE,

1560 : The Prince, translated by Epwanrp DACRES, 1640 ; The FrorpsTisE HisTory,

translated by Tiromas BepixeriELD. 1545, 2 vols, &q. 8vo., orig. half buckram, uncuf, 1905

1

Tuder Translations, Edited by W. E. Henley.

MACEKAIL (J. W.) The Parrize of the Ways: an Appress [given in the William
Morriz Labour Church at Leek, October sth, 1902], First EpiTiox, finely printed on hand-
made paper, thin 8vo., orig. half vellum, uncut, 1903 6/-
Socranism and PoLITICS : an ADDRESS and & PROGRAMME [given in Clifford’s Inn
Hall, February 5th, 1902], Frrst Eprriox, fnely printed on handmode poper, thin 8vo.,
orig. half vellum, wncul, 1903 6/-

MALLET (Davip) Porws on several OCCASIONS, First CorLrLectep EpiTiox, 8vo.,

eomtemp. calf, neatly rebacked, Printed for A. Millar, 1743 £1/15/-
With inscription in the recipient’s hand: * Orrery. The Gift of the Author. Dctober 1st, 1735."
Mallet's two tragedies ** Eurydice ” and * Mustapha ™' are often prefixed to the * Poema'" which is
paged in continuation to these.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1487 MAMMALS. — Gakxen (R. L.) Gorirras and Moxkeys [their

Social Habits, &e.], portrait and 19 ilfustrations, Svo., eloth
cover), 1896

10
1488 : Jouwsrox (Six Harry) BriTisn MAMMALS : an Attempt to Deseribe and 11
trate the Mammalian Fauna of the British Islands, from the commencement of
i'Ieist:metle Period down to the Present Day, with 16 coloured platez, 66 fllusts,
drawings and photographs, and 120 text-llustrations, roy. Svo,, cloth, 1903
l4sy ¢ MiLLars (JouN Guinig) The Mamyars of G
Fell-page plates after drawings or photographs by the
GRONVOLD, dee, (52 eoloureed), 3 vols, thick royv. 4to.,

Physical, Mental,
{label removed from fre

|

REAT BRiTATS and TRELASD, with
AUTHOR, ARCHIBALD THOREURN,
half buckram, t.e.g., 1905.06

(pub. £18/18/- net) £5/5
: Mivanr (81, ( *EORGE) Does, Jackars, WoLves, and Foxes: a MoxocrarH «
the Caxmvz, with 45 coLovkep PLATES drawn from nature by J. . KErLesmans and hand
coloured, hestdes Hnumerous woodcuts, 4to., cloth, 1860 £1

1441 ] : Murray (AXDREW) The GEOGRAPHICAL istrIBCTION of MAaM™aLs, with colo
Trontisp,

ece and 101 majps, showing the location of the rarious species, 4to., cloth, 1866 £1/1

1492 —— . Scratek (WiLriam L. and Puinie L.) The Grosraray of Mammars, with 8 mag
and 50 text-ilustrations, Bvo., cloth, 1899

1493 MANLEY (Sin Rocer, Kt., late Governouwr of Land-Guard-Fort) The History of th
REBELLIONS in Ex6LAND, Scorraxp, and IRELAND : wherein the most Material Passages
Sieges, Battles, Policies, and Stratagems of War are iripartially related on both sides
irom the year 1640 to the beheading of the Duke of Monmouth in 1685, with porfrait o
Charles 1st kneeling with crown of thoris in his vight hand (as engraved for the ** Eifke
Basilike ) by R. Wi, 8vo., contemp. calf, gilt back, Printed for L. Meredith . . . and
T. Newborough . . . 1§01

1494 MANNINGHAM (Joux, of the Middle
Law) Diawy, 1602.03, edited from the O

piece facsimile of part of the MS. (partly
1865

1435 MANUEL (Prixce Dox Juax) CovsT Lucaxok: or the Firry Preasane STOKRIES o
PATRox10, first done into English from the Spanisi, by Docrok James York, feap. Svo.
cloth, Pickering, 1868

496 MARKHAM (GERVASE) The TEaRES of the BEroven - (1600} and Makie MAGDALENE
Teares : (1601), edited, with Memorial-Introduection and Notes, by the Rev. Arex.
YROSART, froutispiece, Svo., half calf, Prented for private circulation, 1871 1

Miscellanies of the Fuller Worthies' Library: only 106 copies printed.

1497 MARLBOROUGH (Sanan, Duchess of) An Accovst of the Coxpuer, from her fi
coming to Court to the year 1710, in & Letter from Herself to My Lord » 8vo., contem-

porary calf, gilt back, Printed by James Bettenham for George Hawkins, 1742 10/

1498 — Axorakk Cory, modern half calf gilt, ilid. 1742 T/
Written by Natbaniel Hooke, on bebalf of the Duchess, by whom he is said to bave been hand
somely paid.

1499 MARLBURIAN (The) [A Fortnightly Periodical for the Members of Marlboro
College], from September 20th, 1865, to December 18th, 1867, being Vols. 1 and 2, wit
titles and Indexes, 2 vols, 4to.. hali voan, Marlborough, 1867-68 £1/1/

1500 MARLOWE (Curistorner) Works [edited by Groree Roerxsox], Tue BEAUTIFULL:

Printen Werarn Evimiox, 3 vols, er. Svo., orig. cloth, uncwt (backs faded and dull),
Pickering, 1826

£1/15/-
Works, edited by A, H. BULLEN, well printed, 8 vols, large cr. 8vo., original
cloth, uncut (little loose), J. C. Nimmo. 1885 10/-

Only 400 copies of this edition wery printed.

[Best Plays]: edited [with a Memoir], by HaveLock Firas, and an Int-mductiunj

by Joux Avvixaros Svmoxps, with an etehed portrait of Edward Alleyn and another plate,
both in colours, 8vo, buckram, g e. [ca. 1900] 15/-

Edition De Luxe Mermaid Series [Vol, 1], Limited to 1,000 numbered copliea,

1500 MARY STUART (Qures of Scors) : Nores on the AvruesTIC PORTRAITS of MARY
Quees of Scors, based on the Researches of the late Stk GrogcE SCHARF, rewritten in the

light of New Information, by Lioxer Cusr, with 33 plutes in photogravure and half-tone,

imp. Svo., orig, vellum gilt, uncut, t.e.g., 1903 {pub. £3/3/- net) £1/1/-
1504 MASEFIELD (Joux) MELLoxEY Hovrseur, Fiesr Eprtiox, Larce Pareg Cory, 8vo., |
b= orig. half parchment, wncut, t.e.z., 1922
Limited to 530 numbered copies, printed on hand-made paper,

145K}

Temple, and of Bradbourne, Keut, Barrister-at
ginal Manuseript, by Joux Bruce, with fr
waler-stained), sq. 8vo., cloth [Camden Socief il

1501

1502

and signed by the author.
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED. 1
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MASON (Awmsnia Gere) The Womes of the FrRENCH Savoxg, with 54 portraits and
tllustrations, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1881 10/-
MASSINGER (Prirar) Pravs, with Notes, Critical and Explanatory, by WILLIAM
{1IFFORD, SECOND AND Brst Epitiox, portrad (foxed), Larce Paper Copy, 4 vols, rav.
8vo., red moroeco gilt, g.e., conlents lettered, 1813 £4/10/-
MAYHEW (Avcustus) Pavep with Gorp, or the Romance and Reality of the London
Streets ; an Unfashionable Novel, First Epiriox, engraved title and 26 illustrations by H.
K. BrowsE (* Puiz '), 8vo., orig. cloth gilt (loose anid headband torn), 1858 15/-
MAYHEW (Hexgry and Avavsrus) The Imace of his Fatuer : or One Boy is more
trouble than a Dozen Girls: being a Tale of a *‘ Young Monkey," First Epiriox, with
engraved title and 11 plates by * Priz” [Hannor K. BROWN 1], post 8vo., contemp. half calt
gilt, m.e., 1848 12/-
Part of blank fore-margin of 1 leaf torn away
MEADOWS (Kexxy) Hiaps of the PeopLE, or Portraits of the English, drawn by,
with Original Essays by distinguished Writers, First Eprmiox, with 85 full-page illustra-
tions, 2 vols. 8vo., full polished buff ealf extra, g.e., by Rividre, fine copy, 1840-41  £1/15/-
Among the contributors were Donglas Jerrold, R. H. Horne, Leigh Hunt gamuel Lover and

W. M. Thackeray.
MEDICAL.

0 CELSUS (AvreLivs Corxerivs) Eicnr Books on MEDICINE, with a Literal and Inter-
lineal Translation, on the Principles of the HAMILTOXIAN Systey, adapted for Students in
Medicine by J. W. Usperwoon, 2 vols, feap. 8vo., cloth (few pages water-stained), Pranted
for the Author, 1830 18/-
1 [FESSENDEN (Tuosmas Greex)] A PoEticaL PETITION against TRACTORISING TRUMIERY,
and the Perkinistic Institution, in Four Cantos, most respectinlly addressed to the Royal
College of Physicians, by CHRISTOPHER Cavstic, First Epimox, 92 pages, 8vo., orig.
wrappers (no back strip), 1303 £1/5/-
The first edition is seldom met with. The second edition published in the same vedr umder the
title of ** Terrible Tractoration ! ! is ziven in Riblictheca Osleriana, No. 4807,

This satire by Fessenden, an American Lawyer, was in defence of the magnetic metallic tractors
invented by Elisha Perkins, whose son, Benjamin Douglas Perkins opened a Perkinian Tnstitut.
ion in London for the exploitation of the = tractors."

2 HARVEBY (WiLtiam, M. D.) WoRks, translated from the Latin, with a Life of the

Author, by RoserT WiLLis, thick Svo., cloth, Sydenham Sociely, 1847 18-
3 HECKER (1. F. C.) The Eeipemics of the Mippre Aces, translated from the German
by B. G. Basizgrox, 8vo., cloth, Sydenham Society, 1844 15/-

4 BEY (WiLtiam) PRACTICAL (BSERVATIONS in SurGERY, illustrated by Cases, SECOND Kp1-

rioN, corrected and enlarged with additional plates (16 in all), 8vo., old half ealf, 1810 15H/-

Hey was an excellent surgical operator. He introduced valuable improvements into the treatment
ot hernia, of cataract, dislocations, and other surgical diseases.

5 [HILL (Joux)] The Virrves of Hoxgy in PrEvVENTING many of the WoRrsT IISORDERS ;
and in the Certain Cure of several others : particularly the Gravel, Asthmas, Coughs,
Hoarseness and a Tongh Morning Phlegm. . . . To which is prefix’d an Account of the
Origin and Nature of Homey ; [&c.]. Firsr EpiTion, Svo., neatly rebound in marhle:dl

boards, calf back, Printed for J. Davis . . . and M. Cooper, 1759 16/-
6 LARREY (D. J.) Memoires de CHIRURGIE MILITAIRE et Campacxes, with 11 plates,
3 vols, 8vo., contemp. call (joints partly cracked), Paris, 1812 £2/10/-

Althongh the third wvolume ends as complete a fourth volume was pulilished.

Larrey was a noted French Surgeon. introdueed the * Flying Ambulance’ service in the French
Army, 1793, accompanied Napoleon in his campaigns, became bead of the Army Medieal depart.
ment : wrote on Army Surgery and the treatment of wounds,

7 LETTSOM (Joux Coarrev, Physician, LL.D. and Philanthropist, 1744-1815) A.L.s.
** When I gave my opinion respecting a new institution similar to the Royal, I had no ex-
peotation that seience would so far supersede mercantile pursnits as to encourage mach hope
of success . . .” one page, sm. 4ta. [179-] 10/-

Accompanied by an engraved portrait,

18 LISTER (Joseen, First Bavon, Founder of Antiseptic Surgery) : Legsox (Joux RUDD)
ListER as I KxEw him, portrait and 6 plates, Svo., cloth, 1927 IR

19 [MAEHIGHAEL (Dr. Wa.)] The GoLp-HEADED Case [an Account of the Cane ex-
hibited at the College of Physicians, which was formerly carried successively by Drs. Ral-
cliffe, Mend, Askew, Piteairn, and Baillie, &e., and Interesting Anecdotes of Celebrated
Physicians], Secoxp EpiTiox, with numerows woodeut portraits and vigneties [by W. H.

BrookEk], post Sve., orig. hoards, cloth back, uneut (binding a little warn), 1828 £1/-/-

20 AxotER Cory, shabby half roan, m.e., 1528 15/

The Second Edition contains revisions to the text and additional :llustrations. Both popies have
the plate ** Botanical Garden’s Cheleea.” which is often mis2aing.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Medical — continued.
MASTERS OF MEDICINE SERIES, cr. 8vo., cloth gilt, as under 1—

1521 BromEe (Sin Bexsamix), by Timoray Honm 1%, 1898

1522 Harvey (WiLLiam), by I Arcy Power, 1807
1523 Huxten (Joux), by Sterngs Pagrr, with Iutro. by Sig J. Pacer, 1847
1524 Srursox (Sir James), by H. Lamve Gorpox, 1897 .

1525 Srokes (WiLLiam), by Sig W, SToKEs, 1898

1526 SypEsxEAM (TaOMAS), by J. F. Payxg, 1900

1527 MYNSICHT (Havrias1 i [Hexricus MapATHANUS]) THESAURUS ef ARMAMESTARIU
Mepico-Cnymicom, hoo est, Seleetissimorum, contra quosvis morbos, pharmacorum eon
cendoram secretissima ratio, . . . Cui in fine adjunctum est [tractatul, TEsTAMENTD
HADRIAXEUM quo suam D Avgreo PuiLosornorum LAPIDE sententiam . . . Jine engrave
portrait by 1. DERICKSEN and emblematic general title-page, sm. 4to., contemp. calf, gi
back, Lubecae sumptibus Henrici Schernivebelss et typis Valenting Schmalhertzii, 1638 £

A number of leaves partly waterstained otherwise a good copy.

The Testamentum Hadrisneum (in verse) with separate title and pagination (23 pages) is ofte
MMIESIngE,

Ferguson Bib. Chemica, vol. 2, page 122

1525 NIGHTINGALE (FLokExcE) Nores on Nursise : What it is, and What it is not, Figs

Eprriox,. thin 8vo., orig. limp cloth, Harrison [1859] £1/-,

Avoraer Cory, Figst Eprriox, with autograph envelope inserted, addressed

** Revd Frederick K. Harford, Deans Yard, Westminster. *A verhal answer please.” F

Nightingale 15/7/91,” orig. cloth, dhid. [1839] £1/15¢

Both copies are the frst issue of the first edition, without the note rélating to copyright beneag
publishers name on title and plain end.p

ApETE.

1530 PAGE (Joux) Recerers for Prerarine and Compouxping the Prixcirarn MEDICINE
made use of by the late Mk, WagD [of WhHITENALL] ; together with an Introduction, &e.
thin 8vo., rebound in marbled paper boavds, calf back, Printed for and sold by Henry
Whitridge, 1763

The title states that “ Mr. Ward left his Book of Secrets™ ito the author,
1531 PASTEUR (Hexrl) Lire by RENE VALLERY-RaDoT, translated from the French, by

M=s. R, L. Devoxsuire, Best Epirrox, portrait, 2 vals, 8vo., original cloth, t.e.g., SCARCE
1902

1525

: £1/1}

Blank fly-leaf of wvol. 2 missing but a mopd copy. p
1532 Axoruer Copy, 2 vols, rebound cloth, 1902 12/¢
1535 PHARMACEUTICAL CHEMISTRY. The MaxvarL of FormuLE, containing ove
1000 Recipes, 8vo., cloth, Published at the Offices of the British and Colonial Divggepist, 1

1534 STALPARTII VANDER WEIL (Corrern, Medici Hagiensis) OBSERVATIONTUM
Barmorvy Mepic. Axatomic, CHIRURGICARUYM CENTURIA Prior, Accedit Dg Uxicorso

InsserTATIO, utraque tertia parte auctior, longeque emendatior, fine engraved title, portral
and Y copper-plates (some Yolding), sm. Svo., orig. vellum, Lugduni Bataverum,
Patrum vander Ao, Bibliopolam, 1637 £1/15/-
Brunet gives only the later work * Obzervationnm Rariorum (et .

Table, No. 7421,

1535 TREVES (Frenerick) The TaLe of a FieLp HoserraL [which followed the Ladysmith
Relief Column in the South African Warl, Firsr Eprriox, with 14 tlustrations from actual
photographs, sq. 8vo., publisher's morocco, 1900 10/-

1536 WOODVILLE (WiLLian, Physician) MEDIcAL Boraxy, containing Systematic and
Gxeneral Descriptions, with Plates of all the Medicina! Plants, Indigenous and Exotie, com-
prehended in the Catalogues of the Materia Medica, . . . with Details of their Medicinal
Effects, and of the Diseases in which they have been most successfully employed, 210 fine

COLUURED PLATES, 3 vols, sm. 4to., rebound cloth, Printed amud soled for the Author, by
Sames Phillips, 1790 £2/10/-

1537 MERCHANT TAYLORS' MISCELLANY (Tug) ;
ducted by Makmabuke MarLerorr, Bsq., 1832; The MercnasT TAvLORS' Macazive,
October, 1833—June, 1834 [with contributions by the Editor, Frascis H ESSEY, Epwarp JJ,
Poosox, THomas C. MavrLe, AxTHUR B. C. Stankey, Wiriiam J. Wisk, Jases BELLAMY,
Tiomas Gieross, and others], 1834 ; 2 vols in one, Svo., half calf (joints cracked), 1832-34

All published of each volume. Although the “ Magazine " was undoubtedly in continuation to tha
" Miscellany ' there is no indication given bevond the chronological sequence, ]

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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| MELVILLE (Heruax) Works, Staxpanp Eprriox, printed in large type, 16 vols, Svo.,
cloth, uncut, t.e.g., 1922 £6/6/-
ontents : Typee: Omoo: Mardi, 2 vols, ; Redburn ; White Jacket; Moby-Dick 2 vols.: Pierre: Fiazza
Tales: Israel Potter; The Confidence Man ; Billy Budd; Clarel 2 vols; Poems,

METAL WORK. —Huxprey (Tuonmas H.) DAMASCENING on STEEL or Irox, as practised
lin IxDia, with 32 full-page illusirations, contuining 104 designs, photo-chromo-lithoyraphed
by W. Gricas, from water-colour drmwings by MugLi, Naxp Larn, Crnasv Lan, Bam GOPAL,
Jiwax. and other Indian Artists, folio, orig. half roan, 1892 £1/15/-
h METEOROLOGY.—Weris (WiLuiam CHARLES) On Dew and several APPEARANCES
| connected with it : an Essay, feap. Svo., half moroceo, g.e., 1877 8/-
} For this, the first exact explanation of the phenomena of dew (originally published in 1814) the
author was awarded the Rumford medal of the Royal Society.”"—D.N.B.

| MICROSCOPY.—Grirrira (J. W.) and Hexrrey (Arrnor) The Microcraruic Dic-
I r10% ARy : a Guide to the Examination and Investigation of the Structure and Nature of
Microscopic Objects, iflustrated by 41 plates (some partly colowred) and 816 woodcuts, thick
| Svo.. calf gilt, m.e., 1856 15/-
b MICROSCOPY. —JoursaL of the Post MICROSCOPICAL Sociery (The) : a Miscellany of
Natrnal and Mricroscorican Sciexce, edited by ALFRED ALLEN, assisted by several
Members of the Committee, from its commencement in March, 1882, to its conclusion n
October. 1897, with maps and nuwmerous plutes, 16 vols, 8vo., strongly bound in library

cloth, 1882-97 £2/15/-
Vols, 1-6 Original Series; vols, 7-9 New Series; vols. 10-16 Third Seriea,

t MIDDLETON (Ricuarp) The Day before YESTERDAY, FIRST EpiTiox, cr. 8vo., orig.
6/-

cloth, fine copy, 1912

1 MosoLoarEs, First Epitiox, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, fine copy [1913] 6/-
Poems and Soxes. Borm Spries, First EpiTions, with an Introduction by

Hexky Savack, 2 vols, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, fine copy, 1912 15/-

MIDDLETON (Tuoyxas) Works, edited by A. H. BULLEX, porfrail,
LARGE PAPER, mell printed on laid paper, 8 vols, 8vo., sprinkled calf extra,
uncut, t.e.g., f. C. Nimmo, 1885 £8/15/-

Limited to 120 numbered copies on large paper.

i~ MIDNIGHT THE SIGN AL, in Sixteen Letters toa Lady of Quality [dated April 10th

to June 15th, 1771], First EviTiox, with signetic titles, 2 vols, 12mo., half calf, Sold by
Dodaley, 1779 £1/-/-
The Advertisement signed ‘ The Editor® and dated October 1779 says that the autbor’s * design
was to caution his ward; and the advize he gives, seems to be well caleulated to warn the
rizing generation, mot ta enlist under the fascinating banners of dissipation."”

MILITARY.

8 [DUNFEE (Cor. Vickers)] The Hisrory of the OLp 2/41u (Crty of Loxpox) Battaviox,
the Loxpox ReciMeEsT Roval FUSILIERS, with 3 maps and 10 plates, confaining 42 ilfustro-

tions, Svo., eloth, 1919 6/-
Presentation inseription on fy-leaf and A.L.8. inseried.

10 PIRST MADRAS EUROPEAN REGIMENT. —[NemL (GENERAL JAMES . 8.)] His-
roricAL, Recokp of the Hox, East INDia Covpany’s Frrst Mapras Evroreax REGIMENT :
containing an Account of the Fstablishment of Independent Companies in 1645 ; their
Formation into a Regiment in 1748; and its subsequent Services to 1842, by a STAFF
OFFICER, with 12 plates, 8vo., cloth (binding shabby, frontispiece stained), 1843 10/-
k0 HONOURABLE ARTILLERY COMPANY : Ramkss (Carr. G. A.) The Hisrory
| of the HoxoURABLE ARTILLERY COMPANY, with 10 maps and plans, 3 eolowred plotes and
80 heliotype plates, mostly veproduced from old prints, 2 vols, thick 8vo., cloth, 1878-79 16/-
£l KINCAID (Caprars J.) ADVENTURES in the RiFL.E BRiGADE, in the Peninsula, France
and the Netherlands, from 1809 to 1815, Secoxp Epition, er. $vo., modern half green
i |

levant morocco gilt, 1338 0/-
> LONDON RIFLE BRIGADE (Tnug), History of, 1859-1919, with Introduction by
Mag.-GEx. Sik FREDERICK MAURICE, with numerons plens and other tllustrations ; also the
volwine of special maps, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth [ Prinied by private subscription], 1921
{pub. £1/1/- net) 7/-
53 ROYAL ARTILLERY WAR COMMEMORATION BOOK (TuE): a Regimental
Record, written and illustrated for the most part by Artillerymen while serving in the line
during the Great War, awith 59 plates, containing 73 illustrations (many colouved) and
sumerous illustrations in the text, 4to., buckram, t.e.g., 1920 £5/10/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Military —continued.

1554 PRINCE OF WALES'S VOLUNTEERS. —SmyThies (Carr. B, H. Raymoxn) A Sg

RecorD of the SERvicks of the First BaTTALIox the Prisen of WaLes's VoLuxtes

South Lancashive Regt., formerly the 40th (2nd Somersetshire) Regiment, compiled on

oceasion of the Presentation of New Colours to the Battalion, 16th July, 1891, with

plates, 8vo., orig. moroeco, g.e. (binding raubbed), Jl‘.?‘ﬂﬁ;( Times" [1891]
171

Contains an account of the regiment's services in America 7, to the Storming of Monte Vi
in 1807,

1555 [SALTEBRN (GENERAL )| ELemesTs of Tacricks, and Introduction to Milite
Evolutions for the Infantry: by a Celebrated Prussian General, translated from
Original German, by Isarc Laxpymaxs, with 18 folding plates, Svo., contemp. red straig
grained morocco gilt, g.e., Printed for the Auther : sold by P. Efmsley . . . and T. and)
Eyerton, 1787

1536 TIELEKE (J. G.) An Accovst of some of the most ReMarkaBLE EveEsTts of the
between the Pruossians, Avstrians and Rrssians, from 1756 to 1763 : and a Treat
on several Branches of the Military Art. translated by Carraixs C. and R, Crurorn, w
a table and 16 folding plans, 2 vols, 8vo., contemp. red straight-grained moroeco gilt,
Printed for the Translators ; and sold by J. Walter, 178788 £f‘

The FieLp ExcGIxEER ; or Instructions upon every Branch of Field Fortificatio
demonstrated by Examples which oceurred in the Seven Years War between the Prussiag
the Austrians and the Russians ; with Plans and Fx planatory Notes. Translated from &
German by Epwix HeweILL, with 3 plans by the Translator and 32 original plans, 2 vo
Bvo., eontemp. red straight-grained morocco gilt, g.e., Printed for the Trunslutor, and &

by J. Walter, 1780

1558 THIRTY-SECOND (CORNWALL) Licut [xFAxTRY, now
Cornwall’s L.1. : Historical Records, from the Formation of
1892, compiled and edited by Coroxgn . C. BWINEY, with
and 15 fllustrations in the text, Svo., eloth, 1893 )

155 WAR OFFICE LIST of the Orricers of the several Hecrmests and Cores
FexcreLe CavaLkry and INFANTEY : of the Officers of the Militia ; and of the Corps
Troops of Gentlemen and Yeomanry ; and of the Corps and Com panies of Voluntesr
fantry : also List of the Officers of the Cavalry and Infantry Associations, with Index
roy. 8vo., orig. boards, nnewt, 1799

The same for the year 1800, orig. boards, wnent, 1500

The same for the year 1801, orig. boards, uncut, 1801

The above are the sixth, seventh and eighth vears of publicaticn, I

1562 WELSH GUARDS. —Warp (C. H. DupLey) Hisrory of the WeLsn Graros [191)
18], with an Introduction by Lizor.-Gex. Six Fraxcs Lrovp, 11 maps (9 others in 8
text), 4 colowred plates aud 13 other tHustrations, stout Svo., cloth, 1920

(pub. £2/2/. net, now out of print)

1557

the 1st Battalion Duke
the Regiment in 1702 down
10 coloured plates, 5 other pl

1560
1561

1563 MILLER (Joaguix) Soxas of the Sux-Laxps, Freer Forroox,
Longmans, Green, Reader and Dyer, 1873

Wamee and date on hali-title,
Thiz j= the first 1ssue. A large paper elition was igsued later in the year and published at Bos

1564 MILTON (Joux) Works, in Verse and Prose, printed from the Original Editions, i
Life of the Author, by the Rev. Jous MITrokn. finely printed iu large type by Whittin
ham, portrait and facsimile, 8 vols, Svo., contemp. dark blue hard-grained moroceo, g

Svo., orig. cloth, unet

backs, g.e. (rubbed at joints), but @ good set, Bickers and Bush. 1867 Lh/E

15655 Poericar Wokks, edited, with Introductions. Notes, and an Essay on Milton

English, by Davip Massox, portraits, 3 vols, Svo,, cloth, 1874 £1/10
1566

The History of BRiTaix, that part especially now called England, from the Fii
Traditional Beginning, continu’d to the Norman Conguest. Collected out of the Antje
and Best Authours thereof. Finst Eprtios, with the Jine engraved portrait of Milton |
FarrHorxE (but as usual without the leaf of errata), sm. 4to,. old half russia, neatly
backed with morocco, Printed by J. M. for James Atlestry, 1670 £y 5

1567 [MISSALE ROMANUM AD USAM GIETERUIEHEIE],—MmmsnﬁpL on Vellun
8 leaves, double columns, 26 lines to a full column, gothic [etter. initials in red and gree
cxecuted by three different seribes, X1IITa CexTery, containing the Collects, Epistles ar
Giospels, Prefaces and Post Communions for the Feclesiastien] Year, folio, XVIth cen
boards, sheep back and corners [ XT1Ith Century)
It secmns probable that this missal was in use §

accompaniment of the organ being in Italian,

The volume iz moade up in quircs of eights. It commences with the second quire, the opening lig
being part of the previous responses. The tenth quire lacks the first and last leaves, the oth
leaves in this section having the lower blank mAarging cut away,

Portions of the text on a few leaves are badly rubbed or obliterated.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.

B an Italian Churely, an early footnote respecting &
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MOLIERE (J.-B. I".) Les (Kovies, edition nouvelle, enrichie de figures en taille-douce ;
| augmentée des (Euvres Posthumes, 4 vols, 12mo., blue morocen gilt, g.e., by Cape, 4
msierdam, chez Jagues le Jeune, 1684 £5/5/-
Containing 21 plays, each with separate title, pagination and a frontispiece.

ONARDES (Nicaonas) Jovronn Newes out of the Newr Fouspe WoRLpE, written
h Spanish, Englished by Jonx Frampros, Merchant, anno 15377, with an Introduction by
lrErEN GASELEE, 2 vols, sq. Svo., orig. halt buckram gilt, 1925 15/-
Tudor Translations, Second Series, edited by Charles Whibley.

MONDE (C.)] The NEw Meramorruosis; or the PLEASANT TRaANSFORMATION : being
e GoLpes Ass of Loecios Apvremes, of Medanra, alter'd and improv'd to the Modern
imes and Manners ; exposing the Secret Follies and Vices. . . . Written in Italian by
arLo Moxte Socio, Fellow of the Academy of the Humoristi in Bome, and translated
rom the Vatican Manuseript. [With a Lieg of Apvieivs], Finst Epitiox, fronfispnece
nd 6 plates, 2 vols, Svo., contemp. calf, neatly rebacked and gilt, Prinfed for 8. Briscoe,
il zold by J. Morphew, 1708 £3/3/.
Written with a fraudulent view of passing it off a8 a translation of Apuleius.

MONTAGU (Lapy Mary WortLeEy) LETrers and Works, edited by her great-grandson,
oRD WHARNCLIFFE, with Additions, Corrections, [llustrative Notes and a Memoir, by W.
foy Tuomas, 2 vols, 8vo., half calf, 1893 £1/1/-
MONTESQUIBU (Cuanries de Secoxpar, Bacon de) The Semmir of Laws, with
I AT EMBERT'S AxaLysis of the Work, translated from the French by Tromas NuGesT,
N EW Epiriox, revised by J. V. Priciarn, portrait, 2 vols, post Svo., half brown moroceo
kilt, t.e.g., 1902 and 1899 £1/1/-

The blank fly-leaves at the front of ecach velume have beén cut out, otherwise a mice ocopy.
MOORE (Georce) Lewis Sevmour and some Womgs, First Epition, er. Svoe., orig,

-

loth (binding a little dull) [1917] 12/-
A revised edition of a “ A Modery Lover " with a new preface
Mobpegx ParsTize, Firsr Epimios, er. 8vo., orig, cloth, t.e.g., 1893 15/-

Pencilled name erased from half-title. Name in ink on title and & few sgorings im pencil.
The Passise of the EssExEs : a Drama, in Three Acts, First Fpitiox, finely printed
n handmade paper, Svo., orig. parchment, wncuf, t.e.g.. fine copy, 1930 £1/10/-
Limited to 775 numbered copies, signed by the author
The ordinary izsue was published in July, 1931
| Sigrer Teresa, First Epitiox, poctradt, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g (binding
koiled and name in ink on fly-leai), 1901 8/-
The second volume of *° Evelyn Innes.”™

The Uxtiniep Fienp, Figsr Eprriox, cr. 8vo., orig. scarlet cloth. t.e.gz., T.

sher Unnven, 1903 15/-
Mirst Issue, with the 4 pages of adverts at end, scarlet cloth binding, and imprint of T. Fizher
TUnwin.
| MOORE (Tuomas} The Evicvreax : a Tale, with 4 vignettes by J. M. W. TURNER ; and
Lorpnios © a Poem, feap. Svo., orig. cloth gilt, unews, 1839 B/-

Fine copy of the first issue of * Turner’s Illustrated Edition.”

MORE (5t. Stk Tuomas) Utoris, . . . translated into English by Raven Ropixsox : his
Locond and revised edition, 1556 ; preceded by the title and epistle of his first edition, 1551,
warefully edited by EDWARD ARBER, sq. 8vo., wrappers (slightly frayed), 1869 TI-
Arber's English Reprint, Large Paper Copy.

[MORIER (James J.)] The Apvextures of Hagor Bapa, of Isranax, Fiest Eortiox, 3
s, feap. Svo., newly bound in half red calf gilt, eontemp. marbled edges, 1824 £2/5/-
., Lacks the half-titles.

[ ] The Apvestures of Hasn Bapa, of Ispanax, in Excraxp, Fresr Epition. 2
-ols, feap. Svo., half calf gilt, 1828 £1/1/-

Lacks the hali-title to Vol. 2 as usual

MORLEY (Cumistorurr) Jous Misieror, First Eprmios, cr. Svo., orig. cloth, with
dust-wrapper, 1931 8/-
MORLEY (Joux, Viscornt) Works, Epitioy pE LUxe, prinfed in large llfgpe, povtrail,
15 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1921 (pub., £15/15/- net) £5/5/-
bonTENTS | —Recollections, 2 vols. ; On Compromise ; Politics and History; Oliver Cromwell; Critical
Miscellanies ; Voltaire; Rousseau, 2 vols.; Diderot and the Eneyelopaedists, 2 wvols.; Bicgraphical
Studies : Walpole; Burke; Oracles on Man and Government.

MORRIS (WiLLiam) NEws from NowHerg, or an Erocn of REst: being some Chapters
from a Utopian Romanece, First EpiTiox, post 8vo., orig. cloth, wncn/, 1891 10/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1585 MORRIS (WiLriam) The Derence of Guesevere, and other Popms, First Eprrios,

feap. Bvo., orig. cloth, 1858 15/-
From the library of Charles Foirfax Murray, with his antograph on half-title, and label,

1586 Axorner Cory (binding torn), 1858 10/-

From the library of J. H. Shorthouss, with his book-plate.
Both copies are without ** errata ™ alip.
1587 : Lire [1834-96], by J. W. MackaiL, Figst Eprriox, wsth 22 ustrations, 2 vols,
Svo., handsomely bound in half brown levant moroceo, gilt backs, wnest, t.e.g., 1899 £2/10/-

1588 MOSS (Frercuer) PILGRIMAGES in CHESHIRE and SHROPSHIRE, profusely
tllustrated from phelographs, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, Published by the
Auwthor, 1901 Ly

The rare fist volume of the Pilgrimages.

1589 MOTTRAM (R. H.) The Crime at VaxpErLYNDEX'S, Finst Eprtiox. er. 8vo., orig.|

cloth, 1926 6/
1590 Sixry Four, Nixery Four, Fikst EmiTiox, er. Svo., orig. cloth, 1925 8/-
1591 Tex Yrars Aco: Armistice, and other Memories, forming a Pendant to *° The|

cloth, 1928
1592 MOXON (Joux, late of Leeds, now of Wakefield) The Most AcreeasLe CoMPANION ; or
a Choice Collection of Detached and most Approved Pieces, Serious, Moral. Humorous and |
Diverting, in Prose and Verse, taken from a Vuriety of Ingenions Authors; also several
Originals, never before published. First Eprriox, 2 vols in one, feap. Svo.. half calf gilt, |
Leeds o printed by Griffith Weight & Son, for the Compiler, 1782 -

Not in Lowndes, Allibone or Watts. |

1593 MUNRO (Hecror H., " Saki”) The WestminsTeEr Avice, First Serararery Pus- |
LisaEp Epiror, with nuwmerons ilivstrations by F. CARrRUTHERS GovLp, thin sq. 8vo., orig. |
wrappers, Westmenster Gazeite [1902] 10/-
1594 MUNTHE (Axer) Vacanies, First Emimiox, er. 8ve., orig. cloth, circuit edges, t.aigr

Spanich Farm Triology,” First Epitiox, with a Foreword by W. E. Bates, cr. 8vo., orig.;
6/~

]SQbA uséd copy, binding dull and book-plate neatly removed from inzide fromt ecover,
1595 MURRAY (Sik Joux) and HJORT (Dx. Jouax) The Derrus of the Oceax : a General |
Aecount of the Modern Science of Oceanography, based largely on the Scientific Researches |
of the Norwegian Steamer, ** MICHAEL SARs,” in the North Atlantic, with Contributions|
from Proressor A. ArveLnir, ProrFessor H. H. Grax, and Dr. B. HELLaxp-HaxsEs, |
portrast, 4 maps, 9 plates (including 7 colowred), and numerons text-illustrations, large 8vo., |
cloth (binding a little chafed at edges), scarcg, 1912 £4,."#-1
1596 MUSA PROTERVA : Love-Poems of the Restoration, edited by A. H. Burres, er. |
8va., handsomely bound in red levant morocco gilt, panelled sides, g.e., choice copy, Pri-
vately prinded, 1902 £3/2/.
Limited to 400 mumbered copies

MUSIC AND MUSICIANS.

1507 BACH (Jouasx Sepastiax), his Work and IxFLvENCE on the Mrsic of GErMaxy, 1685-
1750, by PatLiee Sp1rT4, translated from the German by Crara Brin and J. A. FoLneg-
MAITLAND, porfradt, 3 vols, Svo., cloth, 1899 £2110/-

1598 BEETHOVEN (Lupwic vax).—GRrovE (GEoRGE) BEernoves and his Nixe SyMPHOXIES,
cr. 8vo., cloth, onf of prin, 1896 10/-

15949 : [SenixpLER (AxTox F.)] The Live of Brernoves, including his Correspondence
with his Friends, Numerous Characteristic Traits and Remarks on his Musical Works,
edited [translaved, with Notes and Appendix] by Iexace Moscueres, with portiast, Feue-
simile of handwiiling and of the first sketches of the 9th Symphouy, 2 vols, post 8vo., cloth,

1 i
1 This is the firet English ** Life " of Beethoven. £/ -

1600 BRIGGS (H. B.. Editor) The ELemerxts of Praixsose, compiled from a Series of Lec-
tures delivered hefore the Members of the Praissoxc and Mepravan Music Soctery, with
4 pages of facsimilea, 28 pages of musical evamples, and 92 pages of text, 4to.. half mo-
roceo gilt, t.e.g., 1895 18/-

1601 BURNEY (Coarres) An Accoust of the Mesicar PrrrorMasces in Westminster
Abbey and the Pantheon, May 26, 27th, 29th, and June the 3rd and 5th, 1784, in ComMEMO-
raTION of HaxperL [with Sketch of his Life], 7 éiustirations, 4to., contemp. calf (rebacked),
Printed for the benefit of the Musical Fund ; and sold by T. Poyne & Son, . . . and @.
Robinson, 17585 ' £1/-/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Music and Mnusicians —continued.

2> OHOIR-BPDOK. —Maxuscripr Scork: Music and Words for Intoning Parts of the
Psarms and Canticnes used in the Mass and the Orrice of VEspers., Processions, &ec.,
initial letlers wn red, three leaves partly bordeced with floral ornamentations, in all 34 leaves
(last three with score, but otherwise blank) (loose in sewing), oblong 12mo., unbound [ea.
1780] £1/-/-
COSTA (Micuakr) Evi: an Oratorio, I'ull Score (first performed at the Birmingham
Musical Festival, August 20th, 1855); the Worbps selected and written by Winiiam
Bartoromew, the Music composed and dedicated to Queex Vicroria by M. Cosra, the
ORCHESTRAL AcCCOMPANIMENTS arranged for the Piano Forte, by Crarres Lucas, folio,
moroceo gilt, g.e. [1856] £1/5/-
Inscribed on title : ** Presented to Mrs. W. Bartholomew with the Author's kind regards, March, 1857,

NaaMmax : an Orarorio, FULL Scorg (first performed at the Birmingham Musical
Festival, Sept. 7th, 1864) ; the Worps selested and written by WiLLian BarTaoLomew,
the Music composed and dedicated to the Memory of the Prince Consort, folio, moroeco
gilt (little rubbed), g.e. [1865] £1/5/-
Inseribed on title: ** To Charles Lucoas Esq, with the kind regarda of M. Costa, 1865.""

CROFT (Dr. WiLLiam, Composer and Organist) Musica BACRA : or SELECT AXTUEMS in
ScoRE, consisting of 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 parts : to which is added, the Burial Service, as it
is now oceasionally perform’d in Westminster-Abbey, with the scarce portrail of the Author
by G. VeErTUE (very slightly damaged), 2 vols in one, folio, old half calf (worn), Printed
for and sold by John Walsh . . . [1724] £3/3/-
The first music book engraved upon pewter plates, and also the first important collection of English
Church Music published in the full Score. The composer contributes an interesting account of
early Church Musie in his preface.
606 CROSSE (Joux) An Accouxt of the Graxp Musicar Frstivay, held in September, 1823,
in the CaTHEDRAL CHUECH of YorK ; to which is prefixed, a Sketch of the Rise and Pro-
gress of Musicar Festivars in Grear Brrrais ; with Biographical and Historical Notes,
with 2 COLOURED AQUATINT VIEWS engraved hy J. FINDEN after drawings by Joux BRowsE,
and 3 plans, 4to., calf (slightly rubbed), uncut, t.e.g., York, 1825 £1/15/-

607 DANCES.—FavoriTe Opera Daxces (The), for the year 1787, performed at the Kings
Theatre, Hay-Market, by Monsrs) Gojon, Henry, Laborie and Griconrt ; Madamilels) Mozon,
Simonet & Perignon, &c., composed, selected, and adapted for the Piano Forto, Flute or
Violin by J. Mazzixeui, Books 1-8 complete, each with separate title and pagination,
Printed by Longmun and Broderip [1787]—Z%EMIRE et Azok: a Grand Pantomime Ballet,
performed at the King’s Theatre, Haymarket, 1787, by Monst(s) Gojon, Henry, Laborie and
Hus ; Madlets) Mozon, Simonet, Perignon, Delfevre, ¢te. : adapted for the Harpsichord,
Piano Forte or Violin by J. Mazziscui, Books 1 and 2, each with separate title, pagination
continuous, ihéd. [1787]—the 5 books together in one veol, sm. oblong 4to., contemp. half
sheep (worn) [1787] £2/2/-

608 FITZWILLIAM MUSIC (Tug): being a Collection of Sacred Pieces, selected from
Manuseripts of ITariay Composers in the FrrzwinLiam Muskum, now for the first time
published by permission of the University of Cambridge, by VixcexT NovELLo, 5 vols in 2,
folio, contemp. calf {rubbed, and one cover detached), Published for the Editor [1825] £2/2/-

Both volumes inscribed by the author to John Lucius Dampier.
Autograph Letter from the author inserted in wol. 1.
The Composers includs Palestrina, Carissimi Clari, Leonardo Leo, Martini, Perolesi, and Jomelli,

609 GROVE (Sir Georce) DictioNnary of Music and Musicians, THIRD
[Last and Best| Eprrioxn, edited by H. C. CoLLES, portrait, 92 plates (24
of which arve colowred) and numerous fext diagrams, 3 vols, 8vo., publisher’s

half morocco, t.e.g., FINE SET, 1929 (pub. £10/-/- net) £7/10/-
610 GURNEY (Epmuxp) The Powek of Sovsp, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1880 15/-

A work which * stands without a rival in its class, not only for varied interest and philosophic
hm;;ll;h of view, but also for positive scientific imsight into some, at least, of the aspects ot
musie,

611 HARPSICHORD. —New Ixstructioss for Pravise the Haresicnorp, Piaxo-Forre
or SPINNET ; wherein the Italian Manner of Fingering is explained by Varicty of Examples ;
also Coneise Rules for Playing Thorough Bass ; to which is added a Collection of Choice
Lessons, Marches, Airs, Songs, &e. Compiled by the most Eminent Masters for the Use of
Beginners [next line of text skilfully erased], engraved frontispiece (unsigned), showing the
sutor standing and the pupil sented ond plaging, sm. oblong 4to., XIXth cent. calf, g.e.,
Printed and sold at A. Biand’s Music Warehouse . . . [ca. 1T90] £3/10/-
Collation : Frontispiece, title, pages 18 * Imstructions,” pages 9-33. Music mainly with wverses,
explanations, etc.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Music and Musicians— continued.

1612 KIDSON (Fraxk) Traprrioxar Tuxes: a Collection of Banpap Aiks, -chiefly obtaine
in YORKSUIRE and the Sovrn of Scorraxp: together with their Appropriate Word
from Broadsides and from Oral Tradition, collected and edited, with Ilustrative Notes,
8vo., half roan (worn), Oxford, 1891 7/

1613 LAMENTATIONES JEREMIZE PROPHETZE, Scripsit 1. F. Mooke. .Ftatis
sue X1, Manuscript SBeove, with large ornamental initials and foail-pieces, title o ved eond
black within border, 15 leaves, 4to., contemp. half sheep, 1764 15/-

1614 LEVERIDGE (Ricuarn) A Conrecrios of Soxes, with the Music, eugraved throwglont
(lacks the frontispiece by Hogarth), 2 vels in one, 8vo., contemp. rebacked ealf, Fngrev'd)

and printed for the Auwthor in Pavistocl-Street, Clovent-Garden, SCARCE, 1727 £1/10/-
1615 [LIPSIUS (Frivieix Marig)] Musikariscne STUDIENKOPFE von La Maka [pseud. ],
vols, er. 8vo,, half ealf, t.e.g., Leipzig [1568.32] £1/12/-

A valuable contribution fo Music and its history. :
Countents : Vaol. 1. Romantiker; Vol 2. Auslindische Meister: Vol, 3. Jingstvergangenheit und
Gegenwart; Vol. 4. Clasgiker; Vol, 5. Die Fraven im Tonleben der Gegenwart.

1616 MENDELSSOHN FAMILY (Tug), 17291847, from Letters and Journals, by Sesastras
Hexsgr, translated from the Second Revised Edition by Cakn KLiseEmaxs and an AMERE-
cA¥ CoLLABORATOR ; with a Notice by Groree Grove. Twuikp [and Brst] Exerisn Epi-
TION, with 8 portraite from divivings by WiLaeny Hexser, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1882 16/-

1617 MERSENNE (Marix) Harmoxpa, liber IV., numerows woodeiuts of musical instruments,
4to., modern half moroceo, Parisids, snmptibns Anfonss Bertier, 1644 £1/-/-
Being pages H1-570 extracted from Cogitats Physico mathemation.

1618 MOZART (Worreaxe Amane) Lire, by Orro Jaws, translated from the German hy
Pavrise D. Towssexp, with a Preface by GEoRGE GrovE, 3 poriraits, 3 vols, Svo., cloth,
SCARCE. Novello, 1891 £410/-

Inscription in ink on fly-leaf of vol. 1. bué a fine clean copy ]

1619 NELSON (HoraTio, Lord) Fuxeral Service: the Burian Service, Chasr, Evexisa
SERVICE, Dirge, and AxTHEMS, appointed to be performed at the Fuxeran of Lorp
Viscoust Newsex, Duke of Bronti, at St. Pary’s Catueprarn, on the 9th January, 1806,
composed by D, Crorr, Hexgy Porcern, Dr. GreErsE, Tromas Arrwoon, and Grorcel
FrepericK HaxpeL, dedicated to the Dean of St. Paul's, by Jons Pack, Viear Choral, |
engraved title + 4 pages of ceremondal instructions + 40 pages of engraved music, folio, half}
voan, Printed and poblished by Messra, Clementi o Co [1806] £1/1/-

1620 PSALMORUM INTON. Maxvscripr of the Musicarn Scoke and Worps to the
Maextricar, neatly writlen in o hold laud on 3 leaves, sm. Svo., wrappers [ca. 1830] 10/-

1621 8T. PAUL'S CATHEDRAL : Notices of the Services for Sundays and Weekdays,
showing the Hyuxs and the Comrosers from which they are selected ; a consecutive run,
irom April 3rd, 1876, to Sept. 5th, 1891, with a few M=, additions, bound in 3 vols, folio,
cloth, 1876-91 £3/3/-

1622 STRADIVARI (Axroxo) His Live and Work (1644-1737), by W. Hesey Hin,
Arravr F. Hrr, and Avrrep E. Hivn, with an Introductory Note by Lapy Hucerss,
Spconn Eprrios, eolowved frontispiece, 11 plates and 54 text-ilfustrations, 8vo., cloth,
SCARCE, 1909 £2/2/.

1623 WAGNER (Ricuagp) Lirk : being an Avrnorisen Excrisu Versiox by Wa. Asupros
Eivis of C. F. Grasesarr’s “ Das Leeex Ricuarp Wacser's,” G vols, 8vo., eloth gilt,
1900 £§f2!

1625 WHITAKER (Joux) The Seraru : a CoLnectios of Sackep Music, suitable to Public
or Private Devotion, consisting of the most Celebrated Psalm and Hymn Tuanes, with
Selections from the Works of HaxveL, Havox, Mozagrr, PLEYEL, and Favourite English
and Italian Composers, adapted to Words from Mivrox, Youxe, Warrs, WesLey, &e. :
to which are added many OriciNar Pieces, composed, and the whole arranged for Forgn
Voices with an Accompaniment for the Piano Forte or Organ, and Violoncello, engraved iitles
(one by WiLLIAM BLAKE), 2 vols, roy. 8vo., eontemp. blue siraight-grained morocco extra,
g.e., fne copy, Printed for Button, Whitaker & Compy., [1518] ) £3/10/-

1626 YORKSHIRE MUSICAL MISCELLANY (The); comprising an Elegant Selection
of the most Admired Songs in the English Language, set to Music, Svo., contemp. calf gilt
(back damaged at headband), Holifax, printed by C. Jacobs, 1800 £1/1/-

1627 NAPIER (Macvry, Editor of the Edinburgh Beview, Writer to the Signet, dc.) SELECTIONS
from his Corresroxpexce [1814-46), edited by his son, Macvey Narier, Svo., half divinity
calf, 1879 ' 8/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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528 NABBES (Tuomas) Works, now first collected, by A. H. BuLLEN, 2
vols, sq. 8vo., orig. half parchment, wncut, Privately printed, 1887 £7/7)-
| With the serial half-titles, **Old English Plays : New Series,” of which the above form
| Vols. 1 and 2.
Only 150 copies printed, on Dutch handmade paper, now very scaree.

NAPOLEON.

20 BARTHELEMY (Avcusti-Marsgiiie) et MERY (Josureu) Navoreox en Ecyere,
WarerLoo et le Firs de L'Homse [un Poéme]; préecdes d'une notice littéraive par M.
Tissor, Eprrros InLvstREe par Hokace VErNET et Hivroryre BELLANGE, 17 plates on
China paper, proofs before letters, and 120 woodculs, roy. 8vo., half morocen, glt
emblematic tooling on back, t.e.g., Paris [1842] 15/-
First Edition with thess illustrations. Faint waterstain on the inner lower corners of text.
%30 BOURRIENE (Louis Axtoiye Favverer D) Privare Memorss of NarvoLeox Boxa-
FARTE, during the Periods of the Dikrcrory, the Coxsvrate and the EsmrigE, ORIGINAL
LaerarY EpiTiox, printed i large type, 4 vols, 8vo., contemp. half ealf gilt (backs a little
worn, new labels), 1830 £1/10/-
631 CONFIDENTIAL CORRESPONDENCE (The) of NaroLeox Boxarawre with his
brother JoserH, sometime King of Spain, selected and translated, with Explanatory Notes,
from the °* Mémoires du Roi Joseph,” 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1855 10/«
%32 COPIES OF THE ORIGINAL LETTERS and Despatciis of the GENERALS,
MixtsTeERS, Graxp Orricers of State, &e., at Pamis, to the EMpERoR NAPOLEON, at
Drespes : intercepted by the Advanced Troops of the Allies in the North of Germany,
Text in French and English, 8vo., half calf gilt, 1814 8/-
633 HALL (Hexry F.) NarorLeox's LeTrers to Josepixg, 1796-1812, for the first time
eollected and translated, with Notes . . . from Contemporary Sources, 2 portrasts aond a
facsimile (lacks frontispiece), Svo., half mor., t.e.g., 1901 8/-
i34 HOBHOUSE (Jous Cam, Baron Broughton) The SBuesrasce of some LETTERS written
from Pamis during the Last Retey of the Emprror NaroLeox ; and addressed principally
to the Rr. Hox. Lokb Bykox, with Appendix of Official Documents, Skcosp Eprriox,
with Additional Notes, and a Prefatory Discourse, 2 vols, 8vo., contemp. half russia gilt
{joints rubbed), 1817 f".}
635 LAURENT DE IARDECHE (Pavi Marnier) Histre de L'Emprrerk NaroLeox,
illustrée por Honack VERSET, roy. 8vo., calf gilt, m.e., Paris, 1534 15/-
636 LEVY (Artior) NaroLgos Istive, Ouvrage couronné par I'Académie francaise prix
Thérouanne, QuAToRzIEME EDITION, roy. Svo., half moroeco gilt, t.e.g., Paris, 1009 13/
637 LOW (Epwarp Bruck) With NaroLeox at WarekLoo, and other Unpublished Documents
of the Waterloo and Peninsula Campaigns ; also PArers on WaTERLOO ; edited, with an
Introduction, by Mackexzie MacBripk, with 32 iliustrations, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1911 8/-
ha8 MAZE-SENCIER (Anruoxse) Les Fovrxisspvrs de Navorngon ler et des DEoX IMrERA-
rricEs d'aprés des Documents Inédits tirée des Archives Nationales, des Archives du
Ministére des Affaires Ftrangires et des Archives des Manufactures de Sivres et des
Gobeling, roy. $vo., half brown moroceo gilt, t.e.g., Puris, 1893 £111/-
539 MENEVAL (Barox Cravpe-Frasgots De) Memoirs to serve for the History of
NarorLeos L, from 1802 to 1815, completed by the Addition of Unpublished Documents,
arranged and edited by his grandson, Barox Narongox Joskes De MeEsevarn, ORIGINAL
Issce, translated and edited by RoeerT H. Suerikb, with 4 photegrarire porfrasls and 3
plates of facsimile awtographs, 3 vols, 8vo., eloth, wncid, 1804 £1/10/-
Gl Caear Epitiox, 3 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1895 £1/1/-

This edition {8 printed from the same type amd lias the some illostrations.  The only alitferenee being that the
paper is slightly inferior and the edges have been trimmedd.

41 O'MEARA (Banzy E.) Narongox in EXiLg, or a Voick from 31. HELENA : the Opixjoxs
and BEFLECTIONS of NAPOLEON on the most Important Events of his Life and Government,

in his own Words, Fovrtu Eprtiox, with cameo, medallion, and statue portraits, and a
view, 2 vols, 8vo., contemp. half calf, 1822 18/-
642 PETRE (F. Lorarse) NaroLgox's Camparey in Poraxn, 1806.07 : a Miurraky History
of NapoLEoN's First War with Rossia. verified from Unpublished Official Documents,
with 3 folding maps and plans, Svo., balf moroeco, t.e.g., 1901 12/-
1643 SLOANE (Wirnianm MirLicas) LiFe of NaroLeos, with nearly 300 full-page maps and
plates (many coloured), 4 vols, imp. 8vo.. halb red moroceo gilt, te.g., New York, 1906

=

. £3/10/-
1644 THIBAUDEAU (A. C.) Boxararte and the Coxsurare, translated and edited by G.
K. ForrescuE, with 12 iffustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1808 1/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.



118 MARKS & CO.,

Napoleon—continued,
1644 TSCHUDI (Crara) Naroreos's Moruer, Authorised Translation from the Norwegian
by E. M. Corg, with colowred portrast, Svo., half moroceo, toe.g., 1900 10/

1645 NASHE (Tuomas) Works, edited from the Original Texts by Roxanp B. McKerrow,
valzg, 8vo., cloth [1913] £4/10/
Only 750 numbered sefs printed.

1646 - The Usrortuxate TRAVELLER, or the Life of Jack WiLtox : with an Essay o
the Lire and WriTivGs of Nasu, by Epmosp Gossg, First Eprmioxs, with portrait of
Liwrl of Survey and facsimile title-page, post Svo., orig. half parchment, wacut, 1892 12/

One of 450 numbered copies printed on hand made Paper.
Inserted is an interesting A.L.S. from Edmund Gosse to Thomas Hutchingon, dated 21. 9. 1900.

NAVAL.

1647 BRENTON (Evowarp Periiay, B N.) The Navar History of GREAT BriTa1x, from thel

year 1783 to 1822, sllustrated with map, 5 plans, 12 portratts and 14 other plates, 5 vols)
Svo., contemp. half calf (worn), 1523-25 £1/1)

A plate of Santa Croz mentioned in the list of platez to vol. 3 asz presented to Subecribera 1
abzent a8 wusuaal,

1648 BURCHETT (J.) A ComrLire HiSTorY of the most REMARKABLE Tra®sACTIONS at SEA.
trom the Earliest Accounts of Time to the conelusion of the last War with France, wherei
is given an Account of the most Considerable Naval Expeditions, Sea-Fights, Stratagems,
Discoveries, and other Maritime Ocenrrences that have happened among all Nations whie
have flourished at Sea, and in o more Particular Manner in Great Britain, from the Time of
the Revolution in 1688 to the aforesaid Period. adorned with sea-chearts adapted fo the ki
tary, with an Exact Index, portrait by VerTue and 8 Jolding maps, folio, contemp, calf,
neatly rebacked, Piinted by W. B. for J. Walthoe, dw., 1720 £3/10/-

The author was Secretary of the Admiralty, clerk to Samuel Pepy’s, 1680-87, M.P. for Sandwich, eto

1649 CLERK (Joux) An Essay on Navar Tacrics. Systematical and Historical, in Four Parte
SECOND Eprrion, with 52 explanatory plates, 4to,, contemp. calf (little worn), Edinburgh,
1804 £1/10/
This interesting work save rise to a prolonged controversy. Tt had been elaimed that the author
new proposal of a manmvure for * breaking the enemy's line® had been adopted by Lord Rodney
at the battle of Dominica, April 12th 1 and had largely contributed towards the victory,
Prof. Langhton however discredited this assertion,

1650 COOPER (James Fexmore) The History of the Navy of the TUNITED Srates, Fr
Excrisn Evrriox, 2 vols, 8vo., contemp. half ecalf, 1839 15/

Lacks half-title to vol. 2

1651 GILLY (WiLtiam O. 8.) NARRATIVES of SHIPWRECKS of the Rovarn Navy: betw
1793 and 1549, compiled principally from Official Documents in the Admiralty, with

Preface by W. 8. GirLy, Secoxp Emtios, Revisep, post 8vo., calf gilt, g.e., college ar
on side, 1851 10/-

1652 HOSTE (Carr. Stk WinLiam, R.N.) Memoirs and LETTERs [1750-1814, edited by hi
widow, Lapy Hakrier Hoste], First Evitios, portrait, 2 vols, 8vo., moroceo, r.e., 1

15/-

1653 JAMES (WiLLiam) Navar History of Great Britarx, from the Declaration of War

France in 1793 to the Accession of George IV., Bist Epimiox, with Additions and Notes,

and an Account of the Burmese War and the Battle of Navarino. by Capraix CHaMIER,

numerons portraits and diagrams, 6 vols, Svo., half calf gilt, 1837 £1/10/-
Library divisional numbers on backs but a good sound copy.

1654 LAUGHTON (Jonx Ksox) From Howagp to NgLsox : Twelve Sailors [Howagrp, DRAKE,
Brake, Rooke, Axsox, Hawke, Boscawkx, Ropxiy, Hows, Hoop, St. Viscext, and
NELsox ], with 6 maps and 12 portraits, Svo., buckram, t.e.g., 1809 12/

1655 NELSON (Horatio, Lord Visconnt, Vice- Admiral) : Cranse (Rev. J. S.) and M’ ArTHUR
(J.) Lire of Lorp NeLsox, from his Lovdship’s Manuscripts, with plans, facsimiles, vig-

nettes, and brilliunt impressions of the very jinely engraved plates by Pocook, Wesr, de., 2
vols, thick 4to., contemp. half calf, 1809 £1/10/-

Vide Music, ante,
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Naval —continned.

6 RADSTOCK (Avmirat Lorp Wu, W.) The Brrtisu Frac Triomraast ! or the Woopex
WarLs of Oup Excraxp: being Copies of the London Gazettes, containing the Accounts of
(ireat Victories and Gallant Exploits of the British Fleets during the Last and Present War
[1794-1805, including Lorp Nrrsox’s VICTORIES at Trararncar] : together with Correct
Lists of the Admirals and Captaing in the several Engagements ; to which is prefixed an
Address to the Officers, Seamen and Marines of His Majesty's Fleets, 8vo., contemp. half
roan, 1806 £1/.)-
The 6-page list of subscribers contains the names of Lady Hamilton, Lady Hood, and other
notable persons.
ith interesting presentation inscription from the Author to the Ri. Hom. John Smyth on fly-leaf.

57 RALPH (James) Navar Curoxorocy of Grear Britamy ; or an His-
rorICAL AccounT of Navar and MarimiMe Events, from the commence-
ment of the War in 1803 to the end of the year 1816 : also Particulars
of the Most Important Court Martial, Votes of Parliament, Lists of Flag
Officers in Commission, and of Promotions for each year: Forming a
CoMpPLETE Navar History of the above Period, with porirai! of the Prince
Regent and 58 (should be 39) fine uncoloured agualinis by T. SUTHERLAND,
J. Bamey, W. J. Besnerr, F. C. Lewis, D. Haver. and R. Coorer,
chiefly from drawings by T. WHiTcoMBE, 3 vols, roy. 8vo., contemp. half
roan, 1820 . x12/-1-
The missing plate is ** Battle of Trafalgar.”

Inseribed on title of Vol. 1: ** Admiral Page's gift to his Rev'd Nephew, Rector of Pan-
field, Suffolk.” On the portrait to Vol. 1: **to the Revd Samuel Page.” On titles of
Vols. 2 and 3: *° For the Rev'd L. Page.”

Admiral Benjamin William Page was a native of Ipswich, Suffolk, where he resided during
his retirement. An interesting account of his service in the navy is given in 0'Byrne’s
Naval Biography. Ralph's Naval Biography and in the D.N. B.

ST. VINCENT (Apsigarn Joux Jervis, Earl) Lire and CoRRESPONDENCE, by EDWARD
Peraam Brentox, with plan of Plymonth Sound (portrait inserted), 2 vols, 8vo,, half calf
gilt, m.e,, 1838 15/-

SYMONDS (REsr-ApMIRAL St WinLiam, Surveyor of the Navy from 1832 to 1847) M-
wotre of the Lire of, with Correspondence and other Papers relative to the Ships and
Vessels constructed upon his Lines. . . . edited by James A. Suare, folding frontispiece,
Svo., cloth, 1858 10/-

Autograph of (eorge Renmie on fitle.

NEALE (Daxier) The History of the PuriTaxs;: or Prorestaxt NONCONFORMISTS,
irom the Reformation in 1517 to the Revolution in 1688 . . . New [Besr] Eprmiox, re-
printed from the text of Dr. TovLmin’s Eprriox ; with his Life of the Author and Account
of his Writings, revised, corrected, and enlarged, 3 vols, 8vo., contemp. calf gilt, 1837

£1/5/-
1 NEALE (W. Jouxsox) Pavn PERIWINKLE, or the Pressgang, First Epiriox, with 40
etchings by ** Puiz,” 8vo., bali brown moroceo gilt, m.e., 1841 £1/1/-

62 NEWMAN (Carpinar Joun HeENry) Aporocia Pro Vira Sua: being
a Reply to a Pamphlet, entitled, " What then, does Dr. Newman Mean?”
First Eprrion, complete with Appendix, 8 parts, 8vo., orig. wrappers,
uncul (backs neatly restored), enclosed in a cloth and half moroceo slip-in
case, 1864 £30/-/-

A good copy of this famous book, now exceptionally scarce in the original parts,
5 NEWTON (Sir Isasc) Opera qua extant Omnia, Commentariis illus-
trabat SamuerL HorsLEY, with plates, tables, and numerous diagrams, 5
vols, 4to., contemp. calf, gilt backs (joints cracked), but a nice set,
Londint : Joannes Nichols, 1779-85 S17/-/-
This is the onlv collected edition of Newton's works, now becoming increasingly rare.

. BrewsTER (Sir Davin) Memoiks of the Live, WritiNgs, and Discoveries of
Sik Isaac NeEwrox, First Epiriox, with 2 portraits and numerons fext-illusirntions, 2 vols,

svo., cloth, 1855 [ £1/1/-
The most important ' Life " of Newton.—D.N.E.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1665 NONIUS MARCELLUS, Fesrus Pompeivs [et] Varro. [hoc libr

continentur| Nonii Marcelli. De proprietate sermonum |vii] pages + 5
leaves ; Festus. Augustus Locus sidctus ab aviam gestu 1 ga ab avibul
significatus [de verborum Significatione], 24 leaves : M. Varronis. D
lingua latina cum Analogiz et Tabula, 21 leaves, JBlack Letter, dousd
columns in the first two tracts, 62 lines, Arabic foliation (separate pagi
trons but signatures continuous), capital spaces with guide lefters ; also

cul initals in two dimensions, with floral decoralions af the beginning o
each Ifract, folio, modern crushed brown levant morocco, inside gi
borders, by David, Jmprassum Venetiis per Magistrum Antonium

Gusago . . . die. 12, Februarius, 1493 £10/10

Hain "11908. Proctor 5633. B.M. Catalogue, Vol, V., p- B77.

Small repairs strengthening the first two leaves, lacks the final blank (riv), few letters g
the marginal notes on folios 3 and 4 of the last tract are shaved or cut into. :
Collation : Title and 7 pp. of Tabula to the first tract, sig. & in four ; & to h in sixes ; i id
four ; k to q in sixes ; r in four. - i
These three books completed between 28th September, 1497, and 12th February, 1498
comprise the known output of this press. |
Only two copies in U.8. A, according to census, 5

Nonius Marcellus was a celebrated Latin grammarian, who flourished about the beginning
of the fourth century. *“* De proprietate sermonum ™ is his most important treatise. '

Sextus Pompeins Festus was o Latin Lexicographer, who lived ahout the middle of t-l-_..i
second century, A.p. |

Mareus Terentius Varro was a famous Roman scholar and Author, whose writings em
braced almost all branches of knowledge and literature. One of his chief works wa
“ De Lingua Latina,” of whose twenty-five books only V.-X. are extant.

iy

1666 NONJURORS. —Cosix (Jamks) The Names of the Romax Carhovics, NONIURORS, and
others, who refus’d to take the Oaths to his late Majesty Kivae GrorGE [the Fimst] ; to
gether with their Titles, Additions, and Places of Abode: . . . Transmitted to the late
Commissioners, for the Forfeited Estates of England and Wales . . . in the year 1715 |
reprint of the original edition published in 1745, 8vo., cloth, 1862 10/

: Larusury (THomas) A History of the NosJuRors: their Controversies a
Writings ; with Remarks on some of the Rubrics in the Book of Common Prayer, 8vo.|
calf gilt, bound by Bedford, 1845 15/

1668 NONESUCH PRESS. —Hersert ((ikorcE) The TEMPLE : Sacred Poems and Private
Ejaculations, printed in Janson type, portrait after Waite, roy. Bvo., orig. tapestry c.-Iul':hi

18/

1667

1927
Limited to 1,500 numbered copies.
1669 NORFOLK.—Broom (Rev. J. H.) Notices, Histokican and ANTIQUARIAN, of th
Castie and PRIORY at CASTLEACRE, in the County of Norfolk, with 11 engravings, 4 pla

and 8 woodents by SLY, VIZETELLY, and Nisuam, from original drawings by CHARL
WRricur, roy. Svo., cloth (plates foxed), 1843 8/

1670 : UARTHEW (GEORGE ALFRED) The HuspreEp of LAUNDITCH and DEAXNERY
BrisLey : Kvidencesand Topographical Notes from Publie Records, Heralds' Visitation
Wills, &e., digested and arranged as Materials for Parochial, Manorial, and Family His
tory, in THRER Pants, illustrated with lithographs and other engravings of anfiquits
monumentol hrasses, seals, plans, dwe., 3 vols, 4to., orig, wrappers, cloth backs, Norwi
1877-79 £2/15/

= " Deserving to rank among the most important contributions to local history. . . . If da8 a ¥

storchouse of eorvious erudite learning, such as only & born antiguary ecould have accumula
during a long life of study."—Athenmeum.

1671

: Catarosrk of Frery of the NorroLg Maxvscriprs in the Library of WavLt
Ryx at Winchester House, Putney, with Copious Indices of Surnames, Place Names, &e.
and an appendic containing 6 plaies of shields and 8 other plates, folio, half ¢loth, 1889 15/
No. 64 of a limited edition of 100 copies privately printed. A.L.S, from the author inserted.

1672 : [CromwrL (T. K.)] Excursioss in the CousTy of NoRFoLK : compriging a Brief
Historieal and Topographical Delineation of every Town and Village . . . forming a Com-
plete Guide for the Traveller and Tourist, with frontipieces, engraved title to Vol, 2, muy
and 69 engravings, 2 vols, feap. 8vo., contemp. half moroeco gilt (trifle rubbed), 1818-19 12/-

Title-page says * one hundred engravings including a map,” but it is doubtful whether thig
number was ever done, )

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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4 NORFOLK : HaiuwgnL (James Orcuarp, Bdifor) The NORFOLK ANTHOLOGY : a
CoLLECTION of Poems, Barraps, and Rakre Tracrs relating to the Covxry of NORFOLE,

ito.. cloth (binding shabby), Printed for private circulation, 1852 £1/5/-
Btrictly limited to 80 copies.
4 . : 87, WinLiam of NorwicH. Lare and Miracies, by THoMAS of MONMOUTH, now

first edited from the Unique Manuseript, with an Introduction, Translation and Notes by
Avcustos Jrssorr and MosTacur Ruopes James, illustrated with o map and 5 plates, roy.
svo., cloth, Cambridge, 1896 12/-
5 NORTHAMPTONSHIRE. —Baker (Grorck) The History and AxTiQuiTies of the
Couxty of NoRTHAMPTOX, 5 parts forming 2 vols, with numerous Jine engraved plates and
pedigrees, 2 vols, folio, old calf (broken and not uniform), 1822-41 £3/10/-

This work was never completed. The first part was published in 1822, the second in 1826 and the
third, completing the first volume, in 1830. . . . The fourth part appeared in 1836, and about ome
third of the fifth part, in 1841. At the latter date 220 of the original subscribers had failed the
\uthor and with health and means exhausted he wae compelled to bring the publication to a

close.—vide DN EB.

It is on the whole, the most complete and systematic of all our County histories,

. SweeTixG (ReEv. W. D.) Arcurrecrural, DescripTioN of the TRIANGULAR
[LLoDGE at RusHTox ; with Notes of the Parish Chureh and ol the Trespam Faminy, with
3 illustrations, 12 pages, Svo., wrappers, Northamplon, 1868 6/-

7 NORTHUMBERLAND. —Bruce (Rev. Jonx CoLrizewoon) The Romaxy Wann: a
Historical, Topographical, and Descriptive Account of the Barrier of the Lower Isthmus,
extending from the TyxE to the SoLway, with large folding plan of the conrse of the Roman
wall, 4 other plans, 31 plates and 193 other illustrations, Svo., half roan, 1851 16/-

Additional plate pasted to inside front cover.

5 : [Davipsox (W., the Publisher)] A DESCRIFTIVE and Hisroricar View of
ALxwIcK, the Covsty Tows of NORTHUMBERLAND ; and of ALswick CASTLE, ALNWICK,
and Henxe Appevs, Brisueg Tower, the BorovcH of ALsxwick, &ec., SEcosp EpiTion,
with 5 plans and 13 plafes (some partly water-stained), 8vo., calf, rebacked, Alnwick, 1822

6

. Harrsuorse (Rev. Cuarnes HeExry) FEUDAL and MiniTaArRy ANTIQUITIES Of
NoRTHUMBERLASD and the Scorris Borpers, illustrated by the Baronial Histories of
Alnwick, Prudhoe, and Wark, with numerous engravimgs and woodents of views, antigui-

ties, plans, dec., 8vo., strongly bound in half morocco gilt, t.e.g., 1858 £1/-/-
The serial title ** Memoirs of the Archmlogical Institute. vol, I has been removed.
|50 : [ 1 InLusTrATIONS of ALNWICK, PRUDHOE, and WarkwortH [with a List

of the Surnames of the Families whose Arms compose a Shield of Quarterings of Alliances
appertaining to the most Noble Arceryoxy Prucy, DUKE of NorRTHUMBERLAND ; Pedigree
of the Descent, &e.], with 92 plates of architecture, senla, dee., 4to., half morocco, Printed
for private distribution [1857] £110/-

With inseription “ Presented to A. J. B. Cresswell, Esq. by Northumberland, Alnwick Castle,
December 1857."

. Mackgszig (E.}) An HistoricaL, ToPOGRAPHICAL, and Descrierive View of the
Cousty of NorTHUMBERLANE, and of those PARTS of the Couxty of Drraam, situated
NorTH of the River TyxE, with Berwick-veoy-Tweep, and Brief Notices of CELEBRATED
Pracks on the ScorTisa Borper . . . Srcoxp Epiriow, carefully corrected and greatly
enlarged, with map and 15 engravings ; EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED by the snsertion of 122 Appi-
TIONAL EXGRAVINGS, comprising plans, views, povtraits, &c., 2 vols, 4to., contemp. calf gilt
{little rubbed), Newcastle- upon-Tyne, 1825 %3]

2 : [Pack (WiLLiam, Epiror)] The CHARTULARY of BRiIXNKpURN PrIoRY, Bvo., cloth,
1893 -

Publications of the Surtees Society, vol. 80. §/

s NOTTINGHAMSHIRE. —Goorrey (Jonx T.) MaxvscriPTS relating to the CouxTy of
NOTTINGHAM in the possession of James Wagp, illustrated with Portraits and Facsimiles
of Original Letters, Doeuments and Auntographs, transeribed and edited by, roy. 8vo., c!:cigh,
1910 [

1

Only 200 copies printed.

NOVEL (OLD).—Ngp Crixtox ; or the CoMmissAky: comprising Adventures and
Events during the Peninsula War : with Curious and Original Anecdotes of Military and
other Remarkeble Characters, First Epitios, 3 vols, feap. Bvo., contemp. half ealf (rubbed.
some pages foxed), 1825 15/-
5 NUMISMATICS. —Axeryax (J. Y.) A DESCRIPTIVE Cararocuk of Barrkand UsEpiTED

Romax Coixs, from the Earliest Period of the Roman Coinage to the Extivction of the

Empire under Constantinus Paleologos, with numerons plates from the originals, 2 vols,

Svo., eloth, 1834 12/

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1686 NUMISMATICS. — Brxsoy (FRaNK SHEEMAX, of Brookiyn, N.Y.) CATALOGUE of 1
Varvapee CouLkcriox of Grerx Corss formed by, . . . sold by Auction by Mgssi
Sornery, WiLkixson and Hobek, on Wednesday, Feb. 3rd, 1909, and two following da;
and on Monday, Feb. 8th, and three following days, prices in MS., with 26 plates illustratd
unmerons spectmens, 4to., half green levant moroeco glt, toe.z, 1000

1687 —— : Bunsury (SR Epwarp HereerT) CATALOGUE of the ConrLecTiox of G
Corxs. sold in Two Portions by Messgs, Soruesy, WiLkixsox and Hoper, on Mond
June 15th, 1896, and seven fol lowing days; and on Monday, Dee. Tth, and five followi
days, prices in MS., with 15 plates, 4to., half green levant moroceo gilt, t.e.g., 1896

1688 ———: Bunxs (Epwarp) The Corxace of Scorraxn (1124 to 1707, illustrated from
Cabinet of Tnomas Coares, Esq., of Ferguslie, and other Collections [on 78 plates shews
1096 ccamples], 3 vols, 4to,, strongly bound in half moroceo, t.e.g, (stamp on titles),

burgh, 1887 £11
Limited to 500 copies |

1689 : GrRUksER (HErBERT A.) HaxDBOOK of the Corxs of GREAT BriTAIN and IR
LAND in the Brimisn Musevm, with G4 plates, 8vo., orig. half roan, scarce, 1899 ;|E',2,|I’11

16490 : Heap (Barcray V.) Historia Nomonusm: a Maxvar of GrERK NuMISMATI
numerous woodcents, thick roy. 8vo., half moroceo, t.e.g., 1887 £1/
: Hiwn (G, F.) Hisroricar. Greeg Coixs deseribed by, with 13 plates, {:ﬂﬂﬂﬂiﬂl’g
tlinstrations of 100 coins, besides 7 teat-tllnstrations, 8vo., cloth, ont of print, 1906 £1) |
1682 —— : Laxe-PooLk (STaxLey, Editor) Comns and MEpaLs ; their Place in History ar
Art, by the Anthors of the British Museam Official Catalogues, with numerons illsdvention]
8vo., hall roan, t.e.g., 1885 6
: Moxracu (Hymax) CoLLECTIOR of CorNg.—CATALOGUE of the GREEK SERIE
sold in Two Portions by MEessks. Sorwrey, WiLkixsos and HobGE, on Monday, Mare
23rd, 1896, and five following days ; and on Monday, March 15th, 1897, and four followir
days, prices in MS., with 15 plates illustrating numerous apecenrens, 4to., half green levar
moroceo gilt, t.e.g., 1896-97 15i
: Rupixg (Rev. Rocrrs) Axxars of the Corvace of BrITAIN and its DEPENDEY
CIES, from the EARLIEST PERIOD of Authentick History to the End of the Fiftieth Year ¢
the Reign of Kive Grorer 111, with the volume of plutes, comprising folding map, play
and 113 platex of coins, including the supplementary ones (without title), 4 vols, 4to., ol
rebacked calf (some fox-marks throughout), 1817 £1/5
1695 : Rupive (ReEv. Rocers) Axxais of the Coixask of BriTamy and its DEPEN
DENCIES, from the Karliest Period of Authentick History to the end of the Fiftieth Yea

of the Reign of Groree 111, Skcoxp Eprmiox, corrected, enlarged and continued to &

olose of the year 1818, Text, 5 vols, 8vo. ; ATLAS of PLATES, 4to. ; together 6 vols, h
roan, 1819

1696 — : SALE CATALOGUES OF COINS: an IMPORTANT COLLE
TION of 688 CATALOGUES of Auction SALEs of Coins between the yea
1712 and 1872, and with the exception of a few early ones, the price
realised. They comprise Sales by LanGFORD, GERrRARD, Co0OK, PATERSON
and SoTHEBYS, and include practically all Sales of any account, includ

1681

16493

1654

ing a few abroad, bound in 37 vols, 8vo. . . . 3 vols, 4to. . . . and
cases bound to match (containing 20 separate vols) . . . in all 45 vols
neatly bound in half vellum, 1712-1872 £20/-/

1697

: Warp (Jonx) Greex Coixg and their PARENT CrT1Es, accompanied by a Cara

LoGUE of the AvTaor’s CoLLkorion by G. F, HILL, with 22 autotype plates of coins, nume
rous other plutes and illusts, in the text, roy, 8vo., cloth (out of print), 1902 £1/5/

1688 O'GRADY (Staxpisa) The Story of Ireraxp, First Enition, er. 8vo., orig. cloth (spin
faded and small inscription on fly-leaf), 1894 .

With the publisher's 24 page catalogue at end dated October 1803

1649 OLDFIELD (Tuomas H. B.) The Rerkesestative History of GREAT BriTaix u.mJ
IRELAND : being a History of the House of Commons, and of the Counties, Cities,
Boroughs of the United Kingdom, from the Farliest Period, Brsr Epiriox, 6 vols, Svo.,
half calf gilt, 1816 ' £1/10/-

1700 OMAR KHAYYAM. —Rusi1vAr and the Sarimix and Apsir of Jimi, rendered into

English Verse [by Epwarp Frrzaerann), front., ). post Bvo., erig. roxburghe, t.e.g.,
Quaritch, 1879 £

Fitagerald’s Fourth Version of the Rubdiydt and the Second of Saldmin and Absil which the
translator considered a great improvement upon his first edition.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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h OMAR KHAYYAM, Rubiiyit, translated into English Verse [by Epwarp Frrz
GERALD ), Facsimine REpRINT of the Rare First EmTiox of 1859, sm. 4to., half moroeco,
arig. wrappers bownd in, uncnt, Privately reprinted : Jan., 1887 £1/5/-
ith inscription on fly-leaf: * Walter Roche from his friend H. Buxton Forman "; also full-page
note relating to this  word-for-word and page-for-page reprint™ in Buxton Forman's autograph.

rendered into English Verse [by Epwazrp Frezcerann], Tnirn EmTiox, sguare

8vo., orig. half roan (rubbed), uncut, 1872 £2/2/-
Axornegr Cory, rebound half roan, sprinkled edges (name and inscription on title),

1872 £1/5/-
i Rubdiyat, rendered into English Verse [by Edward Fitzgerald], FirsT [ AUTHORISED]

Axericas from the Tmrp Loxpox Epirios, post 8vo., orig. cloth, Boston : Jomes K.
Osyood o Company, 1878 £2/2/.
an edition issued in wrappers, without place of ﬂublicatiuu or date [Columbus, Ohioc 1870] was
the actual first American Edition though unauthorised. The Third London Edition m ita

appearance in 1872,
ORNITHOLOGY.

APLIN (0. V.) The Bigps of OXForDSHIRE, map and coloured frontispiece, 8vo., cloth,
Ouxford, 1889 /-
BUCKNILL (Joux A.) The Birps of Sukgey [with Bibliography, Glessary of Local
Names and Ornithological Index], folding map, 6 photograveres and 13 reproductions from
drawings, Svo., rebonund cloth, 1900 8/-
- BUTLER (ArTHUk G.) Forerex Fixcunes in Capmivity, Skcoxp axp Best Epiriox, with
60 heautifnl coLoURED PLATES by F. W. Fronawkg, roy. 8vo., publisher’s half moroceo, 1899

£2/15/-
CHANCE (Evcar) The Cuckoo’s SECRET, with 2 plans and 9 plates, mostly from photo-
graphs, 8vo., cloth, owt of print and scarce, 1922 15/-

This book gives a detailed account of the author's successtul study of the longstanding mystery
of the Cuckoo, which culminated in his securing the unique kinematographie records,
o DIXON (Cuanies) Lost and Vaxismixe Bikps: being a Record of some Remarkable
Extinct Species and a Plea for some Threatened Forms, with 10 plates by CHARLES
W HYMPER, Svo., cloth, 1898 5/-
0 GREENE (W. T.) Parrors in Caprrvity, with Notes on several Species by the Hox. and
REev. F. G. Drrrox. with 81 brilliantly colowred full-page plates, 3 vols, roy. 8vo., cloth,
188487 £3/3/-
| GROUSE IN HEALTH AND DISEASE (The): being the Final Report of the
Committee of Inquiry on Grouse Disease, Brst Eprriox, with 59 full-page plates, mostly in
colour, 31 illustrations in the text, and 41 maps, 2 vols, 4to., cloth, 1911 £1/15/-

5> HARVIE BROWN (J. A.) The CAPERCAILLIE in SCOTLAND, with map and 2 plates, Svo.,

cloth, Edinburgh, 1879 8/-

1 HEWITSON (WritLiam C.) Corovkep ILLusTraTIONS of the Eccs of BriTisn Birna,
with Descriptions of their Nests and Nidification, THIRD Epiriox, with 145 plates, exhibit-

ing about 500 specimens of eggs, BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED after noature, 2 vols, 8vo., half red

moroceo gilt, t.e.g., 1856 £1/10/-

4+ JARDINE (Sik Wirnian), SBELBY (Jous Pripeavx), and orHuks. —ILLUSTRATIONS

of ORNITHOLOGY, @ seriea of 154 full-page plates; also a duplicate set (save 4 missing),

BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED, with Descriptive Text, 3 vols, 4to., contemp. moroceo (rubbed],

w.e., Hdinburgh [1820-35] £5/-/-
Lacks title-page to Vol. 2. also duplicate plates numbers 1, 27, 57 and 151.

“ By mistake, there are five duplicate numbers in the third volume, viz. 106" to 110%; and numbers
157 and 138 are omitied "—Note to the Binder.

5 LATHAM (Joux) A Gexgran Hisrory of Birps, complete with the Index volume, with
184 full-pege plates of every variely of LAND and WATER BIRDS, ExcrLisd and Forpics, ol
BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED, 11 vols bound in 6, 4to., contemp. half ecalf gilt, Winchester, 1521]-
28 £6/6/-

 MORRIS (Rev. F. 0.) History of Brimisn Birps, First Epition, with 360 full-page
plates, beautifully and accurnlely COLOURED from NATURE, 6 vols, roy. 8vo., half green mo-
roceo gilt, m.e. (little rubbed), 1851-62 £3/-1-

7 Fovrrrn Enrrion, revised, corrected and_enlarged, with 394 plates, COLOVRED BY
naxD, 6 vols, imp. 8vo., cloth, wicus, 1895-97 £2/10/-

8 A Narvran Hisrory of the Nests and Eces of Brimisn Birps, Firsr Epitiox,
with 225 fine COLOURED PLATES, 8 vols, roy. Svo., cloth gilt, 1861.63 18/-
Some plates and parts of text a little foxed.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Ornithology— contenued.

1719 SAXBY (Hesry L.) Bikps of Surrrasp, with Observations on their Habits, Migra
and Occasional Appearance, edited by Sternex H. Saxwy, 8 tinfed fithographs, 8vo.,
roan (binding little worn), Edéuburgh, 1874

1720 SEEBOHM (Hexrv) A History of Britisn Bieps, with COLOURED ILLUSTEATIONS
thetr vGes on 64 plates, confeining over 500 specimens, 4 vols, roy, Svo., half m
t.e.g., fine sef, 1883-85

Yola 1-3 Text: Val. 4 plates

The Turpip#, or Faminy of Turusues, edited and completed by K. Bowd
Sharpe, LL.D., F.L.8., portrait on Indie paper and 149 full-poge plates, magnifi
executed by Mr. Kewlemans, and containing some of the finest specemens of his work,
plate mra;yuﬁy colowred by hand after natwrce, 2 vols. folio, strongly bound in half mo
cloth joints, full gilt backs, t.e.g., limited to 250 copies, 1902-[03] (pub. £27/6/- net) £8/
“ Mr. Henry Seebohm may be said to hove devoted a pericd of twenty vears to the study of
Thrushes, a family of birds in which he took a great interest. The plates have all heen

by Mr. Keulemans, and, in the opinion of expert suthorities, will be found to comprizse the my
beautiful illustrations ever designed by that talented artist " j

1722 SMITH (Cucir) The Bikos of SoMERSETSHIRE, thick er. Svo.. eloth, 1869 i
1723 VERNER (Cor. WiLLoveHey) My LiFe among the WiLp Birbs in Sratx, with 28 plak
97 dllustrations in the text, and 60 head-and-tail vignettes, sq. 8vo., cloth, 1908 |
(pub. £1/5/- net) 1§

1724 YARRELL (WirLiam) A Hisrory of Bririsn Birps, Fovrra [LAST AxD Best] Eprrio

revised and enlarged by ArFrep Newrox and Howarp SAvsDERs, illwstrafed by 564 wo
sngravings, 4 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1871-84 £.l,l'q

1721

1725 OSSIAN. —An OriGiNAL CoLLEcTION of the Porms of Oss1ax, Orraxy, Uiy, and oth

Bards, who flourished in the same age, collected and edited by Huen and Jous M'Carry
Svo., boards, unentf, Montrose, 1516 ¢

OXFORDSHIRE.

1726 BEESLEY (Avrren) The History of Baserny : including Copiows, Historical a1
Antiguarian Notices of the Neighbourhood, with 26 plales (a little foxed), thick 8vo., clo’
[1841] £1/4

1727 CHALMERS (ALexaspekr) A History of the CoLLkers, HaLis and PosLic Buirpisd
attached to the Uxiversioy of OxrorDp, including the Lives of the Founders, Larcr Parl
Cory, with a series of dllustrative engrovings by JaMus STORER and - Jonx GREIG, mignel
title and 31 plates, 2 vols, rov. Svo., contemp. calf {one side marked by a nail), Ot
1810

1728 DELAMOTTE (Wittian AvFrep) Oricinarn Views of OXFORD : its Colleges, Cha
and Gardens, from Drawings made expressly for this Work, 25 fine lnvge plates, executed
lithography by WiLiam Gavcr - with Historical and Descriptive Notices by Cua
OLLiEg, roy. folio, orig. balf moroceo (loose in case), Published by Thomas Boys, 1843 £3

1729 DOMESDAY BOOK., or the GiRear StRvEY of Escraxp of WiLLiAs the CoxguEro]
A.D. MLXXVI.—Faesimile of the Part relating to OXxFoRDSHIRE, photo-zincographed -amdi
the direction of Covroxer Sk H. James, thin folio, eloth, 1862

1730 LIBER OBITUARIUS AULZE REGINE IN OXONIA. —The Obituary Book

Queen’s College, Oxford : an Ancient Sarum Kalendar, &e., edited, with Iutmduﬁt;?d
Notes, &e., by Joux R. Macratu, B.D., folio, parchment, Oxford, 1910

1731 LYTE (H. C. MaxweLL) A History of the UsIvERsiTy of OxForp, from the Earli |
Times to the year 1530, with frontispicce and a plan, 8vo., cloth, 1886 .

1732 OXFORD SPECTATOR (Tiik) [a College Paper, edited by R. 8. CorLEsTONE,
Noray, and T. H. Warn]l From its commencement, Tuesday, Nov. 26th, IE-ET,‘j

Tuesday, Dec. Sth. 1868. Consisting of 31 numbers (all published), Facsimine Epitio
sq. 8vo., eloth, Orford, 1878

Only 250 eoples printed. |

1733 SBALTER (Rev. H. E., Editor) The Oxrorn DEEDS of BaLLior, CoLLEGE, with 21 plates

comprising maps, plans, seals, dc., Svo., cloth, Oxford, privately pronted, 1913 '
1734 SEELTON (Josern) Priras Oxox1exs1s, or RECORDS of OXFORD Fouxpers, Lance Pa

Corv, with 26 fine large engravings of the Corieces, MoxUMENTS, and FORTRATTS, PROO

on INDIA PAPER, roy. 4to., contemp. half moroceo, or contemp. rebacked rossia, 1828 16|

CORRESPONDENCE - INVITED,
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Oxfordshire —continmed.

SKELTON (Joseph) Exaravep IunvstraTions of the PrINcIPAL AxTIouITiES of OXFORD-
HIRE, from Original Drawings by F. MACKENZIE, accompanied with Historical and De-
riptive Notices, Lanoe Parer Copy, with 52 large engravings on India paper and nume-
us vignettes, roy 4to., maroon morocco gilt extra, g.e. (very slightly rubbed), but a nice
py, Oxjord, 1823 £1/15/-
AxorHER Cory, LarcE PAPER, with the original wrappers to the 12 quailerly paris
bonned in, strongly bound in three-quarter vellum, zilt back, wncut, fine copy, thridd. iﬁijﬁf

WHESSELL (.J.) and BARTLETT (T'uomas) OXrorD DeLisEATED ; or a Sketeh of the
History and Antiguities, and a General Topographical Deseription of that Celebrated Uni-
versity and City : illustrated by a Series of Views drawn and engraved by J. WHESSELL;
2 folding plans, vignette on title, 35 views on 24 plates (=ome foxed), and woodeitl vignettes,
4to., cloth, Oxford, 1831 £1/5/-
WHITTOCK (N.) The Microcosm of OXForp, containing a Series of Views of the
Churches, Colleges, Halls and other Public Buildings of the University and City of Oxford ;
accompanied with Brief Notices of Founders, Benefactors, Dates of Buildings, explanatory
of the Drawings, vignetie on fitle and 40 fine plates, dto., boards, wnck! (back strip worn),
or shabby half roan, uneunt, Oxford [1830] £1/15/-

WOOD (AstHoxy i) The Hisrory and AxTiouities of the CoLLEGES and Haris in the
UsiversiTy of Oxrorp, now first published in HEnglish, from the Oviginal MB, in the
Bodleian Library, with a CosTizvariox by the Editor, Joux GurcH ; together with the
Apprxpix, 2 vols, 1786-90—HISTORY axp ANTIQUITIES or tae UNIVERSITY or
OXFORD, in Two Books, by Axraoxy i Woob, now first published in English, from the
Original MS., by Joux Gurch, 2 vols in 3, 178296 —together 4 volsin 5, 4to., ealf, Oford,
printed for the Editor, 1786-96 £210/-

PAINE (Tuomas) Droits de L'HomuE ; en reponse & Fattaque de M. Burke sur la Re-
volution Francoise, traduit de I'Anglois par F. Slovrks] avec des Notes et une nouvelle
Préface de I Autheur, Svo., contemp. cali (rabhed), Paris, chez F. Buizzon, Mai, 1791 £1/-/-

PALAOGRAPHY AND WRITING.

JOHNSON (Craries) and JENKINSON (Hirary) Excrisn Covrr Haxvp, a.p. 1066 to
1500, illustrated chiefly from the Public Records, roy. 8vo., cloth ; with the folio volume of
45 plates (including frontispiece), halt cloth {small ink stain on back cover), Ouxford, 1915

£1/8/-

MARTIN (Cnaxies Trice) The Recorp IntrrereTER : a Collection of Abbreviations,
Latin Words and Names used in English Historieal Manuscripts and Records, 8vo,, cloth,

7/6

1802
Affixed to end-leaf is a four page AL.S. from the Author.

Sgcosp Axp Best Epitioy, 8vo., cloth, 1910 16/-
SHAW (Hesgy) The Haxppook of MEDIEVAL ALPHABETS and DevicEs, with 36 plales,
imp. $vo., cloth, Bohn, 1856 15/-
TAYLOR (Isasc) The ALPHABET. An Account of the Owricix and DeveLopmest of
LETTERS, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, scArcE, 1883 £2/15/-
AxoraER Cory, 2 vols, bevelled calf gilt, m.e. (little rubbed), 1883 £2/10/-

Vol. 1. Semetic Alphabets; Vol. 2, Ayran Alphabets.

= WESTWOOD (J. 0.) PaLzocrarnia Sacka Picroria : being a Series of Illustiations of
the Ancient Versions of the Bible, copied from ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS executed between
the Fovrr and SIXTEENTH CHNTURIES, 50 heautiful plutes of miniatures and facsimales of
ancient maniwseripts, evecnfed in gold and colours, 4to., half morocco, t.e.g. (a little rabbed),
1845

WRIGHT (Asprew) Courr Haxp RusToRED, or the STUDENT'S ASSISTANT in reading
old DeEps, CHaRTERS, RECORDS, &c., TENTH [AND Last] Eprrios, corrected and enlarged,
with T aew plates by C. T. MarTIx (30 plates in all), facstmiles of charters, court-rofls, de.,
4to., cloth, 1912 16/-

PARKER (GiLuert) The Spars of the Mieary : being the Memoirs of Captain Robert
Moray, sometime an Officer in the Virginia Regiment, and afterwards of Amherst’s Regi-
ment, First Caxapiax Epiriox, with 12 illustrations, cr, 8vo., orig. cloth (inseription on
fly-leaf), Toronto, 1896 10/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.



126 MARKS & CO.,

1750 PALGRAVE (Sik Fraxcis) Coniecrep Historicar Works, edited by his son, Sin
H. Ivcris Pavcrave, F.R 8., CoMpLETE SET, 2 portraifs, 3 plates, and maps, 10 vols,
Svo., buckram, Cambridge, 191922 (pub. £21/./- net) £7
Contents :—History of Normandy and of England. 4§ vols; History of the Anglo-Saxons: Rise

Progress of the English Commonwealth—Anglo-Saxon Feriod, 2 vols: Truths and Fictions of
Middle Ages; Reviews, Essave, and other Writings, 2 wols,

1751 PARISH REGISTERS.—Bvrx (Jons SouvTHERDEN) REcisTRom Kecnesie PAb
CHIALIS @ the Hisrory of Parrsi Recisters in Exeraxp ; also of the REcisTers of Sc
LAND, IRELAND, the EasT and West Ispies, the Dissenters, and the Episcopal Chapels
and about Loxpox ; with Observations on Bishop's Transcripts, &c., Skcoxp Eprtioy, 8
cloth. 1862

1752 : MansuaLL (Grorce W.) ParisH Recisters. A List of those Printed, or
which M. Copies exist in Public Collections, interleaved copy, 58 pages, 8vo., half moroe
(rubbed), front wrapper bowund in, Privately printed, 1891 i

1753 PASTON LETTERS (The). 1422-1500, New Epitioy, containing upwards of 4

Letters, &e., hitherto unpublished, edited by James Gammpser, 3 vols, feap. Svo., clot
1872-75 '

1754

REe-18svE [with Corrections], 3 vols, feap. Svo., eloth, 1897

1755 PARKER (Gi.eert) Works, Imperiar Epition, COMPLETE SET,
printed in lavge type, portrait and frontispieces, 16 vols, 8vo., cloth, 2
backs, gilt medallion on sides, 1913 Y6/€

1756 PATER (Warrer) Works, Complete, including the Fssays from the GUaRDIAN,
BEAUTIFUL EpiTiox-pe-Luxe, printed in large type, on handmade paper, portradt, 9 vol
8vo., original green silk cloth gilt, wncwt, 1900-01 £4/1

Only 750 sets of this edition printed.

1757 PAUSANIAS. —Descriprion of GREECE, transiated, with a Co
mentary, by J. G. Frazer, ifllustrations and maps, 6 vols, 8vo., nicel

bound in half green levant morocco gilt, t.e.g. (backs slightly faded
Jine set, 1898 £7/15

Descripriox of Grerce, translated into Euglish, with Notes and Index, b
ARTHUR R. SHILLETO (some passages pencil-scored), 2 vols, cr. 8vo., cloth, out of prin
Bohn's Classical Library, 1905 )
1759 PENNANT (Tuomas) The Jouksky from UHESTER to Loxpox, with Notes, engraved vie
of Chester and 5 portraits (offset on text fucing). Svo., contemporary calf gilt (repaived an
new labels), 1811 |
1760 Larek Pares Cory, roy. 8vo., green morocco gilt extra, g.e., 1811 12
1761 PEPYS (Samver) Drary and CoRRESPONDENCE, with a LIFE and NoTes by RICcHARD
Lorp Braverookr, with Additional Notes by Rev. Myxors BRIGHT, snmeromns portraits
printed in permanent woodbury type, G vols, large Svo., cloth, 1875-79 £2/10/
1762 Mary and Corresroxprsce, with a Life and Notes by Bicuarp, Lorp Brax
BROOKE, with a Copious Index, 4 vols, Svo., cloth, 1906 £1/-
1763 PERCY (Bisuior Tuomas) Reniques of Axcipyt Excrisu Poerry. LiBraky EDITION
edited by Hexry B. WHEATLEY, portraif, 3 vols, Svo., cloth, Bickers. 1876

1758

PERSIA.
1764 BROWNE (Epwakp G ) A Literary History of Pemsia [with a Bibliography &
Indexes], 2 frontispieces, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1906.09 £1/

Vol. I. From the Earliest Times until Firdawsi: Vol, 2 From Firdawsi to Sa’di.

The Prrsiay Revonvrion of 1905-09, with Appendices, 42 {lustrations, Svo.l
cloth, scarce, Cambridye Univ. Press, 1910 2

1766 CURZON OF KEDLESTON (Hox. Grorce N., Eari) PERsia an
the PErsIAN QUESTION, with 9 maps, including the large folding one o
Persia, Afghanistan, and Beluchistan (often missing), 34 plates and 5
other tllustrations, 2 vols, thick 8vo., cloth, scarce, 1892 £9.-" lw

Inscribed on titles : **J. C. Ardagh, Private Secretary.”

Major-General Bir John Charles Ardagh, was one time Private Becretary to Lord Elgin
Vieeroy of India.

Curzon's Persia is still the most authovitative work we have on Persia as a nation and as
a factor in the politics of the Rast,

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Persia—coniimued.

FORBES-LEITH (Masor F. A, C.) OnecEMATE: FIGHTING TrapITioN in CENTRAL
Pexsia. with 15 illusirations, roy. $vo., cloth [1928] /-
FRASER (Davin) PErsia and Turkey in REVOLT, with 120 ilinstrotions and maps, 31"?},

oth, 1910

KRUSINSKI (Jupas Tuappgvs, Procurator of the Jeswits at Ispahan) : The HisTORY of
the kate REvoruTioss of PERSIA @ taken from the Memoirs of FATHER Krusisagl, who
Lived Twenty Years in that Country. . . . Done into English, from the Original . . .
published at Paris, by FATHER D CercEav, who has prefix’d a Map of Persia, and a Short
History of the Sophies, &e., SECOND EpitioN. 2 vols, Svo., contemp. calf, Printed for J.
Pemberton, 1733 15/-
| MALCOLM (Mas.-Gex, Sir Joux) The HisToRY of PERsia, from the most Early Period
to the Present Time : containing an Account of the Religion, Government, Usiges, and
| Character of the Inhabitants of that Kingdom, NEw Epitios, REVISED, 2 vols, Svo.,
| boards, nncut (binding worn and name cut from titles), 1829 18/-

BYEKES (Erra C.) TuroveH PERSIA on & QipE-SADDLE, NEW axp Revisep Epitiox, with

an Invroduction by MaJor-GEX. Sik FREDERIC Gorpsmip, map and § full page ﬂ#usﬂmit'tﬂ;?

1 8vo , cloth, 1901
b SYKES (Major Percy Morgsworta) The GLORY of the Snia WorLp : the Tale of o
Pilgrimage, translated and edited from a Persian Manuseript, assisted hy Kuax BAnADUR
A, Dix KHax, with many illustrations (4 coloured), 8vo., cloth, 1910 7/6
i A History of Persta, with 7 maps (2in pockets of covers) and numerons ilfnatra-
tions, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1915 £1/5/-
| Tex TrHousaxp MiLES in PErsia, ov E1eur Y
8vo., cloth, 1902
Presentation inseription from the aunthor to Sir John Ardagh, on flyv-leaf.

WIGRAM (Bev. W. A. and Epcar T. A.) The CrapiE of Maxkrsp: Life in Kurdistan,

| illustrated from Sketches and Photographs by Epcak T. A, WiaraM, 8vo., cloth, 1914 8/-

s WOLLASTON (Artuor N.) An Excrisu-PERSIAN DICTIONARY, -:umEi]ed from Original

Sources, SEcoxp Epition, 8vo., half morocco, 1904 (pub. £1/11/6 net) £1/1/-

rars in IrAx, with 71 ;I'H:Hﬂ!rﬂ;!il}énf,
1

- PHILIPS (Auprosg) Pastorars, KpisTiLEs, ODES, and other OrigisaL Poems, with
TRANSLATIONS from PISDAR, ANACREON, and Saeeno, First Eprmios, feap. Svo., contem
calf, neatly rebacked, Printed for J. and R. Tonson aud S. Draper, 1748 £1/1/-

Dedicaied to Thomas Folham—Holles, Duke ol Newcastle.

ts PHILLIPS (Stepues) Magrpessa, Finst Eprrios, illstrated by Prinie CoNNakD, sq.
foap. 8vo., orig. paste-grained morocco, L.e.g. {little rubbed), 1900 aé]f

Presentation copy. “ To Lady Randolph Churchill from Stephen Phillips
frontispiece.

9 PHILO JUDUS, the Contemporary of Josephus : Works, translated from the Greek

by C. D. Yoxscr, 4 vols, cr. Svo., cloth (back strip of Vol 4 damaged, headbands slightly

frayed), sCARCE, Holn, 1854 £2/5/-

40 PHILOLOGY. —CrEevarier (A. pr) ORIGINE ef FORMATION de la La¥eue FRANGAISE,

SpconpE Eprriox [corrigée et angmentée], 3 vols, roy. 8vo., library cloth, leather labels,

Puaris, 1858 £1/1/-

inscription on verso of

Brunet, Table No. 10820.

. PaLmER (Rev. A, 8.) FoLg-ETYMOLOGY : & Dictionary of Verbal Corraptions or
Words perverted in Form or Meaning, by False Derivation or Mistaken Analogy, Svo.,
eloth, 1882 6/-
22 PHYSIOGNOMY.—Gmravper (A.) MIMIQUE: Prysioxosie et Gestes. Méthode
| Pratique d’apres le systeme de F. del SARTE pour servir & [’EXPRESSION DES SENTIMENTS,
avee 34 planches, hors texte, composées de 250 figures gravées en taille-donce d’upres les dessins

originane e (FASTOX Le Doux, et portrait de lawtews por E. DuEez, 4to., half calf, t.e.g.,

Pariz, 1895 £1/-/-
One of 500 signed and numbered copies.

CEKERING'S REPRINTS OF OLD ENGLISH POETRY, cdited, with Prefaces, by
Thomas Wright, sq. 12mo., orig. Wrappers, as nnder :—
1783 Nourerow~E Maip (The), from the Earliest Edition of Arnold’s Chronicle, 1836 8/-

11784 Soxes and Carows, printed from Manuseript in the Sloane Collection in the British
8/-

Museum, 1836
1785 TaiLg of the Basyx (The) and the Frere and the Boy : Two Early Tales of Mag'écf

printed from MSS. in the University of Cambridge Public Library, 1836 -
BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1786 PIERS PLOWMAN. —T'he Visiox and Creen, edited from a Contemporary MS., V
Historieal Introduction, Notes, and a Gilossary by Tuosmas WrieHT, SECOND AND REVE
Emmiox, facsimile frontispiece, 2 vols, post Svo., cloth (Lilorary of €Hd Authors), 1856 .

1787 PINEERTON (Jonx) Scorisn Pogus, reprinted from Scawcs Epirroxs . . . with T
Pieces before Unpublished [with a Glossary], eollected by, with 5 plates, reproduciig
trasts from old prints, 3 vols, post 8vo., half movoeco gilt, t.e.g., "Prnted by and for
Nichols, 1792

788 PIOZZI (Mgrs. Hrster Lyxen) : [Maxcix (Epwagp)] Piozziaxa : or Recollections of
late Mrs. Piozzi, with Remarks, by a Friexp, Fikst Epitios, portrait and plate
facsimile handwriting, post 8vo., contemp. calf gilt, g.e., 1833

1789 PLATE. Evpew (Pavn) L'ORrEvRERIE ALGERIENNE et TuxISiEXRE, illustrd de nombrl
dessins, chromolithoyraphies ef cartes, imp. 8vo., half moroceo gilt, te.g., Afger, 1

1790 PLATO.—Disvocoks, translated into English, with Analyses and Introduction, by
Jowerr, Tnigp Eviriox, revised and corrected throughout, with Marginal Analyses g
an Index of Subjects and Proper Names, 5 vols, 8vo, | orig, cloth, Qxford, G{u-rg-nﬂm;.£ :
18492 i

Original issue of the Third and best Edition. and much te be preferred, botly in paper and p !
to the recent plhotographie reproduction.

RepunLie, translated into Eoglish, with Introduction, Analysis, Margiy

Analysis and Index, by B, Jowsrr, Tuirn Enitiox, revised and corrected thronghout, Sy
cloth, Clarendon Press, 1888

1792 PLUTARCH'S Lives, translated out of Greeke
of French into Englishe by Tnomas Norrh. with
with Wustrations by T. L. Pavirox, 5 vole. imp. 8vo
guch Press, 1929.30

1793 —— Lives of the NoBLE GRECIANS and Roymaves, translated ont of Lirecke into Frend
by James Amvor, and out of French into Englishe by Tuosmas NorrH, with head-pie
desigmed by Tromas Lowrxsky, § vols, 8vo., black buckram, t.e.g., wnent, Oxford, Sh
wpeare Heod Press, 1928 4710

Thie edition of North's Flutarch is a close reprint of the first edition, published in folip in 1579

1794 POBMS. — Texxvsox (CHARLES [brother of Lovrd Alfred Teunyson]) Soxxers and Fue
TIVE Preces, First Eprriox, Cambridyge, 1830 : Hni-Lowe (THomas, Dean of Erele
Poeus, chiefly Dramatie, edited by, First Eprriox, 1840;: [Avrorp (Hexry, Dean
Canterbury)] PoEms and PorTicas, Fracmests, First Eprmiox, Cambridge, 1833 ; TavLc
(Hexry) Poems, Firsr Eprriox (not published, inscribed from the Author to Stephe
Spring Rice), 1845 [SMiTH (Horace and JamEes)] REJECTED ADDRESSES . . .
Epitioxn, 1812.  The five items in one vol, post Svo., calf, 1812-45 £1/5

1795 [POLIDORI (Jous WiLLiam. one-time Physician and Secretary to Lord Byron)] TH

VAMPYRE ;: a Tale, Frrsr Enrriox, Svo., neatly rebound in marbled boards, roan back,
copy, 1819 £1/5

This celebrated story which appearcd also in the * New Monthly Magazine " for April 1819, th!
author fictitiously “ascribed to Lord 3yron, who had in fact in June 1816 begun to write a stor

with this title.
POLITICAL ECONOMY.,

1796 GODWIN (WiLLiam) Exquriny concerning Porrricar. Jusrice aud its Influence on Moral
and Happiness, Sgcoxp [Frrst Ucravo] Eprriox, Corrketep, 2 vols, Svin, old rebacke
ealf, 8CARCE, Printed for Q. G. and J. Rolinson, 1796 £2/15/

Nawe in ink on titles.

1701

into French by James Auvor, and
the 15 Supplementary Lives of 160
.« orig. buckram, t.e.g., uncut, N

1797 LEVI (Lroxx) The Hizrory of Bririsn ComMERCE and of the Fooxoaie PROGRESS 0
the BriTisn Natios, 1763 to 1870, Firsr Evrriox, with Appendix, contaiming tables, 8vo,
cloth, 1872 I

1798 OBRIEN (Grokrcr) The Rooxomic History of IRELAND in the SEVESTEENTH anc
Erenreesta Cexruries, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, Dabln, 1919 and 1915 15/

Clean ex-libris copies, stamp on  end-papers.

1799 OWEN (Rosert) The Book of the Npw Morar Wors
tional Bystem of Society, founded on Demonstrable Facte,
Laws of Human Natnre and of Society,
grubby), 1836

i
1500 Lecruvres on the RaTionar Svsrem of Sociery, derived solely from Nature and

Experience, . . . First Eprriox, 8vo., shabby half calf (few pages soiled), 1841 £1/5/-
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Political Economy—continued.
OWEN (Ropigrt) JouRNAL, explanatory of the Means to Well-place, Well-employ, and
'Well-educate the Population of the World, from November 2nd, 1850, to October 25th,
1851 : being Vols. 1 and 2, 8vo., orig. wrappers, 1851 £5/5/-
Both wols. inscribed: ** Mrs. Moncur, with the aflectionate regard & best wishes of Robert Owen,
London, 8th November 1857."
The Journal cessed publication after 1852

SENIOR (Nassav Wittiam) Tureg LECTURES on the BRATE of WauEs, delivered before
ithe University of Oxford, 1830, with a Preface on the Causes and Remedies of the Present
Disturbances, SEcoxp EpiTion, 8vo., rebound half eloth, 1830 15/-
[STEVENS (Carr. Jonx)] The Rovar TREASURY of Excraxp : or an Historical Account
of all Taxes, under what Denomination soever, from the Conguest. to the Present Time,
I8vo., contemp. panelled calf (one joint cracking), Printed for T. Tebb, and J. Wilcor, 1725

10/-

I POLAND.—Furercuek (James) The History of Poraxp, from the BEarliest Period to
| the Present Time. with a Narrative of the Recent Events, obtained from a PoLisH Parrior
Hnai.mm:-:, 2 portraits and @ folding majp, 8vo., contemp. half calf, 1831 -
| Axoruer Cory, with 24 additione! poriraits (carions stzes) loosely inseried, orig.

cloth, wncut, 1831 15/-

POPE (Arexaxper) WoRks, including several Hundred Unpublished
Letters, &c., collected in part by the Rr. How. Joux WiLson CROKER,
with Introduction and Notes by the Rev. WHITWELL ELwin and WILLIAM
Joux COURTHOPE, portrails and plates, 10 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1871-86 £8/-/-

The Best Edition, now searce.

PORTER (Mns. Axxa Maria) The RECLUSE of Nokway. Firsr Epimiox, 4 vols, post
Svo., half calf gilt, 1814 15/-
Name on titles, some waterstaing and lacks the half-titles. The * Errata™ olip to the third
volume is pasted on verso of the title-page

PORTUGAL.—Mreeny (James) A GEXERAL View of the STaTe of PORTUGAL ; cun-
taining a Topographical Description thereof, . . . together with Observations on the
Animal, Vegetable, and Mineral Productions of its Colonies: the Whole compiled from the
Best Portuguese Writers, and from Notices obtained in the Country, with map end 15
fine plates o;% the peasants, soldiers, buli-fighting, &c., 4to., old rebacked calf (small library
stamp on title), Printed for T. Cadell, Jun., and W. Davies, . . . 1798 £1/5-
- - TravELS in PorrveaL; through the PROVINCE of ExtrE Dovro e
Mixio, Beira, ESTREMADURA, and Arem-TEJ0, in the years 1789 and 1790, consisting of
Ohservations on the Manners, Customs, Trade, Public Buildings, Arts, Antiquities, &ec., of
that Kingdom, with folding plan and 24 plates of ruins, tnscriplions, architecture, dc., 4Ho.,
old rebacked calf, Printed for A. Strahan, and T, Cadell, Jun., and W. Davies . . . 1795

) ; £11-
Uniform with the preceding item.
lo0 POTTERY AND PORCELAIN.—AvusCHER (E. 8.) History and Description ot French
Porcelain, translated and edited by WrLLiam BorTox, containing 24 plates in colours, to-
gether with reproductions of marks, and nunerons illusirations, roy. 8vo., half cloth, 190512/
1 : DrAKE (WiLL1AM RicHakp) NoTes on VESETIAN CERAMICS, with 5 sllustrations

in permanent photography (text foxed), thin imp. 8vo., calf, Privately printed, 1868 12-
9 — _ : Graxre (Capr. M, H.) The M AKERS of BLACK BasanTes, with 96 plates, iiﬁmﬁr'mﬂiy

i nearly 300 pieces, 4to., cloth, 1910
i3 . Hoperis (Joux Euior and Epirn) Exameies of EarLy Excrisa PoTTERY,

Namep, DaTeEp and INSCRIBED, frontispiece ond nuwmerous silustrations in the text of rave

16th, 17th and 18th cenfury preces, roy. 4to., cloth, ScARCE, Privately printed, 1891 £1/--
Limited to 500 numbered copies.

. Trpor-Crale (STR ALGERNON) ARMORIAL Porcerals of the EicureexTH CEX-

ruRY, with a Foreword by Sz Hexuy Fapssay BurkE, Garter King of Arms, with 3

COLOURED PLATES and 102 dllustrations in el f-rome on 30 plates, 4to., buckram, t.e.Z., lii‘ﬁlﬁ

Omne of 1000 numbered copies signed by the anthor.

115 POWYS (T. F.) Curist in the CuepoARD, FIRST SEPARATELY PUBLISHED EpiTiox,

frontispiece, 16 pp., 8vO., orig. wrappers, 1930 5/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies signed by the Author

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1816 POWYS (T. F.) Isnocext Biros, Fizst Epiriox, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth (binding a 1
soiled), 1926
i817

Mark OxLy, Finsy Epitiox, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth (binding a little soiled), 1924 !

1818 PRECIOUS STONES. —CrarevoxT (LkopoLp) The Gem-Correr's Crarr [with App
dix, Bibliography and Index], numerons illustrations, roy. 8vo., cloth, wiend, t.e.g., out
prent, 1906

1819 PRIESTLEY (J. B.) Axcel Pavimest, Fiksr Epitiox, 8vo., orig. cloth, with di
wrapper, 1930 i

1520 PROTOZOA. — Pritcuakp (AxprEw) A History of Invvsomia, mcluding the Des
diacew and Diatomaces, British and Foreign, Fovrta [Last and Best] Eprriox, enlarg
and revised by J. T, ARLIDGE, W. ARCHER, the AUTHOR, and others, with 40 plates (e
colonred), thick 8vo., calf gilt, m.&., 1861 :
182] - : SaviLLe-Kext (W.) A MaNvAL of the Ixrusonria, including a Description of |
Known Flagellate, Ciliate and Tentaculiferons Protozoa, British and Foreign, and
Account of the Organization and Affinities of the Sponges, colowved front. and 51 plud

4 vols, imp. 8vo., half moroceo, 1880-82 £5/
1822 PUCKLE (James) The CLoe : or a Greay Cap for a Green Head :
Father and Son [edited, with a Preface, |
fromtispiece and numerous charming vignettes
Thig edition, printed at

a Dialogue betwee
¥y Samuel. WELLER Sixcer), portrait on tit,
by Jous THURSTOX, feap. 8vo., cloth, 1834 §
the Chiswick Press, is the first with Singer's preface
1823 " PUNCH,” or ‘““The Lonpon CHARIVARL"” Complete, from the b
ginning in 1841 to Dec., 1930, with thousands of illustrations oy
Foremost humorons Artists of the time, Vols. 1 to 179, bound in 135, 4to
various bindings (some worn), 1841-1930 £18.-

We have other runs of ** Punch” in stock, and will be pleased to quote pric
and particulars upon application, Please state requirements.
1824 PUTTENHAM (Grorce) The Arte of ExcL

Purrexuam [edited from the rare
Author, by Josgpn Hasrewoon),

su Poesie, by WEBSTER, alins (GEORO
edition of 15689, with a Biographical Notice of tl
4to., contemp. tree calf (binding a little rubbed), 18]

£1
Only 200 copies of this edition were printed.
An interesting account of the original work will be found in Bibliotheca Anglo-Poetica, item 520,

1525 QUAKERS. —Crewpsos (Isaac) A Bracox to the Sociery of Frikxps, post Svo., clotl
Lonlone . . | and Manchester, 1885 :

: FErkis (Davin) Memorgs of the Lire of Davip FErris, an Approved Minister i
the Society of Friends : late of Wilmington, in the State of Delaware, post 8vo., hoards
uncnt {back strip defective), Phlitadelphia, printed ; York - reprinted, 1825 L

: Haxoook (Tuwomas) A Derexcs of the Docrrixes of IMMEDIATE REVELATION an |
Usiversar and Savive Licur. In Reply to some Remarks contained in a Work entitled
A Beacon to the Society of Friends,” post 8vo., eloth, Liverpool . . . London . : '

1824

1827

1828 8 of the CHRISTIAL

: KErsey (JEssk) A TREATISE on Fuxpamestar DocTriNE
HeLicios : in which are illustrated the Profession, Ministry, Worship and Faith of th
Society of Friends, post 8vo., cloth, America printed : London veprinted, 1815 7

: MEMORIALS concerning several MinisTers, and odhers DEcrasep; of the R
LIGIOUS SoCIETY of FrIENDS - [RicHARD HALLET, AAROX Vam, Samven Prior, PHes
Weeks, Marraew Fraxkrix, and others], with some of their last Expressions, post 8vo, )
boards, unent (spine little rubbed), New York : Printed 1814, London : reprinted, 1816 6/

: SAVERY (WrnLiam, of Nowru Am ERICA) Discourses, delivered at several Murp
IxGS of the People called Quakers, and others, taken in shorthand by Joe. SipLey [SecoN
Eprriox ; with Winnram SAVERY, A SKgTcH, by Dr. Lerrsom], post 8vo.. boards, uncud,

1829

1830

1825 10/-
1831 [QUILLER-COUCH (Sie AnTHuk Tuomas)] The Brve Pavinioxs, First Eprtios, er.
5vo., orig. buckram, t.e.g. (faded), 1891 -
With the publishers 16 PP. of adverts, at end dated, 5. G, 9, 91
1832 [ 1 GrEEx Bavs: Verses and Parodies, First F

IDITION, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g.,
wncwl, 1893 gl’

-
With the publisher's 16 pp. catalogue at end dated October 1892,

1833 | 1 I Saw Turer Suies, and other WisxTeEr's Tarnks, Ty
cr. 8vo., orig. buckram, t.e.g, (binding soiled), 1892
With the publislier’s 16 Pp. bf adverts at end, dated 5. G, 5. 8z

CORRESPONDENCE [NVITED.

R Kvrmon, froutizpiece,




84, CHARING CROSS ROAD, Lonpon, W.C.2. 131

‘QUIHTIILI.&FI (M. Fapir) ORATORIARUM INSTITUTIORUM, Lib. XIL Castigati ad
fidem optimorum exemplarium, insignitagz lectionis distinctione, et additis in marginem
&dqut&}mmhns per oo modé illustrati, printer’s large woodcut device on title, Toy. 8vo., orig
Lalf, sides restored and neatly rebacked, Parisits apiud Simonen Colinacum, 1541 £1/5/-
. Few old MS marginal annotations.

puintilianus was eminent as a teacher of the oratorial ari. His reputation rests securely on hia
great work * De Institutione Oratoria,’ a complete system of rhetoric, remarkable for i{s sound
Critical judgments, purity of taste, admirable form and the perfect familiarity it exhibits with
the literature of oratory.

.RA.BELAIE (Fraxciz) Five Books of the Livis, Herolc Degps and SAVINGS of
réam:m»:-ru.a, and his son, PaNTAGRUEL, translated into English by Stk THomas URQUHART

and PETER AxToxy MorTiav, illustrated with 14 plates by Louis CHALOX, 3 vols, roy. 8vo.,
buckram, wient, t.e.g, 1904 £1/5/-

(7ARGANTUA and PANTAGRUEL, translated into English by Sir THOMAS URQUHART
and Perer Le MoTTEUX, anuis 1635-94, withan Introduction by CHARLES W HIBLEY, 3 vols,
<q. 8vo.. orig. hi. buckram, wncns, 1900 £2/10/-
Tudor Translations, Edited by W. E. Henley,

ARTHUR RACKHAM.

i ESOP'S FABLES: a New Translation by V. 8. VERNON Joxgs, with an Introduc-
tion by G. K. CHESTERTON, FIRsT Epimios. Larce Parer Copy, with 13 colowred plales

monnted on carividge paper, and 53 vignettes in biaek and white by ARTHUR RACKHAM. 4to.,
orig. buckram, 1912 £4/4/-
Limited to 1,850 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, and printed on hand-made paper.

& ALLIES FAIRY-BOOK (Turl, with an Introduection by Epmusn Gossk, 12 il nstrations
in colowr mounted on cartridyge paper, aiid vignetles by ARTHUR RACKHAM, First FpiTiox,
Larce Parer Copy, dto., orig. buckram (binding a little soiled) [1916] £2/2/-
One of 525 numbered copies, signed by the Artist.

o ANDERSEN (Havs) Farry TaLes, with 12 colowred plates, 59 vignettes i black aud
white, and decorated end- papers by ARTHUE RACKHAM, First Epitiox, Lakce PAPER Cory,
ito., orig. parchment, uncuf, t.e.g., fine copy [1932] £4/4/-
Limited to 525 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, and printed on hand-made paper.

BARRIE (Sir James M.] PeTER Pax in KensingTON GARDENS, FIRST
Epition, LArGE PAPER Copy, with 50 charming sustrations tn colour
drawn by ARTHUR RACKHAM, mounted on cartridge paper, with descrip-
tions on the protective tissues, 4to.. newly and handsomely bound in light
hlue crushed levant morocco, super- extra, coloured inlaid morocco design
on both front and back covers, the former reproducing the frontispiece,
““ There now arose a mighty storm and he was tossed this way and
that,” and the latter, part of the illustration ' Peter Pan is the fairies’
orchestra,” the corners with arabesque design in gilt, inside gilt borders
composed of lines and corner pieces, encrusted with ornamentation, the
back in six panels, elaborately tooled in gilt, watered silk end-leaves,
t.e.g., by Bayntun, enclosed in a cloth box, lined with swansdown, 1906
40/-/-
Limited to 500 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, and printed on handmade paper.

The binding is a handsome specimen of the binder's eraft, and would have to be seen to he
really appreciated. [t would make an ideal gift book for a Rackham Collector.

11 DICKENS (Cuaries) A CHRISTMAS CAROL, with 12 coloured plates monnted on cartridyge
per, ol 18 vignetlea in hlack and white by ARTHUR Racknanm, First EpiTIox, LaRGE
Paper Copy, 4to., finely bound 1o plain green crushed levant morocco, satin end-leaves,
raised hands. t.e.g., by Zaehnsdorf [1915] £8/8/-
timited to 525 numbered copics, signed by the Artist, and printed on hand-made paper.

2 DPRURY (Masor W. P.) The PERADVENTURES of Private Pacer, First Epitiox, with 8
frull-page tHustrations by ARTHUR RacK1AM, or. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1904 15/-

45 GOLDSMITH (Ouiver) The Vicar of WAKEFIELD, with 12 colowred plaies, vigneltes in

black and white, and decorated enel-papers by ARTHUR Rackiam, First Epirios, LARGE

PapEr CoPy, 4to.. orig. parchment, uncut, t.e.g., fine copy [1929] £3/10/-
fimited to 575 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, and printed on hand-made paper.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Arthur Rackham-—continued.

1344 GREY (Sik Epwarp) FLy-FisEIxG [Happox HaLn Lisrary Series], First IssuE, with
head-and-tail vignettes and decorated end-papers by ARTHUR Rackuam, 5 photograrvires g

2 colonred plates of flies, cr. Svo., orig. eloth (binding little soiled and a few foxings). e
1899

Small book-plate affixed to inside front cover.

1845 GRIFFITHS (Masor Artier) Mysteries of Porice and CRIME, profusely illustrab
of which & number are by ArTnur RACKRAM, eoned many by Brock, Robinson, de., 3 ve
8vo., orig. cloth (spine a little discoloured at foot), 1904

1846 HADDON HALL LIBRARY (Twue), CompLers NET, edited by the Marquiss
Graxey and Groree A. B DEwaRr, ALL First Epririoss, with numerous vignetle: o
decorated end-papers by Artuvr Rackmaw, photograrvures and other illustrations, 9 ve
cr. 8vo., orig. cloth gilt, unews, t.e.g., 1859-1903 4/ 1
Comprises : Dewar (G. A. B.) Wild life in the Hampshire Highlands, 1889 Grey (8ir Edwar
{E;l;.- Fishing, 1899—Hale ]5:31 Reynolds) Our Gardens, 1809—Lyvttelton (Hon. R. H.) Ou

ames : Oricket & Golf, —Nigbet (John) Our Forests and Woeodlands, 1800—Paget (1. Oth

Hunting, 1900—Selous (Edmund) Bird Watching, 1901—Shand (A. Innes) Shooting, 1902—Ti
(W. M.) Farming, 1803,

1848 IRVING (WasnincTon) Rip Vax WinkLE, with 50 coloured _,;:;:

mounted on {‘flfff!}fgf' Paper, and i;_J,g;E'ufrffp o fz?ff! ﬁy ARTHUR RACKHAMN
FirsT EpitioN, LARGE PAPER Copy, 4to., orig. vellum gilt, uncut, t.e.g
with silk ties, RARE, 1905 %25/

Limited to 250 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, and printed on handmade pape

A fine copy of this most diffieult Rackham item, the first of the Large Paper issues. "

1549 The SEETCH-BOOK of GEOFFREY Cravos, Gesr., Vax Tassen Eprtios, with |
plates by ARTHUR RACKHAM, and 28 ofhers by Juniax Rix, F, 0. C. DarLEY, AL
Bargavn, F. 8. Cuurcn, and Trom photograpks, 2 vols, 8va., orig. cloth gilt, t.e.g.,
protective cloth dust-wrappers, New York, 1895 £1

1850 MORLEY (Curistorner) WHeRE the BLug BEGINg, with 4 colouved plates, 16 vigne «
in black and white and decorated ened. papers by ArTHUR Racknam, First Exariss EpiTr 3

L.AH.HF: Parer 'U{IPY* iﬂ'll:l. Svo., ﬂl'ij;. half Plll(:l{]".ﬁ,.ﬂ]. Loegr., gt duﬂt.w}ﬂ?j?}ﬂj" e 2
[1925] £4§iﬁ

Edition-de-Luxe, limited to 176 numbered copies signed bs the Artist

1351 MOTHER GOOSE: the Orp Nrvnseny Ruvmes, with 13 colowred plates mounted o
cariridye paper and many vignettes in Muck and white fy ARTHUR Racknaym, First Epitio
Larce Parer Copy, 4to., orig. buckram, wnewi, t.e.g. (binding little sviled) [1913] £31

Limited to 1,100 numbered copies, signed by the Artiet, and printed on hand-made paper. '

1852 NISBET (Joux) Our Forests aud WoopLaxps [Hapnox HALL Ligrary Sgnies), Fins
DITION, with decorated end-papers and 11 head-pieces by ARTHUR BAcknAM, 12 whotogram

and other plates, cr. 8vo,, orig. cloth, uncut, t.e.g., Dent, 1000

1853 Axorner Copy (binding soiled), 1900

1854 SHAKESPEARE (WiLLian) The Tempest, with 21 coloured plates on handmoade
mounts, decorated title and vignettes in black and white by AwrrHur Rackuam, Firsr Epr
TI0N, Lakee Parer Cory, 4to., orig. half parchment, mncut, t.e.c., with dust-wrapper,
copy [1926] £310/

Limited to 520 numbered copies, signed by thme Artist, and printed on hand.made paper.

1855

Axornegr Copy, 4to., orig. half parchment (binding little thumb-soiled) [1926

£2/15/

1856 SHAND (Avexaxper Invgs) Snoorix [Happox Havy Liskany SERies], First EpiTion.

Larce Parer Corv, with 11 head-and.-tail preces and decorated end-papers by ArTHU

Rackuam, 7 photogravires, 2 other plates and vignettes, 8vo., orig. vellam gilt, uncut (bind-
ing o little soiled), 1902 £11)-

Une of 1560 numbered copies, printed on hand-made paper.

1857 WAGNER (Ricnarp) The Ruiseconp and the Varkvrig, translated by Makcirer
ARMOUR, with the 35 colowred plates mounted on cariridge paper, and vignettes in hack and
white by ArRTnur Rackiam, First Eprrios. Larce Parer Cory, 4to., orig, vellom, unecus,
t.e.g., with silk ties, fine copy, 1910 £6/6/-

Limited to 1,150 numbered copies, signed, by the Artist, and printed on hand-made paper.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Arthur Rackham—continued.

WALTON (lzaax) The CoMPLEAT AxcrLEr [from the edition edited by Ricnarp Le

L ALLIENE in 1807). with 12 coloured plates, vignetles in Wack and white and decovated énd-

bapers by ARTHUR BACKHAM, Firse Epimiox, Larce Parek Copy, dto., orig. cloth, uncwul,

Foe.g., fine aaﬁgy [1931] 5
of

No. 1. numhered copies, signed by the Artist, and printed on pand-made paper.

RADCLIFFE (Carrais ALEXANDER, of Grays fia) OVID TravesTiE ; a Burlesque u{mn
Dvid's Epistles, 8vo., wrappers, Privale reprint, 15849 /-
A verbatim reprint of the complete edition of 1705. Only 230 copics printed.

RADCLIFFE (Axxg) GASTOX DE BrospeviLig, or the Conrt of Henry IIL keeping
Festival in Ardenne : a Romance ; Sp. ALpax’S AEBEY @ 8 Metrical Tale ; with some
Pogricar Pieces. To which is prefixed a Memoir of the Author, with Extracts from her
Journals, FirsT Epiioy, 4 vols, post 8vo., half calf gilt, 1826 £1/1/-
Vols. 3 and 4 have hali-titles © The Posthumous Waorks of MrIs. Radeliffe.™

._EA.ILW.A.YE.—BRADEHMF*H Rarway Compaxiox : Timg TABLES (No. 8), with illustra-
tive maps and plans, FACSIMILE REFRINT of the edition of 25th Oct., 1839, 18mo., eloth,
|title label on side [ca. 1550] 8/-
i . Dopcsox ((.) ILLUSTRATIONS of the Scexery of the LIxE of the Waitsy and
PicRERING RAILWAY, in the North-Eastern part of Yorkshire ; with & Short Description of
the District and Undertaking, by Henry Belcher, vignette title, 12 ateel engravings and 8
iwoodcuds from dvawings by Dopesos, engraved by C. Sims, J. Stepugssox, and others, roy.
Svo.. cloth, 1836 10/-
P . PrEELING'S Rainway CoMPANION, from Loxpox to BIRMINGHAM ; with Guides

. and Time and Fare Tables . . . New Bprriox, with latest corrections, folding map,
12mo., cloth [1838] 12/6
. GUIDE to the GLascow and AYRSHIRE RAILWAY ¢ with Descriptions of the Glasgow
and Edinburgh, and Glasgow and Greenock Railways: to Ayr and its Environs, and to the
Land of Burns, 2 maps, facsimile of autograph poem by K. Buris, and 12 lithographs
(including 2 large and folding), post 8ve., cloth, Ayr, 1841 12/-
5 . [Hgap (Sik FrAXCIS Boxp)] Stoxeks and POKERS : or the London and North-
Western Railway, the Electric Telegraph, and the Railway Clearing:- House, FirsT EDITION,
post 8vo., half cal wilt, 1849 15/-
6 RALBGH (S1x WarTsgr) LIvE [1535-1618], by ARTHUR Caney, First EpiTiox, engraved

portrait, 2 vols, 4to., contemp. calf, 1805 15/-
~ RANDOLPH (Tuonas) PorTICAL and DramaTic WoRrks, now first collected and edited
from the Early Copies and from MSS., with some Aeccount of the Author and Oceasional
Notes hy W. Cargw HazLITT, portrait and plate, 2 vols, post 8vo., half buff ealf gilt, Le,’%.,
as good ax neir, 1875 £1/5/-

4

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENT.

68 RASHDALL (H.) UNIVERSITIES of Evropg in the MIDDLE AGES,
Secoxp EbpiTioxn, entirely revised by F. M. POWICKE and A. B. EMDEN,
3 vols, 8vo., cloth, Oxford, 1936, NEW £3/3/- net

v eoish fo draw special attention 1o the publication of the new and revised
ition of this tmportant book. Originally issued in 1895, it has been out of
prind and practically unobtainable for many years.

s RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW (Tug). FirsT SERIES, Complete ; 14 vols, half russia,
1820.26 ; SECOND SERIES @ RETROSPECTIVE KEVIEW and HistoricaL and AXTIQUARIAN
Macazixg, Complete, 2 vols, half calf, 1827-28. Together 16 vols, Svo., contemp. half
russia and half ealf (few joints rubbed), 1820-28 £4/-/-
The * Review " provided yvaluable eriticisms upon, analyses of, and extracts {rom curious, valuahle,
and searce old books, mainly of the sixteenth and seventeenth genturies,
It was edited by the founder, Henry Southern, alone until 1826, and afterwards in partnership
with Nicholas Harris Nicolas.
A new series comprising 2 vols.. 185354 completed all that was published.

-7 REYNARD THE FOX.—The History of REYNSARD the Fox : his Family, Friends and
Associates, a Free Rendering of Caxton’s Translation, with (ilossarial Notes in Vulpine
Verse and an Index-Summary, by F. 8. Bruis, the fromtispiece, title: page, and numerous

devices by WALTER ORANE, &q. 8vO., contemp. balf moroceo gilt, t.e.2.. nice copy, 1894 £1/1/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1871 RIBTON-TURNER (C. J.) A History of Vacrax
Buceive, 19 plates, thick 8vo., cloth, 1887

1872 RICHARDSON (SAMUEL) Works, Linkary Eprmioxs, printed in LARGE TYPE, with

Biographical Criticism, by Lesiie STEPHEN, portrail, 12 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1883
AXoTHER SET, 12 vols, plain green moroceo, t.e.g., 1883 £7

Limited to 750 numbered sets.

1874 - CORRESPOXDENCE, selected fr

of the Author, and Observations on

Epirion, with portraits, facsimiles aned

T8 and Vacrancy and Beeoars g

1873

om Original Manuscripts, with a Biographical Accog

his Writings, by Asna Lamimia Bareavin,

veews, including 2 finely colowred, 6 vols, post 8w
half calf, m.e., cloth sides. 1804 [
Lower cover of wal. 1 damaged by water which has also caused a minor stain td the in

marging of the last few leaves,

1875 RICHELIBU (Armaxp du Prrssis, Cardinal
Carpixar Duc de Ricuerieo,
7, modern crushed red ley
Martean, 1667

1876 RILEY (Jamgs Wintrcome, the Bachelor Poet) Love LerTERS to M1ss ELizaners Kag

now first printed from the Originals [and edited, with a Foreword, by Hexry H. Haxpe

with numerons facsmiles, large 8vo., orig. boards, cloth back, uncwt, t.e.g., Bibliog i

Soctety, Boston, 1929 :
Only 475 copies were privately printed exclusively for members of the Sociaty.

* The peculiar charm of the lettors (many of which are photographically reproduced) lies in
fact that they are largely autobiographical, and they disclose a hitherto hidden romance in
bachelor poet’s life.” g

1877 RITSON (Josern) Rowix Hoob: a Collection of all the Ancient Poems, Soxcs ag

Bannaps, now extant, relative to that Celebrated Excrisn OuTLaw : to which are prefixes
HisToricAL ANkcpoTes of his Lavg, with 80 wood engravings by THomas BEWICK, printe

on Chinn paper ; also 9 etchings from orviginal paintings by A. H. Tourrigr and K. By CK

MAXN, portrail, thick Svo., half parchment, uncuf, t.e.g. (binding soiled), Nimmo : 1885 2,
This edition, limited to 300 numbered En?iﬂﬁ, is printed from that published in 1832, which wa
carefully edited and printed from Ritson
1878

8 own annotated edition of 1795 ,':
A Berrer ConLecTion of Excrisn S0XGS, with their Original Airs - and an His
TORICAL Essay on the Oricix and ProcrEss of Natronan Soxe, SEcoND Eprrion, with
Additional Songs and Occasional Notes by Tuomas Pagg, 3 vols, post 8vo., calf (hinding
shabhy), 1813 !

Duke de) MEmoines pour L'HisToing
recueillis par le sieur [AxT, | AURBERY, § vols, 12mo, bound §
ant morocco extra, gilt backs, g.e., fine set, A Cnlogne, chez Pien

1879 ROAD BOOK. —Owex (Jonx) BRimasxia Depicra, or Ogilhy Improv'd : being a Correol

Coppy of Mr. Ogilby’s Actual Survey of all ye Direct and Principal Cross Re

ritls in England
and Wales, Fourru Epitiox, with 273 Jine engraved rond maps by E. Bowex, sm. 4to.. old

limp sheep, cireuit edges and fap, Printed for, and sold by Tho : Bowles . . | 1724 £2/10/
1880 ROBERTSON (Avkxaspeg, of Struan) Porms, on various Sueskcrs and Ocoasios Sy
mostly taken from his own Original Manuscripts, Finsr Epitiox, Svo., neatly rebound in
half calf, gilt back, t.e. g, Edinburgh, printed for Ch, Alevander, and sold af his Howse
Geddes’s Close ; where Subscribers may cail forr their Copies [1750) £2/2-
Baron Struan as the author was gencrally known had considerahle reputation as a wig, al
cultivated poetny, although in a zomewhat careless and recklezs fashion. The above collects
of poems, containing many which are remarkably free, was published surreptitiousty,
“‘Robertson is credited by some with being the prototype of Baron Bradwardine in Scotbt's “Waverley"
and the theory obtaing some corroboration from the fact that Scott puts in the mouth of the
Baron a stanza of Struan's poetry.”—D.N.B. ]

1851 ROBERTSON (Miss » of Blackheath) Live and M EMOIRS, faithfully recorded by her
to the best of her knowledge and belief, portraif, 8vo., rebound in half cloth, 1802 10/-
This and other works by tl

1& same writer are given in Watt's Biblioctheca Britannica but there is mo
clue as to the Chrisfian neme of the authoress, who at the time of publication appears to have
been confined to the Flest Prizon for debt, ]
1882 ROSCOE (Thomas) The GErRMA® Novevisrs: Tales selected from Ancient and Modern
Authors in that Langunage, from the Karliest Period down to the close of the Eighteeuth]
Century, translated from the Originals, with Critical and Biographical Notes, First Epi-
TIOX, 4 vols, 8vo., orig. boards, wneud, with paper labels, 1826

£11/-

Vol. 1 frayed at head and foot of back strip,
1883 ROSSETTI (Daxte Gabrien) CoLLECTED Wogks, edited, with Prefacefand Notes, by
Wirriam M. Rosserri, 2 vols, er. 8vo., half moroceo, t.e. ., 1888 15/-

1854 ROUSSEAU (Jrax JacqQues) Coxrrssioss, now for the first time completely translated
info English without expurgation, with 2 poriraits end 12 etchings by Ev. Hevovrs, 2 v

8vo., well-hound in blue calf gilt, t.e. &, by Zachnedorf, Privately printed, 1896 £2/10/-
Limited to 1,000 copies.

CORRESPONDENCE [INVITED.




84, CHARING CROSS ROAD, LonpoN, W.C.2. 135

ROWLANDSON (Tuomas).—BEAUTIES of STERXE : comprising his Humorous and De-
iptive Tales, Letters, &e., embellished by 2 colowred caricalures hy ROWLANDSON, Jrom
ipinal drowings by NEWTON, First Epirios, feap. 8vo., hali brown levant moroceo extra,

.e.g., other edges unent, Printed for Thomas Tegy, 1508 £115/-

ROYAL SOCIETY.—Sprat (Tuonas) The HisTony of the Roval Sociery of Loxpox,
for the improving of Natural Knowledge, First Epiriox, with 2 folding plates, feaf pre-
cading fitle, sigmed ** A7 with the engraved arms of the Society on verso, leaf of errala. af
end, sm. 4to., contemp. calf, rebacked, Printed by T. B. for J. Martyn at the Bell withont
Temple Bar [dwe. ], 1667 £310/-

. Spcoxp Epirioy, CorrecTED, with 2 folding plates, leaf precedang title,
signed ‘A" with the engraved arms of the Sociely on verso, sm. 4to., contemp. panelled
calf, Printed for Robt. Scot, Ri. Chiswell, Tho. Chapman, and Geo. Sawhridge.  And are to
be Sold by them ond by Tho. Bennel, 1702 £2/2/-
« This work was foolishly attacked by Henry Giubbe, mainly on the ground that it was * destructive
to the established Religion and Church of England.” Cowley praised it and Dr. Johnion
declared it *one of the few books, which gelection of sentiment and elegance of diction have
been able to preserve, though written upon a subject fux and transitory.” ™

ROYCROFT PRESS —Suaxpsrpane (WILLIaM) The Tracepy of Kisc Luan, wicely
printed, 4to., hall rough calf, East Aurora, N.¥., 1904 10,-

ROYSTON (Puinie Yorke, Lord Viscount) Remaisg [including a Second Edition of his
Translation of the Cassandra of Lycophron], with a MEmoir of hia LarE. by the REv.
Hexgy Preys, roy. 8vo., contemp. moroceo gilt, g.e. {little rubbed), 1838 £1/-/-

An interesting copy, originaily owned by Philip, Earl of Hardwicke with his bookplate: then
given by Laﬁy Caledon to Richard -Allott (personally acguainted with Lord Royston) who has made
some MS. annotations including a few pages of transeripts of relative material,

RUDDIMAN (Tuomas, Keeper of the Lilwary of the Faculiy of Advocates at Edinburgh,
and afterwards Printer) LIFE; to which are subjoined New Anecdotes of [GEORGE]
Bucnanan, by Grorer CHALMERS, FIrsT Eprriox, with portrait, engraved by BARTOLOZZL,
Svo., half calf, Printed for John Stockdale, . . . und William Laing, 179 18/-

| RUHLEBEN CIVILIAN INTERNMENT CAMP MAGAZINE: In RUHLEBEN
Camp, Nos. 1 to 9 and the Christmas Number, with decorative frond covers by MoLYSEAUX,
RoBERT WALKER, ¢ , portrails, carfoons, and other illustralions, 10 parts, June Gik o De-
cemher, 1915 ; The RUBLEEEN Byg-Erecriox, Juny. 1915, with a number of humorons cor-
toons and other illustrations, July, 1915 ; Worpa of the Soxes from the RUHLEBEN CHRIST-
yas PaxTomiMe, ** CINDERELLA,” produced in the Englinderlager, Ruhleben, Dec. 27th,
| 1915. Together 12 parts, Svo., orig. Wrappers, hound in one volume, coarse canvas cloth,
| unlettered, Berlin, 1915 £2/10/-
| 1nscription on front fly-leai " To A. 0, Mudie, Winkworth Hanger, Harcombe, Godalming, Surrer.
From H. R. Lorenz Barrack 10. Loft 2.
An interesting periodical produced by the prisoners, and showing how they amused themselves.
Conditions there were decidedly bad a first, but gradually improved, largely as a result of
their own efforts.

g2 RUMP : or an Exacr CorLecrioN of the Croycest Pogms and Soxes relating to the late
Times, by the most EMINENT Wits, from anno 1639 to anno 1661, engraved title and front.,
2 vols, post Svo., orig. boards (backs little worn), Printed jor Henry Brome ond Henry
Marsh, 1662 [reprint ca. 15707 14/-

|

$93 RUSKIN (Joux) GoLb: 4 Dialogue connected with the Subject of ** MUNERA PULY ERIS,”

edited by H. Buxtox Formax, First EmTios, post 8vo., orig. boards, uneuf, 1891 10/-
Impresgion limited to a few copies for private cirenlation,

Two LETTERS concerning *° NOTES on the CoxsTRUCTION of SHEEPFOLDS,” addressed
to the Bev. F. D). MavRICE, M. A., in 1851, with Forewords by F. J. FURNIVAL. M.LA.,
Firsr Epimios, thin post Svo., orig. boards, uneut, Printed for private distribution only [not

for sale], 1890 1

“* Naturally this little volume has become ofe considerable scarcity, and upon more than onoe
oecaston a copy hae realized some five or six guineas "—Thomas J. Wise in a foofnote to his
preface to the next item.

. Wise (Tuomas 1., Editor) Jonx Ruskrs and FREDERICK DENISOX MavRICE on
s Notes on the Construction of Sheepfolds,” Frasr Epitiox, thin 8vo., orig. boards, wnoud,
18496 10/-
Only 30 copies printed for private circulation,
896 RUSSELL (Geo. W., * A.”") THoUGHTS for Brimisy Co-OPERATORS : being a Further
Demand for a Public Enguiry into the Attacks on Co-operative Societies in Ireland, FirsT
Epitiox [with an Introduction by HoracE PLUXKETT], 36 pages, post 8vo.. orig. Wrappers,
Dublin [1921] 10/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1597 RUSSIA. —Ermax (Avonen) TraveLs in BiseRriA : including Excursions Northwas
down the OB to the Porar CrecLe,

and Bouthwards to the Ciisese: FRoxTIER, translat
from the German by WirLian Dessoroven Coovey, folding map, 2 vols, 8vo., ealf
m.e,, 1548
o B

: .
: Krarrorn (JoLios vin) TRAVELS in the Cavcasus and G RoRc A, performed in g

vears 1807 and 1808, by command of the Russian Government, translated from the (ie T
by F. Swosgnr, 4tq, . contemp. calf (rubbed), 1814

1899 — : Konr (J. G.) Russia, —87. Pererssone, Moscow,

the GERMAN PROVINCES on the Bavric, the STEPPES, the CRIMEA, and the IsTERIOR Of
Exieire, folding map, 8vo., half brown moroceo gilt, t.e.g.. 1844

1900 —— : Lyvarrn (RopkrTt) The CHaRACTER of the Russiaxs and a DeTaiLe
Moscow. with a Dissertation on the Russian Language : and an Appendix containin
Tables, Statistieal and Historical, . . . Progress of Architecture in Russia, ete., folds

wlan of the City of Moscow and 18 (should be 22) plates, of which T are FixpLY IZ:-DI:-DU_
AQUATINT VIEWS, and 2 ofher plates in colowr, mostly engraved by FINpes afier drawings b
Lavror, 4to., half morocco, 1823

£1/5

Cheap copy, lacks 4 plates: 6 leaves of text and a few plates are waterstained, i

1301 ——: Pavrras (P 5.) TraveLs through the Sovruers Provixces of the Russii
Emrirg, in 1793-94, Frrsr Evrriox, with 4 maps, plan, 50 plates (all cxcept T fine COLOUE ]
:\-QUATIN'I'SL thared 'EH 15“!{?”‘{&’#. ;I};[}.rrf{'}}r mfﬂ'fﬁ"ﬁd. E r“‘]h. 'I-tI:il.._. El}t'ltﬂmp. hlllf rossis l:jﬂ. ll:f'
cracked and rubbed), 180203 £2/-

1902 - : Porrer (Rosert Ker) TrAVELLING SKETCHES in Russia and SWEDEXN during
vears 1805—1808, Skcoxn Eprrrox, with 41 plates, of which 98 are COLOURED AQUATI
by J. C. STADLER, from drawings by the Author, 2 vols. #to., half calf (worn), 1813 £2/9)

1903 — — : STEVENT (WiLLIAM Barxes) PETROGRAD, Past and Present, with 30 illustrations
Svo., half red calf gilt, t.e.g., 1915

1904 SACKVILLE-WEST (V.) Passexg

ER to Teaerax, First Ebirios, frontispivee and 8]
plates, 8vo,. orig, cloth. 1926

1905 8T. JEROME, the Great Doctor of the Church. Lirg, in Six Books, from the Original
Spanish of the Rev. Famuer Fray JosE Di Bicitexza, 15935, by Magiasa MoNTERO, po .
trait, thick 8vo., cloth, 1907 2/,

1906 ST. JOHN (Hox, FERDINAND) RAMBLES in GERMANY. Frao %Ok, Irany and Ruossia, with 4
colonred lithographs, post Svo.. cloth. 1857 10/-

1307 BALLUST.—The Coxseiracy of CATILINE and the WaRk of JoavaTi, translated inte

English by Tuomas Heywoon, anno 1608, with an Introduction by CuanLes WHIBLEY, 3
8vo., orig. half buckram gilt, 1924

Tudor Translations, Second Series, edited by Charles Whibley

1905 SANDYS (Grorce) Porricar Works. now first collected, with Introduction and Notes,
by the Rev. Ricuarn Hoopkr, portrait, 2 vols, post 8Svo., eloth [ Library of Oid .-twhnlrt.;}c
1872 /-
1904 SCANDINAVIA. Sronnasos (SxorRE) HEIMSKRINGLA, or the Lives of the NoORSE.

INGs, edited, with Notes, by Enira Moxsex, and translated into English with the Assls.
tance of A. H. Smirn, portrads, 7 plates, 4 folding maps and hwidreds of woodents, thick
Bvo., cloth, Cambridge (19311 (pub. 18/- net) T/6

1910 SCARRON (Pavr) The Comicar, RoMaxce, and other Tales, done into English by Tom
Browx, of Bhifual ; Jons Sa vack, and others; with an Introduction by I, J. Jusserasp,
iustrated with 16 plates, mostly from the designs of Ovory, 2 vols, Bvo.. nicely bound in
polished buff calf extra. t.e, 4.. by Zaehnsdort, Lawrence and Bullen, 1892 £3/3/.

One of 150 numbered copies, printed throughout on Japanese Vellum,

1911 SCHWERING (CousT Axpi von, pseud.) The Berris Covrr under Winroam I1.. with

1 illustrations in phologravure, large 8vo., cloth, 1915

1“.';' ]

Kuarkorr, Rica, OpEs:

p History

SCOTLAND.

1912 ANTIQUARIES OF SCOTLAND (Soctery of), ProckepiNes, Vols. 43 to 66, being
Fourru Series, Vols. 7.12, 1908/9 to 1913/14: Firrn Skriks, CompLETE, in 12 vols,
191415 to 192526 : Sixtn SeRies, Vols. 1.7, 1926/27 to 1932/33 - piofusely iltustrated, in
wll 25 vols. roy. Svo., orig. cloth. Keinbwrgh, 190933 £3/15/-

1913 BIRCH (Warter De Giray) History of Scortisn Skars. from the Eleventh to the Seven. |

teenth Century, with 126 tHustrations derived from the finest and most inferesting cvamples
votunt, 2 vols, 4to., cloth (spines little faded), Stirling, 1905.07 12/-

Vol. 1. Roval Seals: val, 2 Eeclesiastic and Monastic Seals.
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Seotland—continmued.

BRADLEY (A. G.) The GATEWAY of Scorraxp, or East Lothian, Lammermoot. and the
E[HI'H-E.. ilinstrated with 8 coloured plates and, nwmerows line engravings hy A. L. 'l.'m.i.!l:éh.

vo., eloth. owt-of-print, 1912

BROWNE (James) A HIsTORY of the HicuLaxps and of the Hicnraxp CLANS, Foldig

lon mep, 8 portraits, 9 plales of armorial Dbearings and @ view, 4 vols, 8vo., contemp.

half calf (spines faded). Glasgow, 1838 £1/-/-
ALTER Scorr i

COCKBURN (Mgs. Auisox [née RUTHERFORD, 1712594, friend of Sik W
Lrrrers and MEMOIR of her own LIFE; also ** Felix 7 [Roperr KEITH, ¢ Ambassador

Keith 7] : o Biographical Sketch and various Songs, with Notes hy T. Cratc-Browx, 4
portraits, 2 facsimiles and 4 ofher iltnstrations, 8vo., cloth, Edinhurgh, 1 10/-
Only 150 coples printed.

CONOLLY (M. F.) Firiasa: or MEMORIALS of the Hast of
by Tuomas Laxparg], 2 portraits, facsimile, woodeuts, dee., TOY.

Fieg [with an Introduction
&vao. . cloth, Flasgar, lﬂgﬂ
10/-

8 DONALD (T. ¥.) The Hopax Popx Croe, 1752-1900, compiled from the Records of the
private crrendation,

Club, printed on handmade paper, §vo., buckram, Glasyme, Printed for

its Closes, Wynds, and Neebour
portraits and 106 other ‘.F{:JI-

i=

1900
P ]?RYBDALE (WiLLiam) AvLp Bigeixs of STIRLING :
Villages, with fronfispicce after etching by 1. Y. CamERO%, 6
buckram, Stirling, 1904

page illustrafions, Toy. Bvo.,
A few light scorings in pencil.

b FARRER (Jauzs) Nomce of RUNIC Ixscriprions discovered during RECENT HXCAVA-
rioNs in the ORKNEYS, with 13 lithographic plafes (2 tinted). thin 4to., cloth. I‘vi:-:::tgil j"{:r
."I -

privale civewlation [ Bdinburgh], 1862
a History of the Wardlaws of

4 GIBSON (Joms C.) The WaRDLAWS in SCOTLAND :

| Wilton and Torrie, and their Cadets, frontispiece and 11 full-page illustrations, roy. 8vo.,
| cloth, Edinburgh, 1912 12/-
i Only 200 copies printed.
HUTCHINSON (A. F.) The Lake of MENTEITH : its ISLANDS and Vicisiry, with His-
torieal Accounts of the Prory of Inchmahome and the Harldom of Menteith, with 16
illustrations by WALTER Baix, and 15 other iluatrations of aeals, stgnatures, d:c., FoY- 8vo.,
bnekram, Stirling, 1899 12/-
LAING (HEvry) SUPPLEMENTAL DrscrIPTIVE CATALOGUE of ASCIEST SCOTTISH SEALS,
Roval, BAroNIAL, KCCLESIASTICAL, and MuUNiCIPAL, embracing the period from A.D. 1150
to the Eighteenth Century, taken from Original Charters and other Deeds preserved in
Public and Private Archives, with 15 glates, shewing 119 apecimens, and woodents in the text,

4to., cloth, paper label, t.e.g., Edinmergh, 1566 :
DOWDEN (Joux) and THOMSON (Jonx Marr-

LINDSAY (WiLLiaM ALEXANDER),
LaxD, FKditors) CHARTERS, Briis, and other DOCUMERTS relating to the ArpEY of IxcHAP-
FRAY, chiefly from the Originals in the Charter Chest. of the Earl of Kinnoull, folding map
and 32 facsimiles (some folding), 8vo., cloth, Edinburgh, 1908 8/-
Seottizh History Society Publications. Vel LVL
25 MACEENZIE (W. C.) The Book of the Luws: the Story of u Hebridean Isle, with
Foreword by the RicaT Hox. 1ax MACPHERSON, skefch nep anrd 22 illnstrations, Bvo., cloth,
out-of -prant, Paisley [1919] 7/
NORTH (C. N. McIxtyre) LEABHAR Comuss Nam Flox GHiBL: The Book of the
Crep of TrRUE HIGHLANDERS. A Record of the Dress, Arms, Customs, Arts and

Seience of the Highlanders, compil 2 ecords and Traditions, with 70
photo-lithographic and other pledes, calf, m.e. (binding nﬁ:qmd]

[1886]
REGISTRUM EPISCOPATUS MORAVIENSIS, « Pluribus Condicibus Consarcini-
Becentiornm usgue ad a.D.

tam circa A.D, MCOCC. Cum Continuatione Diplomatum
19 plaies (should ke 11}, 4to., strongly hounnd in hinlf muEuc:alr;.
1/1/

MDCXXIIL, with map anc
wncut, toe.g., Edinburgh [ Bannafyne Clubl, 1837
l’la;.etu :Eh:ed. and some a& little frayed in outer margins, Also some MS, apnotations in margins
Li s 2,
28 SHAW'S WATER SCHEME (Brief Account of the) and Present State of the Works :
with Copies of the Feu Charter, &e., folding plan and o plate, thin 8vo., half morocco,
15

treenock, 1829

29 STEWART (Wirtram) The Brik of the C
of the History of HeEcToR BOECE, edited by W
dex], folding facsimile, 3 vols, roy. 8vo,, buckram, moroce

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.

ed from Printed and MS.
2 vols in one, folio. half

RONICLIS Of SCOTLAND ; O & Metrical Version
iLian B. TurxeuLL [with Giossary and In-
o backs [ Rolls Serie<], 1858 £126
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1430 STIRLING GUILDRY BOOK : Extracts from the Records of the Merchant Guild
Stirling, a.p. 1592-1846, edited by W, B. Cook and Davip B. Morgris [with an Appeng
of Deans and an Index], roy. Svo., cloth, Stirlfing, 1916

1931 TAYLOR (James) The Grear Hisrowic
wrmorials, 2 vols, 4to., cloth, 1887

One of a limited edition of 250 numbered copies.

1932 [TAYLOR (.. M.)] Excerers from the Recorps of the INxcorroratiox of Tamors
GrLascow, with Copies of Original Charters, thin 8vo., clotl:, Glasgow, 1872

1953 THOMSON |ALEXAXDER) Raxpom NoTes and
the Dock, or Kurvix pock, all now known
1894, 8vo., cloth, uncns. CHlasgow, 1895

134 VIEW OF THE MERCHANTS HOUSE OF GLASGOW - containing Historigl
Notices of its Origin, Constitution. and Property, and of the Charitable Foundations whig
it Administers [contributions by Joux Brcuaxax, ANprEw SeorT, and WinLian Hexs
HiLL), empraved title and 11 tlustrations, 4to | cloth, Glasgow, 1866 8

1935 VOTIVA TABELLA : » Memorial Volume of 81, AxprEw's UxivEgsrry, in connectiop
with its Quincentenary Festival [Part 1., Historical. Part II., The Studies at S
Andrew’s.  Part II1.. The [nspiration of St. Andrew's]. colourerd Trontispiece of arms o

the University and of the founders of its forr colleges, and 20 other fuli-page ilustrations

imp. 8vo., cloth, Printed Jor the University, 1911 .

1936 WILSON (S J AMES) Lowraxp Scorch as spoken in the Lowekr STRATHEARN DisTR
of PERTHSHIRE, frontispiece, 8vo., cloth, O ford University Press, 1915

1937 WYNTOUN (Asprew of} De Orverare CrosxykiL of SCOTLAND, now first published

with Notes, a Glossary, &c., by Davip MacruERSON, with a plate CONMAINING &pecimens 1
the writing of the three olelest MSS, of Wyntouns Chromiele, 2 vols, roy. 8vo., polished russia
gilt, m.e. {one joint eracked, but a nice copy), Printed by T. Bensley ; and sold by Thom
Egerton and William Laing, 1795 £1/1/.
This chronicle is specially valuable as a specimen of old Scotch., It is brought down to 1406, and|
:frciit-ﬂn fi‘r:ﬂeﬂgmka the first five sive a fragmentary outline of the history and geographiy of the

Famiries of BCOTLAND, with numerons plates

Ramprive REcoLLEcTIONS of DRvDOO
by the more Modern Name of MarvyHILL, ]'i'_

1938

The OricixaL CuroxioLs of, printed on parallel pages from the Corroxiax and
Wenyss MSBS., with the Variants of the other Texts, edited, with Introduction, Notes,

and Glossary, by F. .J. ARMOURS, with T facaimiles, 6 vols, 8vo., orig. half roan, Scottish
Peat Sociely, 1002-14 .

1939 [SCOOTT (MicuAkL)] The Crrisg of the Mipgg, |

¥y the Author of “ Toym CrINGLE'S Log,™
"tkst Excrisy Emitiox, 2 vols, feap.

8vo., eontemp. half moroceo, m.e., Blackwood, 1836

According to D.N.B. it was first printed anonymously in book form at Paris in 1836. Allibone
however savs it was first published in Philadelphia 1834,

140 [SCOTT (Mrs. Saran)] A Jorrxey through every Sracs of LirE, deserited ina Variety q

Interesting Scenes, drawn from Real Characters, by a Prrsox of Quarity, First Eprriox,

2 vols, feap. 8vo., contemp. calf, gilt backs (one joint cracked), Printed for A, Miliar, 17541

£1/1/-
Pages 107 /108 in vol, 1 partiy torn acvoss hut g good copy.

This is the sacond novel by this authoress, the first being ** History of Cornelia published in 1750.
1941 SCOTT Sk WaLTER) WaverLEY Novers, THE Oricisar, BorDER Eprriox, with Intro-

duetory Essays and Notes by Axprew Laxe. prinfed in large type, profusely and heantifully ]
illustrated with upreards of 260 new and origingd etchings by emnent Avtista, on vellum lovd
paper. 48 vols, large er. Svo., original red cloth. t.e, 2., Nimmeo, 1802 £6/6/-
The Borver AxTiurries of Exeraxp and SCOTLAND : comprising Specimens of
the Architecture, Seulpture, and other Vestiges of Former Ages, accompanied with De-

seriptive Sketches, Biographical Remarks, &e., with nearly 100 jfine full-pege Engravings,
= vols, dto., contemporary straight-grained moroceo extra, gilt borders on sides, E:le. (a

little rubbed), 1814 /15/-

1943 | ] Taves of my Laxprorp, Fovkth and Last SERTES [eontaining Count BosgrT of
Paris and Castie Darvcrrovs], collected and arranged by Jepepiaw CLuisusotraam, Finsy
KEprtiow, 4 vols, post Svo,. orig. boards, eloth bucks, paper labels, wncut, 1832 £1/10/-

Backs worn and some tears at joints but a good clean copy. Has the leaf of errata in both

vol. 1 and vol. 2; also half-tities; and rees with the Bibliography save thet wvol, 3 does not
have the first fly-title: Tales of my ‘Landided.

1042
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SCOTT (Sik Warter) Jourxsal from the ORIGINAL MaNTSCRIPT at AppoTsForp [with
reface by Davin DouvGLas), First Eptrios, portrait, map, and vignette titles, 2 vols,
vo., cloth, Edinburgh, 1890 8/-
Manuecript Notes on half-titlea.
- BaLpasTysE's SEries of HisToRrICAL Memorgs, all edited by SIE WALTER SCOTT
iz., ORIGINAL MEMOIRS, written during the GreaT CIviL War ; being the Lirk of SIE
ExkY Spisesey and Mesmorrs of Carr. [Joux] Hopesox, with Notes, &c., portrait, 1808
Dirok (Daxtet)] Mevoigs of CAPT. GREORGE CarLETON, an English Officer . . . written
v Himself, 1808 —Mgnores of ROBERT Cary, Eagl of MoxsourTy, written by Himself ;
hd FragmESTA REGALIA, by SIR RoBERT NAUNTOX, with Explanatory Annotations, 1808
Sgorer History of the Court of Jamks the FigsT: . . . with Notes and Introductory
marks, portrait and frontispiece, 2 vols. 1811 —Mgemoigs of the REIGK of Kixe CHARLES
the Fimer, by Sir Philip Warwick, with 2 portraits, 1813-—aLl. FIRST Epirross under
QporT's EprToksHIF : together 6 vols, 8vo., auiformly bound in contemp. half dark blue
moroceo, Kdinburgl @ printed by James Ballantyne & Co., 1806-13 £3/3/-
Some leaves in each wvolume slightly foxed.

SCULPTURE.—FurrwincLer (ApoLr) MaSTERFTECES of GREEE SCULPTURE ; a Series
of Fssays on the History of Art, edited by EvGENIE SELLERS, 19 full-page plates and 200
tect-iliustrations, folio, cloth, scARCE, 1895 £215/-
i SECRET SERVICE.  Nicorar (Con. W., Chief of the German Secret Service duving the
| IWorld War) The GERMAN SECRET SERVICE, 8vo., cloth, oul of print, 1924 £1/1/-
k& SEDLEY (Sik Cuarpks) The MIsCELLANKOUS WoRES. containing Satyrs, Epigrams,
Court-Characters, Translations, Essays and Speeches in Parliament, collected Into one
volume. To which is added, The Diarh of MaRCc ANTONY: & Tragedy, never before
printed. Published from the Original Manuseripts, by CaApT. AYIOFFE, 8vo., contemp.
panelled calf, Printed, and sold by J. Nuit, 1702 £2/10/-

A fow pages browned as usual,

TJ SENECA (Lvcivs Axxmos) His TesxE TracEDIES, translated into English, edited by

i L B

Tromas NEwros, anno 1381, with an Introduction, by T. 8. Euor, 2 vols, sq. 8vo., orig.

half buckram gilt, 1927 15/-
Tudor Translations, Second Geries, edited by Charles Whibley.

0 SERMONS. —Cerrarx Sgryoxs or HoMILIES appointed to be read 1n Churches in the

time of QUEES ELizarers of Famous Memory : and now thought fit to be reprinted by

Authority from the Kings most Excellent Majesty, folio, contemp. calf (joints partly

cracked), Quford, printed at the Theatre ; and are to be sold by Thomas Giuy at the folﬂ?ﬁ‘f

Arms, . . . 1683 -
Autograph of Thos. Lightfoot, 1796 on fitle.
Thia collection of Sermons, B in number was originally published in 1562, At the end is added
the Thirty-Nine Articles of Religion.
-1 SERVICE (Roserr W.) Ruvues of a Brp Cross Max, Figst Caxapiax EDITIOX, L
Svo,, orig. cloth (inseription on fly leaf), Toronto, 1916 10/-
52 (SCHREINER (Ouive)] DreaM Lirk and Reaw Live: a Little African Story, FIrsT
EpiTiox, narrow post Svo.. orig. wrappers, unent (back strip little defective at foot),
Psendonym Library, 1895 6/-
53 [ ] The SToRY of an AFRICAX Fary, by RavLes Inox, FIRsT Eprriox. 2 vols in one,
thick er. 8vo., (needs re-hinding and lacks the half-titles). 1583 £1/-/-
54 (SERVIBZ (Jacques Roereas pE)] The Romax Emerusses, or the History of the Lives
and Seeret Intrigues of the Wives of the Twelve Caesars, with Historical and Critical
Notes, 2 vols, 8vo., buckram, t.e. g, wncwt, Walpole Press, printed for the subseribers only,
1899 £110/«
Best edition, limited to 1,000 numbered copies, based upon the translation of the Hon. By:se
Molesworth issued in 1752.
155 SEWARD (Axxa) Poericar, WORES, with Extracts from her Literary Correspondence,
edited [with a Biographical Preface], by Sik WALTER SCOTT, ¥irsr Epitiox, 3 vols, post
Rvo.. contemp. hali morocco. g.e., Felinbuegh, 1810 i::l,l'ﬁ -

956 SHAKESPEARE (WiLLiam) COMEDIES, Historiks, and TRAGEDIES,
FourTH Eprrion, folio, brown levant morocco, g.€., 1685 £65/-/-

Portrait, title, A 1 and A 4 of the preliminary leaves and Aaaa 3 to the end [12 leaves] are
in facsimile, some stains, 14 leaves have been remargined, some leaves repaired and
o number of letters or words supplied in facsimile.

Dramatic Works. with a Glossary, printed in dicmend type on thin paper, double
columns, post 8vo., polished buff calf extra, te.d., by Riviere, fine copy, Chiswiek, printed by
. Whittingham, 1525 £1/1/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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1958 SHAKESPEARE (WiLLiam) Pravs, scenrately printed from the Text of the com
copy left by the late Groras STEEVENS, Kso., with portrast engraved hy NEAGLE ¢
series of 37 elgravings from the orviginal designs of Hesry Fusgri, and a Selection
Explanatory and Historical Notes, from the most Eminent Commentators : a History of
Stage, a Life of Shakespeare, &e.. by ALExAxDER CHALMERS, 9 vols, 8vo., half calf (bin
broken), Printed for . C. and .J. Rivington : J, Johnson ; R. Baldwin . . . 1805 L7

An interesting copy. On each title is written  with manuscript eorrections by John P, _
%.thiaaﬁcgd Folio ™ and the Ms, corrections are throughout the #ot, the writing being a
o 1860,

edited by J. Pavxe COLLIER, prinfed in good fype, 8 vols, fcap. 4t

contemp. red morocco extra, g.e., fine set, Privately printed Sor
subscribers, 1878 £12/

Only 58 sets of this edition were jssned. [ began my own researches much before T

nineteen, and 1 have continued them industriously until now. in my 90th year.”
Preface.

195G et o PLAavs and Poewms, with the Purest Text and the Briefest Noti

"

lnstrations, 12 vols, Svo., vellum gilt, mnent, toe.g., 1899

One of 175 numbered copiee printed on handmade PAaper.
COMEDIES, with 131 fine tlustrations from drawdngs by Epwix A, ABBEY, 4 v
roy. 8vo., half white buckram (backs discoloured), New York, 1806 £21

" The value of this edition is wholly due to Abbey's wonderful illustrations, Artistically of
highest merit, they are also valuable for their historical acenracy: costumes and arehi
having been studied on the acencs of action of the plays "—Life of E A Abbey, by E. V. Lu

Works : New VaARrIoRTM Eprriox, edited [with Preface and Notes], by Hora
Howarp Forygss, roy. 8vo., eloth, clean cojries, sepmrately, as under -—

1960 Works, edited by Iskagi, LoLLANCZ, LareER TempLy Eptriow, with ﬂum

1961

1962 Coniorasvs, Philadel phia, 1928 £1/-

1963 Love's Lanours Losr, shid, 1904 o 1910 £1/-

1964 Macsern, Revisen KEpitiox, ibid, [1903] - Bl

1965 Mipsumver Niours’ Dieas (A), éhidd. [1895] . £1/-

1966 TeMmprer (The), ihid. [1892] ... £1/-

1967 TweLrra N 16T, or What you Will, ibid. 190] £1/-
1968

SoSNETS, the Fipst Quarto, 1609. A Fa crimile in P}mto-Lithu;;mphy {from t
Copy in the British Museum), by Chaknes PRAETORIUS, with an Introduction hy TroMal
TyLER, sm. d4to., orig. half roan {rubbed) [ 1887] 6/

The Temprst, arranged for Representation at the Princess’s Theatre, with Hig=
torical and Explanatory Notes, hy Coaries Keax. as first performed on Wednesday, Ju
1, 1857, 8vo., contemp. roan (binding rubbed) [1857] lﬂf'i

With inseription on title: “ To Miss Julia RBristow, with the kind vegards of Chatrles Kean.

SHAKESPEARIANA.

1970 BARTON Sk Duxsar PLUSKRT) Lixks betyween SHAKESPEARE and the Law, with a-f
Foreword Ly the Hox. Jiuges M. Beck, with 12 tHustrations, svo,, cloth, 1929 /-

1971 BOADEN (James) An INQuIRY into the AvTHENTICITY Of various Picrores and Prixts,
which from the decease of the Poet to our own Times, have been offered to the Public as
*  PorrtrRarrs of SHAKSPEARE, tustrated by 5 acenvate and finished engravings by the Ablest
Artists from such originals as were of Tadisputalie dutkority, 8vo., arig. boards, uncut, 1824

1972 BROWNE (Havror K., “Pa") Inuesrramioxs to SHAKESPEARE : a Series of Twelve

gravings, with a duplicate set in Colour, portrait of ** Phiz " and specially printed title.
pge [ea. 1890] £1/5/-

Only 50 copies with the two series of plates, one 2et plain the other zet coloured, were issued,
The engravings were done aboull 1860,
1973 BUCENILL (Jonsx Cuaries) The Map Fouk of SHAKRSPEARE : Ps
Secoxp Epimiox, Rev ISED, cr. Svo., cloth, SCARCE, 1867
Originally published (1859) as “ The Psychology of Shakespeare.’
1974 [CAPELL (Epwarn)] Provuosioxs - or, SELECT PIEcEs of ANTIRNT FoeTky, containing:
—(1.) The Notbrowne Mayde ; Master Sackville's Induetion ; and Overbury’s Wife ; (II.)
Edward the Third, a Play, thought to be writ by SHAKESPEARE : (II1.) Nosee Teipsum, by

Sik Joux Davis: with g Preface, Firsy EviTiox, Svo,, neatly rebound in old style sheep,
g.e., Printed for J. and R. Tonson, 1760 * £1/5/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.

yehological Essays,
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CLARK (Cumperiaxn) A STUDY of HAMLET,

COLLIER (Jons PayxEg) SEVEN LECTURES on
. COLERIDGE.

DODD (WinLiam) BEAUTIES of SHAKESPEARE ;
jeneral Index, . illustrated with

neient and Modern Authors, Firsr EpiTiox,
backed, Printed for T. Wailer, 1752

o
L}

cloth, 1927
The Second Series can be supplied

¢loth (ex-libris copy, back fnded

SevesTH Epitios [corrected and enlarged], with

plans, facamiles of antographs, seals, dc., 2

THE BRITISH DRAMA : «

ment of the ExcLIzH Sk,

3 LOONEY (J.

Eann of OXFoRD,

5 MASSON

First Epiriox, post Svo., cloth,

 QUILLER-COUCH
by J. H. Lossas], 3vo..

Firer EpiTios, portrail, SVo.,

1914

SEYMOUR (F.
SHAKSPEARE ; resulting
reEvENSS, edited by Isaac BEED;
the late Rr. Hux. Jous, Loup CHEDWORTH,
roceo gilt, cloth sides, te.g , by Riviere, 1803

Dedicated to

sy SHAKESPEARE'S JEST-BOOK :
Copy known, edited,
| orig roxburghe, 1566

SHAKESPEARE JEST-BOOKS:

hooks supposed
W. Carew HazuiTt,
Ri-1ssvE of Parrs 1 and 2:
Quicke Answeres [originally forming Vol. 1 of

2 vols, er. 8vo., half

il

Histories employed by Shakespeare in

vo., orig. half cloth, SCARCE, 1875
03 SMYTH

Comparative
presentation inseription
Smyth, February 1898.

04 STOPES (CHARLOTTE

Literature, with frontispiece, 8vo.,

out and enlarged], Frontispiece, Bvo., cloth, 1907

(:0ETHE, translated from the German,

q97 WARD (H. SxowDEX and CATUERINE
Eprriox, EXLARGED, und with 4 photogrorure
fions), TOY. BV, cloth 11901 ]

w.)

A List of all the M. Emendations
ntroductory Preface, Svo., contemp. calf, gilt back, nice copy,

Explanatory Notes, and

GRANVILLE.BARKER (Hagriby) PREFACES to SHARESPEARE,

GREENWOOD (G. G.) The SHAKESPEARE Proui ey RESTATED, with fromifspiece,
and small tear in headband), onf of

b HALLIWELL PHILLIPPS (Jamss ORCHA ko) OvrLines of the LiFe of SHAKESPEARE,
vols,
Publisher's blind * presentation ™ stamp on titles.
| LEEB (Sip¥EY) SHARESPEAKE and the MopERS STAGE, 8vo.,

> LITERARY AND GRAPHICAL ILLUSTRATIONS OF

compriging an Historieal View of the Origin and Improve-
th over 200 wootd eagravings, Svo.,

TroMAS) ** SHAKESPEAKE " IpExTIFIED in EDWARD de VERE, the SEVENTH

(DAVID) SHARESPEARE PERSOS ALLY,

with Introduetion and W otes,

Reprints of [ Hifteen|
to have been nsed by Shakespeare, edited. with Introduction and Notes, by
maroon morocco gilt, t.e.g., SCARCE, 1864 £310/-

A Hundred Mery Talys

;> SHAKESPEARES LIBRARY : a Collection of Plays,
the Composition of his

Notes, SEcoNp EDITIOX, revised, enlarged and edited by W. Carew HazriTr,
{ArpeEnT H.) SHAKESPEARE'S PERICLES and Aroproxios of TyYRE:
cloth. Phitadelphia, 1898 8/

aon fAx-leaf : Rt Hon, . H.

() SHAKBSPEARE'S [xDUSTRY, 8vo.,
SHAKESPEARE'S WARWICKSHIRE CosTRMporARIES [NEW EpITION, revised throogh-

o6 ULRICI (Dk. HERMANK) SHAKESEEA rE's DrRAMATIC ART:
gvo., eloth,

gletes (reonrt first adderd to

LonpoN, W.C.z2. {41

Shakespeariana—continucd.
Svo., cloth, out of prind, 1926
SuakEsPEARE and Minirox, by the late 5.

b/-

in Mr. Collier’s Folio, 1632 : and an

1856
regularly selected from each Play, with &
similar Passages from
contemp. calf. neatly re-

£1/5/

vols, post 8vo.,

Firsr SERIES, V0.,

new for 8/- net.
Bva.,
grint, 1908 ir

nmerous illustrations, tneluding maps il
roy. Svo., cioth, 1887 12/-

cloth, 1906 6/-
EHAKEEPEARE AND

eloth, 1831 8/-

cloth, 1920 (pub. £1/1/- net) 12/-
and arranged by ROSALINE HAHSI]N{,

edited

(S1k ARTHUR) SHAK ESPEARE S WORKMANSHIP [with Index, compiled
eloth (tear in headband), 1913 b/-

E ROBERTSON (J. M.) The Proniuus of the SHAKESPEARE SONXETS, V0.

H.) Remarks, Critical, Conjectural, and Explanatory, upon the Prays of
from a collation of the Early Copies, with that of Jonxsoxs and
together with some Valuable Extracts from the MBS, of
2 vols, 8vo., nicely

. cloth, 1926 8-

hound in half blue mo-

Richard Brinsley Sheridan.
a Hesprep MEery Tauys, from the only Perfect

by DR, HeErMAKX OESTERLEY, feap. 8vo.,
6/-

Farly and very Fare Jest-

» and ** Mery Tales and
the Jest.books), post 8ve., cloth, 1881 8/-
Bomances, Novels, Poems and
Works, with Introduetion and
6 vols, cr.

£4/10/-
a Htudy in

Madden with the compliments of Albert H.

cloth, 1916 6/-

and his relation to CALDEROX a,mll
1846 b/~
SuakesrEare’s Towx and TivMEs, SECOND
the prrofuse dllusira-

[soLD]

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Plays, Poetry, Memoirs
Dramatic Poetry and the Stage,
wnder 1 —

The numbers in [ 1refer to th

1998 MEMOIRS of Epwakp ALLEYYN, Founder
of Dulwich College, with some New
Particulars respecting  SHAKESPEARE,
Bex  Joxsox, MassixaER, MarsTox,

DERKER, &c., by J. Paywe Covrriegr,
1841 [1]

anterior

1999 Gossox’s Scuoon of Asvse (1612),
containing a Pleasant Invective against |

Poets, Pipers, Pluyers, Jesters, &e..
edited, with an Introd uction, &ec., hy J.
P. Corvier, 184]) [2]

2000 THyxsN's Depate between Pripe and

LOWLINESS, reprinted from the edition of
Jous CaarLwoon (e, 1575), with In-

troductory Notes by J. P CoLLigg,
1841 [5]

ﬂlji‘r]sux JoNsox's  CoxvERSATIONS with
Vi,

Drumsoxn, 1619, with Introdue-

tion, &c.. by Davip Laixg, 1842 [8]

2002 Foors and Jesrens : with a Reprint of
ARMIN'S NEST of Nixsies, 1608, with
Introduction, &c., by J. P CoLLIER,
1842 [10]

2003 Timox: g Play (written about L600),
now first printed, edited by the Rev, A,
Dyce, 1842 [113

2004 Naspu (THoMAs) Pierog PesxiLess's

SUPPLICATION to the DeviL (1592), with
Introduction, &e., by J. P CoLLiER,
1842 [12]

2005 The Frrsr SEETCHES of the Sroonp
and TaIRD Parrs of Kixe HENRY the
SIXTH, edited by J. 0. HatLiwgn.,
1843 [15]

2006 OBERON'S Visios in the MipsuvyuEg-
Nieur's Drram, illustrated by a com-

MARKS & CO.,

SHAKESPEARE SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS
and Works connected

ose given in Lowndes, pages 2341.42,

» consisting of Reproductions of Rare

with the Origin and Progress of Engl]

to the Restoration, Svo., cloth, separal

each

| 2007 The Cukster WHITSON Pravs

L} edited by Thowmas WricuT,
[17]

2008 The Aipevys Pavers, illustrative
the Early English Stage, with Intrody
tion by J. P. CoLrikr, 1843 [18] &

2009 The True TRacepy of RICHARD :

Tairp (from o unique copy) ; and f

Latin Play of Ricuarpus TerTIUS, |

De. Tuomas Leece (from a MS

edited by Barrox Fienp, 1844 [21]

2010 The Guosr of RicHARD the THIED ;
Poem (1614), edited by J. P. CoLLIER
1844 [22]

2011 Bir Taomas MoRE: a Play (ca. 1590
edited hy the Rev. ALex, Dyce, 18344
[23] % k|

2012 SHAKESPEAKE SociETy's Parers (&
Miscellany of Contributions illustrativg
of the Objects of the Soeiety), Vol. I .
1844 [24]

2013 - VoLowe I1,, 1845 [29]

2014 The Tamive of a SHREW, reprinted
trom the edition of 1594 . . _ and th
Wire Larrep in Mogrer's BEIN, edited
by THomas Amvor, 1844 [25]

2015 SpnARESPEARE'E Kixe Hexry th
Foorru, from a Contemp. MS., edited
by JI. 0. HaLrawgLL, 1845 [27]

2016 Diary of Pamae Hexsrows, from
1591-1609, from the Original M8, a
Dulwich College,

CoLLIER, 1845 [28

2017 The Marrisck of Wit and Wispom

edited by .J,
]

parison with Lypig's Expyurox, by the
Rev. NI J. Havers, 1843 [16) |

an Ancient Interlude (from the Origina
M.}, edited hy .J. (), Harviwers, 1846
[31]

2018 SHAW (Georer BERNARD) T
IRST Ep1TION, with numerons woodeuts by

2019 — The Ix

TELLIGENT Womax's
Svo.,

orig. cloth, 1928
20220 : The InraTiox
Cr. 8vo., orig. eloth,
This eopy has never
The Quisrrssexce
t.e.g. (small mark on front
2022

2021

cover), 1891

The Baxrry of Apyp-
generate,
1508

an Kxposure
First Epitiox, post 8vo., orig. ¥

First issue, with six dots after the aunther’s name

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.

he ADVENTURES
Joux FariLgien,

UIDE to SoctaLisy and Capira 118y, First Epitios,

AL Kxor : being the Second Novel of his
uncut (name on fly-leaf), 1905
had the publisher's catalogue, which i@ menticned

of Iesexisy, Firsr

of the Current Nonsense about Artists being
vrappers (little frayed and name on hali-title),

of the BLack GIRL in hep SEARCH for

Gop,
thin 8vo., orig. boards,

1932 §/-

10/
Nonage, FirsT Emrios,

£1/-/-
in the bibliography.

Epirrox, post Svo., orig. olive green cloth,

15/-

8/-

on {ront cover,
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and Cavses of the Earri's MoTios

HEERE (31& Hesry) An Essay on the CERTAINTY
anbound. Printed for Jucob T{hrtfma.,

L its Axis, &ec., 32 pages (last leaf blank), sm. 4to.,

8
HELLEY (Percy Byssug) POETICAL Worxks, edited by Harry Buxrtox FORMAX, RE-
vE, with the Notes of Mary WOLLSTOXECRAFT SHELLEY, povtrait, ilfustrations,
yesimiles, 4 vols, 8vo., cloth (little worn at headbands), 1882
. 2 Modern Eclogue. with other Poems. a type-facsimile of
litel by H. BuxTox Formax. Syvo.. hoards, Shelley Sociely,
6/-

=

Rosarisp and HeELex
he Original Edition of 1819, e
| 388

from Authentic Sources, edited by LADY SHELLEY ; to
rrv, by PErey ByssHE SHELLEY @ now first printed,
/

. SHELLEY MEMORIALS @
fvhich is added an Essay on CHRISTIAR
host 8vo,, orig. cloth (soiled ex-library copy), 15549

First Edition, with Smith, Elder & Co. 24 page catalogue at and.
. TRELAWNY (EnWaRD Joms) Recokps of SHELLEY. Byrox. and the AUTHOR. 3

raits of Shelley and 3 plates, 2 vols, post vo., orig. cloth (little worn at head and Eﬂt},
/5!

878
Prom Augustine Birrell’s collection, with his bookplate and some DEWSpAPET cuttings pasted to
end-papers.

18-

AxoTHER Copy, 2 vols, orig. cloth (little looze), 1878

SHERIDAN (RicHARD BrixsLey) Works, with a Memoir by Jases P. Browsg, con-
taining Extracts from the Life by Tuomas MOORE, portrait, 2 vols, 8vo., calf. :;e“}'y and

neatly rebacked, 1854 2/10/-
p —— The DrExsa: & Comie Opera, in Three Acts, with an Introduection by NIGEL
PravFair, illustrated with designs for costumes and scenery wsed i the production al the
e Theatre, Hammersmith, oud other dramings by GEORGE SHERINGHAM, 12 bewng in
colowr, 4to., cloth [1925] (pub. £1/1/- net) 8/-
l SHIPPIHG'.—EHATI'EHTUS{E, KepLE) STEAMsHTP MODELS, with 128 plates in colowr and
(pub. £3/3/- net) £1/15/-

half-tone, 4to.. buckram, 1924
Edition limited to 1000 numbered and signed copies.

A history of the development of the steamship as portrayed in ship maodels,

: FALCONER {(WiLLiasm) An UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY of the Marixg: or a Copious
Explanation of the Technical Terms and Phrases employed in the CoxstrucTtion, EQure-
| suExT, FURSITURE, MACHINERY. MovemesTs, and MiuTaRY OPERATIONS of a SHiP; to
which is annexed a Translation of the FRENCH Sea-TerMs and PHRASES, collected from the
Works of Dv HamxL, AUBLE, SavERIEN, and others, ustrated with 12 folding plates of
ORIGINAL DESIGNS of SHIPFING, i1 diflerent situalfons; and separate views of their masts, smilz,
| yords, and rigging. 4to., contemp. calf (joints eracked), Printed for T. Cadell . . . 1769

: ) by : £5/6/-
Original Edition of this famous work.

4 ———: LUBBUCK (Basin) The Cuixa Crippers, Fovrra B
illustrations, 8vo., cloth, ouf of print, Glusgow, 1919

4 SHIPWRECES (NARRATIVES of) : Loss of the Lapy HoBaRT, Packet, on an Island of
Tee, June 28th, 1803, hy Capraiy FELLOWES : Of the Loss of the CaBarva, July Tth, 1818,
upon the Cargados Garragos Reef in the Indian Ocean, by C. W, Frascies; Of the

of the CENTAUR. Man-of-War, 1782, by CapTAIN IxepprisLn : Of the Loss of the LiTcu-

FIELD, Man-of-War, on the Coast of Africa, Nov. 20th, 1758, by LigvT. SUTHERLAND, post.
13/-

§vo., contemp. calf (worn), 1824
SIBBALD (James, Editor) ClgoNICLE of SCOTTISH PorTrY ; from the Thirteenth Cen-

tury to the Union of the Crowns : to which is added a Glossary, First EDITIOR, 4 vols,
£1/

Svo., orig. boards, wneud (backs worn), Edinburgh, 1802 1/-
The °* Glossary ™ oceu ies practically the whole of the fourth volume. Sir Walter Scott spoke
highly of gibhald’s lossary—Edinburgh Review Oot, 1803, p.. 210.

a6 SIDDONS (Mzs. SARAH, Actress) LiFg, by Taomas CAMPBELL, First EpiTios, with por-
trait ajter T. LAWRENCE, 2 vols in one, 8vo., contemp. half morocco (slightly rubbed), 1834

pitiox, with 11 plans and 22
f
L.

« Ccampbell’'s work contains her own memoranda and her letters to Whalley, giving some hiographical
pﬂ-rtinulara.'*—ﬂ.N.B;

SIDNEY (Simr pPuiLie) Deresce of POESIE, from the apparently Unique Copy of the
Impression entered in the Registers of the Stationers Company, 29 November, 1594, by
William Ponsonby, heautifully printed in Cambridge type on handmade pLE)er, amall 4to.,

(pub. £1/11/6 net) 12/-

velvet calf, t.e.g., uncut, Unir. Press, Combridge, 1904
j BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2038 SLANG. —A Dicrioxanky of SLANG, Jakcox, and Caxr, embracing English, Amerig
and Anglo-Indian Slang, Fielgin English, Tinker< Jargon, and other Irregular -—--!,_g
compiled and edited by AvLpgre Bagnizke and Cuaries Lerasp, 2 vols, thick &0
Svo., orig. hoards, unens (the paper covers soiled and grabby), Prinres. Jar subscribers
1854

K
Limited to 676 numbered copies, j
2034 [SMEDLEY (Fravors Epwarn)] Fraxgk FAIRLEGH, or Seenes from the Life of a Priw

Pupil, Figrsr Evitrox, with 30 ilfwstrations hy GEOReE Crutgsiaxi, BYO.. marcon moroe
g.e. (little thumbed), 1850 £1)

2M0 — — Hagpgy COVERDALE'S Covrrsnre and all that same of it, Firsy Epitiox, w
unstrations by ooze), with Virtue's 8- page caialogu

Puiz” 8va., orig. cloth gilt {little )
end [1855

£]/

241 ——_ AnoTHER EpiTiox, 8va., half hrown levant moroceo, gilt back, t.e.g., nice co
lea. 1880]

242 SMITH (Gorpwix) Lectores and Essays, Firsy EviTiox, 8vo., org, cloth, New ¥, o

1581 i

Inscribed on title = For private circulation only,"” and printed slip “ From the Author " pasted ¥
2043 SMITH (Joux Tromas) A Book for a Raixy Day: op Recollections of the Hven 5
the Last Sixty-six Yeare, Fresr Epitiox, er. 8vo,. orig. eloth, 1845 £11
2044 SMOLLETT (Topias) MisCELLAXEOUS Works, with Memoirs of his Life and Writi g
by Roserr ANDERSON, StxTH Epiriox, portreat, & vols, 8vo., contemp. straight-grai L
green moroceo, full gilt backs, gilt borders oy sides, g.e., nice set, Edinburgh, 1820  £7/7
2045 SOMERSET. — (%

LLrxsox (REv. Joux) The Histony and ANTIQUITIES of the CounTy L
SOMERSET, collected from Authentic Records

» #nd an Actual Survey made by Epmux
RACK, with lavge folding map (mownted on linen) o engraving: of Roman and other relique
town seals, baths, churches, ad gentleman’s seats, § vols, Bath, 1791 ; InpEx to CoLLixsox
History of Somurser, edited by the Rev. P. W. Wraver and the Rev. E. H. Bargs
including a Supplemental Index (Alphabet angd Ordinary) to all the Armorial Bearing
mentioned in the Waork contributed by Ligvr .Cop, J. R. BRAMBLE, one vol, Pawnton, 1808
together 4 vols, d4to,, conten i

p. oalf (joints weak) (Index orig. eloth), 1791-1898 £9
2046 : Haxoock (F.) WireLA's Comee :

2 History of the Parisy of WivELIscoMmE
wirth U thestrations, Svo., eloth, Tewnton, 1911

Name written on title.

2047 : Hovpneevs (Artave L) T
Cousry SoMERSET, with folding map and o plagt, 8vo., huckram, 1889 ;

2048 : Malswarize (Capr. RowWLAND) Axxars of Batu, from the year 1800 to thy
passing of the New M unicipal Aot with Frontispiece, roy, 8vo., contemp. half roan {worn
Bath, 1838

2049 BONGS. —Cuorip (The) : a CoLLrcTiON of Love Soxas, Reprinted from the first edition
of 1736 [with a Forewond, signed M.}, Svo., orig. parchment wrappers, Privately printed
Jor subscribers only, at the Moray Press, Derly, 186) £1

One of 100 numbered copies printed in oectave on Van Gelder hand-made Paper.

2050 SOPHOCLES. - [PrAYS and FracuexTs), edited, with English Notes and Introductions
by Lewis CAMPEELL, Skcoxn EprTiox, REvisep, 2 vols, Bvo., eloth (name on title),
Clavendon Press, 1879.8]

10/-
2051 BOUTHEY (Ronert).— The CORRESPOXDENT, consistiy

iy of Letters, Moral, Political and:
Literary, between Eminent Writer in France and England, &e., Bvo., contemp. calf (re.
paired), 1817

he MaTERIALS for the History of WrLLINGTOR

£2/10/-

Southey contributed 2 letters “ On the Life of John Wesley,” 23 and 2l pages. This COpY was

fralqnteﬁd E_','] Dtr. Stoddart and has Southey's autograph on title and 6 corrections in his writing
L1 18 TH etter.

20652

: Prior (HERMAY) The Powrs of LakkLaxp : Sovrney - containing the Cuorse of
Kehama, Minor Poems and Extracts, with a Memoir of the Author, post 8vo., orig,
polished bevelled waooden sides, the upper cover with a portrait of Bouthey, the |
cover with a view of Friaps Op

ower

ag, Derwentwater, morocco back, g.e., 1872 18-

Inserted is two envelopes addressed in Southey's hand  ane frankred 12 o'clock, My 26 18%, the
ather dated hy the writer Awgnat 1829,

2053 SPAIN. —Carverr

Albert F.) Moorisy ErEMAINS in Searx
ARABIAY CoNgUEST of

being a Brief Record of the
the Pexissvra, with a Partie

ular Account of the Mohammedan
Architeeture and Decoration in Corpova, SeviLLE, ToLkpo, and the ALiraMprA, with 170
fine COLOURED PLATES, and hundreds of other ¢t watrations, including full-page plates in haly-
fone, 2 vols, 4to., orig, eloth, ¢ e, 1906

The first volume, The “ Alhambfe,”  ig the Becond and Best Edj
with additional plates.

tion, printed op special paper
CDRRESPDNDENCE INVITED.



CHARING CROSS ROAD, LonpoN, W.C.2. 145

SuaKEsPEARE HEAD PRESS EDITION.
Works, the Text prepared by Provressor W.
initial letters and headings
and decorations in colotr
together with numerous
of the SHEPHEARDES

84,

THE BEAUTIFUL
SPENSER (Epmusp)
.. Renwick, BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED, T02th
ngraved from the designs by JOCELYNE (GASKIN,
Wesigned and engraved ot sood by HiLpa QUICK ;
reproduced from the original edition

woodculs

CALENDAR, 8 vols, sm. folio, orig. half green morocco, uncut, Oxford,

HQSD E‘l | Bl e
This edition is limited to 75 numbered sets.

Fssay on the Life and Writings, by Philip Masterman],
1 Epirios, portrait (foxed), 5 vols, cr. Svo.. full blue
Pickering, 1825 £5/15/-
, printed i LARGE TYPE, por-

PoeTical. WoRKS [with an
he BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED WREATI
horocco, gilt backs, gilt panelled sides, g.e., Jine sef,
Works [with a LiFg], edited by J. PAYNE CoLLIER
ait, 5 vols, Svo., orig. cloth, with labels, Bickers, 1873

ErrraaLaMios and AMORETTL, well-printed, with etched portrail, finely bound in
ich green levant morocco, gilt panelled sides, g.e.. choice copy, ts good as new, 1903 £2/2/-
Limited to 20 numbered copies.

The FAERIE (QUEENE [edited, with a Glossary from the Text of Dr. K. Morr1s),
ith an Introduction by Joax W. HarEs, pictured and decorvated with horders, fnslial letters
nd illustrations in hiack and white, by Louis Farreax-MUCKLEY, 2 vols, 4to., in the
friginal 14 parts, as issned. wrappers, Denl, 1847 -

SPINOZA (BENEDICT DE) Cuikr Wokks, translated from the
kion by R. H. M. ErwEs, Brvisep EpiTios, 2 vols, er. 8vo.. cloth, 1891 or 1898

RTS AND PASTIMES —vide SUPPLEMENT.
SPOUTER'S COMPANION (Tug): containing Favourite Recitations, Comic and
d from the Best Authors, embellished with 12

Qeripus : partly Original, and partly selecte
), and colowred wignetle on

coloured enyravings (in compartments of the folding fronfispiece
title, 12mo., rebound in vinted by and for William Cole [ca. lB]:lD't
0/-

Latiu, with an Introdue-

£1/1/-

half cloth (text grabby), F

1929.30) [by Joux DRINKWATER, HILAIRE

EQUIEE (J. C.): Essays of the YEaAR |
Beiroc, B. V. Kxox, 4. A Mi1iNE, J. B. PriEsTLEY, &C., and an Essay on Essays, b:.rlg.
I,f.

C. Squire], First EpiTiox, LARGE PAPER Copy. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1930
Limited to 250 numbered eopies.
In this copy J. C. Squire’s Essay is signed by himself. Bookplate removed from end-paper.
FFORDSHIRE ; containing

» STAFFORDSHIRE. —Erprswick (SaMPsox) A BURVEY of STA
the Antiquity of that County, collated with Manuscript Copies, and with Additions and
Carrections by WYRLEY, CuETwYsn, DECGE, SMITH. and others 3 illustrative of the His-
tory and Antiquities of the County [compiled and edited] by the REV. Tiomas Harwoob,
d 2 tables of the pedigrees of H’Mwélrﬁy.
J-

Brsr Epirios, 6 portrails, plate of @ monument an

Svo., half ealf gilt, m.e., 1544

. Harwoop (Rev. TrOMAS) The History and ANTIQUITIES of the CovrcH and

Ciry of LicufIELD : containing its Ancient and Present State, Civil and KEeclesiastical 3
nees, with 6 plates and

collected from various Public Records, and other Authentic HEvide
half calf (little rubbed), Flo{#)cester, 1806 10/-

a folding table (frontispiece stained). 4to..
i STAFFORD-SHIRE, with the large folding

. ProT {Rosert) The NATURAL History of
map, having the Arms o th their nomes in alphabetical order en-

f the Nobility and Gentry, i
1 seats, antiquities, natural curiosities, 4.,

graved round the horders, and 37 plates of wews of
printed at the Theater, 1686 £3/15/-

folio, contemp. panelled calf, rebacked, Oxford,
v (almost always missing), but having the rare two leaves of

Without the slip of *' Arms Omitted
3 als " at end.

5 [STANLEY (Hox. Miss ALETHEA
cr. 8vo., cloth, 1878

Haz an introductory note by

Mavpg)] Work about the Five Diaig, First EpITioN,
10/-

fles ‘¢ that the fady writer . . . though anoly:
ker childbood.’

Thomas Cazlvle who testi
1880. The above, her

mous, is o most authentic person. who 1 have known ever since
at Greek Street, Soho,

Lady Stanley gtarted the first club for working girls
first book, was followed by ** Clubs for Working Girls,'” 1880
s« a Collection of Tales told

; STEEL (F. A.) and TEMPLE (R. C.) WiDE- AWAKE Sront
hy Little Children between Sunset and Sunrise, .1 the Panjab and Kashmir [with éiﬂiﬁ}.
110 -

Analysis, &e.]. FirsT Eptrion. cr. 8vo.. orig. cloth, SCARCE, Bomhay, 1884
ps and name on fy-leaf,

Tsed copy, binding torn, some foxin
Mrs. Flora Annie Steel’s arst literary production.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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171 STEBLE (RicuarD, Author aud Politician) LiFg, by Georee A. AITKES, with an Ap
dix, eontaining a Useful Bibliography, '

&c., 6 portragis, 2 vols, Svo., eloth, 1889 j
2068 STEPHENS (J1mEs) Erenzp in Mooxvianr, First Epiriox, er. 8vo., orig. eloth (m
on fly-leaf), 1928

2069 STEPNIAK (5. [peend. of SERGIUS KRAVTCHINSKY]) Russia under the TzARS, transl
by WiLLiam Westary, First ExcLisn Evrriox, 2 vals, er. 8vo., cloth, 1885 1

2070 STERNE (Lavkexce) Lire and Tivgs, by WiLsuk L. Cross, New Eprriox, in which
included many Letters never before printed [and a BisLiocraruy], povtratts and facsing
2 vols, 8vo., cloth, New Haven, Yale University Press, 1925 £]1
2071 STEVENSON (Ropgrr Lovis) Faminiar Srepies of Mex and Books, Firsr Ep
cr. 8vo., orig. buckram, wient, t,e. £, 1882
Second jssue binding.

Porms, hitherto unpublished. with Introduction and N
MAN, with 2 portraits etehed by W. N, W.

2072

otes, by GEorGe S, Hs

BICK>ELL, fitle-puages engraved by A,

Macpoxarp, 2 vols, roy, Svo., orig. hall parchiment, wneut, t.e. z., The Bibliophile Socte

Boston, 1916 £24
This edition is limited to

484 copies, printed for members only .
2078 ——— When the Devin was well.  Hitherto unpublished Story, with Introduction |
Witniam P. TresT, portrair, title-page engraved hy A. N. MacpoxaLp, large 8q. 8vo., o
half parchment, wneut (binding a little sviled), Bililiophile Society, Boston, 1921 i
Thie edition is limited to 450 copiez, printed for membe

T4 ———-: A Stevenson Medley, with portrair, 8vo., publisher's half MOroces, SCARCE, 18

s only.

£1/1
Only 300 copies printed. Contains Iacsimile reprints of the rarest of Stevéngon's pamphl)
and leaflets,
2075

: A BiBLIOGRAPHY of the Works of Ropert Louvis STEVEXS0X, by CoLo~gr ¥
F. Privkavk, C.8.1., New axp Revisep Evitiox,

edited and supplemented by Mgz
Lerner S Livixestox, portrai, 8vo., buckram, 1917 '

2076 STONEHENGE. —JoxEs (Ixrzo) The most NoTapLE ANTIQUITY of GREAT BRITAD

valgarly called Sroxe-Hexe, on SALISBURY PLAIN, RESTORED [Secoxp Epirion], with
scarce portrail by HoLLAr and 10 Jolding and other plates, 1725—CHARLETON (W ALTES
CHOREA GIGANTUM, or the most Famous Antiguity of Great Britain, vulgarly called S e
Heng, standing on Salishury Plain, restored to the Danes, Skcoxp Eprriox, portrast and
folding plates, 1725—Weng (Joux) A Vixpreatiox of Sroxe-Hexe RESTORED, in  whig]
the Orders and Rules of Architecture observed by the Ancient Romans are disciased
SECOND Eprtiox, 1725 —LArck Parver Cories, 3 vols in one, folio, contemporary russi
gilt, neatly rebacked, 1725

Inigo Jone: supposed Stone-Heng iy

. Charleton
oval for the
our of Inigo Jomes g

be the remains of a Roman Temple, but Dr
ridiculed this supposition, and asserted that Stone-Heng had been & Danish Conrt R
election of Kings: to which Webb answers with his vindication in fay
asserts that Stone-Heng was g Roman work and Temple,

2077 STRANG (WiLLiam) The Eawri Fiexp : a BaLrap, made aud eteched by, beautifu s
printed on Arnold unbleached Jreeper, with 11 fine imoginative tchings (including title- page
on Japan paper, printed by F. Gouleding, folio, orig. buckram, 1802
One of 150 numbered copies signed by the Artist and Printer,
2078 SrEcIAL LiMiTep Ep1rio~, beautifully printed on Whatman hondm

Hea e popery
WITH FIRST PROOF ETCHINGS, each within « fraomed  mount, folio, orig. half roan, wun
t.e.g., 1802

£10/10/-
* UNIQUE COFY. All the etchings are absolutely first proof impressions of each plate, before the
plutes were sieeled. This is the identival set which was on view {(before the bhook was pullished) ag
the Exhibition of the Roval Societvy of Painter Etchers, 1892 whers Strang’s etched work wag
sggreat a feature for several vears. The plates were destroved after the etchings were printed

off,""
The text is as published for the Special Jssie of 55 mumbered copies signed by the Artist and Printer,
2079 A Skries of Turty Ercuixcs ILLvsTRATING SURIECTS from Dox QUIXOTE, cach
o handmade paper, with descriptions on the protective tissues, folio, half cloth (back oover
rubbed), 1902

£2."I -
Limited to 200 copies. 2

2080 —: Bisyox {(Laorkwnce) Western Flanders : a Medle

and imagined ; with 10 etchings by William Strang, folio,
15499 -

¥ of Things seen, considered,
half buckram, cloth sides, uncut,

Limited to 250 numbered copies. #1107

2081 ———: Bouxyax (Joux) The PiLcrin’s PROGRESS, ilustrated with portrait, vignette title,
and 12 etched plates by Wiiniam StrANG, Firsr Eprriox, roy. Sva., n:mg:,r cloth, ge.,
Nimmo, 1895 /12/.

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Crrist upon a Hivi : a Ballad, Fiesr

e full-page etchings (including fatle-
z., 1895

IIl' _.'I‘

TRANG (WrLniam) : MoxKHOUSE (Cosmos) The
biTiox, finely printed on handmade paper, with 9 f
7¢) by WILLIAM SrraNG, all on Jupan paper, folio, orig. buckram gilt, uncut, t.e.

One of 150 numbered copies.

Il . Another Copy, First EDITION, finely printed on handmade paper, with proof
hings, each signed by WiLLIAM STRANG and mounted on handmade paper, with protective
kuves, folio, orig. half moroceo, wnend, t.e.g (little worn at head and foot of back strip),

[O5 _ £2/10/-
Ome of 50 numbered copies.

STRATFORD CANNING (Rr. Hox., VISCOUNT SrratForp DE REDCLIFFE) LIFE, from
s Memoirs and Private and Official Papers. by STANLEY Laxk-PooLE, with 3 portraits,
12/

vols, Bvo., cloth, 1888 i
ETRIGKLAND (AcxEs) Lives of the QuEEss of EXGLAND, from the Norsax CONQUEST

o the DeaTE of QUEEN AxxE], with Anecdotes of their Conrts, now first published from
Private as well as Public, LiBRaARY

fcial Records and other Authentie Documents,
piTIoN, vevised and greatly angmented, with vignette titles, 31 portradts and 20 facsimiles
auntographs, 8 vols, Svo., cloth, Colburn, 1851 or 1853 £2/10/-

STUBRBRS (WiLitan).—Aa TrassrATION of such DOCUMENTS as are UnTRAXSLATED in DE.
vees SELECT CHARTERS, irom the Earliest Times to the Conclusion of Edward the First’s
feign, cr. 8vo., cloth, SCARCE, Oxford [1881] £210/-
STURGIS (JuLiax BrsseLi) JoEs MAIDMENT la Novell, FirsT Eprtiox, 2 vols, er.
vo., MOroceo, E.e., SJ.'_
SUCKLING (Sir Jonx) POEMS, Pravs, and other REmalNs. New Epitiox, with &
Dopious Account of the Author, Notes, and an Appendix of Ilunstrative Pieces [edited by

half eloth (backs soiled and little worn), 1874 15/-

7. (. Hazrirrl, 2 vols, post 8vo.,
SUE (Evcexe) The WANDERING JEW, with 28 etchings, 6 vols;
IMysTeERIES of PARIS, with 31 efchings, 6 vols; together 12 vols, 8vo.,

I half red morocco gilt, t.e.&., Nemmo, 1903 £8/15/-
The etehings ave by G. Mercier, A. Marcel, A. March, L. Poiteau, and others.

SUFFOLK. —Birp (JaMes) DUNWICH ;
wntos, First EpiTiox, 8vo., orig. boarils,

a TaLe of the Suexpip City [a Poeml, in Four

cloth back, paper label (worn), wncut. 1828
£1/1/-

An imscription in ink on the half-title.
. @ farmer of Earl’s Stonham,

- This poetical writer and Aramatist was the son of Samuel Bird
Suffolk, where he was born on Nov. 1788: Contributed some of hit earlier poems to the ° Suffolk
Chronicle.’ Most of his verse indigates an intimate acquaintance with Dryden and Pope and

the influence of Byron and Camphbell "—D.N.B.

| . CLagke (G. R.j The History antd DESCRIPTION of the Towxs and Boroven of

1 pswicn, ineluding the Villages and Country Seats in its Vieinity, more particularly those

loituated on the Baxks of the ORWELL, engraved title, map (inserted) and 20 plates (foxed),
12/-

roy. Svo., contemp. half russia (repaived), Ipswich [1830]
' : [CrROMWELL (Tromas)] EXCURSIONS in the Couxty of SUFFOLK: comprising a
| Brief Historical and Topographical Delineation of every Town and Village : together with
| DEscripTioNS of the RESIDENCES of the NopiLity and GENTRY, &e., with 2 maps and 84
‘ full-page engravings, 2 vols, feap. gvo.. contemp. half roan gilt (rubbed), 1818 12/-
B : Hin. (Tuomas 8.. Editor) The REGISTERS of the ParisH of THORINGTON, in the
Corxty of SUFFOLK, with Notes of the different Acts of Parliament referring to them,
and Norices of the BEXCE FamiLy, with Pedigree, and other Families whose names appear
therein, with frontispiece and a facsimile, roy. Svo., cloth, 1884 7/6
__ : REDSTONE (VINCEXT B.. Editor) MuEMORIALS of OLp ScrroLi, with 31 dllusira-
126

| tions, Bvo.. eloth, 1908

. gorroLK GarLaxp (The): or a Correctios of Porms, Soxes, TaLEs, BALLADS,

Soxxers and ELEGIES, Legendary and Romantie, Historical and Deseriptive, relative to

that County ; and illustrative of its Scenery, Places, Biography, Manners. Habits and
mp. ealf gilt, Ipsoich, 1818 12/-

Customs, 1eith woodent vignettes, post 8vo., conte
—— .: Yares (Rev. Ricuarn) HisTory and AxtiouiTies of the ABBEY of 51, Kpuuxp's

Buory, with Views of the most Considerable Monasterial Remaing, by the Rev. WiILLIAM

Y aTes, SECOND EDITION § with Additions, and 14 additional plates, 4to., hall mumnmé:llm
/Byf-

* Report of the Annual Meeting of the

Mounted to size and imgerted t!:_m end of the volume is the

Roval Archmological Innﬁt:tta. :
7 . Ziwckg (F. BarmaM) WhnrsTEAD : some Materials for its History, Territorial,
Manorial and during the Events between, SECOND EDITIos, GREATLY ENLARGED, with fold-
g map and 11 iluatrations, Bvo., cloth, 1893 8-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2005 BUGAR. —GeerLics (H. C. Prixsex) Caxe Sveak and its MANUFACTURE, roy. -*smiq
cloth, 1909 12/-

2009 SULLIVAN ILLUSTRATIONS.—Busvas (Jour) The Pricrisr's PROGRESS, with 20
full-page illustrations by Epmusn J. SvLvivax, Frust Eprrion, Lakce Pareg Copy, 2 vols,

ar. 8vo., orig. half parchment, wnent, t.e.g., 1901 15/-

One of 100 numbered copies, signed by the Artist, :

2100 : GoLpsmitH (OLiver) The Vicar of WAKRFIELD, with 18 coloured and 48 other
plates by Eomusp J. Svrnivas, Figst Epiriox, Larcs Paver Cory, finely piinted on hand-
made paper, imp. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, t.e.g. (inscription on Hiy-leaf), 1914 £1/5/-

One of 500 numbered copies, signed by the Artist. |
2101 SURNAMES. —Fercusos (Ropert) ENeriss Sursames and their Place in the Teutonie
Family, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1858 '

F e

2102 ——: Lower (MARE Axrtoxy) EXGLISH SURNAMES: an Essay on Faminy Nomexd
crarvre, Historieal, Etymological and Humorous ; with illustrative Appendices, THIRD
Epimiox, ExvarceD, 2 vols, post 8vo., half calf, m.e., 1849 6/-

2103 SURREY. —Axpersox (J. Coreer) AxtiquitTies of Crovposx CHURCH, destroyed by
Fire, January Sth, 1867, with 10 plates and numerous woodew's, diawn from its fine monw-
ments previovs to their destruction, rov. 8vo., cloth, 1867 6/-

2104 ———: — A Suort CHRONICLE concerning the Parisu of Croypox, in the Couxry
of SURREY, Svo., halt vellam, wneut, t.e.g., 1852 8-

Subseribers Copy, printed on hand-made paper. |

2105 ———: Brisur (J. 8.) A History of Dorkixe and the NEIGHEOURING Parisues, with
Chapters on the Literary Associations, Flora, Fauna. Geology, &e., of the Diistriet, portrait,
map, 6 plates, pedigree and woodents, 8vo., cloth, 1884 -

: CoaxceELLok (Epwix Bekesrorp) Historican Ricumoxn, with 24 plates, Svo.,

half roan, wneut, t.e.g., 1885

Une of 250 copies printed for subscribers, on hand-made paper

: Harrisoy (FREDERIC) ASNALS of an OnLp Masor Housk, Surrox Prack, Goinp-|
vORD, with pedigree and 46 plates (7T in colour), Srom oviginal drawings by Ww. Lukkg,
Juxk.. W. Nivexs, and C. Forster HaYWakbp, and from photographs by Sipxey Hagrisow,
4to., cloth (slight stain on front cover), 1893 £1/1/-

2108 - : Heavks (Masor Avrrrep) The EarLy History of the Cuvres of Kixesrox-upon-
Traames ; with Notes of its Rectors and Parish Accounts ; together with the History of |

2106

|

i
=
k|
{

2107

the FrEe CHAPEL of 81, Mary Macparese, Kisasrox, &e.. with 12 plates and 3 mmdcu.'a,;
Svi., eloth, 1883 T/-
2100 : The History of Taxripce Priory, SURREY ; and some Accoust of the
Uanoxs REGULAR of the OrRpER of Sr. Aycvsrisg, commonly called the Avsrrs Cavoxs,
weth 2 plates, 8vo., calf, 1885 8/
9110 : OeILvy (James 8.) A PiILcrIMAGE in SURREY, with 04 COLOURED PLATES hy the
Aurnor, 2 vols, 4to., cloth, t.e.g., 1914 15/-

2111 - : Prosser (G. F.) SBenger I'LustRaTions of the Cousty of Surkey : comprising.
Mrervresgue Views of the Sears of the NosiLity and (G ENTRY, Interesting Hemains, &e., |
46 plates, OPEX LETTER PROOFS on INDIA PAPER and 14 engraved vignettes, with DESCRIP-

TIONS, 4to., half brown morocco, gilt back, g.e., fine copy, 1828 ﬂflﬁf.
2112 ——— : Vicrorta Hisrory of the Couxry of SURREY, edited by H. E. Mavrpex, Com-
PLETE With the INDEX VoLume, illustrated with numerous maps, plutes, and fext-illustrations
2 vols, sm. folio, cloth, uncut, Westminater, 1902-14 - £9/-/-

2113 SUSSEX. —[CromwELL (Tuomas)] Excursioss in the Covsty of Sussgx : comprising
Brief Historical and Topographical Delineations ; together with Descriptions of the Re-
sidences of the Nobility and Gentry, &c., sifustrated with a map and 50 engravings, feap.
8vo, contemp. red moroceo (joints rubbed), 1822 -4

2114 : Horsrrenp (Tuomas Wanker) The History, AxtiguiTies, and TorockaPHY of
the County of Svssex, with 2 maps, 7 portraits, 49 engraved views (some foxed), and 80
woodcuts, 2 vols, 4to., contemp. half roan (rubbed), Lewes, 1825.26 £2/5/.

21144 AxoTHER Cory (& number of pages loose and some frayed), 2 vols, contemp. half
morocco, thid. 1825.26 £1/5/- |

2115 : Kexnarp (Cor. E. H.) History of (GREAT TANGLEY Maxor, with 10 plates,
oblong 4to., cloth, Privately printed, 1908 10/-

Presentation copy with inscription from the auther on flyleaf.

: Lowkgr (Mark Axthosy) The Curoxicrk of BatTeL Apsry, from 1066 to 1176,
now first translated, with Notes, and an Abstract of the subsequent History of the
Establishment, with 2 fllununated facsimiles, 8vo., cloth, 1851 19/.

COLRLSFONDENCE IKVITLD.

2116
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17 SUSSEX.— Parisu (REv. W. D} A DieTioNary of the Sussex Diacgct and CoLLecTioxs
of PROVINCIALISMS in nse in the Covsty of Sussex, Svo., cloth, Lewes, 1875 6/-

18 . SrockDALE (FRED. W. 1) A Coxcise HisroricaL and TOPOGRAPHICAL SKETCH of
Hastises, Wiscnersea, and Byg, including also several other Places in the Vieinity of
those Ancient Towns, with 19 plates (some slightly water stained), and 10 rvignetfes, from
original drawings, 8vo,, boards (worn) [1817] 6 -

19 - . Tigrxey (Rev. M. A.) The History and AxTiQuiTies of the CasTie and Tows
of ARUNDEL: including the Biography of its Earle, from the Conquest tothe Prezent Time,
with 8 plates, pedigrees of Frezarax and Howarp, and 14 eignettes, 2 volg, roy. Svo., half
moroceo, t.e.g., 1834 18/-

20 . Vexapres (Rev. Epsosnp) The Castie of HERSTMONCEUX and its Lokrps, weith 2
plans, 10 plates (some spotted), and numerous woodents, Svo., limp boards, cloth back, 1831

| E.lr‘

. VisiTaTions of the Cousty of Svasex, made and taken in the years 1530 by

TroMAas BexorTe, and 1633-34 by Joux Puintror and Georce UWEN, for Sig Jony

Burroucus, Garter, and Sig RicEarp S1. GeokcE, Clarenceux : edited by W. Bruck

Basseruax (Harleian Society, Vol. 53), roy. Svo., cloth, 1905 12/-

. WarTER (Jous Woop) APPEXDICIA et PERTINENTIAE; or PaRoCHIAL FRrac-

wexTs relating to the Parisn of West Tanwixe, and the Chapelries of HEExE and

Divrriseros, in the County of Sussex ; containing a Lare of THoMAs A BrCKET, and

some AccousT of the Learned Jons SeLpex, &e., 8vo., cloth, 1853 8/

23 SWEDEN. —8ksiLpEBRAND (A, F.) Descriprion des Cararacres et du Caxan de
TROLLHATTA €n SUEDE, avee un Précis Historique, 12 plafes in aquatint (fncluding chart],
sm. 4to., contemp. russia (broken), & Stockholm, 1504 £1/./-

21

22

124 SWIFT (Joxatuax) Prose Works, edited by TEMPLE ScoTT, COMPLETE
Set, with BipLiograPHY and GENERAL INDEX, porfraifs and fucsimiles, 12
vols, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1905-08 £8/8/-

The most complete edition of Swift, now out of print and scarce.
25

The History of the Fovr Last YEars of the Quesx, First EpiTiox, 8ve.,
modern half calf gilt, Peinted for A. Millar, 1758 10/-
26 [ ] TravELs into several Remore NaTioNs of the WorLp, in Four Parts, by
LEMUEL GULLIVER, with portrait and 4 maps engraved by STURT, 2 vols, Svo., neatly
rebound in ** old style ” sheep, Printed for Benj. Motte, 1726 £6/6/-
The third issue of the First Edition, with inscription round the portrait, and contipuous pasination.
07 SWINBURNE (Arcersoy Cnaries) BorpErR Bavnaps, edited by Tromas J. Wisk,
heawtifully printed on Gelder holland peaper, with 3 facamiles, large Svo., orig. halt vellum,
uncut, t.e.g., Bibliophife Society, Boston, 1912 15/-
Onlv 477 copies of this work have been printed for members. The type has been distributed.
28 OpE to Mazzini—The Saviovr of Sociery—Lisgrty and Lovarty. Unpublished
MS8. discovered among the Author’s Effects after his Death [with a Preface hy Epmusn
Gossk], large Svo., hall vellom, wncuf, t.e.g., Biblsophile Society, Boston, 1913 15/-

Only 477 copies printed exclusively for members of the Society, The type distributed
Pogyms and Bapnaps, Fiesr Eprrrox, Secoxp Issvk, feap. 8vo.. original cloth
(name in ink on half-title), John Camden Hotien, 1866 10/-
With Moxon’s imprint at foot of spine.

[31] Poems and Barraps, Skcoxn Sgriks, First Epiriox, feap. 8vo.. original cloth,
1878 . :

129

QoxGs hefore Svxrise, First Epitiox, er. Svo., orig. cloth, wneut (binding a little
dull), 1871 12/-

h32 SWITZERLAND. —Dexxis (Joux) VIEWS in SAvoy, SWITZERLAND, and on the RuINE,
from Drawings made on the Spot, 27 (should be 30) jine plates drawn and etehed in sepia, all
proof tmpresidons, with Descriptive Text, folio, old half russia (needs rebacking), uncut,
Published by the Author [1822] £2/-/-

The Swiss views include: Scene on the road between Cossomay and Lausanne, Lake of Geneva,
View from Lausanne Scene from Mount Albig, Lake of Luceérne, Castle of Aarburg, Geneva,
and the Convent of Konigsfelden. 3

Part of top margins waterstained. The missing plates are numbera 8, 23 and 28,

193 SYDNEY PAPERS. consisting of a JovrNAL of the EarL of LEcesTER [Dec., 1646, to
May, 16611, and OriGisar Lerrers of ALGERNON Svpxey [1659 to 1664], edited, with
Notes, &e., by R. W. BLExcOWE, 2 facsimiles, 8vo., half calf, 1825 10/-

The Journal eonsists principally of the records of the Acts and Ordinances of the Parliament,
which are recited almost in the precise terms in whieh they were passed,

3l
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2134 SYMONDS (Joux Apviserox) In the Key of BLuk. and other Prosk Essavs, Firss
Emmioxn, Larce Parer Cory, printed on handmade paper, Svo., orig. vellum (fore-edge
and the binding dust-soiled!, 1893 £1

One of fifty copies on Large Paper.

2135 RENAISSANCE in [TaLy, 3 CompPLETE SET oF THE LiBRARY Eprriox, 7 vols, 8Svo.,
orig. cloth, 1875-86
CoNTeNTs (—Ame of the Despots—Hevival of Learning—Fine Arts—Italian Literature,
Catholic Beaction, 2 wols. All First Editions.

2136 - Rexamssaryce in ItaLy : the Carnonic Reactios, First Eprriox, 2 vols, 8vo
orivinal cloth, 1586 2115/

2137 SYNGE (J. M.) The Arax Isnks, Fiksr Eprrios. with 12 full-page sibustrations
racings by JAck B. Years, 8vo., orig. cloth, wnewt, Dublin, 1907

2138 TAPESTRY.—Bruce (Rev. Joux Corisewoon) The Baveox Tarestry Hiopiniedil
with colowred frontispiece and 16 coloured plates, 4to., boards, moroceo back {some foxingd
and binding worn), 1856 :

2139

2 waol

: THomsox (W. G.) A Hisrory of TarrsTRY, from the Earliest Times until the
Present Day, New axp Revisep Epitiox, with 4 folding coloured plates and ahout 150 other
Jull-paye plates, thick roy. 8vo., cloth [1930] . (pub. £5/5/- net) £1/10/-
2140 TASSO (Torquaro) Amixta, favola boschereccia, feap. Svo,, contemp. English straight-
grained green moroceo gily, g.e., nice copy, Pavigi, stampato da P. Didot il Maggqiore, anno
VAL (1800) 10/-
2141 TAYLOR (W. C.) The RevoLurioxs, IssuRkrecrioss and Coxspiracips of Euvrorg, 2
vols, Svo., dark green moroceo, gilt design on sides, g.e., 1843 15/-

ALFRED, LORD TENNYSON,

2142 POEMS, Firsr CoLLecrep Eprrios, 2 vols, feap. Svo., contemp. calf, gilt backs, 184 '

A good copy, with the half-titles, but without the two leaves of advertisements,

* Witk these volumes Tennyson . . . took his place as the leading poet of his greneragion. L |
all sides they were received with acclaim, the * Edinburgh ' and - Quarterly * leading the chorug
of praise.” The first volume is made up of poems repriibed from the volumes of ISREEII and 1833;0

the second volume contains 37 new ma and “3t. Agnes” from “The Tribute ™ and “The Sleep
Beawty " in * The Day Dream,” adapted from the 1 volume.

2143

Tuirn Eorrrox, 2 vols, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, 1845 £11/-
Contents as in the first collected edition. !

2144 BALLADS, and other Poems, Firsr Epiriox, feap. 8vo.. orig. cloth, top edge uncut 3
15810 s

Has the 2 leaves at end forming Signature 0 containing blank page and 3 pages of publisher's adverts
2145 BECEET, First Issck or T Fiksr Epitiox, feap. Svo., orig. cloth, uncut, 1884 6/-
Fage 1] signature B [1] has the letter E in the lower left hand corner, omitted in later issues

2146 OUP AND THE FALCON (Tug), Finst Issvk or THE First Eviriox, feap. Svo., orig,
cloth, wnewd, 1884 ﬁ

-

Signature B[1] marked as in previous item,

2147 DEATH OF (ENONE (Tug), AKBaR'S Degan, and other Pog
First Epitiox, feap. Svo., orig. cloth, uncet, 1892

Signature B{l] marked az in previous item.

2148 DEMETER, and other Porms, Figst Issvr oF tae Frust Epitiox, with the 3-line errata

sli g, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, wrcut, 1889 8/-
2149 ENOCH ARDEN, &ec., Finsr Epitiox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, wncut, 1864

With Moxon's 8-page catalogue, dated August, 1864. Initials of former owner on title

21494 . AxotHik Cory, with catalogue of later date, orig. cloth, 1864 E,.F-....'

2150 FORESTERS (Tuk), Rovsx Hoop and Maip Magrrax, Figsr Epitiox, feap. Svo., orig.

cloth, unens, 1892 5/

2151 GARETH AND LYNETTE, &c., First Issve or tHE Firsy Eprriox, feap. 8vo., orig.

cloth, 1872 :

Im this issue there is a slip announcing the publication of Locker's London Lyries, 6th Edition

besides the publishers 10 page undated catalogue at end; the top and fore-edges are untrimmed ;
yellow end papers.

2152 HAROLD : a Drama, Fiesr Issve or tae Figst Fpr
aclye wncid, 1877

k
Uontains at end the two leaves of announcements of Tennyson Extracts, a
dated Dec., 1876, with the final leaf containing imprint of the Elzevir p

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED,

us, Fiest ISSUE oF THE |

4!". ;

=

TION, fcap. Svo., orig, cloth, fop

Iso publishers catalogue
ress.
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Alfred Lord Tennyson—continued.

t HOLY GRAIL (Tug!, and other Porms, EarLy Issvk of tak Fikst Epiriox, feap. Svo.,

cloth, top edges wnent (binding dull and pame on fly-leaf), 1870 15/-
{1y this issue the words : ** All rights reserved ” do not appear beneath the date on title.

H. trial issne appenred in the early part of 18068 and the above issue must have followed Boon
after as the later issue was printed in the December of that year although dated for 1870.

Later Issve oF Tag First Epiriox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, 1870 Hy-
IDYLLS OF THE EING, First Enitiox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth. wncut, 1859 10/-

Soecond Tssuwe without publisher's 8-page eatalogue,

k IN MEMORIAM, Figst Epimios, feap. 8vo., contemp. moroceo gilt, g.e. (joints
rubbed), 1850 15/-

Without half-title and advertizemenis.

LOCKSLEY HALL, Sixty YEars AFTER, &e., Earuipst Issup or THE First EIJIT]]I.:IH,

feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, wacut, 1536
his issue was published in December 1886 and the half-title reads Locksley Hall Sixty Years After

and the Promise of May. In later issues the words * Bixty years after ” are ommitted,
The sub-title (signature B) has the letter E in the left hand lower corner which is absent in
later issues, Top and fore-edges are nneuf,

| ORbIxARY [s8UE, feap. 8vo., orig. eloth, fop edges uncud, other edges trimmed, 1886 4/-
b LOVER'S TALE (Tug), First Evitiox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncul, 1879 10/-

D MATUD, and other Poens, First EpiTiox, teap. 8vo., orig. cloth, wncwnt, 1855 6/-
Lacks front end-paper and does not have publisher's catalogue.
| PRINCESS (Tug): a MepLey, FirsT Epitios, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, 1847 £1/-/-
fWith Moxon’s 8-page catalogue, dated November 1, 1847. Some pages spotted and binding faded.
! Axoraer Copy (without the publisher’s eatalogue and spotted throughout), orig.
cloth, wncuf, 1847 lﬂ?‘
- Fouvrri Epitiox, feap. Svo., orig. eloth, mmcut (inseription on end-paper), 1851 6/-
brhis edition has the alterations and additions done for the previous edition and the added paszage
referring to the prince’s weird seizures.
i QUEEN MARY : a Drama, Fiksr IssUE OF THE First Epitiox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth,
1

top edge uncut, 1875 3
In this issue the word * Beheld " on the first line of page 126 is inecorrectly spelt ** Behled."

ie advertisements of ** New Poetry ' which are nov arranged alnhabetieally, have less press notices,
and has imprint at end Bradbury, Agnew & Co., Printers, Whitefriars, London, but not on the

last page of text as in the later issue.

AxorHer Cory, Srcoxp Issvr, feap. 8vo., cloth, uncud, 1875 4/-
This drama was produced at the Lyeenm Theatre in 1876

TIRESIAS, and other Poems, First Is8UE 0F THE First Eprriox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth,

wnent, 1885 12/-

his issue has a small rule after the last line of poetry and the imprint of the printer on plﬁe
[204]. Later issues have both rule and imprint omitied and the word *“ The End " substituted.

Secoxp Issvr oF TiE First Eprriox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncuf, 1885 4/-

s TERENTIUS (Purrivs) Comepies, translated into English, with Introduction, Biblio-
graphy, and Brief Notes, 8vo., rebound in red buckram, scARcE, Privately printed H the
/

Roman Society, 1901 10/-
Limited to 290 copics.

Id TEUFFEL (W. H.) History of Romax LATERATURE, REVISED and ENLARGED by Lupwie
Senwapg, Authorised Translation from the German, by Georee C. W. Wargr, Best

| Epimioxw, 2 vols, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1900 £1/15/-
0 TEXTILES. —SCHUTZENBERGER (M. P.) TrRaiTE des M.ail'rtnr.a ConorANTES, comprenant
leurs applications a la TEISTURE et a L'IMPRESSION, illustrated with numerous actuul
patterna of textiles, 2 vols, 8vo., half morocco gilt, g.e., Paris, 18367 18-

i THACKERAY (WiLLtam MAKEPEACE] Eakry and Late Parers, hitherto uncollected
| [with an Introductory Note by JAMES T. FieLns], First EpiTios, portrait, post 8vo., orig.
tloth (binding dull), Boston : Ticknor and Fields, 1867 24710,
A interesting association ¢opy, inscribed on end-paper “To my dear friend Dr. John Brown,

with the love of J. T. F.
| fames T. Fields and Dr. John Brown were both intimate friends of Thackeray. An account of
their sssociation, correspondence, ete., is given in Melville’s “ William Makepiece Thackeray, a

Biography " 2 vols.
2 The Excrise Humovrists of the EiGHTEENTH CesTury : a Series of Lectures,
Finer AmERICAN EDITION, post 8vo., orig. red cloth, New York, 1853 10/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2173 THACKERAY (WiLniam Makkreack) The Four Grokops: Sketches of Manne
Morals, Court and Town Life, First IssuE oF THE FigsT Evirion, with 2 full-page pla
anel woodents tn the text, post Svo., orig. cloth, wneut, 1861

Recased, binding worn and new end-papers. Has the 16 pages of publisher’s adverts. d
December; 1861,

2174 Histrory of Pexpexsis: his Fortunes and Misfortunes, his Friends and
Greatest Enemy, First Eprriox, with illustrations on steel and wood by the Awthor, 2 ve

8vo., half calf, m.e., 1849.50 £1 1

17 L J The History of SamukL Trrmansu, and the Great Hoggarty Diamond, Fr
Epitios, viguette title and 9 plates (spotted), sq. post Svo., half morocen gilt, t.e.z., Brg
hieray aned Evans, 1849

Mr. Browx's LETTERS to n Youse Max about Tows : with the Prozer and otk
Papers, Firs? Evitiox, post 8vo., orig. brown cloth (binding a little worn and forn
owner’s name in ink on title), New York, 1853 j
First Isaue, with the Serinl hali-title : * Appleton's Popular Librany of the best Authors.”” &
The * Authors Preface.” pages [IX.]=XI11., was expressly written by Thackeray for this Series.
Has the publisher’s 2 page advertisement relating io the Series preceding the ha't-title and 8§ pag

of other  advertisements at ond,

2178 [ 1 The Newcomes, edited by ArTHUR PExpEssis, Eso., First Epirios, with il
trations on steel and wood by Ricnarp DovLe (spotted), 2 vols, 8vo., contemp. half calf gi
sprinkled edges, 1854.55 £1/

2179 The Vircisiaxs, Firsr Eprriox, with iliustrations on steel and wood gy the Awthy
2 vols, Bvo., half calf, gilt backs, m.e., 1858.59 T

2150 Tuackeravava : Notes and Axkcpores, illnstrated by over 600 sketches (includg)
5 COLOURED PLATES) by THACKERAY [now first published), depicting humorons incided
in hiis achool life, and favourite scenes and characters in the boolks of his every-doy readin
Frrst Epitiox, er. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g. (some pages foxed), 1875

The first edition was called in for copyright reasong immediately after publication.

2181 THAMES VALLEY (The), from CRICKLADE to STAINES: a Survey of its Existil
State and some Suggestions for its Future Preservation, prepared by the Eagryn of )
5. D. ApsHEAD, and PATRICK ABERCROMBIE, With the assistance of W. HARDING THOMNPS
for the Thames Valley Branch of the Council for the Preservation of Rural England, wil
a Preface by Jonx BvoHax, colowred fronfispiece, 6 maps and 32 plates, 4to., cloth, 1%

2177

2182 THOMAS (Epwarn) Rest and Usrest, Fiesr Epiriox, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1910

2183 THOMS (WiLriam J., Bditor) Eaxny Excrisn Prosy Romasces, with ]iih]iugmph'
and Historical Introductions, Secoxp Epiriox, Exvrarcen, 3 vols, post 8vo., half re
(binding a little worn), 1858

2184 THOMSON (Huen) Days with Sik Rocer De CoverLey, a reprint from The Specta
First Eprriox, with 51 delight ful iliustrations hy Hoon Tuomsox, cr. 4to., orig. cloth, ge
design in gilt on front cover, 188€

2185 : Domsox (Auvstin) The Srory of Rosixa, Firsr Epriox, with 49 illustrations b
Huan Tuomsox, post 8vo., orig. decorated maroon cloth gilt, nneut, t.e.g., 1895 )
Bookplate on end-paper.

2186 : Gaskenn (Mgs. EvizaperH Crecuorx) Craxrorp, with a Preface by AxE
THackeray Rircmig, frontispiece and numerous illustrations by Huen Tuomsox, Figs
Epirion, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, paper label, 1891

2187 : Mirrorp (Mary Rossenn) Ovr Vinnaee, with an Introduction by ANB
Tuackeray Ritcuig, with 100 dlustrations by Huen THomsox, First Epiriox, post Svo
orig. eloth, paper label, uncut, 1893

2188 THOMSON (James, ** B.1.”) The City of DREADFUL Nicur, and other Pokwms, FIns
EpiTiox, post 8vo., cloth {rubbed and inseription on hali-title), 1880 15

The first of the Auwthor's publications and his mgﬂtﬂﬁ?im. It brouwght him the appreciation «
(ieorge Eliot, George Meredith and other distinguished authors. '

2189 . Essavs and Puaxrasiks, Figst Epitiox, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1881

2190 TIBERIUS I., EMPEROR OF ROME [Tieerivs Cracpivs Nero Omsar): TARVE
(J. C.) Treerivs the Tyraxr, portrait, 8vo., buckram, 1902 4

2191 TOBACCO. —Fammnorr (F. W.) Topacco : its History and Associamios, including &
Account of the Plant and its Manufacture; with its Modes and Use in all Ages g
Countries, 100 illustrations by the Author, post 8vo., cloth, 1859
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TOURNAMENT.—Creruax (R. Corrman) The Tovrsamest: its Periods and Phases
with Bibliography, Appendices and Index], and a Preface by Cunarres J. FroUuLKES,
Frontiapicee in colowrs and 23 other illustrations, roy. 4to., cloth, 19149 £1/12/-

TOXICOLOGY.—Bryru (Avexasper W.) Poisoxs: their Effects and Detection, a
Manual for the Use of Analytical Chemists and Experts, with an IxTropucToRy Essay on
he GrowTH of MopErs Toxicorosy, THirp Epitiox, revised and enlarged, with tahles
bl illwstradions, thick 8vo., cloth, 1895 /-
« Undoubtedly the most complete work on Toxicology in our language.™ -Analyst.
TRENCE (Barox Freperic) Lirg, containing his Adventures: his Cruel and Excessive
Bufferings, during Ten Years’ Imprisonment at the Fortress of Magdebuarg, by command of
he late King of Prussia; also Anecdotes, Historical, Political, and Personal. [FirsT
§xcrisn Eopiriox], translated from the German by THomas HoLCRoFT, portraif, 3 vols,
ost 8vo., contemp. calf (rubbed), Printed for G. @. J. and J. Robinson, 1788 15/-

TRIALS. —Burke (PETER, Burrister-ai- Low) CELEBRATED TRIALS connected with the
T ppER CLAssES of SociETY. in the Relations of Private Life, 8vo., rebound in half cloth (some
ipaces soiled), 1851 10/-
. FeverpacH (AxspLym R. vox) Narratives of [FourTEEX] REMARKABLE [GER-
by an] CrivixAL TriALS, translated by Lavy Durr Gokpox, 8vo., calf (worn)., 1846 7/6

. Frost (Jonux, Chartist Insurgent) Triar, for Hica TrEasox, under a Special
':m'ni:a.:si.a:mT held at Monmouth, Dec., 1839, and Jan., 1840, taken in shorthand by JoserH
and THoMAs GURNEY, 8vo., contemp. half ealf (rubbed), 1840 15/-
‘rost, who had been Mayor, led an armed body of workman into Newport, Monmouthshire ; was
repulsed by a small detachment of the 45th Regiment after 20 of his men had been shot. At his
trial he was sentenced with two others to be hanged, drawn and guartered. The sentence was
afterwards commuted to transportation to Van Diemans Land.

— . Ssrn (MapeLise) : A ComrLETE REPORT of the TriaL, for the Alleged Poison-
ing [by the administration of Arsenic], of [her lover], PIERRE EmiLE L’ANGELIER, revised
and corrected by Joux Morisox, Advocate, with an Introductory Chapter, portrast, Kdin-
burah, 1857 ; InuvstraTep Lire and CAREER of WiLLiaMm PanMmer, of Rugeley . . . to-
gether with his Private Diary . . . 1856 ; Trmes (Tue) ReportT of the TriAn of WiLLIAM
Paruer for Poisoning Jorx Parsoxs Cook, at Rugeley, from the Shorthand Notes,
TLLUSTRATED AND UxABRIDGED Epition, 1856. Three items in one vol, 8vo., half ealf,
1856-57 15/-
TROLLOPE (AxtHoxY) Bawrskrsuire Novers, FINELY PRINTED SHAKESPEARE Heap
Eprriox, edited by MIcHAEL SADLEIR, 14 vols, large 8vo., newly and handsomely bound in
half calf, gilt backs, double lettering-pieces, wncul, te.g., Shu-‘_fm-ff-upﬂn-dwnh fﬂﬂ?ﬂ

This beantifnl edition was limited to 525 sets,
The Last CHRONICLE of Bamser, Figst Eprriox, with 32 illusts. by GeorGE H.
£

TroMAS, 2 vols, Svo., orig. cloth, g.e. (slightly loose), 1867 1/-/-
Both vols. lettered * wol. 2.7

— AxorHgr Cory, 2 vols, half calf, m.e., 1867 £1/5/-

b The NopLE Jiur : & Comedy, edited, with a Preface, by MICHAEL SADLEIR, 8vo.,

cloth, uneut, t.e.g.. with dust-wrapper, 1923 10/-

The edition was limited to 500 copies.

TUER (Asprew W.) History of the Hogrx-Boog, with 300 illustrations, vigmetie on fatle
in colowr = also thiee specimen reproductions of horn-hooks, one of oak, one of card and one
of fvory (in pocket af the end of the volwme). 4to., cloth, Leadenhall Press, 1897 £2/2/-
i TWAIN (Marg, i.e., Sanver. Cremexs) The £1,000,000 Baxg-Notg, and other NEw

Sronrres, First EpiTion, frontispiece, cr. 8vo., orig. eloth, New York, 1893 £1/-/-
With the publishers 9 pages of adverts, at end.

5 TYPOGRAPHY.—Moxox (Joseri) MECHANIC EXERCISES, or the Docrrixe of Haxpy-

Works applied to the ArT of PRINTING : & Literal Reprint of the First Edition published
in the year 1683, with Preface and Notes by Turo. L. De Visxe, and facsimale portraits of
T.avresz Iaxs KosTER, Jous (GUTTENBERG, and the AUTHOR, and 30 plates, 2 vols, roy.
8vo., orig. half roan, uncuf, t.e.g., SCARCE, 1896 £4/10/-
One of 950 numbered copies on hand-made Holland paper, strictly limited and the btypes dis-
tributed. As usual a few pages are gpotted,

. Promer (Hexry R.) A SHort HIsTORY of Exarisu PrixTisG, 1476-1898 [English
Bookman’s Library, edited by ALFRED PoLLARD], 4 portraits and numerous facsimile sllws-
trations, sq. 8vo., buckram, 1900 £1/1/-
T TCHARD (Mario) My UxcrLe Baregassou, illustrated with 40 etchings by PavL AVRIL,
roy. 8vo., cloth, Vizetelly d Co., 1888 8/-
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2208 VAGABONDIANA ; or Anecdotes of Mespicast WaspERERS throngh the Streets
London, with 32 portraits of the most vemarkable, drawn from life by Jous THoMAS SMITH
imp. 8vo., publisher’s half leather, 1874

2209 VALENTINE. — The New Trapes Vavestise Weirek. A Capital Collection
Approved and Choice Valentines for the several Trades and Professions in which Mankil
are engaged, with folding colowred frontispicce, 16 pages, Svo., orig. printed wrappers, Deg
d: Co. [ea. 1840]

2210 VALE PRESS. —Browsise (Roserr) Dramaric RoMAxces and Lvrics, nicely pre
on handmede paper at the Ballantyne Press, with woodeut border and énitinds hy CHARL
RICKETTS, 8vo., orig. buckram, Hacon and Ricketts, 1899 £14

Only 210 copies printed.

2211 : Prenn (Micnakr) The Race of Leaves: a Play, nicely potnted on handneg
paper at the Ballantyne Press, with woodeut decorations by CHARLES RICKETTS, 8vo., orig
boards, wncut, paper label, Hacon and Ricketts, 1901 /-

2212 VANDERGOOSE (Perer, psend.) Guriiver and Musonavssex Ourpoxe. A Tmt
try the Patience of a Stoick, First Epitiox, feap, 8vo., hali cali gilt (joints weak), 180

Lacks hali-title. The authorship is unknown to Halkett and Laing, Stonehill & Block's “ Anomym
and Peeudonyma ' or Lowndes, K3
2213 VASES. —Curistie (Jamges) Disguisitions upon the PAINTED GREER Vases, and thel
probable connection with the Snows of the ELevsiniax and other Mysreries, with 1
plates, 4to., boards (joints eracked), 1825 i

2214 VERNEY FPAMILY. —VeErnEy (Francis Partuexork and Marcarer M.) MEMOIRS | :
the VeErNgy FamiLy during the Civin War ; the CommoNweaLTH, and the Restorariol
to the REVOLUTION, with &Y plates, including porvirads and facsimiles, 4 vols, 8vo., nical
bound in half green moroceo gilt, t.e.g., fine et (3CARCE), 1892-99 4/

2215 [VERGIL (Porypore)] A Preasaxt and Comerxviovs History of the First IxvENTE] t
and IxsTiruTenrs of the most Famovs Arrs, Misteries, Laws, Costous and Maxxersip
the Wnore Worrp. Together with many other Rarities and Remarkable Things Rarel)
Known, and never before made Public. To which is added several Curions Invention
peculierly attributed to England and Eonglishmen. The Whole Work Alphabetical
Digested, and very helpful to the Readers of History. Finsr Epitiox, 12mo., neatly 8
bound in " old style™ sheep, Printed for John Harris, at the Harrow againat the Church #
the Poultrey, 1686 £2/2

Tiny wormhole through o few pages and some slight fraying in the blank marging of some leaves,
The * Preface to the Reader ™' 15 sigmed with the initials J. H. which are generally regarded.
those of John Harris, the bookseller. .

2216 VICTORIA (Quees) Lerters ; a Selection from Her Majesty’s Correspondence betwes
the years 1837 and 1861, published by authority of His Majesty the King, edited b
Artinun C. Bexsox and Viscovst Esaer, Besr Eprriox, with numerons photogravure po

traits, 3 vols, Bvo., half calf gilt, t.e.g., nice copy, 1907 £1/5
2217 Axoraer Cory, 3 vols, orig. cloth (little soiled), 1907 )
2218 Lerrers, Srcoxp Series, 1862-85, edited by Groree EArLe BUoRLE, numerol
#lustragions, 3 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1926-28 {pub. £3/17/6 net) £2/19}
2219 Lerrers, Tuirp SErIEs, 1886-1901, edited by Gronar EArRLE BuoKLEe, numenon
illustrations, 3 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1930-32 (pub. £3/15/- net) £2/12/
2190 : The Prixciran Seeecnes and Apvresses of His Rovarn Hicuxess the Prisg

CoxsorT, with an Introduetion, giving some Outlines of his Character, portrait, Svo._, clo -';
1862 £33
Presentation eopy  with the following inscription * To thie Earl Cowley. In recollection of &h

greatest and best of Men from the beloved Prince's brokenhearted Widow, Victorin Reg. Windsor Castl
March 18, 1865." ;

2221 VIERGE (Daxiewn) : Jaccact (Aveusr F.) On the Tran. of Dox Quixore: being a Re
cord of Rambles in the Ancient Provinee of La Maxcma, with numerous #llusirations b
Daxier Vierog, Finst Eprriox, 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g. (binding soiled and inside joinS
weak), 1847 [0/

2222 VIRGIL. —The Axk, with a Translation by Cuaries J. Breison, peinted in large cleg
type, 2 vols, roy. 8vo., art canvas, paper labels, uncut, 1906 /

2223 WALES. —Breese (Epwarp, Compiler) KanLewpars of Gwyxepp; or, Chronological
Lists of Lords-Lieutenants, Custodes Rotulorum, Sheriffs, and Knights of the Shire, for tk
Counties of Anglesey, Caernarvon, and Merioneth, . . . with Notes by Wrnriam Warkl
Epwarp WyssE, frontispiece, 4to., cloth, 1873 5

2024 : Fywgs.Cuintow (0. H.) The Wrisa VocasuLary of the Baxgor Disrrior, Bvo,
cloth (some annotations in pencil), Qxford Univ. Press, 1913 (pub. £1/1/- net) 14/
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WALES. —Oameriay WreatH (The); a Selection of English Poems on Welsh Subjects,
foriginal and translated, from the Cambro British, Historic and Legendary, including Welsh
IMelodies : by various Authors of Celebrity, . . . edited and illustrated by . J. LLEWELYX
PRICHARD, feap. 8vo., orig. wrappers, uncuf, Aberystwyth, 1828 8/-
. Joxes (J. Morris) A WerLsh GRammaRr, Historical and Comparative : Phonology
land Accidence, 8vo., cloth (scored eopy), Oxford, 1913 8/-
. Mapinncios (The), from the Llyfr Coch o Hergest and other Ancient Weleh
|Manuscripts : with an English Translation and Notes, by Lapy CHARLOTTE GUEST, Brst
|EpiTios, with 18 plates, facaimiles of original manuscript (some folding), 3 vols, roy. 8vo.,
half moroceo gilt, t.e.g., 1838-49 £4/10/-
| Sgcoxn EpiTioN, in one vol, roy. 8vo., publisher’s half morocco, t.e.g.,
1877 18/.
'his edition omits the Welsh text, all Welsh gquotations in the Notes, the facsimiles and the
French Metrical Romance of the * Chevalier au Lion."”
| . MarLkiy (Bexs. Hrara) The SceENERY, ANTIQUITIES, and Bioararuy of BooTH
W aLgs, from Materials eollected during Two Excursions in the year 1803, with folding map
of the country (another map inserled), and 12 fine views drawn and engraved by J. LAPORTE,
4to., contemp. half ealf, 1804 18/-
- . OwEN (GEORGE, of Henllys, Lord of Kemes) The DrscrRIPTION of PEMBROKESHIRE
[transcribed from the Author’s Original MS. ot 1603 (Harleian MS. 6250)], edited, with
Notes, by Hesry Owes, Part L. [containing the General Deseription], with folding map and
a facsimile of the Author's autograph, 8vo., wrappers, 1592 8/-
Cymmrodorion Record Beries, No. 1.
. [Pran (Epwagrp)] Camsria DepicTa : a ToUr through Norti WaLES, illustrated,
with Picturesque Views, by a Native Artist, 71 fine uncoloured aquatint plates, engraved by
T. CarTwRIGHT, R. and I. HaverL, T. BossER, and others, after the orviginal drawinge br
the Author, 4to., old ealf (broken), 1816 15/-
b . REEs (Rev. Rice) An Essay on the WELSH SAINTS, or the Primitive Christiana
usually considered to have been the Founders of Churches in Wales, 8vo., cloth, 1836  15/-

i — : Rers (Rev. T.) A TorooRAPHICAL and HISTORICAL DescriprioN of Sovrn WAaLES ;
containing an Account of its Towns, Cathedrals, (Castles, Antiquities, Picturesque Scenery,
&c., with o map and 33 engravings, thick 8vo., contemp. half calf [1819] 10/-
: . Rees (Rev. W. J.) Lives of the Oamero BRITISH SAINTS of the Firra and
IMMEDIATE SUCCEEDING CURNTURIES, from Ancient Welsh and Latin MSS. in the British
Museum and elsewhere, with English Translations and Explanatory Notes, published for
the Welsh MSS. Society, frontispiece, thick roy. 8vo., cloth, Liandovery, 1853 £1/10/-

£ . Tavior (Hesry) Historic Notices, with Topographical and other Gleanings
descriptive of the BoroveH and CouNty-Towx of FrLisT, with 23 sllustrations by Loui
Ravxer, RaxpoLen CALpucors, and others, 8vo., parchment, uncut, 1883 6/-

e WiLLiAMS (JorN, Rector of Llanymawddwy, Editor) BARDDAS, or a COLLECTION
of OrieiNaL DocomexTs, illustrative of the Theology, Wisdom and Uses of the BARDO-
Druipic SYsTEM of the Isne of BrrTars, with a Translation and Notes (Society for the
Publication of Ancient Welsh Manuseripts), 2 vols, 8va., cloth, Liandovery, 1862-74 £2/10/-

“yol, II. ends incomplete at page 168. No more has been printed,”'—British Musenm.

- WALISZEWSKI (R.) The Rosmaxce of an Bupress, OataeRINE IL. of Roussia, trans-
lated from the French, First EpiTiox, portrait, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1894 15/-

s WALLER (Epmoxp) Pogms, &c., written upon several Ocoasions, and to several Persons,

Ricuti EpitioN, with Additions. To which is prefixed the AvrHor's LiFe, with monument

plate and 9 engraved portraits, 8vo., half red levant moroceos gilt, t.e.g., nice copy, Printed

for Jacob Tonson, 1711 £1/8/-
This is the first edition with the * Life " and the portraits,

9 WALLIS (Jous) A Discoursk of GraviTy and GRAVITATION, grounded on Experimental
Observations : presented to the Royal Society, November 12, 1674, iv. + 36 pages, am,
4to., anbound, Printed for John Martyn, Printer to the Royal Society, 1675 £2/2/-

0 WALPOLE (Howrack, Fourth Barl of Orford) LeTTEss [1735-07), edited by PETER
CUNNINGHAM, printed in large type, with 64 steel portraits, 9 vols, stout Svo., cloth, Edin-
burgh, 1906 £2/10/-

1] ——— Lerrens to Stk Horace Maxy, British Envoy at the Court of Tuscany, edited by

Logrp Dover, Seconp EpiTiow, portrait, 3 vols, 8vo., hali cali (nsme cut from titles), 1833

15/-

2 REMINISCENCES, written in 1788 for the Amusement of Miss Manry and Miss
Acxes Begry, now first printed in full from the Original MS., with Notes and Index, by
Pacer ToYNEEE, 2 portraits, roy. 8vo., half eloth, Oxford, 1924 (pub. £2/2/- net) 12/-
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2243 WALPOLE (Hven) The Oup Lapies, First Eprriox, Lagce Parer Cory, 8vo., o

half cloth, uncut, 1924 £1/-5
One of 250 copies, signed by the Aunthor.

2244 WALTON (Izaac) The Lives of Dr. Joux Doxne, 81 Hevry Worros, RicHAR
Hookgr, Groree HEREERT and Di. RoBERT SANDERSON, Masor'S BEAUTIFUL LARcE Pap
Eprition, with 52 woodewt vignettes in the text, and Ixpia Proo¥s of the 5 portraits and |
plates, 8vo., contemp. russia, rebacked, 1825 £1/104

Few plates slightly spotted but a good copy. !

——— Fide Worron, post.

2245 WARD (Hereerr) M. PoiLv ; Notes and Sketches with the Fighting French, Eprrion
pE Luxe, with 47 coloured and other sllusts., 4to., cloth, 1916 )

One of 160 signed copies. f|
2246 [WARREN (Samugi)] Tex Taovsawp a Yeag, First Epition, 3 vols, or. 8vo., contem Ji
buff ealf gilt, sprinkled edges, a nice copy (but lacking the half-vitles), 1841 £2/2f.

2247 WARWICKSHIRE. —BiokLey (W. B.) The Rucistr of the GuiLp of Kxowrs, in the
Covuxty of Warwick, 1451 to 1535, transeribed and edited from the Original Manunnri
roy. Bvo., publisher's half roan, t.e.g., uncut (a little rubbed), Walsall, 1894 216

Only a limited number were printed. W

: Warwick (Fraxces EveLyN GrevVILLE, Countess of) Warwick CAsTLE and "i
Earts, from Saxox Times to the Present Day, with 2 portraits in photogravure and 172
tlluatrations, 2 vols, roy. 8vo,, cloth, 1903 2 L'i

2249 WATTS (Isaac) The PsaLms of Davip imitated in the Language of the New Testament,
and apply’d to the Christian State and Worship, First Epirion, 12mo., modern blue mo-
roceo gilt, g.e., by Hammond, Printed for J. Clark, . . . R. Ford, . . . and R. Cruiten-
den, 1719 £9/10/-

2261 WELLS (Er~est, *“ SWrARs ) * CuEsTNUT8,” First Evition, with portrait of the Author,
@ sketch by Joux HassaLy, and o skelch by PHIL Mav, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g., uncul,

2248

..
ot
e el "o ¥ il

1900 B/
2252 WELLS (H. G.) Maxgisp in the Makive, Frest Epition, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, t.e.g.
(end-papers slightly discoloured), but a fine copy, 1903 10 i
2253 The WorLp of WiLLiam Crissorp, First Epirion, 3 vols, cr. Svo., orig. clothy
1926 2.

|

Vols. 1 and 2 have Bookplate on end-paper.

225¢ WEST INDIES. —Haxxa (Rev. 8, W.) Nores of a VisiT to some Pagrts of Hairr, Jan..
to Feb., 1835, map on title and 4 plates, feap. 8vo., cloth, 1836 J8

1
225656 ———: Howarp (Roseer MowerAv, Kditor) Recorps and LETTERS of the Faminy of

the Lowes of LoNoviLig, Jamaica, and Hampros Looce, Surkey [Excraxpl, with 62
full-page illustrations and 15 full-page pedigrees, 2 vols, 8vo., cloth, 1925 '
(pub. £1/16/- net) 15/

2256 ———: 8r. Joux (Sir BPENSER) EAYTI, or the Brack RepueLic, with map, or. 8vo., cloth,
18584 ; 12/-
2257 WESTMORLAND. —[Brrrrox (J.) and Braviey (E. W.) Beavries of Excrasp and.
Wares, Vol. 15, —WestmMorLAND (without title)], map and 7 plates, EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED by

the insertion of 89 additional views, 8vo., half moroceo gilt, t.e.g. [1820] £1/-f-

2258 WHITE (Rev. GiLeert) The Narurar History of SELBOURNE: to which are added the
NATURALIST'S CALENDAR, MISCELLANEOUS ORSERVATIONS, and Pogms, NEw Epition, with 4
engravings (the plate of the Hybrid bird coloured), 2 vols, 8vo., half calf, 1813 ]

A few blue pencil scorings.

2259 ——— AworHER EpiTiox, edited, with Notes, by GRANT ALLEN, with 2 portraits, 3 maps,
48 full-page and numerons other illustrations by Epmoxp H. New, 4to., orig. buckram, :IL )
e
2260 WHITEHEAD (Cuanies) RiCHARD Savacrk, with 18 sllustrations by Joun LEECH (ex
trocted from Bentley's Miscelluny), with a specially printed title, 8vo., half morocco, t.e. [
1841.42 12/

2261 [WHITMAN (Warr)] Leaves of Grass [Fourtu EpiTioN, with separaie titles a d
paginations to ** DRuM-Taps,” New York, 1865 ; Sequel to Drum-Taps : * WrExN Linacs last
in the Dook-YArD Broom’n,” Washington, 1865-66 ; ““ SoNes before PARTING,” without sme

print or dute], post 8vo., contemp. half morocco (rubbed), New Fork, 1867 £2,|I'5I:
Bookplate of 8ir Baldwin Leiglilon, Bart, pasted to front outer cover.

2262 [———] Leaves of Grass [a Re-1880E of the Tuirp Epitiox), portrait, or. 8vo., cloth,

Boston, 1860-61 [ca. 1890) 10/-
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WILKES (Jouy) COBRESPONDENCE . . . with his FRIENDS, printed from the Original
Manusecripts, in which are introduced M emoirs of his L1FE, by Joux Armox, Fiest Ebi-
TI0N, portrail (partly water-stained) and 2 facsimiles, 5 vols, post 8vo.. contemp. half roan

{worn), 1805 £1/10/-
Tear in the last three leaves of volume 2 repaired.

n addition te the correspondence this compilation containg a reprint of the ° introduction i

the History of England from the Revolution to the Aeccession of the Brunswick line,” and *

Supplement to the Miscellaneous Works of \Mr. Gibbon " (reflections on Gibbon's acceptance of

Office under Lord North).

WILLIAMS (J. F. Lakg) An HisTORICAL ACCOUNT of IxvesTions and DiscovERIES in
those Arts and Sciences which are of Utility or Orpament to Man, . . . and render the
Civilized State, beyond comparison, preferable to a State of Nature; traced from their
Origin; with every subsequent improvement, frontispiece, 2 vols, 8vo., half calf, 1820 £2/2/-
A comprehensive and interesting survey, tracing back into the abyss of time, observations on Man

in relation to his wants, necessities, inventiona and discoverles, in all their varieties and uses.

WILTSHIRE.—[Brirrox (Joux)] The BeavTies of WiLrsHire displayed in Statistical,
Historieal and Descriptive Sketehes, interspersed with Anecdotes of the Arts, LARGE PAPER
Cory, vignette titles and 14 plates (foxed), 2 vols, roy. 8vo., half calf gilt, 1801 12/-

A Supplemental volume WwWas izsued in 1826

—_ An Historical Accoust of CorsHAM Hoven, in WILTSHIRE ; the Seat of
Pavr MEraves, with a Catalogue of his Celebrated Collection of Pictures . . . also Bio-
graphical Sketches of the Artists whose Works constitute this Collection, with frontispiece
(spotted), post Hvo., half cali, 1306 /-

7 — —: Masor (Ausa¥Y F.) and Borrow (Epwagrp J.) The MYSTERY of WANSDYKE:
being the Record of Research and Investigation in the Field, with 100 plans and 112 draw-
ings, 4to., half buckram, Cheltenham, 1926 (pub. £1/5/ net) 10/-

. Wrrnam (Rev. G.) The History of Lacock ApeEY, or Locos Beatx MaRLE,

from DucpALE, STEVENS, &e., with Additions on the Present State of the Abbey, sm. 4to.,
contemp. ealf (worn), Lacock, 1506 £2/2/-

Very Scarce, not mentioned in Anderson’s British Topography. It was privately printed by the
author at his own printing press.

9 WORCESTERSHIRE. —Visitatiox of the CoUNTY of WoRrCESTER, begun by THoMAS
Maiy and Grecory Kixe, in Trinity Vacacon. 1682, and finished by HENRY DETHICE and
Grecory Kisa, in Trinity Vacacon, 1683, by Virtue of several Deputacons from SBir HEXRY
Sr. Grorag, with Additions by the late S8ir THoMAs PHILLIPPS, edited by Warter C.
METCALFE, fronfiapiece, roy. 8vo., cloth, Exeter : privately printed, 1883 15/-

0 WORDSWORTH (Jonrs) FRAGMENTS and SpEciyENs of EarLy Latis, with Introdue-
tione and Notes, 8vo., cloth (name on half-title and slightly pencil-scored), (Narendon Fre%s,
1874 .

| WORDSWORTH (WiLLiam) Porrical. WORKS, New Eprrios, portrast, 6 vols, post
8vo,, half dark green levant moroceo gilt, cloth sides, t.e.g., as good as new, Moxon, lﬂ-lf

2 Lieg, by WiLLiam KxiGar, portrait, 3 vols, 8vo., cloth, Bdinburgh, 1889 15/-

3 WOTTON (Sir Hesry) ReLIQULE Worroxian®, or & Collection of Lives, Letters,
Poems ; with Characters of sundry Personages : and other Incomparable Pieces of Language
and Art, Figst EDITIoN, with 4 engraved poriraits, 12mo., contemp. calf (joints partly
oracked), Printed by Thomas Maxey for R. Marriot, G. Bedel, 1651 £5/-/-

With contemporary inscription on fly-leaf: 55y Degge ex dono Amiel Izaaci Walton,” also some
annotations on three pages in another hand,

Sir Simon l}cg%‘e (1612-1704) author of the “ Parson's Grammar,” Wwag born in Staffordshire the
birthplace of lsasc Walton.

It ia possible that they became acquainted with each pther throngh the introduction of John Donne
(vide Article on Walton in ILN.B.)

The * Reliquix "' should contain an Elegy by Abraham Cowley but 8 miaalnﬁ from this copy; the
Life of Wotten is from the pen of Isaac Walton who apparently had a chief hand in preparing
the whole work for the press.

4 YEATS (W. B.) Pravs for an Iriss THEATRE, with 4 full-page designs by GoRDON GRAIBE,

8vo., half cloth, uncut (little soiled), Shakespeare Head Press, 1911 )
5 Porma, 1899-1905, First EpiTiox, cr. 8vo., orig. cloth gilt, 1906 10/-
§ ——— RESPONSIBILITIES, and other Pogns, Firer Epiriox, cr. 8vo., orig. eloth gilt, 1916
7 The TowEr [Porms), Firsr EpiTion, er. 8vo., orig. cloth gilt, 1928 6/-
8 A Vision : an Explanation of Life, founded upon the Writings of Giraldus and

upon certain Doctrines attributed to Kusta Ben Luka, First EpITION, printed on handmade

paper, with froniispiece and dsagrams, 8vo., orig. half parchment, uncut, with dust-urapper,

Privately printed, 1925 £1/5/-
Limited to 800 numbered coples, signed by the Author.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2280 YORKSHIRE. —[BirLam (Francis T.)] A WaLk through Lekps, or Stranger’s Guide)|
Every Thing worth Notice in that Ancient and Populous Town ; with an Account of §
Woollen Manufacture of the Wesr Rivixe of Yorusnire, 2 engraved plates, Leeds, 180
[Farrer (W.)] The Historvy of Rirox . . . to which is added s Deseription of Fog
TAINS ARBEY, STUDLEY, and HACKFALL, and an Appendix, centaining Charters, &e., Rip
1801 ; together in one vol, feap. 8vo., contemp. calf, 150108 I8

: Boornroyp (B.) The History of the Axciext BoroveH of PoxTEFRACT, contal
ing an Interesting Account of its Castle, . . . with Notes and Pedigrees, of some of
most Dietinguished Royalists and Parliamentarians, chiefly drawn from Manuscripts new|
before published, 2 plans and 4 plates, 8vo., half ealf gilt, Pontefract, 1807
2282 . Arvoruer Copy, contemp. calf gilt, m.e., nice copy, ibid. 1807 §
2283 : BrRowNE (Joan) The History of the METROPOLITAN CHURCH of ST. PETER, YO R
from Authentic Recorde, with 150 plates (10 in colours), comprising plans, sections, m e
tectural and sculptural details, 2 vols, roy. 4to., contemp. half moroeco gilt, 1847  £1/1(
Margins of 2 plates a little frayed, otherwise a good copy. '
: Dawsox (W. Harsurr) History of Skrerox (West Riding), with frontispiece at
17 illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1882 i
¢ GENT (THOMAS) The AsTiExT and Mobers History of the Lovar Tows bl
Rirpox : [Introdue’d by & Poem on the Surprizing Beauties of Studley Park, . . . writh
by Mr. PRTER ARam; and another on the Pleasures of a Country Life, by a Reve -
Young Gentleman], with Particular Accounts of Three of the Northern Saints in the .?
Century . . . folding plan (torn) and numerous copper-cuts, 8vo., contemp. calf |
York : printed, and sold at the Priniing Office, over aganst the Star in Stone Gate . . .£l t
1/5
2287 - The most DeLECTABLE, SorR1PTURAL and Prous History of the -:_I
:
|
i

2231

2284

2286

and MAGNIFICEST (RrEAT EasTery WiNpow (according to Beautiful Portraitures) in 8
PereEr's CaTHEDRAL, YORK, , . . with large folding woodeut plan of the Gremt Baste
Window (crudely coloured), plan of the ity and 626 quasnt woodcuts on the letterpress, 8 VO
contemp. calf, Imupressed for the Author. in 8, Peter's Gate [ Fork, 1762] £2/9
This copy has the folded leaf with vignette view of York, entitled ** Pious Contemplations, " &

Index, 12 pages; names of Subseribers, ete., 4 pages; & tract entitled * The Enntiu-:fenu
Vicissitudes or Changes of this transitory Life.” &ec., 24 pages; Prospectus of the History &
the Ancient Militia of Yorkshire and list of books printed and published by T. Gent, contain 0
16 woodeuts, 4 pages: also the small engravings of York and Durham Cathedrals on one plali
pasted on verso of the title-page, |
: Harerove (E.) The History of the CastLe, Tows, and Forest of KErxargs
EROUGH, with Hamrocare, and its Medicinal Waters, Firte EDITion. folding map, ¥
plates and numerons copper-culs in the text, feap. 8vo., contemp. calf, ¥ork: printed h
Wilson, Spence, and Mawman . . . 1798 i

: Hinoyarp (Cunistorugr) The ArxTIguiTies of York Ciry, and the Civil Govern
ment thereof : with a List of all the Mayors and Bayliffs, Lord Mayors and Sheriffs, fro
the Time of King Edward the First to this Present Year, 1719. Collected . . by Jams
Torm, .. . with copper.cuts of the coats of arms, 8vo., contemp. sheep (joints eracked)
York : printed by 0. White for F. Hildyard . . . 1719 )
22910 : LEEps Guipe (The); including a SkeTem of the Exviroxs, and Kirgstan
ABBEY, frontispiece, post 8vo., contemp. calf, Leeds - prented by Edward Basnes, 1806 /
2291 ———: WiLp (CHARLES) TWELVE PERSPECTIVE VIEWS of the ExTERIOR and INTERION
Parts of the MeTROPOLITICAL. CHURCH of YORK i accompanied by Two Ichnographic Plates!

and an Historical Account, OrEN LeTTER PrROOFS of the 12 uncoloured aquatint plates, foliol
contemp. half moroeco (little rubhbed), 1809 :

£1/1

2293 ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF LONDON PROCEEDINGS, for the years 1909 to th
first 2 parts, March to June of 1921, with Index to 1901-10, numerous plates (some
coloured) and profuse sllustrations in the text, 45 parts, 8vo., orig. wrappers, 1909.21 :

(pub. £27/18/-) L7/7/

A useful portion having all the parts published during the “ War " yeara, _

2294 ZOOLOGY. —Dorovan (E.) The NATURALIST'S REFOSITORY of Exoric Naturar History
consisting of 72 Elegantly CoLoURED PrLATES, with Appropriate Scientific and General De
seriptions of the most Curiovs, Searce, and Beautiful QUADRUPEDS, Birps, Fisnes, INseon
SHELLS, MarINE Propucrions, and other Interesting Objects of Natural History, th
Produce of Foreign Countries, 2 vols, roy. 8vo., half calf (rubbed and one joint eracked!
Printed for the Author, . . . [1824] £2/5
— : Novitates Zoorocic® : a JoveNaL of Zooroey in Connection with the Trin
Museum, edited by the Hox. Warnter Roruscuinp, Ervsr Hanrert, and Dr. K. JorRDAB
iustrated with 4 maps and 157 plates{of which T2 are COLOURED) ; comprising MAMMALS

Aves, LeriporTeErRa REPTILIA, &e., Vole, 1-9, imp. 8vo., half roan (some vols loose in es aes
1394-1902 4/10;

2288

2249

2296

As usual the supplement done for the ninth volume is absent.

'‘CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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SPORTS & PASTIMES.

¥ ALKEN (Hesry) The NariovaL SporTs of GREAT BRITAIN, FirsT
Eprrion, with Descriptions in English and French, coloured aguatint title
and briliiant impressions of the 50 fine large COLOURED AQUATINT PLATES
by HENRY ALKEN, engraved by J. Crark, folio, contemporary dark
green morocco extra, emblematically tooled in gilt on back and sides, g.e.
(a little rubbed), Thomas M Lean, 1823 £125/-/-
he Third Issue, with the coloured aguatint title dated 1821 and the printed titles 1823.
The printed title in French appears in this iseue for the first time,

From the library of Lord Rosebery, with bookplate.

“ Alken’s most important work. Numerous copies have been broken up, and the plates
framed separately, and the tendeney is for the work to become scarcer and scarcer. It
must always form the corner stone of any Alken onllection.” — Tooley's Some English

Books with Colowred Plafes,

REPRIST of the ApovE, Descriptions in Eoglish and French, and reproductions of
the 50 coloured plates, folio, half buckram, Methuen, 1903 £6/6/-

[Secoxp Epimion], with Descriptions [in English onlyl, good
impressions of the 50 COLOURED AQUATINT PLATES &y HENRY ALKEN, roy.
8vo., contemp. half roan gilt, g.e., enclosed in a cloth case, Thomas
M Lean, 1825 $60/-/-

The plates in the above are entirely different irom those in the first edition.

AxoTHER Eprrion, printed on vellum laid paper, with reproductions of the 50

COLOURED PLATES [from the 1825 edition], cr. 8vo., orig. boards, cloth back, Methuen, 1903
15/-
Limited

R

arge Paper Copy of ** The Illustrated Pocket Library of Plain and Coloured Books.™

to 50 coples.

ALPINE AND MOUNTAINEERING.

ALPINE JOURNAL (Tre): a Recorp of MoUNTAIN ADVESTURE and SCIENTIFIC
OBSERVATIONS, by Members of the Alpine Club [including W. A. B. CooLIDGE, WiLniam C.
Sprinosey, Doveras W. FRESHFIELD, SIR Martix Conway, Hoen RouTTLEDGE, FILIPPO DE
Fivieei, and others], edited by Grores YELD, J. P. FARRAR, and K. L. STRUTT, profusely
illustrated with reproductions of photographs, porirails, diagrams, dc., Noe. 135 (February,
1807) to 247 (November, 1933) : being Vols. 18 to 45, 95 parts, as jasued (should be 113),
8vo., orig. wrappers, 1897-1933 (pub. £16/6/6 net) £5/-/-

Wants the following Nos. 161 (Aungust, 10053 ; 180 (August, 1910); 218 (June, 1918); 222.220 (March
and November of 1921, 1922, 1023 and 1024); 233-237 (November, 1926, May and November of 1927

and 1928): 246 and 246 (November, 1952 and May 1983).

BONNEY (T. G.) The Aipiye Resross of BWITZERLAND and the NEIGHBOURING
CousTrIES ; & Pedestrian’s Notes on their Physical Features, Scenery and Natural History,
with 5 plates and 15 woodeuts by the AUTHOR, E. WiyYMPER, and others, 8vo., cloth, Cem-
bridge, 1868 10/-
The BuiLpise of the Ares, with 32 plates and 16 illustrations w the text, Bvo.,
cloth, 1912 15/-
6 CONWAY (S Wictiam MARTIN) The ALps, with T0 coloured piates by A. D,

MoCorMIicK, 8vo., decorated eloth, Black, 18904 8/-
The Arpe from Exp to Exp [Srcosp EpiTion], with 100 full-page illustrations by
A. D. M’CorMICE, 8vo., half buckram, t.e.g., 1895 10/-

Later editions have only 52 illustrations.
The Boriviax Axpes: a Record of Climbing and Exploration in the Cordillera
Real in the years 1898 and 1900 [with an Appendix and a Bibliography], frontispiece and T4
illustrations, 8vo., cloth, t.e.g., 1901 10/-

9 DE LA HARPE (EvaiNg) and DURI (Dr. H.) Les Arres BERNOISES, with numeronus
illustrations by FrED, Bossoxyas, 4to., orig. wrappers, uncul, Lausanne, 1915 12/-

7

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Alpine and Mountaineering— continued.

2310 FARRER (RecivaLp) The DoromiTes, King Laurin's Garden, painted by E. Harrisg
Comerox, First Eprtiox, with 20 colonred plates and a sketch map, 8vo., orig. decorate
eloth, with dust-wrapper (name on fly-leaf), but fine copy, 1913 Gl

2311 Axoruer Cory (without dust-wrapper and the binding not so fine), 1913

2312 FILIPPI (FiLipro pE) KARAKORUM and WrSTERN HIMALAYA : an AccousT of the GRE
Exrepition of H.R.H. Privce Lviai AMEDO, of Savoy, DUKE of ABRDZZI [translated h
CaroLing de Finterr and H. T, Porter], illustrated with 31 full-page collotype plates a
about 200 photographs in the text ; also separale volume containing 3 maps, 18 panoray
and index, 2 vols, 4to., half parchment, 1912

2313 FITZGERALD (E. A.) OLimes in the New ZEALAND ALes : being an Account of Tra
and Discovery, with Contributions by Sim M. Conwav, Pror. T. G. Bosxsry and C.
BarrOw, map and numerous illuats. from original drawings by JoserH PexNELL and othery
roy. 8vo., eloth, 1896 i

2314 FREESTON (CrakrLks L.) The Passes of the PyreNes: a Practical Guide to ]
Mountain Roads of the Franco-Spanish Frontier, coloured frontispiece, T1 sllustrations fs
photographs, and 8 maps, Bvo., cloth, 1912 I

2315 LE BLOND (M=ze. Averey [Mis. Maix]) ADVENTORES on the Roor of the WoRLD, wif)
32 sllusts., 8vo,, cloth, 1904 !

: en 2
TR SRR RS = e

2316 MEYER (Dr. Haxs) Across East AFRICAN GLACIERS : an Account of the First Asc
of Kilimanjaro, translated from the German by E. H. S. CaLpEr, coloured fromtispiece,
plates, 19 sllustrations in the text, and 3 maps, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1801

2317 MUMMERY (A. F.) My Crimss in the Arps and Cavcasvs, First Eprriow, with
photogravure and lithograph plates and 21 text-sllusirations by PexxeLL, Bristow, HoLm

&c., roy. 8vo., cloth (label removed from front cover), 15895 £1/100
2318 Tarp Epition, printed on larger paper, roy. 8vo., cloth, uncuf, t.e.g. (slightly
soiled), 1895 £1/10)

Everest: 1924, with map, panorams of the route to Mount Bverest, and 32 plates (8 4
colour), roy. 8vo., cloth, scarce, 1925 £2/17)
2320 OPPENHEIM (E. C.) New Crimss in NoRWAY : an Account of some Ascents in thi
Sondmare District, illustrated by A. D. McCormick and from photographs, er. 8vo., clothy
t.e.g., 1898 [
2321 ROGET (F. F.) Skr-Ruxs in Hicn ALps, with 25 full-page iilustrations (one coloured) and
woodcuts by L. M. Crise, and 6 maps, 8vo., cloth, 1913 !

2322 SMITH (Aveert) The STorY of MonT Braxc, First Epritiox, coloured front. and woods
cuts, post 8vo., nicely bound in half ealf, gilt back, t.e.g., wicut, 1853 15/-

2323 SPENDER (HaroLp) THROUGH the Hien PYRENEES [1896 and 1897], with numerous
tlustrations, and Supplementary Bections [including a Bibliography] by H. LLEWELLYN!
SMITH. and 5 maps (one folding), 8vo., buckram, 1898 2/~

2324 STEPHEN (Lrsuig) The Praverousn of Eurore, First Epitiox, fronutispiece, vignett
on title and 2 plates, post Svo., cloth, 1871 £1/5/-

2326 UMLAUFT (Provessor P.) The Avrs, with 2 maps and 110 sllustrations, roy, Svg.
cloth, 1859 .

|
2319 NORTON (Lievr.-Cor. E. F., and other Members of the Expedition) The Ficar :
}

2326 VISSER HOOFT (Jexsy) Amone the Kana - Korom GLACIERS in 1925, with Contribu-
tions by Pu. C. Visser, photogravure portrait, 24 plates and 2 maps, Svo., cloth, 1926 10/-
2327 WHYMPER (Epwarp) Caanovix and the Raxek of MoxT BLANC: a Guide, SecoND
Epirion, 3 foelding maps and numerous illustrations, post 8vo., half calf, 1847 3=

2328 SCRAMBLES amongst the ALps in the years 1860-69, First Epiriox, with 5 maps and
numerous illusts, by the Author, 8vo., cloth, 1871 £1/5/)-
23284 Axorner Cory, strongly bound in hali morocco, 1871 £1/5/-
2320 The VaLLey of Zermarr and the MATTERHORN : & Guide, 3 folding maps ana
plans, and numerous illustrations, post 8vo,, half calf, 1897 6/-

ANGLING.

2330 ALDAM (W. H.) A Quaist TrEATISE on ** FLEES, and the AmT of ARTYFICHALL FLEER
Makixa,” by an Old Man Well Known on the Derbyshire Streams as a First Class Fly-
Catcher a Century ago, printed from an Old M8, never before published, the Original
Spelling and Language being retained, with Epirokiar NoTks and PATTERNS of Frigs, and
Samples of the Materials for Making each Fly (95 specimens on 22 sunk mounts), with 2
chromo-lithographic facsimiles from water-drawings by Jamps Poour, 4to., orig. eloth
(slightly worn), 1876 £6/10/

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Angling— continued.
BICKERDYKE (Jons) PracTicAL LETTERS to Youxe Sea-Fisners, profusely illustrated,
8vo., cloth, 1898 6/-
| [BOAZ (Herman)] The ANGLER'S PRooREss : & Poem, developing the Pleasures the Angler
ireceives, from the Dawn of the Propensity in Infancy till the Period of his becoming a
WComplete Angler [SECOND Epitiox ), silustrated with 12 elegant and appropriate woodculs, 12
lpnges + adverts., 2 leaves, thin feap. 8vo., half roan, the original frond wrapper preserved,
| Printed for J. H. Burn [dee. ], 1820 10/-

Whis was the forerumner of the “ Newecastle fishers’ Garlands " and was afterwards incorporated
with them. For this purpose an edition of Noweastle 1520 (actnally 1524) was antedated so that

it might be the fArst of the aeries.

| BRIDGETT (R. C.) By Loca and STREAM : Angling Sketches, with 18 full-page lluatra-
tions, 8vo., cloth, 1922 5/-
i [BROOKES (R.)] The ARrT of ANeLiNG: Rock and Sea Fishing, with the Natural History

of River, Pond and Sea Fish, illustrated with 133 cuts, Figst Epitioxn, feap. 8vo., newly
bound in mottled calf extra, g.e., 1740 £3/10/-
: CHARLETON (T. W.) The Art of FisHinc: a Poem, First Epitios, thin Evﬁ;éhuli

| roan (little worn), 1819 1/1/-
i%l'll?‘,l] presentation inscription from the author on title, also a long auntograph inseription on
1

y-leaf, initialed by him.
CRAWHALL (Josepr)—uvide NEWCASTLE FISHER'B (G ARLANDS, post.
[DAVY (Sir HempraiEY)] Sanmoxia : or Davys of FLy FisHiNG, in a Series of Converea-

tions, with rome Account of the Habits of Fishes belonging to the Genus Salmo, First Ep1-
Tiox, 3 plates of flies and woodcuts, feap. 8vo., hali moroceo (badly rubbed), 1828 6/-

8 DAVY (Jonx) The AXGLER in the Lake DistricT: or, Piscatory Colloguies and Fishing
Excursions in Westmoreland and Cumberland, First EpiTioN, post Bvo., cloth, 1857 5/-

o DIENNYS (J[oux])] The SECRETS of ANGLING ; Teaching the Choicest Tools, Baits and
Seasons for the taking of any Fish in Pond or River : practised and familiarly opened, in
three books, by I. D. Esquire, a Reprint [of the Edition of 1613], with an Introduction by

Trnoxnas Westwoop, printed on handmade paper, or. 4to., orig. half roan, uneut, t.e.g., lﬁgg
.IF'I-

y ENGLEFIELD (James) Dry Fry Fisaing for Trout and GRAYLING, with some Advise
to & Beginner in the Art, by ** RED QUILL,” portrait, 8vo,, cloth (1807) T/
1 FISCHBUCH (VoLisrixpices), enthaltend griindliche ANWEISUNGEN . . . S0 wie allge-
mein verstindliche BRLEHRUNGEN iiber die FISCRTEICHE and FISCHHALTUNGEN, etc., post
8vo., boards, Quedlinburyg & Leipzig, 1824 10/-
2 [FITZGIBBON (Epwarp)] The Book of the Sarmox: in two parts. Part 1., The
Theory, Principles, and Practice of Fly-Fishing for Salmon . . . Part II., The Natural
History of the Salmon . . . by EPHEMERA [pseud. |, assisted by ANDREW YOUNG, 8 coloured
plates, shewing 15 examples of flies and 9 of salmon, post Hvo., cloth (binding dull and
recased), 1850 10/-

“ This work is highly esteemed.”- Bibliotheca Piscatoria.

3 GRAY (Tuomas Seccomsr) PIEE FisHING : Red Letter Daye, and others ; with Hints on
Salmon Fishing, with a Foreword by R. B. M arsTON, and numerous sllustrations, 8vo., ulutﬁh.
1

1923

Ex-libris copy, with gome scorings in pen and peneil,
+ GRIMBLE (Avcustus) The SaLmos Rivess of ENGLAND and WaLes [SBecoxp EprTiow,
| RuviskD), with map and 89 illustrations, ¥vo., eloth, 1913 4/6

The Sanmos Rivegs of Scorraxp [THIRD EpiTion], with 72 full-page dllustrations
and 3 magps, 8vo., cloth, uncul [1913] B/-
46 HALE (Carrary) How to Tie Sauuox Fries: a Treatise on the Methods of Tying the
varous kinds of Salmon Flies, with [ilustrated Directions and containing the Dressing of
Forty Flies, numerous sllustrations in the text, 8vo., rebound eloth, 1892 12/-
Half-title and title stained at fore-edges.

47 HALFORD (Freperic M.) A Cowererk Ser of the HaLFORD Dry Fiv Series, fully

illustrated with numerous plates (some coloured), woodents, dc., 4 vols, 8vo,, cloth, 1902.03
£317/6

COMPRISES |

vol. 1. Dry Fly Fishing in Theory and Practice, Fourra Emmion ReVISED, 102,
Vol 2. Dry Fly Entomology, SpeoXn EDITION RevisED, 1902

vol, 3. Making a Fishery, 19802

Vol. 4. An Angler’s Autobiography, 1905,

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Angling—continued. _
2348 HALFORD (Freprric M.) Dry Fry-Fisniva, in THEORY and PRACTICE, ORIGINAL
Best Epition, frontispiece and 25 plates (some coloured), roy. 8vo., cloth, t.e.g., 1880 £
Later editions only have frontispiece and 18 plates. !
Revisep Epirios, frontispiece and 18 plates (some coloured), Bva., cloth, t.e.g., 18!

L
2850 Dry FrLy Enxtomorocy: Leading Types of Natural Insects serving as Food fi
Trout and Grayling, with the 100 Best Patterns of Floating Flies and the various Metha
of Dressing them, Orieivar Epirios, with 28 plates (10 in colour), 8vo., half roan, ::._

2349

2351 Seconp Epitiox, Revisep, with the same lustrations, Svo., cloth, 1902 £1 t:_i'
Halford’s Dry Fly Series, No 2. i
2352 The Dey FrLy Max’s HANDEOOK : & Complete Manual, ingluding the Fisherman'

Entomology and the Making and Management of a Fishery, 44 photogravure and other p 2l
(some of flies), 8vo., eloth, 1913 5
2353 Froarine Fries and How to DRESs them : a Treatise on the most Modern Methog
of Dressing Artificial Flies for Trout and Grayling, with Full Illustrated Directions and |
Plates, containing Ninety Hand.Coloured Engravinga of the most Killing Patterns ; togethe!
with a Few Hints to Dry Fly Fishermen, and numerous woodcuts, 8vo., cloth, t.e.z., 188

2354

Monery DevELOPMEST of the DRy FLY : the New Dry Fly Patterns, the Mani oy
lation of Dressing them, and Practical Hx perience of their Use, portraif of the late Eq i

Willizmaon, 9 coloured plates of flies, 18 colour charts, and 16 other plates, 8vo., hueEl 1
1910 I

2355 Aroragr Cory, buckram (hinding soiled), 1910 - ?
:
|

2356 HAMILTON (Epwarp) RecoLLEcTions of FLy.Fisgive for Barmox, TroeT and GRAY

LING, mezzotint engraving by SEymour Hapks, vignette on title, and 5 full page woodcuts, of
Svo., orig. cloth, uncut, 1884

Larer Parer Cory, Svo., tree calf gilt, emblematically tooled back, m.e., 188§

2357

One of 100 numbered copies, with the woodcuis on india paper, k|
2358 HARDY (Joux James) Barmos-Fisnixe, portrait, 33 plates and woodeuts, 8vo., cloth
Out of print, 1907 1)
2359 HENDERSON (Wirtriam) Notes and REMINISCENCES of my Li¥k as an ANGLER, LARG
Parer Copy of the PrivaTeLy PrisTep Finst Eprrios, portrait and 5 illustrations, roy
8vo., orig. half moroceo (somewhat worn), For private cireulation, 1876 15
Only a few copies were printed of this Large Paper Issue
2360 HEWITT (Epwagro Rivewoon) TELLING on the Trour, First Epition, with illustration
from photographs and drawings by the Author, cr, 8vo,, cloth, 1925 1
Signed presentation inscription from the author to Major J. W. Hills on fly-leat,
2361 HOFLAND (T. C.) The BriTisn ANGLER'S MANUAL, or the Art of Angling in England,
Scotland, Wales and Irelaud, with some Account of the Principal Rivers, Lakes and Tro 1t
Streams . . . with Instructions in Fly-Fiching, Trolling and Angling at the Bottom, and
more Particularly for the Trout, with numerous engravings on steel and wood from original
pictures and drawings by the Author, 8vo., calf gilt {one joint repaired), m.e,, 1841 2.
2362 JESSE (Epwakp) An AxcLer’s RamsLes, Firsy Eprriox, post 8ve., cloth, 1836

2363 KELSON (Gro. M.) The Sarmox Fry : How to Drees it and How to Use it, portrait, 3
plates contasining 52 coloured reproductions of flies, and 84 illustrations in the text, roy. Bvo,
cloth, t.e.g., 1895

2364 MASON (RicHARD) ANGLING Exreriesces and REmiNiscences, Svo., cloth, uncut, Greql
Grimshy [ca. 1890] T

2365 [NEWCASTLE FISHERS GARLAN DS]: a CoLirerion of Rianr MERRIE GARLANDS

for Norte Country ANGLERS, containing ** The ANGLERS Prooress,” The Tyxg Fisunr’s
FAREWELL, and “ ThE FISHER'S GARLAX p8,” for 1821 to 1842 inclusive, each with woo 1
vignette on title, portrait of Thomas Bewick as fromtispiece, post 8vo., binders’ elo h,
Neweastle : printed for Emerson Charnley, 1842 10y-

2366 edited by Josern Crawnarr, and continued to the present year, LARGE PaArEs

Copy (only a limited number tasnedd), 4to., orig. half roan (little rubbed), or rebound eloth
Neweastle-on- Tyne, 1864 £1

This is & republication of the celebrated '* Neweastle Fizhers' Garlands,” with a continuation up to 1564,
See also under Boaz (HermAN).

10,

£1/5/

|
£

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Angling —continued.

PARKER (Fric, Compiler) An ArcrEr's Garraxp of F1ELDs, Rivers, and other Country
10/-

Depntentments [with a Bitliogra phy], 8vo., orig. bosrds, uncut, 1920
Compiler’s signature on hialf-tikle,

RADCIFFE (WiLiiam) Fisnira froms the Earnigst Tinmes, frontispicce and numerous
lustrations, $vo., half buckram, uncut, 1621 12/-
RONALDS (Avrrrp) The Fry. Fisner's Extomorocy, illust rated by [47] Coloured Re-
resentntimm of the Natural and Artificial Insects, and accompanied by a Few Obgervations
lod Instructions relative to Trout and Grayling Fishing, SEcoND EpTION, with coloured
lfrontispiece of ** Trout and Gragyling” and 20 coloured copper-plales, Bvo., cloth (looge),
6/-

&30
frontispicce and NumMerous sllus-

| SANDEMAN (FrasER) ANGLIFG TrAVELS in NORWAY,
lerarions, mcluding 4 colow ed plates of salmon flies, 810., cloth (binding little soiled), lﬁgﬁ
/-

Larce Paper Cory, 4to., orig. half parchment (small etamp on title, binding auilgd
10/-

and label defective), 1895

SHAW (Frep. G.) The CoMPLETE SCIESCE of Fiv-Fisnize and Spnnira. SEcosp Eor-
TioN, coloured fromiisprece, 61 plales contasming 122 iliustrations and 929 dingrams, Svo.,

cloth, 1920 (pub. £1/5/- net) 10/-
 SKUES (G. E. M.) Mixor TacTics of the CHALK SrrEam, and Kindred Studies, FinsT
EpiTiox, coloured frontigpicce of flies, roy. Bvo., cloth, uncut, 18910 5/

i TAVERNER (Eric) Trovr Fismixe from all Axcres: a Complete Guide to Modern
Methods, with a Chapler on Treut Qcales by G. HERBERT NALL 3 and The Legal Aspect of
Fishing, by Anpax Bacos, 950 illusiraiions, Svo., buckram, Lonsdale Library Seviea, 11"35’.9

6/-

HaLcyow ; or, Rop Fisnixa with Fuy, Missow and Wonrs. To which
Method of Dressing Flies, with o Description of the Materials

dec., und 4 other plates, post 8vo., cloth, 1861 [-

= WADE (HExEY)

i= added & Short and Easy
Used, 8 coloured plates of flies,

/ALTON & COTTON'S COMPLETE ANGLER.

Selection of Various Editions, arranged in order of Dates.
g HAWKINS SECOND EDITION, front., portrait of Cotton, 14 plates [including 2 of
woodeuts of fish, post 8vo.,

musrc), engraved by RYLAND from designs by WALE, and 17
nestly retourd in old style calf. Printed for J. Bivingten, 7. Caslon and R. H’Ethykgﬁﬂ
5/-

This is the edition of 1765 with a fresh title-page.
7 BROWNE (Moses) [Tairp Epitios ], with the Addition of all the Songs set to Musie ;
. ornumented with @ number [10]

also the Laws that concern Angling and an Appendix . .
heep, rebacked, Printed and al_lhé by

of copper-plates [by H. BoroeH], feap. 8vo., contemp. §

Richard and Henry Causton, 1772

. Name on title and fiy-leaf.
This is the Fighth Edition of the * Angler' and DMoses Browne's Third and Last Edition. The
tes arc the same as in the 1759 editiom,”

musie was the work of the editor. The pla
b3 HAWKINS THIRD EDITION, front., portrait of Cotton, 14 plates [including 2 of
' music] and 17 woodculs of fish, poet Bvo., contemp. calf, neatly rebacked, Printed for
£2|I‘2|}'.

John and Froneis Rivington and T. Caslon, 1775
79 ——— AxotnER Copy, post Svo., rebound in old style sheep, ibid. 1775 £2/10/-

50 HAWKINS FOURTH EDITION, with Large Additions, front., portrait of Cotton, 14
plotes [including 2 of music)] and 17 woedeuts of fisk, post Evo., picely bound in brown
tooled back, g.e., by Bayntun (a8 good as new), Printed

grained calf extra, emblematically
for John, Prancis and Chavles Rivington, 1784 £2/10/-
81 HAWEKINS FIFTH EDITION, with Additicns, front., portrait of Cotton. 11 plates
Fincludirg 2 of music] and 17 woeedents of fish, post Bvo., rebourd in old style eheep, Printed
for F. and C. Rinngton, 1792 -
52 HAWEKINS SEVENTH [BacsTER'S irer] EDITION, with Improvements and Addi-
tions, both of Matter and Plates. froni., 14 plates {foxed) and 17 woodcuts of fish, re-en-
graved by AUDIRET, 8vo., contemp. calf gilt, neat emblematic gilt reback, Priﬂéeg} ,\g}r
1 -

Samuel Bagster, 1508
tion and some notes in ink on front fly-leaves,

Inecrip
AxotHER Cory, Bvo,, half green morocco gilt, uncut, t.e.g., 1508

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.

983 £2/2/-
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Walton and Cotton’s Compleat Angler—continued, .
2384 MAJOR'S FIRST EDITION, with 14 copper-piates and 17 woodeuts by Cook and |

after the drawsnys by WaLk, feap. 8vo., newly bound in green levant morocco extra, @
blematically tooled back, uncut, t.o.g., John Major, 1823 ;

2385 MAJOR'S SECOND EDITION, with 14 copper-plates (re-engraved by W, R. 83
and 77 woodeuts, feap. 8vo., orig. cloth, entirely uncut (paper label little defectivs), 1&

SO

2386 MAJOR'S FOURTH AND BEST EDITION, with 12 steel plates, 9 of which are drg
by Joun ApsoLow and engraved by J. T. WiLLMoRE, and 74 woodcut

cloth, uneut, 1844

2387 Avorrer Cory, moroceo gilt, g.e., 1844 i
This is considered the best of Major's editions, the woodouis by Creswick and ofhers being '
superior to the former editions, :
2388 ANOTHER [s3UE, with 12 sfeel plates, 9 o
engraved by J. T, WILLMORE, and T4 woodec
[U.8.4.), 1866 5
“ A reprint of Major's Fourth Edition. The woodeuts have lesn re-tingraved and are held o
finer than those in the English Edition. The stes] engravings are from the original plates.”
Only 100 copies printed.

2389 NICHOLAS'S THIRD EDITION, wich 60 tllustralions from designs by STOTHARD as 1
Inskipp, thick cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, uncut, Chatto and Windus, 1875
2390

Arxorser Copy, newly bound in green grained calf, gilt back, t.e.g., 1875 £9 'E;
2391 STRAHAN'S EDITION DE LUXE, with 24 plates and numerons vignettes on Ind

paper, thick 8vo., half parchment, t.e.g., uneut (loose in case), Strahan & Co. (1881) £1/)

Limited to 250 nmumbered copies,
A reprint of Major's Fourth Edition, with 12 additional

2392 LEA AND DOVE EDITION, edited and ar

a Reprint of the ChrosicLE of the CoMPLEAT ANGLER by T. WesTwoop and T, SATCHELL,
with 54 photograrures and abowut 100 woodcuts, extra-illustrated by the insertion of 53 platesa

nidia paper (some proofs before letters), by StorHARD and Insgipp from Pickering's editio i
of 1836 (few a little foxed) ; also some additional mounta for further tllustrating the book, 8

vols, roy. 4to., orig. moroeeo sides, very neatly rebacked with gilt emblematic design, t.e.g,
Samson Low, Marston, Searle and Rivington, 15888

£6/6:
The de luxe issue of the 100th edition of the (o handmade paper, the illustrations off
India paper, and limited to 250 numbered enpi _
2393 MAJOR'S EDITION, with 6 ariginal etehings, 2 portraits and 74 woodeuts ; also Jom
JACKS0N’S PracTican FrLy FISHER, with 10 plates, coloured by hand, representing 120 flie
natural and artificial ; 8vo., cloth, John . Nimmo, 1880

2394 — Axorner Cory, half moroceo, 15989 £1 .
2395 LE GALLIENE'S EDITION, edited [from the Text of

the Fifth Edition, the last to
receive Walton’s own revigion], with an Introduction,

profusely sllustrated by Epmuxp
Nuw, 4to., cloth, uneut (binding a little faded), John Lane, 1897

First Izsue of this ciition, with
2306 ArotHER Cory, nicely bound in b
2397 WINCHESTER EDITION, edited b

YDWARD GREY, and numerous heautif
Camerow, 2 vols, sm. 4to., buckram,

5, post 8vo., ori HJ.

f which are drawn by Jony AssoLox
ute, thick 8vo., half calf (rubbed), r

plates by Creswick, Cooper and others,
rangad by R. B, Marstox, and containis

mpleat Angler, printed on
8, aigned by the editor.

the charming illustrations by New.

rown moroceo gilt, t.e.g., uncut, ibid, 1897 £2,.|’2.f
y GEORGE A. B. Drwar, with an Eseay by S
ul full-page etehings by WiLLian STRANG and D, Y,

uncut, t.e.g., Freemantle & Co., 1902 £4|.|'153'=
2308 Epitiox pE Loxs, the plates in duplicate, 2 vols, 4to., stained vellum gilt, 1?}2 v
£12/10/-
(e of 150 numbered copies, signed by Strang and Cameron, e 1

Many

other editions are in stock, Will collectors please let us have a note of their wants,

2399 [APPERLEY (Cuanres J AMES)] SPORTING, embellished by large engravings and vignettes
sllustrative of Britisn FIBLD SPORTS, from pictures painted by T. GainsroroveH, E.
Laxpseer, A. Coorer, and of

hers, edited by Nimmop, with Literary Contributions by
Tuos. Hoob, &e., Firsr Eprrion, folio, half

green moroeco gilt, emblematically tooled back.
g.e., orig. cloth, covers preserved as end, 1838 £2/10/-
Two or three of the plates g litt)

e foxed, but 5 nice COpy.
2400 Arxoruer Cory, folio, orig. eloth, g.e., 1838 £32/.].
2401 My Li¥e and Truss, edited, with Additi

ons, by E. D, Coming, 4 coloured and 29
other plates (including portraits), 8vo,, eloth, 1927 8/-
CORRESPON DENCE IN VITED.
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[APPERLEY (CHarvres James)] The Ligk of a SPORTSMAN, by NIMROD,
srst EDITION, with 36 coloured agquatint plates by HENRY ALKEN, roy.
vo., newly bound in red levant morocco extra, emblematically tooled

ack, g.e., by Morrell, 1842 =
cond issue of the First Edition, the 4 early plates no
imprint has been eropped from a few plates.
[SEcoxp Epitior), with 38 fine coloured plates by HexkY ALKEN, roy. 8vo.. hutf
f gilt, emblematically tooled back, t.e.g., as good as new, Routledge, 1874 £8/8/-

Axoraer Cory, half red moroceo gilt, emblematically tooled back, m.a.;éT}E'H
15/-

' The diébut, or

i

t mounted. As usual the publisher’s

e 2 extra plates done for this edition are * The first step to the coach box,” and *

first, attempt at the brush.”

AxoragR EpiTios [reprinted fro
jonis of the 36 coloured plates by HENRY ALKES, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1914
[ ] The CHasg, the TUrF and the Roap, by Nimrop, FiRstT Eprriow, portrait by D.
ACLISE and 13 plates by HENRY ALKEN, 8vo., newly and finely bound in light red grained
1i, emblematically tooled in gilt on back and sides, t.e.g.. the original front cover mounied

nd preserved at end, 1837 £3/3/-

|— ] Memomrs of the LiFE of the late Joun MyTTON, Eso., of Halston,
Shropshire, with Notices of his Hunting, Shooting, Driving, Racing, and
Extravagant Exploits, by Nimmrop, reprinted from the New Sporting
Magazine, THE RARE First Eprrion, with 12 finely coloured aguatints,
drawn and etched by Henry ALKEN, 8vo., original brown cloth, blind
panels on covers, the front cover lettered in gilt within a gilt frame,
enclosed in a specially made cloth book-like box, Rudolph Ackermani,
1835 £100/- -
ll The binding has been neatly repaired, and as
imprint shaved, but a very good copy of this ra

Sgcoxp Epition (reprinted with Considerable Additions) . . . engraved title and
18 coloured aquatint plates by H. Avgex and T. J. RAWLINS, roy. fvo., original cloth, g.e.
(recased and repaired), Rudolph Ackermani, 1837 £10/ /-
cheap copy. Pages 47-50, 63-64 and 191-194 and a few plates margined. Lower half of frontispiece,
titles and first few leaves water-stained, also some plates and leaves thumbed.
his edition there ara 6 extra plates, and new plates replace 3 of those in the first edition.
Tairp EpiTioN, with a Brief Memoir of Nimrod by the Author of *‘ Handley
Cross ” [ROBERT BMITH SuRTEES), engraved title and 18 coloured aquatint plutes by H. ALKEK
and T. J, RAWLINS, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth, g.e. (neatly repaired at joints), Rudolph Acker-
mann, 1851 £12/./-

FourtH Eprrios, with 18 coloured aquatint plates by H. Argrx and T. J. RAWLINS,
roy. 8vo., newly and finely bound in red grained calf gilt, emblematically tooled back, g.e.,

the original covers mounted and preserved at end, 1869

Fiern Epitiox, with good impressions of the same illustratéons, roy. 8vo., contemp.

half calf, sprinkled edges (engraved title and plates a little foxed), 1870 £210/-
This is really a re-issue of the Fourtlhh Edition.

Axorarr Epition, with the some illustrations, Toy. 8vo., OTig. cloth {iuwgpﬁ%aa
2/10/-

badly opened), 1877
AxorHer Copy, half red moroceo gilt, t.e.g., 1877 £4/10/-
“ Mytton ™ Illustrations, by

Axoruer Eprrios [with a Note on Henry Alken's
with 20 coloured plates by H. ALREN and T. J. BAWLINS,

JosepH GREGO), LARGE Parer Cory,
folio, half buckram, wncut, t.e.g. {binding a little soiled}, Deowney & Co., 1899 £1/10/-
printed on hand-made paper.

One of 50 numbered copies,
Awxorarr Epitiow, with 16 coloured plates by H. ALKEN and T. J. RAWLINS, B{E].f,

cloth [ea. 1880]
wwild Duck Shooting,” and “D—n this hiccupl”

In this edition two plates are omitied
“ Mytton " Illustrations, by

with & Note on Henry Alken's
d plates by ALKEN and RAWLINS, Toy. Bvo., cloth [ea. Eﬁ]

m the Original Edition], with exceilent repzduc-
1

wf=

usual a few of the plates have the publisher’s
re and important book.

n t

1

2

3
4

5

16 AxorHER Epition [
Josepn GREGO, with 20 coloure

with 18 coloured plates after ALKEN and RawLixs, 4to., n!nlii_ll},

17 AxorHER EDITION,

1925
BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2418 ANNALS OF SPORTING AND FANCY GAZETTE!

MaGaziNg  entirely appropriated to SpPORTING SUBJECTS and Fax ;
Pursurrs, with 12 povriraits of CELEBRATED PuciLisTs, PEDESTRIANS, drg
7 plans of noted race-courses, and 132 plates, of which 47 are BEAUTIF UL}

COLOURED AQUATINT and LINE ENGRAVINGS Srom the original paintings
drawings by S, ALKIN, T. LANDSEER, ScorT, J. F Herring, R. Cru
SHANK, [. Howirr, érc, -

logether with hundreds of woodcuts in the st
of BEwick (as usual, without the rare last number, June, 1828), 13 vol

Svo., contemporary half calf (last vol bound to pattern), Ackerman
1822.28

£45/.
With the engraved woodeut half-titles to Vols. 7 to 13, and the searce ** Errata™ leaf |

Vols. 1 and 2; also the complete *“ Tarf Heralds" for the years 1824-27. Out of §
whole number of plates only 9 have been eut into. '

2419 ARCHERY.—Hanssrn (Grorer Agar) The Book of

History and Practice of the Art, Ancient and Modern . . . and an Account of the Exish
ing ToxopHILITE SociETIES, engraved title and 14 plates 3 also & Series of 24 Outline Illug
trations, selected, arranged and engraved by W, H. Brookg, Svo., cloth, 1841 :

Engraved title and two or thres plates little foxed, and a small tear at one joint,

2420 ARCHERY . —Hastings (THoMAs) The BriTisy ARCHER ; or TRACTS
on ARCHERY [with a Glossary of Terms used in Archery], First EpiTioN
with 7 plates etched by the Auwthor |2 other plates inserted), 4to., contenh
porary hard-grained green morocco, emblematically tooled in gilt, the
covers with centre design of an Archer with bow and arrow, laurel
encasing cross arrows in each corner, with scrolls in bl
from the wreath, the back ornamented within six panels with gilt desig
of cross arrows, a sheaf of Arrows in an ascham and a lyre with cros§
arrows, gilt lines and scrolls, inside gilt borders, the top of inside ends

Paper stamped in blind, ** BOUND BY T. GOSDEN,"” Published by R
Ackermann, Strand, 1831 £18/-}

Containg book-label with signature of Mrs, Hastings ; the Hastings monogram, and signge

ture of the Author ; also a four-line manuseript psem in the Author's hand (unsigned),
*On the lamented Decline of the Long Bow.,”

On page one, before the commencing word ** Archery,” is stamped in gold the figure of ag
archer, which is eopied for the centre design of the binding,
This copy was undou btedly bound specially

Gosden the famous binder of sporting b
hie craftsmanship,

2421 BADMINTON LIBRARY of SPoRTS and Pastines, edited by the Dok of Beavrore,
assisted by Avrrep E, T. Watsox, profusely tilustrated, 28 vols, or, 8vo., publisher's half
roan, t.e.g., 18585-97

£4/10/-

Contents : Archery, 1894 ;. Atiletics & Football, 1887 ; Biz Game Shooting, 2 vols., 1894 ; Billiards, 1897
Boating, 1888 ; Coursing & Falconry, 1592 - Cricket, 1888 ; Cyeling, 1896 - Dancing, 1885 ; Drivingy |

1834 ; Fencing, Boxing & Wresthing, 1889 Fishing : Salmon & Trout and Tike & Coarse, 2 By

1885 ; Golf, 1880 Hunting, 1894 . ;‘-lr:untninm-ring. 1882; The Postry of Sport, 1896 ; Racing &

Stecplechasing, 1866 Riding & Tolo, 1891 Sea Fishing, 1685: Shooting : Field & Covert andil

Moor & Marsh, 2 vols., 1887 . Skating, Figure Skating & Curling, 1892 Swimming, 1893: Tennis,

ete., 1897; Yachting, 2 vols., 1895, f

ARCHERY : being the Complege

wreath
ind tool extending

for the Author for presentation to his Wife, & y
ooke, and is, therefore, an unusnal specimen of

2422 Larar Pargr SET, confenis as ahove, 23 vols, 4to., publisher’s half roan, t.a.g.'
uncul, nice get, 1555-96

_ £8/15/-
Limited to 250 numbered sots.

2425 BAILY'S MAGAZINE OF SPORTS AND PASTIMES o=l
plete from the beginning in March, 1860, to June, 1926, with numerows

Sine engraved and other porirails of the most prominent sporting men,

eminent racing characters, and other illustrations, 125 vols, S8vo., uniform

contemp. half green calf gilt, spripkled edges, 1859-1926 £25/)-

ANoTHER SeT, from the beginning to June, 1900, 72 vols, 8vo., contemp. half calf
gilt (not guite uniform), 18601900 £10/-/-

2424

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED .
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BECKFORD (Perer) Tuoveuts upon Hare and Fox-HUNTING, in & Series of Letters to
Friend, New EpITION, illustrated by 20 engraved plates, $vo., hali moroceo, Printed for
Fernor and Hood, 1796 £1/10/-
A poor cropped copy,

Inserted to face title is a pen and
AxoTHER EpiTion, title printed within pretiy woodcut b
ozzl, plan of kennels and wosdcuts by Bewick, 8vo., contemp.

with some anneotations and goorings in ink.
ink caricature, inseribed © A. R. Dottin, Oct. 15th, 1788."

orders, with front. by BARTO-
calf, neatly rebacked [1820]
£2/2/-

BERKELEY (Hox. Grantiey F.) A Moxta in the Fongsts of Frasce [eontaining an
AcooUST of the CHASE of the Worr and Boar], Firar EpiTion, with colowred frontésprece,
host 8vn., half green moroceo, t.e.g., nicz copy, 1857 12/-
| BenisisceNcEs of a HUsTSMAN, Firer Eprmion, with 4 coloured plates by Joax
ILRECH, Bvo., newly and finely bound in red polished ealf gilt, emblematically tooled back,
e.g., 1854 £2/15/-
| BILLIARDS.—CrawrorD ([JamEs Lopovic Lispsay], 26th Earl of) Tannes for ascer-
baining the Factor of a BiLLIARD PrLaveg, based on Mas.-GEN. Dravsor’s Saggestions
in his Work, ** BiLLiagDs,” pp. 76-84, Svo., paste grained morocen, g.e., Wigan, 1880 -
Only 50 numbered copies printed.

BOOK OF SPORTS (The), BriTisn and FORBIGN ; devoted to the Pictorial [Hustration
bf the Pursuits of the Sporteman in every Quarter of the Globe [including Grouse Shooting,
Deer Stalking, Angling, Coursing, Fox-Hanting, &e.], with 95 plates and 5 vignettes by H.
ALERN, A, Coorer, B. LaNDsgEeR, and others, 2 vols in one, 462., orig. eloth, wncut, t.e.d.
loose in case and a few plates foxed), 1843 £1/5/-
Avorngs Copry, 2 vols in one, red moroeeo extra, &.e., 1843 £2/2/-
Four plates cut down and mounted, some text and plates little thumbed.

BOXING. —MiLes (Hesey Dowsgs) PUGILISTICA : the Hisrory of Britisn Boxise
a Complete History of the Ring, from Fii and BrooaHToN, 1719-40, to the Last Champion-
ship Battle between Kixne aud HeEwaw, in December, 1363, OrigiNaL EpiTios, with nume-
pus portraits und ilustrations, 3 vols, 8vu., cloth (binding a little waorn) [1840] £3/3/-
;ts and sllustrations, 3 vols, thick 8vo., cloth, E’diﬁhﬁrgﬁh,

=

REPRINT, NUmerous porira

| 1806
BOYLE (Frenerick) Camp Nores : Stories of Sport and Adventure in ASIA,

AMERICA, post Bvo., half roan gilt, m.e., 1874
From the library of The Duchess of Cleveland, with book-plate, and name on half-title.

5 BRITISH SPORTS AND SPORTSMEN, profusely illustrated with colowred, photo-
| gravure and other plates, portraits, woodeuts, dc., 13 vols, folio, strongly bound in fg’;ﬁlﬁi

| moroceo gilt, g.e., 1908—[ea. 1925]
Comprises : Big Game Hunting and Angling, 1914; Breeding, Agrienliure, Country-Life Pursuite,
[ea. 1928]; Commerce and Industry |ca. 15828] ; Cricket and Football, 1817 : Hunting [Fex, Btag,
Pole and Coaching [1925]: Raeing, Coursing

Otter, ete.], 1912; Past Sportemen, 2 wola., 1508
and Stesplechasing, 2 vols., 1811; Shooting and Deerstalking, 1913; Story of Shipping [ca. 1920];
Yachting and Rowing, 1916

Avrica and

A number of the ahove con be sold geparalely from £1 tp £2 per volume,
s CHAPMAN (Asgr) Winp Norway, with Chapters on SpITsRERGEY, DENMark, &e.,
Finst Epirion, ilustrated by the AvTHOR, CHARLES Wiymreer and P. C. Tresca, 16 plates
and 48 text-illusirations, 8vo., cloth, 1897 £3/-/-
 CHAPMAN (Ager) and BUCK (Warnter J.) WiLp Sears (HBspaiia Agreste): REcorDs of

Qport with Rifle, Rod and Gun; Natural History and Exploration, Fist Epitiox, with
map and 174 illustrations, mostly by the Authors, 8vo., cloth, scarce, 1893 £4/-]-

Axoraer Copy, cloth (binding badly faded), 1883 £310/-

(4 CHESS. —[Curistin (James)] An [¥qUiry into the ANTIENT GrEER GaMg, suppozed to
| have been invented by ParaMmgpes, antecedent to the Siege of Troy; with Heasons for
believing the same to have been known from Remote Antiguity in China, and progressively
improved into the Chinese, Indian, Persian and European Chess. Also Two Dissertations:
I., Oo the ATHENIAN SKIROFPHORIA. Il., On the Mysrican MEearING of the BovcH aund
UmereLLA, in the Sgiraw RiTes, with 8 plates, 4to., contemp. straight-grained green
moroceo gilt (little rubbed and ioner margin of one plate and 3 leaves little wormed), 1801

£1/15/-

Name in a contemporary hand on title.
. Forees (Descax) The History of Cness, from the Time of the Early Invention
of the Game in India till the Period of its Establishment in Western and Ceatral Kurope, 2
folding plates and woodculs, Bvo., cloth (small tear at head-band), 1860 6/-
: PriLipor (A, D., i.e., Fraxcois AsvprE Daxrcax) CHE3s ANALYSED @ or Instrue-
tiona by which a Periect Knowledge of thiz Noble Game may in & Short Time be Acqguir'd,
Trummp Epirioy, 8vo., contemp. ealf gilt, Printed for J. Nourse and P. Vasllant, 1778 12/

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2442 CHESS. —Sreisirz (W.) The Mobery CHrss INstrUcror, Part 1 only, coutainig
Elementary Explanations for Beginners . . . the Appendix contains the Games of ¢
Contest hetween M rssgs, STeINITZ and TECHIGORIN in January and February, 1889, wi
Annotations by the Author, and numerous diagrams, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth (small tear

title and first 2 leaves), 1850
COACHING.

2443 ALDIN (Cecir) The RoMANCE of the Roap, with 12 coloured plates (including a foldi
map of London in 1828) and numerous Wiustrations in the text by the Author, and a repr
duction of ** Cary's Survey of the High Roads from London,” 1799, at end, folio, cloth, t.e,g
1928 {pub. £4/4/. net) £1/;

2444 BLEW (Wu. C. A.) BrisuTox and its CoacHES : a HisToRY of the Loxpox and BricuTe
Roap, with some AccousT of the Proviscian CoacHEs that have run from BricuToN, w
20 sllustrations from original water-colowr drawings by J, and . TeEMPLE, all coLovreD by
HAND, roy, Bvo., cloth (label removed from front cover and binding =oiled), Nimmeo.

2445 ——— ANOTHER Corvy, roy. 8vo., half red moroeco gilt, embleniatically tooled back, m.an
shid, 1804

ST
2446

Avoruxr Cory, roy. 8vo., newly and finely bound in half red moroceo gilt, ... '
blematically tooled back, t.e.g., shid. 1894 £2/15)

HaND in BriTaty, frontispiece, 8vo., clo i

2448 BARLE (Avnice Morsg) Srace Coacn and TavErx Dars,
orig. eloth, uncut, t.e.g., New FYork, 1900

2449 HARPER (CuakLEs G.) The Brigutor Roap: Old Times and New on a Classic Highe

way, Firsr Epiriow, with 90 illustrations by the Author and from old.time prints and pig
tures, 8vo,, cloth (back strip little faded), 1892 B/

2450 [Skco¥p and Brest Epiriox], numerous illustraticns by the Author and from old- |
time prints and pictures, 8vo,, cloth, 1906 '

2451 —— The CameRrIDGE, Ery and King's Lyxx Roap, Frrst Eprtioxn, with numerous slius
tretions by the Awthor and from old-time prinis and pictures, 8vo,, cloth, 1902

The Hastives Roap and the * Harry Sprixes of Toxeripee,”
with numerous sllustrations by the Author, 8vo., cloth, 1906

2453 The HoLyueap Roap: the Mail Coach Road to Dublin, First Evirion, wid
numerous sllustrations by the Author and from old-time wrints and pictures, 2 vols, 8va,
cloth (backs faded), 1902

£1/-f-

2454 — The MancuesTER and GLASGow RoAD : this Way to Gretna Green, Firsr Epiriox,

with numerous illustrations by the Author and from old-time prints and pictures, 2 vols, Avo,,
cloth, 1907

£1/--
The Newsarger, Bury, TueTvord and CroMER Roap: Sport and History on an
East Anglian Turnpike, First Eviriox, with numerous illustrations by the Author and
old-time prints and pretures, 8vo., cloth, 1904

The Norwicn Roab : an East Anglian Highway, First Ebitiox, with numerous
Wluatrations by the Author and from old-time prints ond e
weak), 1902

The Oxrorp, GLovcesTeEr and MinForD Havex Roap ; the Ready Way to South

Wales, Finsr EpiTion, with numerous Wiustrations by the Author and from old-time prints
and pictures, 2 vols, 8vo,, cloth, 1905 18/-

2458 STAGE Coach and MaIL in Days of Yore, A Picturesque History of the Coach

ing Days, Frrar Epition, with numerous sllustrations from old-time prints and piclures,
vols, 8vo., eloth, 1908 £1/10/

2459 HIBSEY (James Jous) Across Ex6LANp in a Doc Carr, from Lowpos to St Davin's
and Back, Firsr Epition, with 16 full-page and other sllustrations by the Author, and a
folding map of the route, 8vo., half calf (rubbed), 189] 8/-

2460 TRISTRAM (W. Outranm) CoacHING Davs and CoacHING Ways, Firsr Epitiow, pro-
fusely illustrated by Huregrr Ratitos and Huon Taomson, imp. 8vo., red eloth gilt (bind-
ing soiled), 1888 £1/5/

Avorarr Copy, newly and handsomely bound in half red levant
emblematically tooled back, 1888 '

profusely sllustrated, or, --1- |

2452

2455

2456

2457

2461

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED,
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CRIBBAGE.—WaLkER (Groraxr) The CRIBBAGE Praver’s Texr-Book ; being a New
jnd Complete Treatise on the Game, in all its Varieties ; including the Whole of AXTHONY

b asqUIn’d SCIEXTIFIC WORE on Five-Canp CRIBEAGE, coloured fronutiapiece, 12mo., cloth,
837 -
CRICKET.

BETTESWORTH (W. A.) The WALKERS of SOUTHGATE :
Oricketers, edited by E. T. Sacus, with the Reminiscences of Lorp HARRIS,

16EY, Str Samvel Hoare, &e., with 19 portraits and illustrations, 8vo., cloth,

a Famous Brotherhood of
Bin KENELM
uncut, 1900

-

Affixed to fiy-leaf is an A.L.B, from the author.
| CAFFYN (WiLLiaM) SEVENTY ONE Not Our : REMINISCENCES, edited by * Mip-Ox,” 31
wll-page illustraisons, including portraits, cr, 8vo., cloth, 1889 6/-
CRICKETER'S MANUAL (The); [Ifirra Epirios, REvISED], containing & Brief Review
pf the Character, History and KElements of Cricket, with the Laws as revised by the Mary-
sbone Cricket Club, . . . by ** Bar,” 1Zmo., eloth (binding soiled) [1851] 10/-

‘ DAFT (Ricaanp) Kines of CRICKET : REMINISOENCES and Axropores, with Hints on the

Fame, Introduction by ANDREW Laxa, and 80 poriraits, post 8vo., cloth, Bristol : Arrow-
6/-

sppith [1593]

From the library of [8ir] 8. I. G. Hoare,
[FITZGERALD (RoBERT ArLan)] JERES in from Snorr LEG, with many humorous sllus-
erations by W. H. Du BELLEW, gq. 8vO., cloth gilt, scarce, 1866 £11/-
¥ame on title, but a nice copy.

AxorHER Cory, cloth (binding soiled and a little frayed), 1866 19/-

GAME OF CRICKET (The), by A. P. F. Cuapmas, P. G. H, Fexper, D. R. JARDINE,
lH. STrupwick, and others, with 55 illustraiions, 8vo., buckram, Lonsdale Library Series,
1630 10/-
) GRACE (W. G.) Cricker, with 45 portraits and illustrations, 8vo., cloth, Bristol, 1891 7/«

From the library of [8ir] 8. J. G. Hoare, with bookplate and ingeription.

HARRIS (Rigar Hox. Lorp, Editor) The Hisrory of Krnt Covnry CrickET [1705-
1906], containing Contributions by the several Captains of the Kent Team. Also an Ac-
jcount of Every Match Played by the Kent Eleven and a Complete Summary of the
| Performances accomplished by Every Cricketer who has Played for Kent, with 132 illustra-
| tioma, including portraits, roy. 8vo,, cloth, 1907 14/-
; and ASHLEY-COOPER (F. 8.) Lorps and the M.C.C. : & Oricket Chronicle of
137 Years, based on Official Documents, and publizhed . . . to Commemorate the Centenary
of their Present Ground, portrast of Thomas Lord and 107 sllustrations, including numierous
portraits of fomous cricketers, roy. 8vo., orig. half morocco, t.e.g., 1914 10/-
s HUTCHINSON (Horack G., Editor) CRICKET, with numerous illustrations, %vo., orig.
oloth. The Country Life Library of Sport, 1803 6/-

4 LILLYWHITE (Freperick) CRICEET SCORES and BroorapHiEs of OUELEBRATED
ORICKETERS, from 1746 to 1854, with Continuation by ARTHUR HAvGARTH from 1854, and
bronght down to 1924 by F. S. AsaLey-CoOPER ; together 15 vols, 8vo., cloth, IHEE 925
/8-

with bookplate and inscription.

Contents ¢ Lillvwhite, 4 vols. orig. glate colonr cloth, 1862— (751, Hayegarth 11 wolg, orig. red cloth,

187h-1925.
The last wvolume g based on notes by the late Arthur Hayvearth to the end of 1888 and the
Records (composed solely of notices of Cricketers), continued by F. S. Ashley Cooper.

VoLuME 6, covering the period 1858.60, Bvo., cloth (back cover little stained), 1876

s VoLumE 14, covering the period I%77-78, 8vo., cloth, 1895 10/-

SAPTE (W.) Crickerers’ GUyep for 1886, edited in this 38th Year of (W. G.) Grace,
sllustrated with numerous Cuts? and other impressions from the ** Block,” with not a

few dire-crams, thin post 8vo., orig. cloth [1886] /-

g CUMING (E. D.) Britisn Sporr, Past and Present [Chapters on Fox-Hunting, Stag-
Hunting, Hare-Hunting, Otter-Hunting, Partridge Shooting, Coaching, Polo, Falconry
Racing, &e.], 81 coloured plates by G. DENHOLM ARMOUR, 4to., buckram, 1909 10/-

9 Larce Paper Copy, printed on handmade paper, 4to., publisher’s morocco gilt,
t.e.g., uncut, 1809 £1/8/-

Limited to 500 copies, numbered and signed by the Artist.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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.
2480 DEWAR (Groree A. B.) Lire and SrorT in Hamesuire, with 2 coloured plates by AL
TuorBURN, 4 photogravure plates and illustrations from photographs, 8vo., cloth, 1908 T

2481 DOGS.—Broce (Rev. Rossnyx) Fox-TerriER BrEEDING (Symo0TH and WiRE) : the Lix

and FamiLy Merwop, with numerous sllustrations and pedigrees, Bvo., cloth, Fastbourn
[1931] il

2482 : ELEY (Masor W, G.) ReTrRiEVERS and RETRIEVING, with 8 tllustrations, cr. 8vo.,
clotl, 1905 |

2483 : [Hary (H. B.)] The Srortsmax and his Dog, frontispiece, feap. Svo., plain brown
levant morocco, t.e.g., by Zaehnsdorf, 1850 £1/-F:

2484 : JessE (EDwARD) AxkcpotEs of Doas, frontispiece, 19 full-page plates and wood-

cuts, Bvo., cloth, 1846

2485 : KpsngL Cros (The) : a History and Recorp of its Work, by Epwakp WiLLIA
JAQUET, with numerous portraits and other illusirations, dvo., cloth, 1805 :

2486 : Laverack (Epwarp) The SerTer : with Notices of the most Eminent Breeds
now Extant; Instructions how to Breed, Rear and Break ; Dog Bhows, Field Trials,
Gerveral Management, &e., with 2 colowred plates from photographs, 8vo., cloth, ge.

2487 : Letcnrox (Ropert) The CoMrLitE Bock of the Do [Firru ImpPrE2310N, RE
VIBED], with £6 illustraiions, 8vo., cloth, 1932

2488 DUELLING.—Bazascourt (Banor de) SEckET of the SwoRD, translated from the Orie
ginal French by C. F. Crav, tilustraied by F. H. Towssexp, er. 8vo., cloth, 1900 j’.

: Horron (ALFrEp) OLp SworDp Pray : the Systems of Fence in Vogue during the
fith, 15th and 18th Centuries, with Lessoms arranged from the Works of various Ancient
Masters, with 57 plates of typical examples after Marozzo, D1 GRraSSI, &c., and a portrafl
of the Author, imp. 8vo., cloth gilt, 1892 £1/15/-

Limited to 300 numbered coples.

2490 EGAN (Prerce) ANEcDoTES (OR1IGINAL and SELECTED) of the TURE, the Cuask, the Rixgy,
and the STAGE, the whole forming a Complete Panorama of the Sporting World ; uniting
with it & Book of Reference and Entertaining Companion to the Lovers of British Bportay |
Firsr EmiTion, with 13 COLOURED AQUATINT PLATES by THropore LAXE, roy. 8vo., contemp,
diced calf gilt, eprinkled edges, 1827 £10/10/-

Book of ErorTs and Mirror of Lire, illustrated with numerous wosdculs, 8vol,

cloth (little worn), Tegg [ca. 1850] '

2492 ENCYCLOPZADIA OF RURALSPORTS, or ComrLere Accoust (Historical, Practies
and Deecriptive) of Hunting, Shooting, Fiching, Racing, &e.. by DELABERE P. BLaInE
New Epitios, REVISED AxD CORRECTED, illusirated by above 600 engravings on woed by B

Braxnstox from drewings by LErcn, ALRKEN, LANDERER, de., thick 8vo., balf roan, m.e,
1880

2493 ENCYCLOPZEDIA OF SPORT :The), edited by the EAgL of SurrorLk and BERKSHIRE,

HepLey PEER and F. G. ArLavo, profusely illustrated, 2 vols, roy, 8vo., strongly bound in
half morocoo, g.e., 1807 15/

2494 EVERITT (Nicnorae) Broavraxp Srokr [Chapters on Fiching Eele ard Eel Bobbing,
Bhooting, Decoye, Wildlowling at Ses, Punt-Gunning, Shore Shouting, Yachts and Yacht
ing, &e., and an Apperdix : the Origin of Fish Preservation in Brosdland], EpiTiox 1 1
Luxe, profusely iliusivated with many full-poge platez and iext-illustrations (some by the
Autheor), 4to., half parchment, uncut, t.e.g. (binding soiled), 1902

One of 100 numbered copies signed by the author.

2405 FAIRFAX-BLAKEBOROUGH (J.) Coustry Live and BrorT, with 13 illustrations hy
Lz..Con. B. GRANVILLE BARER, 8vo., cloth, 1926 B/~

2486 FIFTY YEARS OF SPORT at Oxvorp, CAMBRIDGE, and the GrraT PusLic Scaoo 8
[Vol. 81: Eron, Harrow and WiscHESTER, arranged by the Rr. Howx, Lorp DESBOROUGH
and edited by the Hox. R. H. LyrteLtor, Antnur Pace, and Evax Nokr, with 24 por-
trasts and numerous plaies of cricket and foorball teams, &e., dto., orig. piger morocco, armg
of the colleges on side, t.e.g., 1922 |

2497 FORE'S Srormixe Notes and Sketcues: a Quaiterly Magezine descriptive of British
aud Foreign Eport, with Contributicne by A. Hsrow, AL¥kEp E. T. Warson, Fisch
Mason, and other Eporting Authors, grofusely illustrated by Fixcn Masow, R, M, ALEX
ANDYR, and others, ComrLETE S8ET, 29 vols, 8vo., orig. cloth, 1585.1912 il

AxoTHER BET, 29 vole, half red calf, m.e., 1885-1912

2459

2491

2498

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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FOX HUNTING.

9 [APPERLEY (C. J.)] Nmuroo's HosTivG REMINISCENCES : comprising Memoirs of
Masters of Hounds, Notices of the Crack Riders, and Characteristics of the Hunting
Countries of England, Ngw Epiriox, with an Introduction by W. Suaw Sparrow, and 51
illustrations after J. Seymour, T. Weaver, H. ALkgY, de., in colour, line, and half-tone,
4to., cloth, 1926 T/6

0f[ 1 Nmmgop’s Hosting Tougs, interspersed with Characteristic Anecdotes, Sayings,
and Doings of Sporting Men, including Notices of the Priocipal Crack Riders of England ;
to which are added Nimrod’s Letters on Riding to Hounds, illustrated with 18 plates
colours after By, MarsuarL, Jas. Barrxcer, R. B, Davis, Janmes Warp, &c., roy. Bvo.,
cloth (end leaves little spotted), 1903 £1/5/-

1 [ ] Nimron's NorTHERN TouRr, descriplive of the Principal Hunts in Scotland and
the North of England; with the Table-Talk of Distinguished Sporting Characters, and
Anecdotes of Masters of Hounds, Crack Riders and Celebrated Amateur Dragsmen, FirsT
EpiTion, 8vo., half green morocco gilt, t.e.g., 1838 18/-

Some pages foxed, title mounted and the figure 3 in the date punctured ouk.
APPERLEY (Newrox Wysssg [grandson of ** Nmmrop”]) A Hoxmine Diary, edited,
with an Introduction by E. W. Comizg, and a Foreword by Davip Davies, 26 illusiraiions

(including poriraits), 8vo., cloth, 1926 (pub. 16/- net) 6/-
3 BALL (Ricusrp) Housps will MEeT . . . , with 16 plates in black and white by LioNEL
Fowarps, 4to., cloth, 1831 T7/8

4 BELL (Isaac) Foxiaxa, with 168 plates in black and white by G. D. ArRMOUR, 4to., -::ln;h&
1929 |
5 BELVOIR HOUNDS.—Lays ot the Bervorr Huxt, 8econp Epiriox, sm. 4to., orig.
cloth (binding soiled), 1874 £1/10/-

First Issue cloth, lettered on side * Memoir of the Belvoir Hounds."
Axoraer Cory, Skconp Eprriox (wantiog half-title and frontispiece), sm. 4to.,
cloth gilt, 1874 18/-
Second Issue cloth, lettered on side ** Lays of the Belvoir Hunt.™
Ib7 BLEW (W C. A.) The Quors Hunt and its MasTers, with 24 illustrations drawn by
Hexry ALKEF, 12 of which are full-page plates, coloured by hand ; also @ colowred map of

the Quorn and surrounding countries, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth, Nimmo, 1599 £1/10/-
AxoruEr Copy, half red morncco, gilt emblematically tooled back, t.e.g.. ihid.
1899 £2/10/-

g *“BORDERER.”—Hustise and Sporting Nores in the Wesr MinLaxps Season, 1985-
86 [SEconD SERTES], with numerous portraits and tllustrations by H. F. MyrTox, post 8vo,,
cloth, 1886 T/

0 BRITISH HUNTS AND HUNTSMEN, containing a Short History of each Fox and
8rac Houst in the Brimisa IspEs; together with Biographical Becords of Masters, Past
and Present, and some Members of each Hunt ; also an Introdustory Chapter on Medizval
Hunting, and Articles concerning the Stag, the Fox, the Hound, and the Horse, and all
Hubjects allied thereto, profusely illustrated with engravings and half-tone illustrations, 4
vols, folin, hali moroceo, g.e., Biographical Press, 1908-11 £4/4/-

| CLAPHAM (Ricnarp) Foxes, Foxnousps and Fox-HoxTing, with an Introduection by
Lokp WitLoncasy De BROKE, coloured frontispicce by Lione. Epwarps, 40 plates from
photographs and 33 text-illustrations, 8vo., cloth [1622] 12/6
2 COOK (Coroxer [Jonn]) OpservaTions oo Fox-Huostisg, New Epitiow, with an Intro-
duction by Lorp WiLLoveasY DE BrokE, 8 coloured and 3 other plates after WOLSTEN-
HOLME, ALKEN, and others, 4to., cloth, 1922 T/6

3 COTTESMORE HUNT : Fixtures of the Corresmors HusT: consisting of 12 pages
of PLACES of MEETING: 2 pages of AppiTiovaL FIXTURrEs, and o folding map [issued
without title-page], 32mo., orig. satin eloth gilt (a little goiled), R. Ackermann T_mhllﬁ-:]i;}

14 FORBES (Commaxper W. B, * Marnror”) ** Houxps, GENTLEMEN PrEase 1 [with an
Introduction by the Marquis of WaATERFORD], frontiapiece and 28 illustrations, 8vo., cloth,
1910 £1/15/-

15 POX.HUNTING, by Sir Cuaries Freoesick, CEcil ALDIN, JAMES ANDREWS, [saac
BeLn, Otio Pacer, ErRic PARKER, and others, with 4 coloured plates, 18 reproductions of
hunting pictures and 45 other illustrations, 8vo., buckram, Lonadale Library Series, 1930 18/-

16 ([HORLOCK (K. W.)] Lerrers on HuxTinG and the MANAGEMENT of Housps, by

HQBQ%RU“M“T” S8ecoxp Epitioy, with 4 plates end a folding plan of fennels, Svo., cluigi,
1 g

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Fox Hunting—continued, 1
2517 [HORLOCK (K. W.)] RECOLLECTIONS of & Fox-HurTer, by “ ScruraTor,” Finst B

11_|.[

TION, engruved frontispiece and vignette on title, 8vo., contemp. calf gilt, m.e., 1861 21/./.
2518 HIGGINSON (A. Henry, Editor) As Hounns Rax : Foug CexruriEs of Fox-How ]
with Forewords by Jous MaseriELb and Epcar ASTLEY MILNE, colowred frontispiece i

28 plates, including portraits from contemporary prints and new drowings by Ceoin ALnpy

and Liover. EbwARDs, roy. 8vo., buckram, New Fork, 1930 e1/1).
Limited to 990 numbered copies.

2519 MORDAUNT (Six Cuanvres) and VERNEY (Hovx. and Rev. W. R.) ANNALS of : !
ARWICKSHIRE Howny, 1795-1895, maps and numerous illusts, (mony full-page), 2 vols, 0 !
8vo., eloth gilt, t.e.g., 1808 £3/ r;"’i
2520 NETHERCOTE (H. 0.) The PyrcuLEY Huwr; Past and Present. Its History, from its
Foundation to the Present Time . . . with Unpublished Letters of Sir F. B. HEap [edited

by CHARLES Epmonps), First EpiTioN, LARGE PArER Coev, printed on handmade pap

with 4 Pﬂf‘?’ﬂ'l.dﬂ artel & view G_f ol Py!ﬂhfey HIMH. roy., E"'-'ﬂ., E-I'ﬂt-h, uncuf, f.e.g. {S-Pinﬁ fade E
and loose in case), 1488 3

Limited to 100 numberced coplés, signed by the Editor. s
2521 PULESTON (T. H. G.) A History of Fox-Hoxmive in the WynnsTay CousTRY ang
Part of Surorsmire, from the beginning of this Century to the end of the Season of 1884
85, portraits and illustrations, roy. 8vo., hal roan, t.e.g., Brighton (printed for prive s
circuintion only), 1893 bj-
2522 RADCLIFFE (F. P. I).) The NorLe Sciexce: a Few General Ideas on Fox Husring foe
the Use of the Rising Generation of Sportsmen, and more especially those of the Hert:
fordshire Hunt Club, Fizsr Epitiox, 2 steel plates, 7 full-page engravings on wood,
woodeut head-and tail pieces, dec., roy. Bvo., red levant moroeeo gilt, g.e., the orig. cloth
covers preserved af end, R. Ackermann, 1839 £2/10/
Lie or two small ink splashes near fore-edge of front cover, but a nice copy in o modern binding. =
2523 Aworner Cory, newly bound in red grained calf gilt, emblematic gilt backs,
original covers mounnted and preserved at end, shid, 1839

2524 RICHARDSON (CHaRLES) The CoMPLETE Fox-HusTer, with 46 plates (4 coloured), Sve .'
cloth [ 140%]

2525 SIMPSON (Cnaries) The Harporo' CouxTry, with an Introduction by Lomp 81 -
BRIDGE, Joint Master of the Fernie Hunt, 24 illustrations in colowr and 52 in black and whif
by the Author, 4to., cloth, 1927 (pub. £2/2/- net) 9
2526 LEICESTERSHIRE and its HoNTs : the (QQuorN, the CorTesmorr and the BrLvo R,
with an Introduction by Major A, BURNABY, 28 sllustrations in colowr and 55 in black and
white by the Author, 4to, cloth, 1926 (pub. £1/11/6 net) 9

TrRErCHER and KENSEL: some Famous Yorksuire Packs, including the
Moor, the York and Ainsty, Lord Middleton’s Hunt, the Binnington, the Bilsdale and the
Farndale, with Introduction by the Viscount LascenLes, Master of the Bramham Moor, 24
dlustrations in colour and 68 in black and white by the Author, 4to., cloth, 1927 4
(pub. £2/2/. net) /-
2528 SMITH (THoMas) Extraors from the Diary of & Hoxtsmarw, Firsr EpiTiox, with frontis

piece, 5 plates (mcluding 2 folding plans of stables and kennel at Billesdon), and 3 woon
all by the Author, 8vo., cloth, 1838

A poor but cheap eopy. Joints are torn. front fiy-leaf and half of the hack strip are miss
i]:r[unf:J are foxed and a fow leaves badly opened, bit with the errata slip, and publisher’s catalog r
2529 [TONGUE (Corxerivs)] RECorDps of the Cuasg, and Memoirs of Celebrated Sportemen §
-« - together with an Introduction to most of the Fashionable Hunting Countries, and
Comments, by ** Ckcir,” Firsr Epirion, with 2 plates by B. Herrixg, feap. 8vo,, orig. half
roan (loose in case), 1854 )
2530 VYNER (RoBert T.) NoTi714 VENADICA * a Treamise on Fox-HuoxTine, embracing the
General Management of Hounds and the Disenses of Dogs . . . Sixth EpirioxN, revised,
corrected, and enlarged, with Appendix, plan of kennels, 7 COLOURED PLATES after HENR)
ALREN and W, SMiTH, and 2 woodcuts, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth gilt, uncul, Camden Hotten

[1872] £1/10/-
Avoraer Cory, newly bound in calf extra, t.e.g., uncut, the orig. cloth covers
mounted and bound at end, ibid. [1572] /100

2532 WARBURTON (R. E. Ecrrron) Hosrise Soxcs, Nista Eprriox ; together with &

Short Account of the TarrorLEYy Hust CLuE, from its Foundation in 1762 to 1869, with
Memoir of the Author by Rr. Hown. Sig Herverr Evsrack Maxwern, finely printed on
handmade paper, with 29 éllusts., 4to., orig. roxburghe, t.e.g., uncut, Liverpool, 1912 £2/10/
2533 ArorHER Copy, orig. roxburghe, t.e,g., uncnut (worn), shid, 1912 £1/10/-

Of this fine edition only 350 oopits were issned,

2627

2531
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Fox Hunting—continued.

[WARBURTON (R. E. Koerton)] Hustivg Soxcs, BALLADS, &e., the Rare Fimsr
apiTioN, with coloured lithograph porirait, 12 full-page lithographs and 8§ vigneties, thin
Bvo., orig. plain cloth (without label, binding faded and a few foxings), Chester, 1834 £6/10/-
| WATSON (Avrrep E. T.) SKETCHES in the Hustise Fisip, First EpiTioxs, frontispiece,
signette on title, 7 plates and 10 woodeuts by Jous STURcEss, 8vo., cloth (hinding a little

/-

boiled and loose), 1850

Top outer corngr of page

GAME HUNTING AND SHOOTING.

BROWN (J. MoraY) PowDER. SPUR and SPEAR. A Sporting Medley, rwith numerous silus-
brations by G. D, GiLes and EpGak GIBERNE, from sketches by the Author, cr. 8vo., eluth‘,

889 8/~
| BROWNE (V. R. Bavrour) " A Dav’s Starkivg.”  Being a Set of Six Signed Proofs in
Colours, each within mounts with sircular iacings and printed descriptions beneath, enclosed
fn & portiolio, 4to., orig. boards, with ties, 1912 £3/3/-
Limited to 85 sets, and the plates destroyed.

“I Gor Him" (Incidents in a Day’s Stalking). Being a Set of 8ix Coloured Plates,

each mounted on a stout card, with a printed list of deseriptions, enclosed in a purgnlin,
1/1/-

=H;u., orig. boards, Fine Art Society [1921]
Each plate signed by the artist,

BURTON (Bri:.-Ges. R. G.) A Rook of Max-Eaters [Lion, Tiger and Leopard Hunt-
ing, &e.]. with 17 illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1931 /-
Tropics and Sxows: a Record of Travel and Adven
Bisox and TIGER SHOOTING], with 12 plates from sketches
graphs by Miss C. BuorTox, 8vo., cloth, 1898
BUXTON (Epwakp NorTH) 8monrt StaLks; or Hunting Camps: North, South, East and
West, Bor SERIES, with numerous sllusts., 2 vols, roy, Svo., buckram, 1892-98 £2/-]-
E FigsT SEriEs only, SECOND EDITION, numerous illustrations, buckram (inside
joints little weak), 1593 :
5 (CARLETON (Joux~ WiLLIAM)| RECREATIONS in SHOOTING : with some Account of the
Game of the British Islands, with 62 woodeuts (some full-page) by F. W. BRANSTON from ori-
ginal drawings by WiLLiaM HARVEY, post 8vo., contemp. half moroceo gilt, g.e. (a few
foxings), 1546 8/-
4 CHAPMAN (Apes) First Lessoxs in the ART of WiLp Fowrixe, with 86 illustrations by
the AuTHOR ond 3 by CHARLES WHYMPER, 22 bheing full-page and one folding, 8vo., eloth,

SCARCE. 1806 £4/10/-
On SAFaRI: Big Game Hunting in British East Afriea, with Studies in Bird Life,

and 170 sllustrations by the AUTHOR and E. CALDWELL, sketch maps and photographs, 8vo.,
eloth, SCARCE, 1908 £4/10/-

i COLLYNS (CHARLES

51-52 torn away, not eflecting the text.

I
I

ture [with Chapters on PANTHER,
by the Author and from jﬂﬁfg]-
'n'.

P.) Notes on the CHASE of the WiLp Rep DEER in the Counties of
Devon and Somerset, with an Appendix descriptive of Remarkable Runs and Incidents con-
nected with the Chase, from the year 1780 to the year 1860, edited by the Hox. L. J.
Baruurst, ilustrated by E. CALDWELL, & full-page plates on Japan paper, ancd 26 vignettes
mounted on the lext, roy. 8vo., buckram. vellum back, 1802 18/-
One of o special edition of 250 pumbered copies.
CUMMING (Lr.-CoL. Gorpox) WiLn MES and WiLp Brasts: Scenes in Camp and
Jungle, illustrated with 18 plates from sketches by C. R. Baigrig and others, Bvo., cinltg}.

Edinburgh, 1871

% DRUMMOND (W. H.j The Larce GamE and Naturar Hisrory of SouTH and SoUTH-
East AFRICA, with aketch map, front. and vigneite on title in colour, 12 plates and 22 text-
illusirations, $vo., half moroeco gils, t.e g., Edinburgh, 1875 £1/5/-
ls DYKE (Turopore 8, Vax) The STILL HoxTER, post 8vo., cloth, New York, 1883 6/-

Fowling, Ancient and Modern,

) FOLEARD (H. C.) The WiLp FowLER : & Treatizse on
descriptive also of Decoys and Flight Ponds, THIRD Eptrion, with 13 full-page enygravings
dc., and 5 wosdeuts, 8vo., cloth, 1875

drawn by the Author, A. COOPER, H. BECKWITH,
£1/1/-
k1 FREMANTLE (Hox. T. F.) The Boog of the RIFLE, with numerous illustrations, 8vo.,
cloth, 1901 16/-
.» GRIMBLE (Avcustus) More Leaves from my GAME 500K, profusely illus., roy. Hfé’h‘;

half parchment [1917]

Only 250 copies printed.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Game Hunting and Shooting—continued,
2563 GARDNER (Mgs. ALan) R1FLE and SPEAR with the RAJpoots - being & Narrative of g
Winter's TRAVEL and 8rorT in NoRTHERN INpia [Accounts of Duck Shooting, Pig Sticking

&c.], portrait, 55 illustrations from photographs and sketehes by the Author, and 2 drawi g4
by F. H. TowssesD, roy. 8vo., cloth (binding sniled), 1805

Author’s presentation inseription on title
2554 GLASFURD (Cor., A.I.R.) Musixags of an Oup SHIRARL Reflections on LiFg

Sport in JunaLr INpia, with 42 illustrations on 32 plates from photographs and drowings by
the Author, 8ve., cloth, 1928

2556 RivLE and Romaxce in the INpiaw Juwcre, A Record of Thirteen Years [with.
Glossary of such Hindustani Words as do not bear thej .

r own Explanation in the Text], w: !
54 illustrations on 44 plales from sketches by the Author and from photographs, 8vo., clothy
1905 !

2556 GUN AT HOME AND ABROAD
diustrated with 539 coloured plates by

THORBURN, V. R. BALFOUR-BROWNE and E. CALDWELL, and over 200 other
plates in half-tone, monochrome and phologravure, 4 vols, roy. 4to.
publisher’s morocco, t.e.g., 1912-15 £15/-f

CoMPRISES ;—
VoL. 1.—Brimisn Gang Birps and WiLprowr, by
ABEL Cuarman, J. E. Harmive, and others

Vou. 2.—BriT1si Derr and Grouxp Game, Does, Goxs and RirLes, by J. G. Minpats,
BaxEwDALR, J. E. Hagtine, Hox. T. F. Fremastig, and others

Vor. 3.—The Bia Gamg of Arrica and Evrorg, by F. C. Serovs, J G. MiLLATS and ARRI
CHAPMAN

VoL, 4,—The Bic GamMr of Asia and NorTe AMERICA, by D. CarruraErs, Lr.-Cor. R,
Ksexsiox, H. FRASK WaLLACE, J. G, MivLvats, and others
Limited to 500 numbered seta,

From the library of Charles John Perceval, Ninth Earl of Egmont, with bookplates and _
name in ink on titles,

(THE), CoMPLETE SET, profusely
GeorGE E. Lopee, ARCHIBALD

W. R. QuiLvie Grast, J. G. MiLLa 8,

2557 HAWEER (Lievr.-CoLongL Prrer) IxsTRUDCTION

8 to Youra SrorTsMEN in all
relates to Guns and Shooting, Fourta Evition, with 10 plates (little spotted), Svo., half
calf, 1825 i

2558 Eronre Epiriox, portrait, 7 plates and woodeuts, 8vo., original cloth, uneut, .-.:': -

£1/1/-

2660 —— Nint Epitios, portrail and 10 plates, 8vo., half morocco gilt huhm:ﬁl;ff
2560 EIRBY (F. V.) In Haoxts of Wip Gave. A Hunter Naturalist's Wanderings fron
KAHLAMBA to Lipomo, with @ map, portvait of the Author, 15 plates and 24 illustrations

the text by C. Wrympkr, 8vo., cloth, i848 16/-
2561 KIRKMAN (F. B.) and HUTCHINSON (Homace G., Editors) Britisn SPORTING
Birps, with Sporting Contributions by the Hox, Doveras Camrns, Max Bakmr, W. J,
Mavrper, Jorw H, Wyarr, Hoen B. C. PoLrarp ; and Nataral History Contributions by

W. P. Pycrarr, Rev, F. C. R, Jourpaty, WiLitam Farmres, A, L. Tromsow, 31 plates in
colour by A. W. Beary, ;. E. Lober, H. GroxvoLp, G. E. ConLivs and WINIFRED
AUSTEN, and 12 other plates in black and white, 4to., cloth, 1936 (pub. £1/10/- net) 15/
2562 LANCASTER (CnanLEs) An ILLUSTRATED TREATISE 0n the ARt of Swoorive, with

Extracts from the Best Authorities, Frern EpiTioN, portrait and 6% illustrations, ineluds ;
many full-page, 8vo., cloth, 1894 ?}a

2563 [LEVESON (H. A., ** The Old Shekarry”}] The Husring Grovsps of the OLp Wortp
(Asia), First SertEs, SEcOND Epirion, with 7 lithographic plates, 8vo., cloth, 1880 8/-
Chapters on Deer-Stalking, Hog-Hunting, Bear-Hunting, and Elephant-Hunting.

2564 [

] The Forest and the FieLp, by the OLp SnERARRY, with 8 illustrations, post 8vo.,
half morocco gilt, m.e., 1879

. Includes chapters on Ti |

25665 LYDEEEKER (R.) The GaME AxTm
eloth (binding slightly faded), 1908 I
2566 AsorHER Cory, strongly rebound in cloth, 1908 £1/4f-

2667 MACRAE (ALexaxper) A HANDBooK of DEER STALKING, with Introduction by Hora
Ross, and 2 plates, post Bvo., cloth, 1880

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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ALS of AFRICA, 15 plates and 07 text-illusts., roy, 8vo., o
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Game Hunting and Shooting—continuerd.

MARKHAM (Cocoxer Frep) BHooTiNG in the HIMALAYAS: B Journal of Sporting,
Adventurss and Travel in Chinese Tartary, Ladac, Thibet, Cashmere, &c.. engraved file, 9
lithographs (including frontispiece), 15 woodcuts and a map, roy. 8vo., cloth, uncut (inscrip-
tion on reverse of frontiepiece), 1354 -

b MAXWELL (Caprars AvyMeER) PARTRIDGES and PARTRIDGE Mawors, with 18 coloured
plates by Georce RANKIE, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1911 4/-

b MAXWELL (Marivs) STaLgIG Bic Game with a OamerA in EQuaToRIAL AFRICA [with
Appendices containing Notes on Klephants, Primeval Man and the Pleistocene Elephas,
&eo.], OricivaL and Best Eprriox, with a Preface by Sir SBipney F. HARMER, and contain-
ing 113 plates afier photographs by the Author, and & map, thick [olio, buckram, uncut,
t.e.g., Medici Society, 1924 (pub, £12/12/- net) £2/10/-

Limited to 568 numbered copies, signed by the Author.

1 AxotiirR Epirion, with 75 illustrations from photographs by the Author, and @
| map, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth, Century Co., U.8.A. [1924] 12/-

2 MILLAIS (J. G.) GamE Birpa and SHooTiNG SKETCHES, illustrating the Heabits, Modes
| of Capture, Stages of Plamage, and the Hybrids and Varieties which occur amongab them,

portrait of Thomas Bewick, 15 full-page colowred plates, 18 antotype plotes and 30 woodcuts,
folio, orig. half roan, 1892 £2/5/-
i3 The Natural Hisrory of BriTisit GAME Binps, with 18 lavge and BEAUTIFUL
COLOURED PLATES, 17 photogravures and 2 other plates by the AUTHOR and ARCHIBALD
THORBURN, imp. 4to., orig. hali buckram, cloth sides, t.e.g. (covers partly wataralEiﬁnad H

a few margins very slightly affected), 1909 [15/-
| Only 550 numbered gopiea prinfed.
fl The procezs used in fhe reproduction of these beautiful plates, the Introduction states—" ig, 1o

| * fact. the nearest thing vet invented to perfect reproduction n colour, and hag not, so far as
I am aware, been previously used in book illustration.”
WaxDERINGS and MEMORIES, with 4 collotype plates and 11 other illustrations from
the Author's drawings and photographs, 8vo., cloth, 1919 104-
Describing travels in search of bigy game and natural history, ele.
5 MORRIS (BEverLeY R.) BriTisH GAME Birps and Wirprowr, First EmTiox, illustrated
with B0 lurge coloured plates, 4to., half red moroceo, g.e., 1855 £1/10/-

8 OATES (Carr. W. Coarr) WiLp Ducks. How to BEar and SHooT them, with 4 photo-
gravure plates from drawings by G. E. Loper, and 12 illusts. from photographs, post 8vo.,
cloth, 1905 12/-

7 PAYNE-GALLWEY (Siz Raren) The Book of Duck Decoys : their Construction,
Management, and History, with 14 colonred plates (2 folding) by the Author, and 16 sllnstre-
tiona sn the text, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1886 £2/2/.

8 The Fowrer in IRELAND, or Notes on the Haunts and Habits of Wildfowl and
Seafowl, including Instructions in the Art of Shooting and Capturing them, profusely
illustrated with frontispiece, 16 plates and T1 text-tllustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1882 £1/15/-

Hicu PuEAsasTs in THEORY and PRACTICE, roy. 8vo., half cloth, out of print and
acarce, 1913 £2/2/-

LerTERs to Youse SmooTers, the Three Series Complete, FirsT EpITIONS, com-
prising The Choice and Use of a Gun; The Production, Preservation, and Killing of Game;
Wildfowl and Wildfowl Shooting, profusely illustrated by C. Whymper, J. G. Millais,

4

79

80

D¢ Bree, and the Author, 3 vols, post 8vo., orig. cloth, 1890-96 £2/10/-
31 PEASE (Siz Avrrep E.) The Book of the Liox, with 18 illustrations, sketch map and
dimgrems, 8vo., cloth (recased and covers a little soiled), 1913 15/-
Chapters on :—Lions and Lion Lands, Distribution of Lions. Lion Hunting—Tracking Lions—

Hunting Lions with Doos—Hunting Liond on Horseback, Night-Shooting—Lassoing Lions, Lion
in Ancient History. Rifles and Projectiles for Dangerous Game, ete., etc.

2 PHEBUS (Gasrtox, Comte de Foix) Livir de la Cruasee, Repropuerioy Réduite des 87
Miniatures du Manugerit Francaie 616 de la Bibliotheque Nationale [avee une Introduction
et une Bibliographie par C. Couderc ; et une Notice des Planchee], loose in the sheets as
issued, 8vo., orig. boards, cloth back, Paris [ea. 1909] 12/6

3 POWELL-COTTON (P. H. G.) A BrorTi¥e Trip through Apvssisia. A Narrative of
a Nine Months' Journey from the Plains of the Hawash to the Snows of Simien, with a
Description of the Game, from Elephant to Ibex, and Notes on the Manners and Customs
of the Natives, with map and 92 illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1902 16/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Gtame Hunting and Shooting—continued.

2584 RAWSTORNE (LawRENCE) GAMONIA : or, the ART of PRESERVING GAME ; and an [m!
proved Method of making Plantations and Covers explained and illustrated, with 15 colours]
drawings by T. J. RAWLINS taken on the spot, NEW Epitiox, with Introduction and Note g
the Author’s Game Register by Eric PARKER, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1929 (pab. £3/3/- net) £1/5.

2585 RICE (WiLLiam) TicER SH00TING in INDIA ; being an Accoust of HunTiNG EXPERIEN o
in RaJrooTasa during 1850 to 1854, with 12 plates in chromoisthography from sketches by i
Author, imp. 8vo., cloth gilt, 1857 318

2586 AxoruEr Copy, cloth (binding shabby, inseription on title, and one plate frayed in
outer margin), 1857 -

2587 ROOSEVELT (Turovors) Hosting Trirs of a RAScHMAN : Sketches of Sport on the)
Northern Cattle Plains, Mepora Epitiox, with proof impresatons on Indie paper of thed
etchings by R. Bwais Grerorp, Japan-proof impressions of the 7 drawings by J. C. BEAR
and other full page illustrations, imp. 8vo., orig. buckram, uncus (inseription in ink on fi
leaf), New York, 1885 2/

Limited to 500 numbered coples.

2588 - Orepoor Pastimes of au Americax Honter, with portrait and 48 plates, Svoy
cloth, 1905 R

2589 SANDERSON (G. P.) Tuirreexy YEARS among the WiLp Beasts of INDIA - t 3
Haunts and Habits from Personal Observation ; with an Aceount of the Modes of Captur-
ing and Taming Elephants, Skcoxp Eprtios, with colouwred frontispiece, 2 sketch maps an
21 plates, sq. 8vo., cloth, 1879

Axorugr Cory, Firsr Eprtiox (wanting 2 sketch maps), 8q. 8vo., half morocos,
m.e., 1578 Al

2591 SCROPE (WiLriam) The Arr of DeER Stankixe ; illustrated by a Narrative of a Faf
Days’ Sport in the Forest of Atholl, with some Account of the Nature and Habits of Fed
Deer, . . . NEw Epitior, engraved frontispiece and title, and 11 lithographs after pointing i
by Eowix and CnarLes Laxpseer, and by the Author, roy. 8vo., finely bound in half g el
marocen gilt, emblematically tooled back, t.e.g., 1839 £3/3.°

2592 SHIRLEY (Everyx Puinir) Some Accoust of Excrisa DEgR Parks, with Notes on the

Management of Deer, frontispicce and woodcuts, sq. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1867

2593 SMITH (A. MervYs) SrorT and ADVENTURE in the INDIAN J UNGLE, with 19 fllustraiions
from original drawings and photographs, 8vo., cloth, 1904
2504 SWAYNE (Masor H. G. C.) SevesTeex TrIps through SoMALILAYD, and & VisiT to ABye
SiNA, THirp EmiTioN, with a SUPPLEMENTARY PREFACE on the ** Map MoLLag " Risings,
with 3 maps and numerous illustrations, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1903 Bj-
2595 [TOMS (Freperick, Editor)] SporTisg Goxs and GUNPOWDERS : comprising a Selection
from KHeports of Experiments, and other Articles published in the *‘ Field ” Newspaper,
relative to Fire Arms and Explosives, with numerous diagrams, 2 vols, 4to., orig. wrappers,
1897-1900 18-
2596 TRUMBULL (Gurpos) Names and PorTrRAITS of BiRps which INTEREST GUNNER
numerous woodcuts, 8vo., cloth, New York, 1858 18

2597 WIENHOLT (ArxorLp) The Story of a Liox Hunr, with some of the Hunter's Milita

Adventures during the War, with an Introductory Note by Lt..Cor. HUMPHREY Wik
HOLT, with 6 drawings by WaALTER SEED and 19 whotographs by the Author, 8vo., cloth, 1

2580

2598 WILLOUGHRY (Carr. Sir Joux C.) Easr Arrica and its Bic GamE, with a Postscript
by 81k Rorerr G. HArvVEY, map and 18 plates from skeiches by G. D. GiLEs, and from
photographs taken by the Author, 8vo., half morocen, m.e., 1889 I

2599 WINANS (WarLrer) The ArT of REvoLver SxHooTING; together with all Information
concerning the Automatic and Single-Shot Pistol, and How to Handle them to the Best
Advantage, New Epiriox, REVISED and ExnaraeD, 30 full-page plates from original photo-
graphs, and wumerous head-and-tail pieces drawn by the Author, dto., cloth, 1911 10/6

The Brorting RIiFLE: the Shooting of Big and Little Game ; together with &

Description of the Principal Classes of Sporting Weapons, with porirait, 2 maps, 56 full-

page plates, 5 folding diagrams and 48 illustrations in the text, 4to., cloth, 1908 10/6

2600

2601 GATHORNE-HARDY (HoxerLk. ALrrRED ERSKINE) AUTUMNS in ARGYLESHIRE with
Rop and RiFLe, with 8 dllustrations by AncuiBarLp THORBURN, 8vo., eloth, 1900 B/~
- 2602

My Harry HunTive Grousps ; with Notes on Sport and Natural History, with
30 ¢llustrations by G. E. Lobar, Sk Féank Lockwoon, W. A. Torras, and from photo-
graphs, 8vo., cloth, 1914 Tl

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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GOLF AND GOLFERS.

“BBLDAM (GEoRGE W.) GREAT (FOLFERS. Their MeTHoDs at a GLasce, with Contribu-
jons by Harorp H. Hivrox, 7. H. Tavior, James Braip, &e., illustrated by 268 action-
hotographs, 8vo., eloth, 1904 T
BRAID (James) Apvancep GoLr, or Hints and Instruction for Progressive Players, with

8 photographs and diagrams, 8vo., cloth (small tear at joint), 1908 6/-
BEVERARD (H. 8. C.) Gorr in THEORY and Pracrice. Some Hints to Beginners, with

2 illyats., er. 8vo., cloth, 1896 ;

History of the RovarL and ANCIENT Gorr CLoe, 81, ANDREWS, from 17541900,
) colonred portraiiz and numerons full-page iliustrations, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1907 12/-
HUTCHINSON (Hograck G.) The Book of GoLF and GorFers, with Contributions by
188 Asy Pascos, . H. Hivrox, J. H. TaYLOR, &e., T1 portraits, 8vo., cloth, 1809 5/-
Brrmisi Gour Lixks. A Short Account of the Leading Golf Links of the United
[Kingdom, numerous illusts. and portraits, folio, cloth, 1897 8/
GoLr GrEEss and GREEN-KEEPING, numerois illuats., 8vo., cloth, 1906 B/-
The Gorrixe PILGRIM on many Lixks. er. 8vo., cloth, 1898 4/-
|LEACH (Heskry, Epitor) GREAT GoLFers in the Makiye: being Autobiographical
ceounts of the Early Progress of the moust Celebrated Players, with Reflections on the
orals of their Experience, with 24 povtraits, 8vo., cloth (little faded), 1907 b/-
- LIEITGH (Ceor) Gour, with 50 action and other photographs, 8vo., cloth (stamp on
kitle), 1922 A
| MORRIS (Tom) Lire, with Glimpses of St. Andrews and its Golfing Celebrities, hy W.
W. TuLiocH, 27 diusts., 8vo., cloth (small stain on back cover) [c. 1910] .

PAREK (WiLLiay, Jun.) The GAME of (toLF, numerous illusts., or. 8vo., cloth, 1596 4/-

STEWART (James LiNpsay, Editor) GOLFIANA MiscELLANEA : being a Collection of
Interesting Monographs on the Royal and Ancient Game of Goll. 8vo., cloth, 1887 6/-

TAYLOR (J. H.) Gorr: Impressions, Comments and Hiuts, with 48 illusts., thick cr.

8vo., cloth, 1902 5/-
POLLEY (Cyri. J. H.) The MopExry GOLFEE, with 67 illusts., 8vo., cloth, 1924 6/-

WETHERED (Rourr and Joyce) Gorr from Two Sipes, with 28 usatz,, Svo., cloth

5/-

{eovers slightly goiled), 1922

GORBRDON (Lokp GRANVILLE) SporTIiNG REMINISCENCES, edited by F. G. AFLALD, with
27 illustrations by J. G. MILLAIS, ARCHIBALD THORBURY, dc., Svo., cloth, 1902 A

GRIMBLE (A.) Sxoomisg and SALMON Framine and Hicuraxp Seort, 28 full-page
illustrations by ARCHIBALD THORBURN, 4to., orig. half parchment (binding a little soiled).
1902 : 12/-
HAMILTON (Coroxen J. P.) BREMINISCENCES of an OLp SeporTsmas [Accounts of
Partridge, Pheasant and Wildfowl Shooting, the Fox, the Otter, Sporting Dogs, Deer-
stalking, Falconry, &ec.], with 6 plates, 2 vols, post 8vo., cloth, 1860 18/-

HORSES AND HORSE-RACING.

> ADAMS (Joux) An ANanysis of Horsemaxsutp : teaching the WhoLg Art of Ripisg,
in the Manege, Military, Hunting, Racing, and Travelling System ; together with the
Method of Breaking Horses, for every purpose to which those Noble Animals are adapted,
portrait and 19 plates, 3 vols, 8vo., neatly rebound in half roan, t.e.g., uncut, 1805 £2/2/-
ALLEN (Joux) PRINCIFLES of Mopers Ripixe, for Ladies ; in which all the late Im-
provements are applied to Practice on the Promenade and the Road, with 23 plates, roy.
Svo., neatly rebound in half roan, t.e.g.. 1825 £1/10/-
ALLISON (Wirtiam) The Bririsit THOROUGHBRED Horsk : his History and Breeding ;
together with an Exposition of the Figure System, OricixaL Eprriox, with colowred front)
aned 10 other illustrations, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1901 £3/10/-
Spconp AND Best Eprrios [with the Records of the Winners of Classic EE?;H,

Iy

continued from 1901-06], portrast and T plates, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1907 A
', Yorkshire, Rugby, Balliol, The Bar, Bloodstoek

§ —— ““My Kixcpou for a HorsE
and Journalistic Recollections, with illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1919 7]
- ANDERSON (EpwakDp L.) Vice in the Horsg, and other Paprers on Horses and RipiNe,
thin %vo., half roan (back strip defective), Edinburgh, 1886 6/-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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Horses and Horse Racing—continued.

2628 ARAB HORSE STUD-BOOK (Tuk), containing the Entries of Arab STALLIONS and
Margs, Vols. 1 and 2, cr, 8vo., orig. half calf, Lewes, sssned Jor the Society and for presens
fatfiony, 1919-22 i

2628 ASTLEY (Sik Jous Duepare, *“ The Mate ) Frery YEARS of my Lirg in the WorLp
of Srort at Home and Abroad, [edited, with an Introductory Note, by BicHArD
TuoroLp], with 3 poriraits and a plate, 2 vols, Bvo., orig. satin cloth (backs faded), 1394 8 6

Subscriber's Special Copy, autographed in pencil * From the Author J. I, Astley,*
Chapters IV.-XIII. of the second volume deal almost exclusively with horses and horse-racing.

2630 BAILY'S RACING REGISTER, from the EARLIEST RECORDS [1709] to the close of th

year 1842, 3 vols, thick 8vo., cloth (few pages loose), 1845 £2/10-

2631 BARTON (Fraxk Towskxp) Horses: their SsrEcrios and Purcuase ; together with

the Law of Warranty, Sale, &c., frontispiece and 15 plates, 8vo., orig. cloth (binding
faded), 1907 i

2632 BAYLES (F. H.) The Race-Courses ATLAS of GREAT BriTaiy and IRELAXD. Tllustrated
with Sixry CoLovkedp Descrierive Diacrams, showing the Gradients and (reological
Character of every Race-Course in GREAT BRITAIN and the Prixcipan CoURSES in IrELAND ¢
together with a Complete Deseription of the Country on which every Recognised Hung
Meeting is held in ExcrLaxn, with photogravure front., oblong 4to., cloth (torn at joints),
1903 £3/10/-

2633 BENTINCK (Lorp Groree Cavespisn) Racise Lrrr, and other REMINISCENCES, by
Joun Kest, edited by the Hos. Frascrs LawLgy, 24 Plates, including portraits, 8vo.,
cloth, 1892 a8

SecoND Epitiox [with a Prefatory Note, containing corrections]. 24 plates, 8vo.,
cloth, 1892 B/-

2635 BLEW (Wiittam C. A.) A History of STEEPLE-CHASING, with 28 illustrations, che
drawn by HEXRY ALREN, 12 of which are coloured by hand, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1901 52/2

2636 BLOODSTOCK BREEDERS' REVIEW (The) : 4 QUARTERLY MaGazINE, devoted to
the BriTIsSH THOROUGHBRED (including Statisties of KxerLisH-sRED WINNERS ABROAD,
SALES of Broobstock, PEpicrEES, TaBLES of Maximum DisTAxcES over which the REPREN-
TATIVE SiRES have Wox on the FLat in Great BrITAIN and IRELAND, FoaLings, ExreRi-
MENTS, &e.), profusely tllustrated, Vols, 13 to 18, 1924.29, 6 vols, roy. 8vo., half calf gilt,
m.e., as issued, with the Indexres, 1924-29 £9/-/-

The only work of its kind ever undertaken, and ene which should be in any reference libra
where information as to horses and horse-racing is required.

2634

2637 Volume 15, half calf, m.e.. 1926
2638 Volume 17, half ealf, m.e., 1928
2639 Volume 18, half calf, m.e., 1929
2640 Volume 22, half ealf, m.e., 1933

2641 “BLUNT SPURS."—The Grierix’s Aok pe-Came [in Four Parts : Purchasing from

the Stables, &e. ; The Age, the Pulse, Bleeding, Physicking, Shoeing ; Putting into Condi-
tion, Training ; Treatment of a Few Diseases], with Jrontispicce and 8 woodentz, 8vo., mo-
rocco (rubbed), 1843 10/-

2642 Turee LETTERS on the Horsg, MasTER and DoxkEky, Secoxp Epitiox, with Con-
clusion and Appendix, with 9 plates, 8vo., cloth, 1883 T8

2643 BOVINUS DE PEDIGREE : [Exrosiciox Nacioxar de GANADERIA] or. 8vo., orig.
limp moroceo, Palermo, 1921 10?_
Contents.—" El Dorade ” de Alberto E. Castex: “ La Carlota” de P. A. Dawney; ° Lionel ™ da

Carlos W. Drabble; * Citkyvon '™ de O, E. ¥ B. Dhiggan; “ 8Ban Antonio™ de Juan P. Hearne:

* San Juan " del Doctor Jose M. Malbran; “La Josefine " de Pedro T. Fages: * El Retire” de [a
Bue. de Narciso Vivot.

Ia
2644 CARDINI (F.) DicTioNs AR 0" HIPPIATRIQUE et D'EquiTaTioN, roy. 8vo., half morocco,
Paris, 1845 8/-
2645
/

Devxtisve EpiTiox, revue, corrigée, augmentée de la moltie et ornde de 70 ﬁgum._i
2 vols, roy. 8vo., half morocco, Paris, 1848 18/- %
2646 CESARESCO (Coxte Evarsio MARTINENGO) IJARTE di CAVALOARE con aggiunta In

CavaLLO ATTaccaTo AnLa Carrozza, well-printed on handmade paper, 4 vols, Bvo,, orig.

boards, Sald : tipografia Giovanni Devoli, 1894 £1/10/-

2647 CLARENDON (Twuowmas) An Examisarios into the Trur Sear and EXTENT of the
Powers of the Homsg, . .. Draught and Burthen; , . . Balance . . . Driving and
Horsemanship, with 3 diagrams, thin 8vo., cloth (binding shabby, inscription on title),
Dublin, 1843 6/-

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Horses and Horse-Racing—continued.
lk CHIFNEY (SamukL, of Newmnarket) GEXIUS GENUINE @ @ Fine Part in Riding a Race,
known only to the Author. Why there are so few Good Bunners: or why the Turi Horses
Degenerate : a (uide to Recover them their Strength and Speed ; as well as to Train Horses
for Ranning . . . likewise a Full Aveount of the Prince’s Horse *‘ Escape” Running at
Newmarket . . . with other Interesting Particulars, Frrst Epitiox, Svo., contemp. calf,
neatly rebacked, Sold for the Author, 292 Piccadilly, and nowhere clse, January H!h,ﬁ:ﬂlﬂ#,

SCARCE -
Lacks the hali-title, some pages a little stained and strengthened on fhe inner margins,
9

BeprixT, Svo., cloth (binding soiled) [1871] £1/10/-
Weitten in vindication of his conduct when riding the racehorses of the Prince of Wales, during

the years 1791 to 1794, particularly that of * Escape " which he rode to victory on the 20th
| October, 1791.

) CRAFTY.—La Provixce & CHEVAL, text et dessins par CrAFTY, PREMIERE EpiTIoN,
with nwmerous plufes and other illustrations i the text, roy. 8vo., half moroeco, t.e.g., Paris,
1586 £1/14-
Paris 4 Cuevar, text et dessing par Crafty, avec une Preface par Gustave DRroz,

NoUvELLE EpiTioN, with siemerons full-page plates and profuse illusis. in the text, vroy. 8vo.,

half moroceo, t.e.g., Paris, 1884 18/-

The author and artist was probably Victor Géruzez who used the pseudonym of * Crafty.”
2 CUSTANCE (Hesry) Ripixe RECOLLECTIONS and Tunr Stories, with 9 plates, LARGE

Parkgr Cory, roy. Svo., cloth (binding a little soiled), 1884 18 -
1 DAUMAS (E.) The Horses of the Sanara, and the Mawxgers of the Drsgrr, with
Commentaries by the Emin App-EL-KaDER, translated from the French by James Hurrox,
8vo., half ealf (binding rubbed), 1863 15/-

The only authorised translation,
54 DAY (Winpiam) The Race-HoRse in Trarsixg, New axp Revisep Epimios, edited by
ALFRED J. Day, with a Foreword by the Rr. Hox. the Bann of CovesTry, with coloured
front. and 16 half-tone plates, roy. Svo., cloth, 1925 (pub. £1/1/- net) 10/-
55 Remixiscexces of the Torr, with Anecdotes and Recollections of itz Principal

Celebrities during the Present Reign, Svo., cloth, 1886 .
f Tore CeLesrities I have Kxowx [Lord Anglesey, Mr. Blake, Lord Howe, Lord
Rivers, Lord Stamford, &e. ], portrait and a facsimile, Svo., cloth, 1891 10/6
57 DE BOIGNE (Cuarie) Du Caevar en FRANCE, 8vo., half moroeco, Paris, 1843 8/-

DE CURNIEU (L B.) Legoxs de Sciexce Hiprique GeyiraLE ou Traité Complet de
IArt de Connaitre, de Gouverner et d'Blever le Cheval, illustrated throughout the text, 3
vols, roy. 8vo., half russia, Paris, 1855 £1/5/-
550 [DIXON (Huxky Harnp)] ™ The Druip ¥ SporTixG LiBraRrY, COMPLETE SET. with 4 en-
graved titles, frontispieces and 10 illustrations (including porirats), 5 vols, er. 8vo., orig. half
roan [1895] £1/15/-

Comprises :

The Post and the Paddock; Saddle and Sirloin; Scott and Sebright; Silk and Scarlet; Life and
Times of * The Druid,” by Hon. Francis Lawley.

SEPARATE VOLUMES, orig. half roan (binding shabby), as under :—

9660 SappLE and Sigroix [1895] ... /-
2661 Scorr and SeericaT [1895] ... B-
2662 SiLk and Scarner [1895] 5/-
| 2663 Lire and Times of ** The Druip,” by Hox. Frascis Lawrey, 1895 ... b/-
[DIXON (W. W.}] The Horsg and his RipER : an AxEcporic MEDLEY, by “Trmmuxn?”

er. 8vo., cloth, 1888
565 DODGE (Trropore A.) PaTrocLus and Pexpiopk : a Chat in the Saddle, with 14 éllus-

trations, 8vo., half roan (worn at head-bands), Edinbargh, 1885 8/-
666 DOUGLAS (WinLiam) HoORSE-SHORING AS IT IS AND A8 [T SHOULD BE, colowred

frontispiece, cr. Svo., cloth gilt, 1873 5
l667 DURANT (GuisLaxpi) Horse-Back Ripiye, from a Medical Point of View [with a
Chapter on the OricIN and PROGRESS of Horse Racges], er. 8vo., cloth, New York, 1878 4/-
533 EASBY ABBEY BREEDING STUD (TuE), reprinted from ‘‘ Bell's Life,” with a Me-
moir of R. M. Jacqugs. reprinted from the ** British Farmer's Magazine,” and an Account
of the Presentation of his Portrait to him by the ‘* Richmondshire Agricultural Associa-
tion,” with frontispiece, porirail, and 8 plates, of which T are of famous race-horses, thin
§vo., half roan, Richmond : printed by John Bell, 1860 eﬁ]flf.
Published as a memento of the Festivities om the occasion of the celebration of the 2lst anniversary

of the birthday of Leonard Jaques, Sept. 1860,

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2660 FAWCETT (Winiiam) Troroveusrep and Huxrer : their BREEDING, TRAINING and
MaracemesT, from Foallood to Maturity, with an Intreduction by SR ALFRED PEAs .
10 sllustratdons by Lioxer EowaArDs, roy. Svo., cloth, as new, 1934 (pub. £1/5/- net) 7 (i
2670 PISHER (Masor Arrinvr T.) Through the Srasne and Sappne Roow, 8vo., clot
Beutley, 1890
2671 PURNISS (Harry) The Two Pixs Crus [a Riding Clubl, froutispieee and nume e
illustrations by the Author, er. 8vo., eloth, 1925 i)

2672 GARD (T.) Grivg to the Terr, Secoxp Epirios, with Corrections, feap. 8vo., halfh
moroeco, t.e.g., Printed by Reynell & Soms and sold at the Racing Calender Oifice, 1809 15/
2673 GILBEY (Sir WavLter) The Grrar Homse, or the War Horse : from the the time of
the Roman Invasion till its Development into the Shire Horse, Skcoxp Epmmiox [Ex-
LARGED], fronfigpiece and 16 illustrations, thin 8vo., eloth, 1890 i/.
2674 "' GOLDEN GORSE " [pseud.].—The Yousc Rinek: Ponies for Health and Pleasure
[Part 1., For Children ; Part IL., For Parents), with numerous thlustrations, 4to., half eloth,
1928 76
2675 GOOS (Hermanx) Die Stamm-Mirrer des ExGLiscHEY VOLLBLUTPFERDES, 50 Familien
Tafeln (nach Bruce-Lowe nummerirt) . . . nebst Vorwort, Siegerlisten und Alpha-
hetischem Verzeichniss. TEXT, 2 parts, wrappers: the TABLES in loose sheets, sm. folio,
in cloth portfolio, Hambiryg, 1897 £2/2/-
2676 GOUGH (E. W.) *“Cestave™; or the ““Tvry Our”: a Practical Treatise on the
(Humane) Management of Horses, either in Harness, Saddle, or Stable: with Hints
specting the Harness-Room, Coach-House, &c., porfrait, 14 plates, and 9 woodcuts, 8va.,
cloth, 1878 15/~
2677 HALBRONN (Cuiri R.) Guipe de L'ELEvEUR : Repertoire de Sélection des Poulinie 5
apparentées aux ** Juments-Bases,” cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, Paris, 1910 : 10/-
2678 — Les Erarows de France aux XIXe Stkcre : Dictionnaire des Etalons du Sitcle
Dernier que 'on Retrouve le plus Fréquemment dans les Pedigrees Modernes, thin Svo.,
orig. cloth (little zoiled), Pariz, 1904 12/
The BReEgpER's GUIDE : Selection Repertory of the Present Day Broodmarcs and
Fillies included in the English Stud-book, and descended from the Taproot Mares
“Juments Bases,” cr. 8vo., orig. cloth, Puris, 1913 12/6°
2680 HAYES (Capr. M. Horace) Ixpiax Racise REMINISCENCES, povtreil of Author and 20
other portraits by J. U, FErcUsox, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1883 6/-
STaBLE MaXAGEMENT and Exercise: a Book for Horse-Owners and Students

SecoNp Eprrrox, Ruvisep axp Exvarcep, frontispicce and 62 illustrations, 8vo., cloth
{(little dull) [ 1908]

70

2681

2682 HILLS (Major-GeNERAL Sir JouN) Points of a RACEHORSE, illustrated.
with 104 portraits of celebrated horses that have figured in the most notable
races, folio, cloth, scarce, 1903 £10/-/-
**Not only has the writer appended examples lavishly as proofs, but has given portraits
of some well-known sires in different stages of their carecr, and further, in order tol®
complete the study of proper conformation, has appended in close array some por-
traits of the most celebrated sires; together with two or three portraits of their most
illustrions offspring. " —Introduction.

2683 HORE (J. P.) The History of NEwMARKET and the Axxars of the Turr : with Memoirs
and Biographieal Notices of the Habitués of Newmarket and vthe Notable Turfites, from
the Harliest Times to the end of the Seventeenth Century, 3 plates, 3 vols, Svo., elutzl:l

2684 HUNT (Vere D.) The Horse and his Masrer, with Hints on Breeding, Breaking,
Stable-Management, Training, Elementary Horsemanship, Riding to Hounds, &e., fronfis-
piece, post 8vo., orig. cloth (little loose), 1859 b/-

2685 LAMBTON (Hox. Grorcr) Mes and Horses [ have Kxows, with 56 portraits and
illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1924 =

2686 LAWRENCE (Joux) The Hisrory and Driiygariox of the Homse in all his Varieties,
. . . with a Particular Investigation of the CHamacTEr of the Rack-Horse and the
Busingss of the Tuowr, . . . Axpcpores and Brocrarsican Notices of DISTINGUISHED
SPORTSMEN, . . . Instroctions for BreEping, Breaxise, Traixise, and the GENERAL
MaxacEMENT of the Horsg, hoth in Health and Desease, with engraved title and 12 (should
he 13) plates engraved by Joux Scorr, and woodcut vignette tail-pieces, 4to., contemp. half
rossia (hinding rubbed), 1809 15/-

The missing plate is a ' Portrait of a Charger ” to face page 117 ;

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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T LAWRENCE (Joux) A Pomosopnical and Pracrican Trearise on Horses, and on
the Moral Duties of Man towards the Brute Creation : comprehending the Choice, Manage-
ment, Purchase, and Sale of every Description of the Horse ; the Improved Method of
Shoeing : Medical Prescriptions and Surgieal Treatment in all known Diseases, THIRD

Eprrion, with Large Additions, 2 vols, 8vo., old tree cali (worn), 1810 10;-
ks LECHMERE (Josceryse) Prerty Poriy : the History of her Career on the Turt,
photogravure frontispiece and 22 illustrations, 4to., cloth, 1907 15/-
20 LEENDORFF (G.) Horsk BrEEpixe RreconLectioss, with Pedigrees and Genealogical
Tables, roy. 8vo., cloth, scarck, 1883 £21. /-
0 Axoraer Cory, cloth (one folding table torn), 1833 £1/15/-
1 LEMICHEL (Eve.) Lecoxs D'HiproLocis, printed n cyclosiyle fuesimile, with T0 illus-
frotions, sm. 4to., hali calf, Versailles, 1860 15/-

2 LOWE (Brucg) : Notes sur la Méthode de Classification créée par Bruce Lowk, dans son
application aux Grandes Epreuves Frangaises, par L. BopouT, thin roy. 8vo., orig. cloth,
Proves, 1898 12/6

3 LYALL (J. G.) The Merry GER-GEE: how to Breed, Break, and Ride him for’and
away and the Noble Artof Backing Winners on the Turf, er. 8vo., cloth (binding soiled),
1809 6/~

4 MASON (Fisce) Heroes and Heroixes of the GRaNp NATIONAL, SECOND axp BEsT

Epirios, containing a Complete Account of every Raee, from its foundation in 1339 to the

present year; together with all Information of loterest in conneetion therewith, with

slhustvations of Winners where procurable, poriratis of owners, tragners, jockeys, dc., and 6

colonred plates from oviginal drawings by the Aunthor, voy. 8vo., cloth, Biographical Press,

1911 £4/10/-

5 MAYHEW (Epwarn) luLustraren Horse Doctor ; with the Latest Mode of I'reatment

and Requisite Preseriptions, Nxw Epitiox, revised and enlarged by James Invise Luprox,

with 400 illustrations, Svo., orig. cloth, 1901 6/-
6 MEEK (C. F. U.) Wixxgrs of the Past and their BREEDING ; together with Statistics
relative to the Figure System of Bruck LowE, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth, 1907 18/-

7 MOORHOUSE (Epwarp) The Romaxce of the Derpy, into which are woven the Faets
and Figures a Sportsman requires if he would be familiar with the Leading Incidents
associated with the Long Series of Contests for the Greatest Prize that can be won hy
Votarvies of the Turf. with an Appendix containing a Complete List of the Competitors in
the Derhy, from 1780 to 1907 ; together with full Betting Returns. Finst Epitiox, itfus-
trated with pictures und portraits of winning owners, horses, jockeys, dec., 2 vols, roy. 8vo.,

orig. half moroeeo, g.e., Biographical Press, 1908 £3/10)-
L Spcoxp AxD Brst Epimiox, with Addenda dealing with the years 1908-11, 2 vols,
roy. 8vo., cloth, dd. 1911 £5/5/-

99 MUIR (J. B.) Raciaxa, or Ripers CoLours of the Rovan, Foreiex, and PrixcreaL
Patroxs of the Britisn Torr, from 1762 to 1883 ; also an Appendix with a Tabulated
List of the Derby, Oaks, and St. Leger Races, from their commencement, showing the
Owners, with their Colonrs, Winning Horses, Jockeys, Years, Sires, and Dams, with an
Aceount of some of the most Interesting Sporting Matches which have taken place at
Newmarket and York, frontispiece of Newmarket in 1801 and other illustrations, roy.
svo., half parchment (binding a little soiled), 1890 £1/10/-

a0 Ye Oupe New-Magrgrrr Carexpak of Marcues, Risvnrs, and ProGrams, from
1619 to 1719, with the Masters, Keepers, Trainers, and Jockeys of the Koyal Running
Horses, from Edward 111 to Present Date, and a Tabulated List of the Breeders, Trainers,
and Training Grounds of the Winners of the Derby, Oaks and St. Leger from their com-
mencement, frontispiece, thin roy. 8vo., cloth, 1892 £1/5)-

01 MUNROE (Davip HoapLey) The Grasp Natiosan, 1839-1931, with Forewords by Lokp
WavERTREE and E. A. C. TopHAM, colonved fronfispiece, 32 full and half-page ifustration-
and a folding coloured chart of the course, from a drawing by GEoRGE ANXAND, imp. 8vo.,
half buckram, 1931 =

02 MUSANY (F.) L'Amazoxe au MANEGE—a la PROMENADE, traite de I'éguitation des
da;]naes, avec 206 vignettes por FripEric REcamEY, Svo., hf. red levant morocco, Puris,
18 12/-

03 NATIONAL STUD (THE) : a Gift to the State [by WiLLiam Hann WaLker, BArox
WAVERTREE] ; & Memaorial, compiled, edited and decorated by CHARLES ForHERGILL, finely
printed on handmade paper, with decorafive borders, 21 colowred and other pilates by
Lyxwoop Parmer, Miss E. H. Apig, and the Editor, folio, cloth gilt, uncut, t.e.g (binding
little soiled), Edmburgh, 1916 £3/15/-

Edition-de-luxe, limited o 325 numbered copies, signed by the Editor.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2704 OETTINGEN (Burcuarp Vox) Horse Bregpise in Tneory and Pracrice, transliteg
from the German, 4to., cloth, 1909 £2/104
CONTENTS :
Part! 1. Trial of the Thoroughbred on the Racecourse and Tts Value in the Breedine of Half-hreds,
Part II. Heredity.
Part III. The Practical Part of Horse Breeding,

2705 OSBCRNE (Joux): Asmcier, or the Lire and Times of Jomx Oswomse, by J. B
RADCLIFFE, portrait and numerons ilustrations, thick 8vo., cloth, 1900 [

2706 OEBORNE (Joseru) Horse Brreokns' Haxveook : embracing 97 Tabulated Pedigrees,

with Full Particulars of the Principal Sires advertised to cover during the Seasons 1889-90,
sSecoxp Eprrion, ENLARGED, with 4 plates, roy. 8Svo., cloth, 1890 2/,

s

2707 AxorHER EmTiox, with Tabulated Pedigrees of 38 of the most Famous Bloods
Sires . . . Pedigrees and Performances of 94 of the Principal Stallions advertised to co el
during the Seasons 1805-06, with B plates, roy. 8vo., cloth, 1895 15/-

2708 PONS-D'HOSTUN (L. H.) L'Ecuyeg des Damgs, ou Lettres sur I'Equitation, contens
des Principes et des Examples sur PArt de Monter a Cheval, with 3 illustrations, 8vo., hal
roan (rubbed), Parvis, 1806 |

2709 PORTER (Jonx) Kixescrerg, edited by Byros WEBBER, portrait, 18 full-page platesygh
and 12 illustrations in the text, 8vo., cloth, 1596 198

2710 Axorver Copy, half blue morocco gilt, emblematically tooled back. t.e.g., 189 !

£1/5/
2711 PRIOR (C. M., Epitor) EarLy REecomrps of the THorovcusrep Horsk, containing
Reproductions of some Original Stud-books, and other Papers of the Eighteenth Centary,
Svo., eloth, 1924 /-
2712 The History of the Racixe Canexpar and Stup-pook, from their Inception in F
the Kighteenth Century, with Observations on some of the Occurrences noted therein [and .
an Index to Notable Persons, Horses, Events, and Enactments), 8vo., cloth, 1926 15/
2713 [PRIOR (F. M.)] Recisrers of THOROUGHBRED STALLIONS for the yvears 1910, 1913, 1915,
1918 and 1921, containing the Tabulated Pedigrees and Bacise PERFORMANCES of the
PrizoiraL Sires at the Step in the Usrrep Kisovom ; together with Appendices giving
Shorter Pedigrees of Additional Stallions, compiled by F. M. P., Vols, 1 to 5, 8vo., clothy

1910-21 £2/10
2714 The samg, Vol. 2 only, 8vo., cloth, 1913 10/
2715 The samg, Vol. 7 only, 8vo., cloth, ouT oF PRIST AND scARCE, 1925 £1/5/
2716 ———— The samg, Vol. 9 only, 8vo., cloth, 1929 10/6

2717 PROCTOR (Ricnarp Wrienr) Our Turr, our Stack, and our Rixe, frontispiece and
llustrations in the text by WiLLiam Mortox, cr. Svo, hoards (binding soiled and loose),
1862 46

2718 RACING AT HOME AND ABROAD, by CHARLES RICHARD-

sON, and others, profusely illustrated throughout with photogravure and
other plates, 3 vols (all published), roy. 4to., publisher’s brown morocco
gilt, t.e.g., uncuf (name on fly-leaf of Vol. 1), 1923-27-31 '
(pub. £31/10/- net) £15/-/=
This is one of the 475 numbered copies issued to subscribers only.
Originally proposed to be completed in 4 volumes, but only 3 were issued.
ConTENTS : —

Vol. 1.—British Flat Racing and Breeding, Racecourses, snd the Evolution of the Race-
horse, by Charles Richardson, with a Chapter on Training and Stable Management, by
the Hon. George Lambton

Vol. 2.—British Steeplechasing, by Charles Richardson ; Racing, Steeplechasing, and
Breeding in Ireland, by Lieut.-Col. F. F. Maccabe and Thomas E. Healy, with a Chapter
on the Training of Jumpers and Stable Management, by H. A. Brown

Vol. 3. —Racing and Breeding in America and the Colonies, by John Hervey, S. Saunders,
Charles L. Stanhope, and others

2719

VorLvme 2, Orieisan Svescrirtion Epition, publisher’s brown moroceo gilt, 192 ]

2720

[VorLume 3], Now-Susscrirriof Epirios, publisher’s brown moroceo gilt, 1931

One of 855 numbered copies, issued as a separate publication.
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.



84, CHARING Cross Roap, LonpoN, W.C.2. 183

Horses and Horse-Racing—continued.
21 REHER (Aveust) Devrscnes Henest-Bucn, die in Deutschland aufgestellten Vollblut-
Beschhler, 8vo., orig. cloth, Berlin, 1914 5

22 RICE (James) History of the Bririsu Turr, from the Earliest Times to the Present
Day, 2 portraits, 2 vols, 8vo., half morocco gilt, t.e.g., other edges sprinkled, 1879 £1/5/-

23 RIDGEWAY (Wirriam) Owriciy and InrLuesce of the TrorouvcuBRED HORSE, with
numerous illustrations, 8vo., cloth, Cambridge, 1905 £1/1/-

94 SAINT-JAL (Le Comre de Lastic) L'Awi de L'ELeveur : Réflections pratiques sur
L' Espice CHEVALINE, orné de 16 dessing et de 50 vignettes par V. ADAM, portrait, voy. 8vo.,

half moroceo, t.e.g., Pariz, 1856 18/-
25 SAUNDERS (Avrrenp) Our Hoksgs : or the Best Muscles controlled by the Best Brains,
with 5 plates, 8vo., cloth, 1886 10/-

126 SHIPP (Joux) Cases in FARRIERY ; in which the liseases of Horses are treated on the
Principles of the Veterinary School of Medicine, frontispiece, 4to., old calf, Leeds[1806] 12/-

{27 SPENCER (Epwagrp, i.e * NATHANIEL Gueeixs ) The GrEaT GAME and how it is
PLayeD : a Treatise on the Turf, Full of Tales, post 8vo., cloth, t.e.g., 1900 10/-

128 STIRLING-CLARKE (MuEe. J.) Le Cuevar et L'Amazose; Traité Complet de I'Equi-
tation des Dames, with 4 tinted lithoyraphs, 8vo., half roan, Bruxelles, 1861 B/-

{29 8TUD-BOOK (GENERAL), containing Pedigrees of Racehorses, &c., from the Earliest
Accounts, Vols. 8 to 26, 8vo., orig. boards (except Vol. 10 which is in half ealf), 1865-1929
(pub. £25/18/- net) £13/-/-

30 Vols, 16 to 22, as under, 8vo., 1880-1913 {pub. £8/15/- net in boards) £4/15/-

Vole. 16, 17 and 18 in half morecco; vols 19 and 20 in boards (joints eracked): wvols. 21 amd 22 in half ealf.
31 —— Vols. 17 to 21, boards (joints of Vol. 21 eracked), 1803-1908 (pub. £6/5/- net) £2/15/-
42 ——— Vol. 18, calf (worn , 1888 .. (pub. £1/18/- net) 8/-
28 Vol. 18, half call {worn), 1887 ... {pub. £1/14/- net) 8/-
34 —— Vol. 19, boards (joints weak), 1901 (pub. £1/5/- net) 12/6
35 ——— Vol. 25, boards (little worn), 1925 {pub, £2/-/- net) £1/4}-
96 ——— Vol. 26, bonrds, 1929 . (pub. £2{-/- net) £1/8/-

= TATTERSALL ((:eokak) The Prerorial GALLERY of ExcrLisa Race Horses ; contain-
ing Portraits of all the Wixxers of the Drrpy, OAks and St. LEckr STAkEes, during the
last Twenty Years; and a History of the Principal Operations of the Turf [SECOXD AND
Best Eprrion], with 92 illustrations, comprising 73 steel engravings (2 not mentioned e the
hat of plates), and 19 woodents after pointings by Coorer, HErrING, HANCOCK, ALKEN,
HawL, and others, roy. Svo., cloth \sume sections loose in sewing), Bohn, 1850 £1/10/-

Thieag‘-.]-.ﬂ plates not mentioned in the list are: portrait ot “(tol. Peel,” and **Rhedycinal. Winner of the Oaks,

35 TEGETMEIER (W. B.) and SUTHERLAND (C. L.) Horses, Asses, ZEsras, MULES
and MrLE BREEDING, frontizpiece and 27 full puye illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1895 10/-

30 TOUCHSTONE (8. F.) Les Curvavx de Coursk : Pedigree-Descri ption-Historique [ou
HizTorigUuk des EraLoss Prr-Saxe, Anglais et Frangais, et des Juments Frangaises les plus
Célébres ayant puru sur le Turf de 1764 a 1887], ouvrage précéde d'une lettre-preface de M.
Lt Due DE BEAUFORT, B0 portratts en conlewr par V. J. Cotuisox, L. PENICAUT ¢ LE Nair,
ot texrte ornéde de 182 wvignettes par Crarry, Corrisos, L Narn, Amrsexius, PExicavr,
COUSTURIER, ete., oblong 4to., three.quarter blue morocco gilt, g.e. (binding a little rubbed),
Pares, 1889 £2/2/-

— L'Brevace du Pur Saxc en Frasce: Guide Pratique de I'Eleveur donnant les
Performances, les Pedigrees et les Prix de Saillie des Etalons appartenant a I'état et aunx
particulieres (Deuxieme Annee), with 4 plates, roy. 8vo., orig. cloth (loose in ease and bind-
ing soiled), Paris, 1894 15/-
Only 550 copies printed. This is a presentation copw.

-41 TWEEDIE (Masor Gexerar. W.) The Araniay Horsk : his Country and People, with

Portraits of Typical or Famouns Arabians and other Illustrations ; also a Map of the

Country of the Arabian Horse, and a Descriptive Glossary of Arabic Words and Proper

Names, 11 full page plutes (some colonred), 24 illuatrations n the text, tables and a map (i

pocket of back cover), imp. 8vo., cloth (covers badly soiled, loose in case and inseriptions on

bali-title), searce, 1804 £717/.
A good working copy.

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.

40




184 MARKS & CO.,

Horses and Horse-Racing-—continued.

2742 TAUNTON (Tugo.) Famous Horses, with Portraits, Pedigrees, Principal Performances g !
Descriptions of Races and various Interesting Items, extending over a Period of nearly Twa
Centuries, with frontispicce and over 180 illustrations, 4to,, orig. eloth (lower half of text and
binding water-stained) [1895] 15/

2743 UPTON (Carr. Rocer 1)) NewMARKET and ARABIA : an EXAMISATION of the DESCENT i
Racers and Courskrs [with a List of Arabians, Barbs, Turks, and Foreign Horses which
were employed more or less in the FormaTiox of the Excrisu Stup, &e., and PEDIGREES
of Horsks and Mares of Eastery Broov), coloured front., post 8vo., cloth, 1873 £1/6/

2744 Axoruer Cory, half morocco, t.e.g., 1873 £1/10/-

2745 VALOIS (M.) Cours D'HIPPIATRIQUE, . . . a Pusage de MM. Les Chevan-Léger de Iy
Garde Du Roi, Verswlles, 1814—Ixstrverios Miuitaiee du Roy de Prusse, pour ses
(iénéranx, traduite de L'Allemand, avee 13 planches, Paris, An XII [1803]—REGLEMENT
Provisoike sur le Service des Troupes a Cheval en Compagne : du 12 Aout 1788, Puaris,
Chez. Maginel, 1814—three vols in one, post 8vo., old half calf, 1803-14 15/

2746 WALLACE (J. H.) Amgricay STUD-B0OK : being a Compilation of the Pedigrees of
American and Imported Blood Horses, with an Appendix of all Animals without extended
Pedigrees prior to 1840, and a Supplement on Trotting Horses, from the Earliest Trotting ¥
Races till the close of 1866, Vol. 1 [query all published], with frontispiece @ud 16 full-page
engravings, roy. 8vo., cloth, New York [1867] £3/-1- 4

2747 WATBON (Avrrep E. T.) Ganicia: her Forpears and her OrrspRiNG, phologravire
frontispiece, 5 photogravure and 24 half-tone plates, and @ facsimile, 8vo., cloth, Privately

printed, 1915 £1/1/-
2748 Racing and 'Cuasise : a Collection of Sporting Stories, with numerous iliustra-
tions, cr. 8vo., cloth, 1898 6/-
2749 The Towr, with 16 sllustrations, 8va., cloth, 1898 6/-
2750 WOOD (Rev. J. G.) Hokse and Max : their Mutual Dependence and Duties, frontispiece
and nuwmerons woodcuts, Svo., cloth, 1885 8/-

From the library of Lord Rosebery with stamp on title

2751 WYNDHAM (The Hox. H. A.) The EanLy History of the THorovcunreEp Horse in
v Bourn AvricA, with sllustrations and tables of mares' descendants, 8vo., orig. buckram, paper
" label, Okford University Press, 1924 8/

2752 KINGSLEY (Groree Hesry) Notes on Sport and TRAVEL, with a Memoir, by his
daughter, Mary H. KixgsLey, portrait, Svo., cloth, 1900 6/-

2753 LLOYD (LieweLLyy) Fierp Srorts of the Norta of Evrorr ; comprised in a Personal
Narrative of a Residence in Swepex and Norway in the years 1827-28, with 2 maps, 4
plans, T plates (foxed), and 8 vignettes, 2 vols, Svo., cloth, 1830 16/-

Inscription in ink on wverso of frontispiece to wvol, 1.

2754 MACKILLOP (Lr.-Cor. J.), HUTCHINSON (Horack G.) and DAWEON (Masor
Kexsern) LETTERS to Youxe SPORTSMEN on Hunting, Angling and Shooting [ KEVISED AND
Exvarerep Enrriox), with aumerous éllustrations in block and white by Lioskrn Epwakps,
dto., cloth, 1950 7/6

2755 MADDEN (Rt. Hox. D. H.) A Cuarter of Meprsvan History : the FATHERS of the
LateraTurE of Fizip Seort and Horses, Svo., eloth, 1924 (pub. 10/6 net) 5/-

* These sketches are by wav of enabling a twentieth-century lover of country pursuitsa to reslise
the place that they held in the life of our Ancestors, The eollection of old-world Looks on sport
and horsemanship upon which they are founded had its origin in an attempt to extract from
them something by which light might be thrown on Shakespeare’s modes of thought and forms
of expression. Many of the works contained in this collection were written in the sixteenth
century when the literature of the chase attained to peneral popularity,”

Contents : Introductory—Albertus Magnus and the Horse—Le Livre du Rov Modus and La Grande
Chasge—Petrus  Crescentiensis and Sport in Italy—Gaston Phoebus and Froissart—The Book of

8f. Albans and English Writers—The Emperor Frederiek II and Faleony—Classical Writers and
their Imitators—Notes—TIndex,

2756 MILLS (Jonx) The Srorrsmax’s Lisrary [in Five Books—wiz., I, The Hunter ; 1L, On
Hunting and Hounds ; IT1., Shooting ; IV., Game, Sporting Dogs, &e. : V., Fishing], Firsr
Eviriox, portrait and 9 lithographs (little foxed) from drawings by the Author, 8vo.,
contemp. red moroceo gilt extra, g.e. (wants the half-title), 1845 £1/10/-

2757 NEVILL (Rarru) Oup Excraisn Seortive Books, edited by Grorrrky Honme [with a
Bizriocrarny of First and Rare Epitioxs of some of the PRINCIFAL SPORTING Books],
with 107 fine reproductions of title-pages «and prints by H. Avkes, Buxsory, Eeerton,
Herrixe, Howirr, RowLaxpsox, and others, including 24 n colowr, 4to., buckram gilt,

1924 £1/10/-
CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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58 OSBALDESTON (Sqrire GeorG) : his Avrorloararny, edited, with Commentary, by
E. . Comixe, Introduetion by Sik THEODORE Cook, with 16 illustrations in colour, 75 in
hlack and white and « map, 4to., cloth, 1926 2

£9 OSBALDISTON (Winniam Avcustos) The Bririza SrorTsMEX, or Nobleman, Gentle-
man and Farmer's Dictionary of Recreation and Amusement . . . with Particular Instrue-
tions for Riding, Racing, Hunting, Coursing, Hawking, Shooting, Setting, and Fishing,
&e., 42 copper-plates, 4to., neatly rebound in ** old style” sheep, Printed for the Proprietor
by J. Stead ; and sold by Champante and Whitrow [1792] £2/2/-
Signature of Charles Fratt in ink on title and some of the plates,

50 POLO.—DaLE (T. F.) The Gamg of Poro, portrast of Jomx Watsox, 12 plates, and nume-
rous silustrations in the text by LiLLiaxy Smyrug, CUTHEERT BRADLEY and Crawrorp Woon,
8vo., cloth [1897] -

: Ripree and PoLo PoxiEs, frontispiece and 32 full page illustrations, 8vo.,
buckram (inscription on fly-leaf), 1902 -
. Dryerovan (T. B.) Povo, with 100 illusts. from photographs and several diagrams,
8vo., cloth (Author's inseription on half-title), 1808 8/-

63 ROWING. —Boxp (Hexry) A History of the Trixiry HaLr Boar Crore, with a Preface
by the Hox. M. Jusrice MaveHAM, portraits and tusts., Svo., cloth, Cimbridge, 1930 b/-
. Bovrsk (GiLeert C.) A Texr-pook of OsrsmaxsiIp, with an Essay on Muscular
Action in Rowing, 68 illustrations, sq. 8vo., buckram, 0. U.P., 1925 8/-

l6a : Doggett (Thomas [Founder of the Doggett Coat and Badge)]: Thomas Doggett
deceased, a Famous Comedian. Part I. The Man, by Theodore Andrea Cook ; Part IL

The Race, by Guy Nicolls, with coloured frontispiece and 21 fllustrations, roy. 8vo., cloth,

61

62

164

1908 : 5/-
66 . ANOTHER COPY, with several Interesting Autographed Letters addressed to A,
M. Broadley, irom the Authors inserted, cloth, 1908 15/-

167 ST. JOHN (Cuarres) A ToUR in SUTHERLANDSHIRE, with Extracts from the Field-books
of & Sportsman and Naturalist, First Epitios, with froutispieces and 8 woodcuts, 2 vols,
post 8vo., cloth (backs faded), 1549 15/-
[ (i) Spconp Epitiox, with an Appendix on the FAausa of SUTHERLAND, by oJ. A.

Harvie-Brows and T. E. BuckLey, frontispieces and 9 plutes, 2 vols, post 8vo,, cloth,
Eelinburgh, 1854 18/-
WiLp Spokts and Narvrar Higsrory of HIGHLANDS, with Introduction and Notes
by the Rr. Hox. Sik HERBERT MaXWELL, and 50 illuatrations, 30 heing reproduced in
colowr from pictures by G. DENHOLM ARMOUR and Epwis ALEXANDER, 4to., eloth, 1919 10/-

70 SAVORY (lsaBEL] A SPORTSWOMAX in Ixpra.  Personal Adventures and Experiences of
Travel in known and unknown Ixpia [with Chapters on Pig-STIoRING, BLACK Brars and
Troer SHOUTING ), portrait and 48 illustrations, $vo., cloth, 1900 {pub. 16/ net) 9/-

21 SCHWERDT (C. F. G. R.) Huxtivg, HAWKING, SHOOTING, illus-
trated in a Catalogue of Books, MSS., Prints and Drawings, with
upwards of 260 full-page plates, many reproduced in colowy and illuminated,
3 vols, 4to., original half green morocco, uncel, t.e.g., Privately printed
Sor the Author, 1928 £45/-/-

250 copies only of this book have been printed and all plates have heen destroyed. The
most magnificent and only work of its kind ever issued, no pains or expense have been
spared in the reproduction of the heauntiful coloured plates.

i

=2 [SCOTT (WiLtiam. i.e. Joux Lawrexce)] The SPORTSMAN'S REPOSITORY ; comprising
a Series of Highly-Finished Engravings representing the Horse and the Dog in all their
Varieties : executed in the line manner, by Joux ScoTT, from Original Paintings by
MARSHALL, REINAGLE, GILPIN, STUBLS, and Coorek : accompanied with a Comprehensive,
Historical, and Systematic Description of the Different Speeies of each, their Appropriate
Uses, Management, and Improvement; interspersed with Anecdotes of the most Cele-
hrated Horses and Dogs, and their Proprietors, &o., First Eprrios, engraved frontispiece
and title, 37 engraved plates, and numerous vignettes, 4to., neatly rebound in **old style ™
gheep, 15820 £2/2].
73 SCROPE (WriLLiam) The ArT of DEER-STALKING in the Forest of Atholl, with the Nature
and Habits of Red Deer, 1838—DAYS AND N IGHTS OF SALMON-FISHING IN THE
TWEED, with a Natural History of the Habits of the Salmon, 1843, Born First Epi-
rroxs, illustrated with fine fmpressions of the delightful tinted and other plaies after Stk
E. and CHARLES LANDSEER, Stk Davip WILKIE, ., 1843 —2 vols, roy. 8vo., contemporary
dark green morocco, gilt backs, g.e. (some plates little foxed), 1838-43 £717-

BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.
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2774 SETON-EARR (H. W.) Tex Yrars’ WiLp SrorTs in Foreiay Lasps, or Travels in &
Eighties, 8vo., cloth, 1889

2715 BPEEDY (Thomas) SrokrT in the HigaLANDs and Lowraxps of ScorLaxp with Heod
Gun, with 11 plates and 20 other illustrations, 8vo., cloth, 1884

2776 SPORTING REPOSITORY (Tugr), containing Horse-Racing, Hunting, Coursin
Shooting, Archery, Trotting and Tandem Matches, Cocking, Pedestrianizm, Pugilis
Aneedotes on Sporting Subjects interspersed with Essays, Tales, and a Great Variety
Miscellaneous Articles, with 22 colonved plates by H. ALKEX, J. BARENGER, Buniam
MARSHALL, and DiGHTON, roy. Svo., cloth, 1904 £1/

Limited to 500 popres.

For this edition, the publishers rejected 6 plates which appeared in the original edition, but ad
8 reproductions of plates in the collections of Joseph Grego and Major A. H. Cowie.

2777 SPORTSMAN AND VETINARY RECORDER [containing a Variety of Articlg
contributed by well-known Sporting Writers of the day, relating to every Branch of Ou
door Sports], from its commencement in January, 18335, to June, 1838, comprising O
GINAL SERIES, 3 vols ; New SERIES, 6 vols, with numerous jine engravings, 9 vols bound i
5, 8vo., half calf, 1835-39 £2/5.

From the library of Earl Roesehery.

2778 SPORTSMAN’S DICTIONARY (I'ukl ; or the Gentleman’s Companion for Town an
Country, containing Full and Partienlar Instructions for Riding, Hunting, Fowling, Set
ing, Fishing, Racing, Farriery, Cocking, Hawking, &e., with the various Methods to
observed in Breeding and Dieting of Horses ; al=o the Management of Dogs, Game-Cock
Dunghill Fowls . . . &e., eollected from the Hest Authors, with very Considerahle Add
tiong and Improvements, frontispiece and 15 copper-plates, 4to., neatly rebound * o
style " sheep, Printed for Fielding and Walker, 1778

2779 STRUTT (Josern) Gric GAMENA AxGEL-Drop, or SporTs and PastiMEs of the Prow
of Exarasp, including the Rorar and Domestic KEckreaTions, May-Games, MosMMERD
PacEaxTs, Processtons, and Pompovs Bpectacies, from the Haruigst Periop, F
Eprrion, tlustrated by 140 engravings on 40 plates, selected from Ancient Paintings, i
which are represented most of the PoruLakr DiveErsioss, 4to., contemp. half russia (wor
at head-band and last leaf torn across), 1801

2780 New Eprrion, with a Copious Index by Witnian Hoxe, ilfustrated by 140
gravings in the text, roy. 8vo., half morocco, uncut, t.e.g., 1831

Axoruer Eprmiow, edited, with Copious Index, by WinLiam Hoxe, with 1
woodcuts, Svo., eloth, 1838

2782 Axorner Eprriox, edited, with Copions Index, by WiLniam Hoxeg, the 1
engravings reproduced n colonr on 40 plates, und other dinstrations in the text, roy. 4to., ori
half roan, t.e.g., Chatlo and Windus, 1876 £2/15

2783 ——— AvxorHer Epimiox, enlarged and corvected by J. Crmarirs Cox, and ilfusivat
with portrait and 41 plates (5 of wnich are now specially added), 4to., eloth [1903] 18,

ROBERT SMITH SURTEES.

2784 SPORTING NOVELS, First Epirions (as under), fine impression
of the numerous coloured plates by JoHN LEECH, and many woodcuts, 6 1.:::!3
8vo., newly and finely bound in buff calf gilt, emblematically tooled, g.e.
1853-88 £35/-

ConTENTS : —Sponge’s Sporting Tour, 1853—Handley Cross, Second Issue Preface, 1854
Ask Mamma, 1858 —Mr. Facey Romford’s Hounds, 18656—Flain or Ringlets, 1860-
Hillingdon Hall, 1888,

2781

2785 —— AnoTHER SET, EARLY REPRINTS, with the coloured plates ani
woodcuds, 6 vols, 8vo., newly bound in buff calf extra, emblematicall
tooled backs, t.e.g., the orig. cloth covers preserved af end [ca. 1885] £16/16/

ConTENTS :—Sponge’s Sporting Tonr—Handley Cross-—Ask Mammu—DMr, Facey Romford
Hounds—Plain or Ringlets—Hawbuek Grange.

ANOTHER SET, EARLY RerrinTs, with the coloured plates and woodeuts, 5 vols, 8vo
contemp. half ved moroeeo gilt, emblematically tooled backs [ea. 1885] £6/10
Contents : Sponge’s Sporting Toeur; Handley Cross; Ask Mamma; Mr. Facey Romfiwrd’a Hﬁunq

Plain or Ringlets.

2786

CORRESPONDENCE INVITED.
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Surtees (Robert Smith)—econtinued.
ls7 SPORTING NOVELS, Sercrat LomiTep Evrrios, printed su large (yye, with fac-
similes of the orviginal title-pages and reproductionz of all the oviginal colowred plates and
woodents by Jous Leecu, 10 vols, roy. 8vo., orig. red buckram, paper labels, uncut, te.,
Eyre and Spottiswoode : de., 1929 (pub. £17/10/- net) £7/15/-
Limited to 050 numbered scts.
CloNTRaTs (—Handley Cross, 2 vole: Hillingdon Hall: Hawbuck Grange Sponge’s Sporting Tour, 2 vols

Ask Mamma, 2 vols ; Plain or Ringlets ; Mr. Facey Raomnford'as Hounds,

43 ANALVYSIS OF THE HUNTING FIELD (Tue): being a Series of Sketches of the
Principal Characters that compose one, the whole forming a slight Souvenir of the Season
1845-46, with 13 colowred plates and 43 illuatrations in the text by H. ALKEX, roy. 8vo.,
cloth, 1903 £1/5/-

ran ¢ ASK MAMMA,” or the Richest Commoner in BEngland, First Epitiox, with 13 co-
Toured plates and numerous woodculs hy Jous Lerch, Svo., contemp. half eali gilt, g.e.

(text and plates thumbed), Bradbury and Bvans, 18538 ﬂ{m.

§90 — REPRINT. with 13 coloured plates and numerous woodcuts hy Joux Lercu, 8vo.,

cloth, Bradbury, Agnew & Co., Ld. [ea. 1590] £1/1/-

I

91 HANDLEY CROSS, or Mr. Jorrock's Hunt, FIRST ILLUSTRATED
Eprriox, with 17 coloured plates and nimerous swoodcuts by JouN LEECH,
8vo., newly and handsomely bound in red levant morocco extra, emblemati-
cally tooled back, g.e., Bradbury and Evans, 1854 £8/-/-

f192 —— REPRINT, with 17 colouved plates wnd tmerous woodeits by Joux Lekch, Svo.,
newly bound in half buff calf gilt, emblematically tooled back, t.e.g., Bradbhury, Agnew
£2/10/-

& Co. [ca. 1885]
93 ——— LATER REPRINT, with 17 coloured plates and numerous woodcuts by Jonx LEECH,

8vo., cloth, Bradbury, Agaew & Co., Limd, [ea. 1800] £1/5/-
v “HAWBUCK GRANGE”: or the Sporting Adventures of Thomas Scott, Esq.. RE
pRINT, with 8 colowred plafes by * Pez” [H. K. Browsg], 8vo., cloth, Bradbuy -lgner
£ Co. [ca. 1885] Z1/-/-
35 HILLINGDON HALL, or the Cockney Squire, FIRsT ILLUSTRATED Epirios, with 12
colowred plates by WILDRAKE, Huati, and JELLICOE, 8vo., contemp. half morocco gilt,
t.e.g (binding little worn), Joln . Nimino, 1588 £2/10/-

2796 JORROCKS'S JAUNTS AND JOLLITIES, or the Hunting,
' Shooting, Racing, Driving, Sailing, Eating, Eccentric and Extravagant
Exploits of that Renowned Sporting Citizen, Mr. John Jorrocks, THE
Rare First EpitioN, with 12 illustrations by “ Paiz " [H. K. BRowxE],
8vo., contemporary half morocco gilt, g.e., FINE CLEAN copy, Waller %zsbrs,
New Sporting Magasine Office, 1838 =
With the rare imprint leaf at end.
p797 — The RARE SEconND LEpITION, with 15 fine COLOURED AQUATINT
praTEs oy HENRY ALKEN, 8vo., original green cloth, gilt design on front
cover and spine, g.e., enclosed in @ specially made cloth book-like box,
Rudolph Ackermann, 1843 £170/-/-

Front inside joint weak, and one joint and spine little torn at head-band, but a very good
copy of this excessively rare hook, the first edition with the coloured plates by Alken.

o8 .—— — Tuien EpITION, with 16 colowred plates by HENRY ALKEY, roy. 8vo., half red

moroeen gilt, t.e.g., George Routledye and Sons, 1869 £4/15/-

| mall repair to margin of frontispiece and =ome slight foxing=.
o700 ——— Fourtn Epitiox, with 16 colouwred plates by HENRY ALKEN, roy. 8vo., orig.
cloth gilt, uncut (loose in sewing, slightly foxed and inscription on title), 1874 £3/3/-
0 —— Axoruer Cory, newly and finely bound in red crained ealf gilt, emblematically
5 tooled back, g.e., thid., 1874 £5/15/-
2801 ——— Axorner Cory, polished buff calf. gilt back, t.e.g., ibid., 1874 £5/5/-
2802 ——— AxornHer Epitiox, withan [ntroduetion by Josers GrEGO, with 31 plates by HEXRY
ALKEN, “ Puiz,” and W, Hearn, 22 heing finely colowred, imp. 8vo., cloth (small tear at
head-band) [1901] £1/5/-

{2803 “ PLAIN OB RINGLETS 7 RerrinT, with 12 colowred plates and numerous woodculs

hy Jouy Lixcn, 8vo., cloth (front cover i little damaged by a nail), Bradbury, Agnew &

(lo., Ld. [ca. 1890] 18/-
BOOKS PURCHASED FOR CASH.






